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PART A – Risk Management 

This document describes the acceptable use conditions required for the registration of TRINET P 

containing alpha-cypermethrin in Germany.  

 

The risk assessment conclusions are based on the information, data and assessments provided in 

Registration Report, Part B Sections 1-7 and Part C and where appropriate the addendum for Germany. 

The information, data and assessments provided in Registration Report, Parts B includes assessment of 

further data or information as required at national registration by the EU review. It also includes 

assessment of data and information relating to TRINET P where that data has not been considered in the 

EU review. Otherwise assessments for the safe use of TRINET P have been made using endpoints agreed 

in the EU review of alpha-cypermethrin. 

 

This document describes the specific conditions of use and labelling required for Germany for the 

registration of TRINET P. 

 

Appendix 1 of this document provides a copy of the final product authorisation Germany.  

 

Appendix 2 of this document is a copy of the approved product label for Germany: The submitted draft 

product label has been checked by the competent authority. The applicant is requested to amend the 

product label in accordance with the decisions drawn by the competent authority. The final version of the 

label is not available, because the layout is the sole responsibility of the applicant and will not be checked 

again. 

 

Appendix 3 of this document contains copies of the letters of access to the protected data / third party data 

that was needed for evaluation of the formulation.  

Data access has been proven. BASF SE provided only own data. BASF is the owner for the active 

substance alpha-cypermethrin. 

 

1 Details of the application 

1.1 Application background 

This application was submitted by BASF SE. 

 

The application was for approval of TRINET P, a LN- formulation containing 1.57 g/kg alpha-

cypermethrin or 100 mg per m2 net used to prevent or reduce infestation of standing trees by European 

spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus). 

 

1.2 Annex I inclusion 

Alpha-cypermethrin is approved under Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 (repealing Directive 91/414/EEC) 

on 01/03/2005 under Inclusion Directive 2004/58/EC amended by Commission Implementing Regulation 

(EU) No 1197/2012 amending Implementing Regulation (EU) No 540/2011 as regards the extension of 

the approval period. 
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The approval of alpha-cypermethrin (Inclusion Directive 2004/58/EC from 23 April 2004) provides 

specific provisions under Part B which need to be considered by the applicant in the preparation of their 

submission and by the MS prior to granting an authorisation. 

 

For the implementation of the uniform principles of Annex VI, the conclusions of the review report on 

alpha-Cypermethrin, and in particular Appendices I and II thereof, as finalized in the Standing Committee 

on the Food Chain and Animal Health on 13 February 2004 shall be taken into account. In this overall 

assessment:  

• Member States must pay particular attention to the protection of aquatic organisms, bees and non-

target arthropods and must ensure that the conditions of authorisation include risk mitigation 

measures.  

• Member States must pay particular attention to the operator safety and must ensure that the 

conditions of authorisation include appropriate protective measures. 

 

These concerns were all addressed in the submission. 

 

Expiration of approval: 31/07/2017. 

 

1.3 Regulatory approach 

To obtain authorisation the product TRINET P must meet the conditions of Annex I inclusion and be 

supported by dossiers satisfying the requirements of Annex II and Annex III, with an assessment to 

Uniform Principles, using Annex I agreed end-points.  

 

This application was submitted in order to allow the first approval of TRINET P in Germany in 

accordance with the above. 

1.4 Data protection claims 

Where protection for data is being claimed for information supporting registration of TRINET P, it is 

indicated in the reference lists in Appendix 1 of the Registration Report, Part B, section 1, 2, 4 – 7 and 

Part C. 

1.5 Letters of Access 

Data access has been proven. BASF SE provided only own data. BASF is the owner for the active 

substance alpha-cypermethrin. 
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2 Details of the authorisation 

2.1 Product identity 

 

Product Name TriNet P 

Authorization Number 

(for re-registration) 

007691-00 

Function insecticide 

Applicant BASF 

Composition 1.57 g/kg or  

100 mg per m2 net alpha-cypermethrin 

Formulation type long lasting insecticidal net  [Code: LN] in combination 

with a pheromone dispenser 

Packaging Insecticide net: Polyethylene bags, 120 µm thickness; 

Pheromone dispensers: Aluminium composite bags; 

Overall packaging:  UN-approved cartons. 

 

2.2 Classification and labelling 

2.2.1 Classification and labelling under Directive 99/45/EC and Regulation (EC) No 

1272/2008 

For TRINET P (BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) + BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax)), the following is proposed in 

accordance with Directive 99/45/EC in combination with the latest classification and labelling guidance 

under Directive 67/548/EEC and according to the criteria given in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the 

European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008: 

 

C&L according to Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC 

Hazard symbols: Xi, N 

Indications of danger: Irritant 

Dangerous for the environment 

Risk phrases: 36-38-50/53 

Safety phrases: 2-24-26-29-35-36-37-39-46-56-57 

Additional labelling phrases: To avoid risks to man and the environment, comply with the instructions 

for use. [SP001] 
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C&L according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Hazard classes, categories: Skin Irrit. 2, Eye Irrit. 2 

Acute Aquatic 1 

Chronic Aquatic 1 

Pictogram GHS09 

Signal word: Warning 

Hazard statements: 315-319-410 

Additional labelling phrases: To avoid risks to man and the environment, comply with the instructions 

for use. [EUH401] 

 

2.2.2 R and S phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011 

None. 

2.2.3 Other phrases 

2.2.3.1 Restrictions linked to the PPP 

The authorisation of TRINET P is linked to the following conditions (mandatory labelling): 

 

PPE / Risk mitigation measures 

• Avoid any unnecessary contact with the product. Misuse can lead to health damage. 

• Keep out of the reach of children. 

• The directive concerning requirements for personal protective gear in plant protection, "Personal 

protective gear for handling plant protection products" of the Federal Office of Consumer 

Protection and Food Safety must be observed. 

• Wear tight fitting eye protection when handling/applying the product. 

• Wear standard protective gloves (plant protection) when handling/applying the product. 

• Wear a protective suit against pesticides and sturdy shoes (e.g. rubber boots) when 

applying/handling the product. 

• If the plant protection product comes into contact with skin (especially facial), it can cause burning 

or itching, without external signs of irritation. These effects must be regarded as a warning to avoid 

further exposure at all costs. If the symptoms do not disappear, or if they are joined by further 

symptoms, a doctor must be consulted. 

• Information plates have to be installed at prominent places close to treated wood requesting all non-

occupational persons to avoid contact with the net material. 
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Ecosystem protection 

 

NW262 The product is toxic for algae. 

NW264 The product is toxic for fish and aquatic invertebrates. 

NW467 The product and its remains, empty containers and packaging and rinsing fluids must not 

be dumped in water. This also applies to indirect entry via the urban or agrarian drainage 

system and to rain-water and sewage canals. 

NW704 Due to the danger of run-off, there must be a buffer zone of at least 10 m between treated 

areas and surface waters - including periodically but excluding occasionally water-bearing 

surface waters - when applying the product. 

NT181 This insecticide is not only specifically effective against the target harmful organisms. Its 

use can therefore damage other arthropod populations. The operator should therefore 

refrain from treatment if it is known that arthropod species which are listed in Annex II or 

IV of Directive (EEC) 92/43 are present. 

 

 

The authorisation of TRINET P is linked to the following conditions (voluntary labelling): 

 

Labelling phrases for efficacy and sustainable use 
 

WMI3A Mode of action (IRAC-group): 3A (pyrethrins)  

   

NB663 Due to the manner in which authorisation governs application of the product, 

bees are not endangered.(B3) 

 

NN1001 The product is classified as non-harmful for populations of relevant beneficial 

insects. 

 

NN1002 The product is classified as non-harmful for populations of relevant beneficial 

predatory mites and spiders. 
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2.3 Product uses 

  GAP rev. 0, date: 2012-08-17 

 

PPP (product name/code) TRINET P  (TRINET + Pheropax dispenser) 

active substance 1 alpha-Cypermethrin 

 

 

Formulation type: LN 

Conc. of as 1: 1.57 g/kg or 100 mg/m² net 

 

 

  

Applicant:  BASF SE 

Zone(s): central/EU 

professional use x 

non professional use  

  

Verified by MS: yes  

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 

Use-

No. 

 

Member 

state(s) 

 

Crop and/ 

or situation 

 

(crop destination / 

purpose of crop) 

F 

G 

or 

I 

Pests or Group of pests 

controlled 

 

(additionally: 

developmental stages of 

the pest or pest group) 

Application Application rate PHI 

(days) 
Remarks:  
 

e.g. safener/synergist per ha 

 

e.g. recommended or mandatory tank 

mixtures 

Method / 

Kind 
Timing / Growth 

stage of crop & 

season 

Max. number 

(min. interval 

between 

applications) 

a) per use 

b) per crop/ 

season 

kg, L product / 

ha 

a) max. rate per 

appl. 

b) max. total rate 

per crop/season 

g as/ha 

 

a) max. rate 

per appl. 

b) max. total 

rate per 

crop/season 

Water L/ha 

 

min / max 

001 DE 
conifers (NNNWN) 

 
F 

eight-dentate bark beetle 

(Ips typhographus) 

(IPSXTY) 

for the reduction of bark 

beetle population density 

set up 

(net 

mounted on 

a tripod) 

in case of 

established hazard, 

before beetles fly 

out 

1 

a) 3 nets per 100 

m (2,2 m² size 

each net) 

b) 8 nets / ha (2,2 

m² size each net) 

 

a) 0,66 g as per 

100 m 

b) 1,76 g as/ha 

not 

applicable 
 

The pheromone in the product 

“Pheroprax” is not considered as an 

active according to SANCO/5272/2009 

rev. 3 from 28.10.2010. 

In this case it is considered as an 

adjuvant. 
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3 Risk management  

3.1 Reasoned statement of the overall conclusions taken in accordance with the 

Uniform Principles 

3.1.1 Physical and chemical properties (Part B, Section 1, Points 2 and 4) 

Overall Summary:  

The product TRINET P is a 2-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net (TriNet, BAS 310 

62 I) with a Pheroprax Pheromone dispenser placed underneath the net.  The component BAS 310 62 I is 

a LN formulation.  All studies have been performed in accordance with the current requirements, the 

critical GAP and the results are deemed to be acceptable.  The appearance of the product is that of a dark 

green net fabric without discernable odour. It is not explosive, has no oxidising properties. The auto-

ignition temperature of the carrier net is 515°. The stability data indicate a shelf life of at least 2 years at 

ambient temperature, but experimental results are not available yet. Its technical characteristics are 

acceptable for a LN formulation.  

 

Implications for labelling: None 

 

Compliance with FAO specifications:  

There is no FAO specification available for alpha-cypermethrin LN formulations. 

 

Compliance with FAO guidelines:  

The product TriNet P complies with the general requirements according to FA/WHO manual (2010). 

 

Compatibility of mixtures:  

Based on the nature of the product no tank mixes are recommended. 

 

Nature and characteristics of the packaging:  

Information with regard to type, dimensions, capacity, size of opening, type of closure, strength, 

leakproofness, resistance to normal transport & handling, resistance to & compatibility with the contents 

of the packaging, have been submitted, evaluated and is considered to be acceptable. 

 

Nature and characteristics of the protective clothing and equipment:  

Information regarding the required protective clothing and equipment for the safe handling of triNet P has 

been provided and is considered to be acceptable. 
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3.1.2 Methods of analysis (Part B, Section 2, Point 5)  

3.1.2.1 Analytical method for the formulation (Part B, Section 2, Point 5.2) 

The active substance alpha-cypermethrin can be quantified in the formulation TriNet P resp BAS 310 62 I 

using the modified CIPAC method MT 454/LN/M. 

 

3.1.2.2 Analytical methods for residues (Part B, Section 2, Points 5.3 – 5.8) 

All analytical methods are active substance data and were provided in the EU review of alpha-

cypermethrin and were considered adequate. Consequently, adequate analytical methods are available to 

ensure the possible monitoring of alpha-cypermethrin (GC-ECD; GC-MS). However, due to the intended 

uses of the product on insect nets, relevant residues are not expected. 

 

3.1.3 Mammalian Toxicology (Part B, Section 3, Point 7) 

If used properly and according to the intended conditions of use, adverse health effects for operators, 

workers, bystanders and residents will not be expected. 

3.1.3.1  Acute Toxicity (Part B, Section 3, Point 7.1) 

The product TRINET P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) consists of a PET insect net coated with 1.8 % of 

the insecticidal SC-formulation BAS 310 18 I and a pheromone dispenser (BAS 321 00 I, Pheroprax) 

placed underneath the net. Since TRINET P is not functional without the pheromone, the dispenser is 

considered a formulation component. The insecticidal coating is fixed to the net material using a binder 

and protected from sunlight by an UV-absorber. 

Due to the nature of the plant protection product TRINET P, the acute toxicity studies presented in 

section 3 were performed with BAS 310 18 I, i. e. the SC formulation containing 100 g/L alpha-

cypermethrin used for coating the net. All relevant data are considered adequate. 

 

BAS 310 18 I has a low toxicity in respect to acute oral, dermal and inhalation toxicity and is not 

irritating to the rabbit eye or skin. It has also no skin sensitising properties in the Buehler test to the 

guinea pig. Pheroprax is irritating to the eyes and to the skin (see MSDS in part C). 

 

Taking into account all submitted data classification as skin and eye irritating is required for TRINET P 

according to the classification criteria of Council Directive 67/548/EEC and subsequent regulations as 

well as according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 (see 2.2). 

3.1.3.2  Operator Exposure (Part B, Section 3, Point 7.3) 

TRINET P is a 2-component system consisting of an insecticidal net (coated with alpha-cypermethrin) 

with a Pheroprax dispenser (BAS 321 00 I) placed underneath the net. Since the product is not functional 

without the pheromone, the dispenser is regarded as an adjuvant. No risk assessment is performed for the 

pheromone in the context of the dRR. 

For the operator exposure assessment of TRINET P the assessment of BAS 310 62 I (Storanet, 007598- 

00) is used following a risk envelope approach. The net component, i.e. TriNet or BAS 310 62 I is 

identical to the Storanet (also BAS 310 62 I) regarding content of active ingredient (100 mg/m²), material 

and technology. 

However, the TriNet has a size of 2.2 m² whereas the Storanet has a size of 100 m². For installation the 

TriNet has to be stretched over a flexible, telescopic, three-part pyramidal frame, whereas in the case of 
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Storanet single lying trunks or lumber stocks have to be covered with the net with the fewest possible 

gaps. Therefore, the operator exposure assessment of Storanet can be regarded as conservative risk 

assessment for TriNet. 

Operator exposure was assessed against the AOEL agreed in the EU review (AOEL: 0.01 mg/kg bw/day). 

No dermal absorption study was submitted which was conducted with TriNet/Pheroprax dispenser. Data 

on dermal absorption of BAS 308 04 I was provided and considered acceptable and a ‘worst case’ 

surrogate for BAS 310 62 I/TriNet.  

There are no representative data available in exposure calculation models reflecting the intended uses. 

Therefore, a field study measuring the operator exposure has been provided.  

Overall, the combined estimate for dermal and inhalation exposure of operators handling Storanet 

(BAS 310 62 I) results in an exhaustion of 4.3 % of the AOEL. 

 

No dermal body exposure was determined in the above mentioned operator exposure study and the 

probability of body exposure is considered low for the intended working tasks by the applicant. But, since 

body contact with the insecticidal net by operators cannot be excluded, operators are supposed to wear 

protective garment mandatorily, as it was the case during the exposure study, too. 

According to the above mentioned, it can be concluded that the risk for the operator using TRINET P in 

forestry is acceptable with the use of personal protective equipment. 

3.1.3.3  Bystander Exposure (Part B, Section 3, Point 7.4) 

Bystander exposure to TRINET P was not evaluated as part of the EU review of alpha-cypermethrin.  

 

Bystander exposure estimations carried out and considerations concerning possible resident exposure 

indicated that the acceptable operator exposure level (AOEL) for alpha-cypermethrin will not be 

exceeded under conditions of intended uses. Therefore, it is concluded that there is no undue risk to any 

bystander after accidental short-term exposure to alpha-cypermethrin. 

 

In addition, treated logs shall bear information plates at prominent places requesting hikers, bikers and 

other non-occupational persons to avoid contact with the net material. 

 

Resident exposure in its original sense is not considered relevant for the intended type and location of use 

(i.e. in or close to logging areas in forests) as the transfer of alpha-cypermethrin residues to adjacent 

residential areas can be ruled out. Furthermore, the low vapour pressure of alpha-cypermethrin does not 

suggest a relevant release and thus, a relevant airborne concentration is not anticipated.  

3.1.3.4 Worker Exposure (Part B, Section 3, Point 7.5) 

Worker exposure to TRINET P was not evaluated as part of the EU review of alpha-cypermethrin. 

Workers are considered to substantially perform the same type of operations as the operators when 

removing used net material. Therefore, the exposure and risk evaluation for operators does also meet the 

requirements for the re-entry worker assessment. Exposure and risk evaluations for workers are thus 

considered of being adequately addressed by operator evaluations. It is concluded that there is no 

unacceptable risk anticipated for the worker wearing adequate work clothing and protective gloves, when 

working with TRINET P. The use of TRINET P is thus considered to be in compliance with the Uniform 

Principles. 
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Implications for labelling resulting from operator, worker, bystander assessments: 

 

 PPE / Risk mitigation measures 

Operators - Avoid any unnecessary contact with the product. Misuse can lead to health 

damage. 

- The directive concerning requirements for personal protective gear in plant 

protection, "Personal protective gear for handling plant protection products" of the 

Federal Office of Consumer Protection and Food Safety must be observed. 

- Wear tight fitting eye protection when handling/applying the product. 

- Wear standard protective gloves (plant protection) when handling/applying the 

product. 

- Wear a protective suit against pesticides and sturdy shoes (e.g. rubber boots) when 

applying/handling the product. 

Workers 1) See operator  

Bystanders Information plates have to be installed at prominent places close to treated wood 

requesting all non-occupational persons to avoid contact with the net material. 

Residents In this particular scenario there is no conventional resident. 

1) In the case of this particular plant protection product workers are considered to substantially perform the same type of 

operations as operators do. Therefore, workers are supposed to wear the same PPE as operators.  

 

 

3.1.4 Residues and Consumer Exposure (Part B, Section 4, Point 8) 

The residue behaviour of the active substance alpha-cypermethrin has been evaluated within the EU 

review process. The intended use on coniferous woods in forestry is not relevant in terms of consumer 

health protection. Therefore, no results of supervised residue trials are required and no assessment of the 

intake by consumers is necessary. 

3.1.4.1 Residues (Part B, Section 4, Points 8.3 and 8.7) 

No results of supervised residue trials are required since the intended use in forestry is not relevant in 

terms of consumer health protection. 

Pre-harvest intervals (PHI) and withholding periods are not necessary. 

3.1.4.2 Consumer exposure (Part B, Section 4, Point 8.10) 

Consumers are not exposed to residues of alpha-cypermethrin following treatment of coniferous woods in 

forestry with TRINET P. 
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3.1.5  Environmental fate and behaviour (Part B, Section 5, Point 9) 

A full exposure assessment for the plant protection product TriNet P in its intended use in conifers is 

documented in detail in Part B Section 5 Core assessment of the plant protection product. The specific 

exposure assessment for soil and surface water and the specific risk assessment for groundwater for the 

authorisation of TriNet P in Germany according to its intended use (Use No. 00-001) is displayed in Part 

B Section 5 National addendum Germany. 

Metabolites 

No new study on the fate and behaviour of alpha-cypermethrin or TriNet P has been performed. Hence no 

potentially new metabolites need to be considered for environmental risk assessment. 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

The risk assessment for the metabolites of alpha-cypermethrin has already been performed for EU 

approval (see SANCO/4335/2000 final – 13/02/2004). The metabolites are considered ecotoxicologically 

not relevant and did not penetrate into groundwater. Therefore no new risk assessment hence no exposure 

assessment for these metabolites is necessary.  

 

For details see Part B, Section 5 National addendum, chapter 5.3. 

 

3.1.5.1 Predicted Environmental Concentration in Soil (PECsoil) (Part B, Section 5, Points 

9.4 and 9.5) 

For the intended use of the plant protection product TriNet P in conifers PECsoil was calculated for the 

active substance alpha-cypermethrin considering a soil depth of 1 cm. Due to the slow degradation of the 

active substance alpha-cypermethrin in soil its accumulation potential was considered. Therefore PECsoil 

used for risk assessment comprises background concentration in soil (PECaccu) considering a tillage depth 

of 20 cm (arable crop) or 5 cm (permanent crops) and the maximum annual soil concentration PECact 

considering the relevant soil depth of 2.5 cm or 1.0 cm, respectively. 

 

Details are given in Part B National Addendum-Germany, Section5, chapter 5.5. 

 

The results for PEC soil for the active substance and its metabolites were used for the eco-toxicological 

risk assessment.   

 

3.1.5.2 Predicted Environmental Concentration in Ground Water (PECGW) (Part B, 

Section 5, Point 9.6) 

1. Direct leaching into groundwater 

According to the results of the groundwater simulation with FOCUS-PELMO 4.4.3, a groundwater 

contamination of the active substance alpha-cypermethrin in concentrations of ≥ 0.1 µg/L is not expected 

for the intended uses. 

For details see Part B, National Addendum-Germany, Section 5, chapter 5.7. 

Consequences for authorisation: 

None 

 

2. Ground water contamination by bank filtration due to surface water exposure via run-off and drainage 

Groundwater contamination at concentrations ≥ 0.1µg/L by alpha-cypermethrin and its soil metabolites 

due to surface run-off and drainage into the adjacent ditch with subsequent bank filtration can be 

excluded. 
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For details see Part B, National Addendum-Germany, Section 5, chapter 5.7. 

Consequences for authorisation: 

None 

 

3.1.5.3 Predicted Environmental Concentration in Surface Water (PECSW) (Part B, Section 

5, Points 9.7 and 9.8) 

No PECsw and PECsed calculations were performed with the FOCUS SW and/or Ganzelmeier drift models 

as these models are not suitable for insecticidal nets. Instead results from two run-off studies in the forest 

with wood stacks treated with the net demonstrated that alpha-cypermethrin can not been found in soil in 

a distance of 1 m. At a distance of 5 m from the net, the concentration in the leaf litter was below the 

LOQ (limit of quantification = 0.005 mg/kg), even if the bottles for run-off water in 5 m distance to the 

wood stack remained empty. There are no leaf litter samples available that were collected at with a 

distance of more than 5 m away and with concentrations below the limit of detection. 

Alpha-cypermethrin is not observed to reach surface water via soil, when the distance of the wood stack 

to the nearest water body is 5 m. However, alpha-cypermethrin was absorbed in the litter above the soil 

horizons, even if in small amounts (< LOQ). Therefore, in order to exclude completely the exposure of 

surface water with alpha-cypermethrin, a distance of more than 5 m between the wood stack and the 

nearest water body is required.  

 

Details are given in Part B, National Addendum-Germany, Section 5, chapter 5.6.  

 

3.1.5.4 Predicted Environmental Concentration in Air (PECAir) (Part B, Section 5, Point 

9.9) 

Due to the properties of the active substance which is considered to be non-volatile and the type of 

formulation the predicted environmental concentration of alpha-cypermethrin in air is deemed to be 

negligible. 

 

Implications for labelling resulting from environmental fate assessment: (Phrase Rxx should 

be added to the label) 

As the active substance alpha-cypermethrin and the plant protection product TriNet P are considered not 

be readily biodegradable assigning of R-Phrase R53 should be considered for classification and labelling 

according to Directive 1999/45/EC. 

 

3.1.6 Ecotoxicology (Part B, Section 6, Point 10) 

A full risk assessment according to Uniform Principles for the plant protection product TriNet P in its 

intended uses in standing coniferous trees in forestry is documented in detail in Part B Section 6 Core 

assessment of the plant protection product TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I ´Pheropax 

dispenser’). The intended use of TriNet P in Germany is generally covered by the uses evaluated in the 

course of the core assessment by zonal rapporteur member state Germany. 

The following chapters summarise specific risk assessment for non-target organisms and hence risk 

mitigation measures for the authorisation of TriNet P in Germany according to its intended use in 

standing coniferous trees in forestry. 

Details on the specific risk assessment for non-target organisms and hence risk mitigation measures for 

the authorisation of TriNet P in Germany are displayed in Part B Section 6 National addendum Germany. 
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3.1.6.1 Effects on Terrestrial Vertebrates (Part B, Section 6, Points 10.1 and 10.3) 

Birds 

There is no unacceptable risk for wildlife birds as a consequence of the intended use of the product. 

Additional specific risk mitigation measures are not required.  

 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6, Core Assessment Point 6.2 and Part B Section 6, 

National Addendum Germany, Point 6.1, respectively.  

 

Terrestrial vertebrates (other than birds) 

There is no unacceptable risk for wildlife mammals as a consequence of the intended use of the product. 

Additional specific risk mitigation measures are not required.  

 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6, Core Assessment 6.3 and Part B Section 6, 

National Addendum Germany, Point 6.2, respectively.  

 

Consequences for authorisation: 

None 

 

3.1.6.2 Effects on Aquatic Species (Part B, Section 6, Point 10.2) 

The active substance alpha-cypermethrin contained in the plant protection product TriNet P is very toxic 

to aquatic organisms, especially aquatic invertebrates. Considering the type of formulation and the kind of 

application the only route of exposure for surface water is wash-off of the active substance during rainfall 

followed by run-off of contaminated water or erosion of contaminated particles. The results of 

experimental studies showed that alpha-cypermethrin can be detected in litter at 5 m distance to wood 

stacks treated with the net. Therefore, in order to exclude completely the exposure of surface water a 

distance of more than 5 m between the treated wood and the nearest water body is required. 

 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6 Core Assessement, Point 6.4 and Part B, Section 6 

National Addendum Germany, Point 6.3 respectively. 

 

The product TriNet P as well as the active substance alpha-cypermethrin is very toxic to the aquatic 

environment (S. capricornutum EbC50 = >100 µg a.s./L; P. promelas NOEC = 0.03 µg a.s./L; D. magna 

EC50= 0.3 µg a.s./L ; D. magna NOEC = 0.03 µg a.s./L;C. riparius NOEC = 0.024 µg a.s./L). Therefore, 

additional labelling with risk phrases (NW262, NW264) and safety phrases (NW467) is assigned, 

particularly to encourage prevention of any point source entry into surface waters 

 

3.1.6.3 Effects on Bees and Other Arthropod Species (Part B, Section 6, Points 10.4 and 

10.5) 

Bees 

Since the product TriNet P is applied in forestry as an insecticidal net, exposure to honeybees is very 

unlikely and will be limited to accidental direct contact of single bees to the treated net or to indirect 

contact by water accumulation on the surface of the net. The recommended use pattern for TriNet P 

includes application in forest at a maximum application rate of up to 8 nets/ha (17.6 m²/ha = 1.76 g alpha-

cypermethrin/ha). 

The proposed use of TriNet P as an insecticidal net in forestry is different from regular spray applications 

in agricultural crops. Therefore the Hazard Quotient (HQ) approach is thus not applicable to this product. 
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Generally, due to the type of use as an insecticidal net in forestry exposure of honeybees to TriNet P is 

considered negligible. It is concluded that TriNet P will not adversely affect bees or bee colonies due to 

the specific recommended use as an insecticidal net in forestry. 

 

Other non-target arthropods 

Since the product is applied in forestry as an insecticidal net together with a pheromone dispenser 

attracting the European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus, a specific approach concerning the risk 

assessment and the use of studies with alpha-cypermethrin containing formulations is necessary.  

 

For single spray application in forest recovery could be demonstrated for BAS 310 41 I at a rate of 33 g 

a.s./ha with the most sensitive species Typhlodromus pyri. Also, the soil dwelling species Poecilus 

cupreus and Aleochara bilineata were far less susceptible than T. pyri. There are three full fauna field 

studies carried out with alpha-cypermethrin containing formulations showing low effects of alpha-

cypermethrin on the arthropod fauna in cereals and in forestry.  

 

The intended use of the product TriNet P is not comparable to a typical use of a plant protection product 

(i.e. spray application) and the exposure pattern is different. On the one hand, avoiding spray drift is the 

main advantage of using a net as carrier for the active substance when compared to spray application. On 

the other hand, the configuration enables a long-lasting insecticidal effectiveness of alpha-cypermethrin in 

the product. 

 

Exposure of non-target arthropods is limited to contact of individuals to the net or to soil-dwelling 

arthropods exposed to the wash-off after a rainfall containing alpha-cypermethrin. Insects might be 

attracted to the net due to a not completely specific action of the pheromones, because they are predators 

of target-organisms or because they use the net as seat or vantage point. 

 

While the intended use of the Pheroprax pheromone dispenser is to attract Ips typographus relatively 

specifically, the insecticidal net TriNet P acts/kills unspecifically. Therefore, in the risk assessment for 

non-target arthropods consideration of the affected not-target arthropods (“by-effect, by-kill or by-catch”) 

of the product is necessary. Considering the maximum treated area of 18 m² of per hectare as well as 

focusing on endangered arthropod species, it is preliminarily concluded, that the intended use of TriNet P 

poses an acceptable risk to non-target arthropods. It is, however, deemed necessary to verify possible 

effects on non-target arthropods (especially large insects like dragonflies and butterflies) by performing a 

dedicated monitoring. For the time being the use of TriNet P should not be recommended in areas 

inhabited by endangered insect species listed in Annex II or Annex IV to Directive 92/43/EEC. 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6 Core Assessment, Point 6.5 and 6.6 and Part B, 

Section 6 National Addendum Germany, Point 6.4 and 6.5, respectively. 

 

Beneficial arthropods (other than bees) 

The use pattern for TriNet P foresees a maximum of 8 nets per hectare, which results in a maximum net 

area of 17.6 m2/ha (corresponding to 1.76 g alpha-cypermethrin/ha). Consequently, the area covered is 

low leading to a very limited point-source exposition in forest area. On these reasons with today’s level of 

knowledge, populations of beneficial organisms relevant in forestry should not be influenced ≥ 25% when 

TriNet P is applied according to recommended use pattern. 
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3.1.6.4 Effects on Earthworms and Other Soil Marco-organisms (Part B, Section 6, Point 

10.6) 

There is no unacceptable risk for earthworms and other soil macro-organisms as a consequence of the 

intended use of the product. Additional specific risk mitigation measures are not required.  

 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6 Core Assessment, Point 6.7 and Part B, Section 6 

National Addendum Germany, Point 6.6 respectively. 

 

Consequences for authorisation: 

None 

 

3.1.6.5 Effects on organic matter breakdown (Part B, Section 6, Point 10.6) 

There is no unacceptable effect on organic matter breakdown as a consequence of the intended use of the 

product. Additional specific risk mitigation measures are not required.  

 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6 Core Assessment, Point 6.7.8. 

 

Consequences for authorisation: 

None 

 

3.1.6.6 Effects on Soil Non-target Micro-organisms (Part B, Section 6, Point 10.7) 

There is no unacceptable risk for soil micro-organisms as a consequence of the intended use of the 

product. Additional specific risk mitigation measures are not required.  

 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6 Core Assessment, Point 6.8. 

 

3.1.6.7 Assessment of Potential for Effects on Other Non-target Organisms (Flora and 

Fauna) (Part B, Section 6, Point 10.8) 

There is no unacceptable risk for non-target plants as a consequence of the intended use of the product. 

Additional specific risk mitigation measures are not required.  

 

For details of the risk assessment see Part B, Section 6 Core Assessment, Point 6.9. 

 

Consequences for authorisation: 

None 

 

Implications for labelling resulting from ecotoxicological assessment: 

For the authorisation of the plant protection product TriNet P the following labelling and conditions of 

use are mandatory: 

 

Hazard Symbol: N 

Indication of danger: Dangerous for the environment  

Risk Phrases: R50/53 

Safety Phrases: S29, S35, S56, S57 
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Hazard classes, categories: Acute Aquatic 1, Chronic Aquatic 1 

Pictogram: GHS09 

Signal word: Warning 

Hazard statements: H410 

 

R and S phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011:  

None 

 

Other phrases: 

 

NW262 The product is toxic for algae. 

NW264 The product is toxic for fish and aquatic invertebrates. 

NW467 The product and its remains, empty containers and packaging and rinsing fluids must not 

be dumped in water. This also applies to indirect entry via the urban or agrarian drainage 

system and to rain-water and sewage canals. 

NW704 Due to the danger of run-off, there must be a buffer zone of at least 10 m between treated 

areas and surface waters - including periodically but excluding occasionally water-bearing 

surface waters - when applying the product. 

NT181 This insecticide is not only specifically effective against the target harmful organisms. Its 

use can therefore damage other arthropod populations. The operator should therefore 

refrain from treatment if it is known that arthropod species which are listed in Annex II or 

IV of Directive (EEC) 92/43 are present. 

 

3.1.7 Efficacy (Part B, Section 7, Point 8) 

 

The combined preliminary range-finding and minimum effective dose tests showed an optimal dose-

efficacy-proportion at a target application rate of 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m2 in the field. The active 

substance content on nets seemed to decrease slowly after four months.  

The efficacy-data demonstrate that TriNet P fulfils all criteria for the authorization of preparations 

described in Directive 97/57/EC (Uniform Principles, Annex VI to Directive 91/414/EEC). The product is 

sufficiently effective and does not have any direct impact on the quality of harvested wood. But the 

quality of the wood could be indirectly increased by reducing the infestation of trees by bark beetles and 

the associated devaluation of the wood. No phytotoxic effects of TriNet P on spruce were observed. 

TriNet P is effective already at low temperatures. Therefore, it is suitable especially for an application 

when there is a risk of infestation in early spring respectively on the storage site of logs in the forest. 

TriNet P used at long periods of high temperature (>17 °C) and rain has a reliable efficacy against bark 

beetles of up to 24 weeks (6 months). Therefore, it can be put up in early spring to control early flying 

beetle species effectively. No resistance of bark beetles, longhorn beetles, and jewel beetles is reported so 

far. 
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3.2 Conclusions  

 

 

Regarding identity, physical, chemical and technical properties as well as analytical methods (formulation 

and residue analysis) an authorisation can be granted. 

 

Mammalian toxicology/residue behaviour: The intended uses do not affect commodities relevant for 

human consumption or animal feed. The uses in forestry do not represent a consumer health risk. 

If used properly and according to the intended conditions of use, adverse health effects for operators, 

workers, bystanders and residents will not be expected. 

 

Efficacy: The product is sufficiently effective and does not have any direct impact on the quality of 

harvested wood. No phytotoxic effects of TriNet P on spruce were observed.  

 

Not dangerous to bees, if applied as intended (NB663). The product is classified as non-harmful for 

populations of relevant beneficial insects (NN1001) and for populations of relevant beneficial predatory 

mites (NN1002). 

 

Harmful effects on ground water consequent to the intended uses of the product TriNet P have not to be 

apprehended. To prevent unacceptable effects on aquatic organisms and terrestrial non-target arthropods 

specific additional risk mitigation measures are required. 

 

An authorisation can be granted. 

 

3.3 Further information to permit a decision to be made or to support a review of the 

conditions and restrictions associated with the authorisation 

The following information is required in order to obtain (a prolongation) of the authorisation: 

 

AnnexIII point Data 

2.7.5 data showing sufficient stability over 2 years at ambient temperature of net and 

pheromone dispenser 

10.5.2 Monitoring studies to verify possible effects of the use of TriNet P on non-target 

arthropods focussing on large insect species at relevant, representative and realistic 

worst-case application sites in conifer forest ecosystems 

Special consideration should be given to species composition as well as varying 

population densities, attractiveness of TriNet P nets as seat or vantage point for large 

insects, delayed mortality effects on escaping non-target arthropods, improvement of 

methodological deficits and mortalities of endangered species. 
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Appendix 1 – Copy of the product authorisation 

Will be inserted in the final version. 

 

Appendix 2 – Copy of the product label 

The submitted draft product label has been checked by the competent authority. The applicant is 

requested to amend the product label in accordance with the decisions drawn by the competent 

authority. The final version of the label is not available, because the layout is the sole 

responsibility of the applicant and will not be checked again. 

 

Appendix 3 – Letter of Access 

Data access has been proven. BASF SE provided only own data. BASF is the owner for the active 

substance alpha-cypermethrin. 
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Dienstsitz Braunschweig • Postfach 15 64 • 38005 Braunschweig

Dr. Susanne Luttmann
Referentin

BASF SE
E-APE/DT, Li 556
Speyerer Straße 2
67117 Limburgerhof

TELEFON +49 (0)531 299-3612
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IHRE NACHRICHT VOM

AKTENZEICHEN 200.22100.007691-00/00.69830
(bitte bei Antwort angeben)

DATUM 6. Oktober 2014

ZV1 007691-00/00

TRINET P

Zulassungsverfahren für Pflanzenschutzmittel

Bescheid

Das oben genannte Pflanzenschutzmittel

mit dem Wirkstoff: 1,5 g/kg alpha-Cypermethrin

Zulassungsnummer: 007691-00

Versuchsbezeichnung: BAS-33398-I-0-LN

Antrag vom: 5. Juli 2012

wird auf der Grundlage von Art. 29 der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1107/2009 des Europäischen 

Parlaments und des Rates vom 21. Oktober 2009 über das Inverkehrbringen von Pflanzen-

schutzmitteln und zur Aufhebung der Richtlinien 79/117/EWG und 91/414/EWG des Rates 

(ABl. L 309 vom 24.11.2009, S. 1), wie folgt zugelassen:

Zulassungsende

Die Zulassung endet am 31. Juli 2018. 

Festgesetzte Anwendungsgebiete bzw. Anwendungen

Es werden folgende Anwendungsgebiete bzw. Anwendungen festgesetzt (siehe Anlage 1):

Das Bundesamt für Verbraucherschutz und Lebensmittelsicherheit im Internet: www.bvl.bund.de

B
V

L
_

F
O

_
0
5

_
2
4
3

7
_
2
0

0
_
V

1
.4

http://www.bvl.bund.de/


SEITE 2 VON 10

Anwendungs-

nummer

Schadorganismus/

Zweckbestimmung

Pflanzen/-erzeugnisse/

Objekte

Verwendungszweck

007691-00/00-001 Buchdrucker (Ips 

typographus)

Nadelholz

Festgesetzte Anwendungsbestimmungen

Es werden folgende Anwendungsbestimmungen gemäß § 36 Abs. 1 S. 1 des Gesetzes zum 

Schutz der Kulturpflanzen (Pflanzenschutzgesetz - PflSchG) vom 6. Februar 2012 (BGBl. I 

S. 148, 1281), zuletzt geändert durch Artikel 4 Absatz 87 des Gesetzes vom 7. August 2013 

(BGBl. I S. 3154) festgesetzt:

(NW467)

Mittel und dessen Reste, entleerte Behältnisse oder Packungen sowie Spülflüssigkeiten nicht 

in Gewässer gelangen lassen. Dies gilt auch für indirekte Einträge über die Kanalisation, 

Hof- und Straßenabläufe sowie Regen- und Abwasserkanäle.

Begründung:

Der im Pflanzenschutzmittel Trinet P enthaltene Wirkstoff alpha-Cypermethrin weist ein 

hohes Gefährdungspotenzial für aquatische Organismen, insbesondere für Algen (EbC50 

Alpha-Cypermethrin > 0,1 mg/L, Selenastrum capricornutum), Fische (LC50 = 0,0028 mg/L, 

O. mykiss, NOEC Alpha-Cypermethrin = 0,00003 mg/L, P. promelas) und Invertebraten 

(LC50 Alpha-Cypermethrin = 0,0003 mg/L, D. magna) auf. Bewertungsbestimmend ist die 

EAC für Macroinvertebraten in einem Mesokosmos-Versuch von 0,015 µg/L. Ausgehend von 

einem Freilandversuch von Tilting (2011) ist nach dem Stand der wissenschaftlichen Erkennt-

nisse die Anwendungsbestimmung NW467 erforderlich, um einen ausreichenden Schutz von 

Gewässerorganismen vor Einträgen des Wirkstoffs Alpha-Cypermethrin in Oberflächenge-

wässer zu gewährleisten. Weitere Informationen hierzu sind dem Registration Report und 

dem nationalen Addendum zum Part B zu entnehmen (Core assessment Sektion 6, Kapitel 

6.4/ National addendum Sektion 6, Kapitel 6.3).

Siehe anwendungsbezogene Anwendungsbestimmungen in Anlage 1, jeweils unter Nr. 3.

Verpackungen

Gemäß § 36 Abs. 1 S. 2 Nr. 1 PflSchG sind für das Pflanzenschutzmittel die nachfolgend 

näher beschriebenen Verpackungen für den beruflichen Anwender zugelassen:

Verpackungs-

art

Verpackungs-

material

Anzahl Inhalt

von bis von bis Einheit

Beutel Kunststoff 1 1,00 Stück
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Verpackungs-

art

Verpackungs-

material

Anzahl Inhalt

von bis von bis Einheit

Beutel Verbundmate-

rial

1 1,00 Stück

Die Verpackungen für den beruflichen Anwender sind wie folgt zu kennzeichnen:

Anwendung nur durch berufliche Anwender zulässig.

Auflagen

Die Zulassung wird mit folgenden Auflagen gemäß § 36 Abs. 3 S. 1 PflSchG verbunden:

Kennzeichnungsauflagen:

(NT181)

Dieses Insektizid wirkt nicht spezifisch allein gegen die zu bekämpfenden Schadorganismen. 

Die Anwendung kann daher auch Populationen anderer Arthropoden schädigen. Bei bekann-

ten Vorkommen von Arthropoden-Arten, die in den Anhängen II oder IV der Richtlinie 

92/43/EWG aufgeführt sind, sollte daher von einer Behandlung abgesehen werden.

(NW262)

Das Mittel ist giftig für Algen.

(NW264)

Das Mittel ist giftig für Fische und Fischnährtiere.

(SB001)

Jeden unnötigen Kontakt mit dem Mittel vermeiden. Missbrauch kann zu Gesundheitsschä-

den führen.

(SB010)

Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren.

(SB110)

Die Richtlinie für die Anforderungen an die persönliche Schutzausrüstung im Pflanzenschutz 

"Persönliche Schutzausrüstung beim Umgang mit Pflanzenschutzmitteln" des Bundesamtes 

für Verbraucherschutz und Lebensmittelsicherheit ist zu beachten.

(SB193)

Das Pflanzenschutzmittel kann bei Kontakt mit der Haut (insbesondere des Gesichtes) ein 

Brennen oder ein Kribbeln hervorrufen, ohne dass äußerlich Reizerscheinungen sichtbar B
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werden. Das Auftreten  dieser Stoffwirkungen muss als Warnhinweis angesehen werden, 

eine weitere Exposition ist unbedingt zu vermeiden. Klingen die Symptome nicht ab oder tre-

ten weitere auf, muss ein Arzt aufgesucht werden.

(SE1201)

Dicht abschließende Schutzbrille tragen bei der Ausbringung/Handhabung des Mittels.

(SF300)

Es müssen Informationstafeln in unmittelbarer Nähe zum behandelten Holz aufgestellt wer-

den, die unbeteiligte Personen vor Hautkontakt mit dem Netz warnen.

(SS1201)

Universal-Schutzhandschuhe (Pflanzenschutz) tragen bei Ausbringung/Handhabung des Mit-

tels.

(SS2204)

Schutzanzug gegen Pflanzenschutzmittel und festes Schuhwerk (z. B. Gummistiefel) tragen 

bei der Ausbringung/Handhabung des Mittels.

(WMI3A)

Wirkungsmechanismus (IRAC-Gruppe): 3A

Siehe anwendungsbezogene Kennzeichnungsauflagen in Anlage 1, jeweils unter Nr. 2.

Die Zulassung wird mit folgenden Auflagen gemäß § 36 Abs. 5 PflSchG 
verbunden:

Dem Bundesamt für Verbraucherschutz und Lebensmittelsicherheit sind Unterlagen zu den 

nachfolgend aufgeführten Punkten und den dabei jeweils genannten Terminen vorzulegen:

Antragspunkt:

KIIIA1 10 (Mittel)

Termin:

30.09.16

Begründung:

Ergebnisse einer zusätzlichen Monitoringstudie zu den Auswirkungen auf Nichtzielarthropo-

den mit besonderem Fokus auf Großinsekten, in denen der Beifang in geeigneter Weise in 

seiner Zusammensetzung und Ausmaß an repräsentativen Standorten erfasst wird. Die Pla-

nung und Durchführung der Monitoringstudie ist in enger Abstimmung mit dem Umweltbun-

desamt durchzuführen, um die Eignung und Verwendbarkeit der erforderlichen Daten zur 

B
V

L
_

F
O

_
0
5

_
2
4
3

7
_
2
0

0
_
V

1
.4



SEITE 5 VON 10

Risikobewertung für den Naturhaushalt sicherzustellen.

Begründung:

Für eine abschließende Abschätzung der Auswirkungen auf Nichtzielarthropoden sind weiter-

gehende, zulassungsbegleitend durchzuführende Studien notwendig, in denen der Beifang in 

geeigneter Weise in seiner Zusammensetzung und Ausmaß an repräsentativen Standorten 

erfasst wird. Die Standortwahl sollte sich zum einen an den Vorgaben der Praxis zur Auswahl 

geeigneter Standorte orientieren, aber bei dieser Auswahl auch solche Standorte beinhalten, 

die bezüglich der Gefährdung von Nichtzielarthropoden, insbesondere auch geschützten 

Arten, als realistic-worst-case-Szenarien zu betrachten sind. In den Unterlagen der Antrag-

stellerin, aber auch in der Bewerbung des Produktes Trinet P in Österreich ergeben sich Hin-

weise darauf, dass die Aufstellorte auch offene Bereiche ohne weitere als Sitzwarten für 

Großinsekten geeignete Strukturen einschließt (z. B. Waldwiesen mit niedriger Vegetation). 

Solche Standorte wären bei der Auswahl repräsentativer Standorte daher zu berücksichtigen 

bzw. in geeigneter Weise zu belegen, dass sie für die Anwendung von Trinet P in der Praxis 

keine Rolle spielen.

Weitere Informationen hierzu sind dem nationalen Addendum zum Part B des Draft Registra-

tion Report zu entnehmen (Sektion 6, Kapitel 6).

Die Vorlage der zulassungsbegleitend zu erhebenden Kenntnisse ist zum Ausschluss der 

Gefährdungen durch das Mittel Trinet P, die aufgrund der derzeitigen Datenlage nicht 

abschätzbar sind, und somit zur Sicherstellung des in § 1 Nr. 3 PflSchG genannten Schutz-

zweckes erforderlich.

Die Unterlage ist innerhalb von 2 Jahren vorzulegen.

Unter Berücksichtigung der für die Erarbeitung dieser Unterlagen sowie ihrer Prüfung erfor-

derlichen Zeitdauer sind die Studien zu den oben genannten Terminen vorzulegen. Ich weise 

darauf hin, dass mir § 36 Abs. 5 S. 3 PflSchG für den Fall der nicht fristgerechten Erfüllung 

dieser Auflage die Möglichkeit eröffnet, das Ruhen der Zulassung anzuordnen. Ferner eröff-

net mir in diesem Fall § 49 Abs. 2 Nr. 2 VwVfG auch die Möglichkeit des Widerrufs der Zulas-

sung.

Vorbehalt

Dieser Bescheid wird mit dem Vorbehalt der nachträglichen Aufnahme, Änderung oder 

Ergänzung von Anwendungsbestimmungen und Auflagen verbunden.

Angaben zur Einstufung und Kennzeichnung gemäß § 4 Gefahrstoffverordnung

Gefahrensymbole: N, Xi

Gefahrenbezeichnungen: Umweltgefährlich, Reizend

B
V

L
_

F
O

_
0
5

_
2
4
3

7
_
2
0

0
_
V

1
.4



SEITE 6 VON 10

Gefahrenhinweise (R-Sätze):

R 50/53: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen, kann in Gewässern längerfristig schädliche Wir-

kungen haben.

R 36 : Reizt die Augen

R 38 : Reizt die Haut

Sicherheitshinweise (S-Sätze):

S  2 : Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen

S 24 : Berührung mit der Haut vermeiden

S 26 : Bei Berührung mit den Augen gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und Arzt konsultieren

S 29 : Nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen

S 35 : Abfälle und Behälter müssen in gesicherter Weise beseitigt werden

S 36 : Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen

S 37 : Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen

S 39 : Schutzbrille/Gesichtsschutz tragen

S 46 : Bei Verschlucken sofort ärztlichen Rat einholen und Verpackung oder Etikett vorzei-

gen

S 56 : Diesen Stoff und seinen Behälter der Problemabfallentsorgung zuführen.

S 57 : Zur Vermeidung einer Kontamination der Umwelt geeigneten Behälter verwenden

Zur Vermeidung von Risiken für Mensch und Umwelt ist die Gebrauchsanleitung einzuhalten.

Angaben zur Einstufung und Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008

Signalwort:

(S1) Achtung

Gefahrenpiktogramme:

(GHS07) Ausrufezeichen

(GHS09) Umwelt

Gefahrenhinweise (H-Sätze):B
V
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(EUH 401)

Zur Vermeidung von Risiken für Mensch und Umwelt die Gebrauchsanleitung einhalten.

(H315)

Verursacht Hautreizungen.

(H319)

Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

(H400)

Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen.

(H410)

Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Sicherheitshinweise (P-Sätze):

- keine -

Abgelehnte Anwendungsgebiete bzw. Anwendungen

Für folgende Anwendungsgebiete bzw. Anwendungen lehne ich Ihren Antrag ab (siehe 

Anlage 2):

- keine -

Hinweise

Auf dem Etikett und in der Gebrauchsanleitung kann angegeben werden:

(NB663)

Aufgrund der durch die Zulassung festgelegten Anwendungen des Mittels werden Bienen 

nicht gefährdet (B3).

(NN1001)

Das Mittel wird als nicht schädigend für Populationen relevanter Nutzinsekten eingestuft.

(NN1002)

Das Mittel wird als nicht schädigend für Populationen relevanter Raubmilben und Spinnen 

eingestuft.

Weitere Hinweise und Bemerkungen

Der Gehalt an Alpha-Cypermethrin beträgt 0,218 g je Produkteinheit TriNet P bzw. 1,57 g/kg 

bezogen auf TriNet.
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Vorsorglich weise ich darauf hin, dass bisher mitgeteilte Forderungen bestehen bleiben, 

soweit sie noch nicht erfüllt sind.

Unterbleibt eine Beanstandung der vorgelegten Gebrauchsanleitung, so ist daraus nicht zu 

schließen, dass sie als ordnungsgemäß angesehen wird. Die Verantwortung des Zulas-

sungsinhabers für die Übereinstimmung mit dem Zulassungsbescheid bleibt bestehen.

Hinsichtlich der Gebühren erhalten Sie einen gesonderten Bescheid.

Rechtsbehelfsbelehrung

Gegen diesen Bescheid kann innerhalb eines Monats nach Bekanntgabe Widerspruch

erhoben werden. Der Widerspruch ist bei dem Bundesamt für Verbraucherschutz und

Lebensmittelsicherheit, Messeweg 11/12, 38104 Braunschweig, schriftlich oder zur

Niederschrift einzulegen.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen

im Auftrag

gez. Dr. Hans-Gerd Nolting

Abteilungsleiter

Dieses Schreiben wurde maschinell erstellt und ist daher ohne Unterschrift gültig.

Anlage
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Anlage 1 zugelassene Anwendung: 007691-00/00-001

1 Anwendungsgebiet

Schadorganismus/Zweckbestimmung: Buchdrucker (Ips typographus)

Pflanzen/-erzeugnisse/Objekte: Nadelholz

Verwendungszweck:

2 Kennzeichnungsauflagen

2.1 Angaben zur sachgerechten Anwendung

Einsatzgebiet: Forst

Anwendungsbereich: Freiland

Anwendung im Haus- und

Kleingartenbereich: Nein

Erläuterung zum Schadorganismus: zur Reduktion der Borkenkäferpopulationsdichte

Anwendungszeitpunkt: Bei festgestellter Gefährdung, vor dem Ausfliegen der 

Käfer

Maximale Zahl der Behandlungen

  - in dieser Anwendung: 1

  - für die Kultur bzw. je Jahr: 1

Anwendungstechnik: aufstellen

  - Erläuterungen: Pyramidenfalle

Aufwand:

  - 8 Netze/ha

  - Erläuterungen: mindestens 3 Netze/100 m

2.2 Sonstige Kennzeichnungsauflagen

- keine -

2.3 Wartezeiten

(N) Freiland: Nadelholz

Die Festsetzung einer Wartezeit ist ohne Bedeutung.

3 Anwendungsbezogene Anwendungsbestimmungen

(NW704)

Aufgrund der Gefahr der Abschwemmung muss bei der Anwendung zwischen der behandel-

ten Fläche und Oberflächengewässern - ausgenommen nur gelegentlich wasserführender, 

aber einschließlich periodisch wasserführender - ein Sicherheitsabstand von mindestens 10 

m eingehalten werden.

Begründung:

Der im Pflanzenschutzmittel Trinet P enthaltene Wirkstoff alpha-Cypermethrin weist ein 

hohes Gefährdungspotenzial für aquatische Organismen, insbesondere für Algen (EbC50 
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Alpha-Cypermethrin > 0,1 mg/L, Selenastrum capricornutum), Fische (LC50 = 0,0028 mg/L, 

O. mykiss, NOEC Alpha-Cypermethrin = 0,00003 mg/L, P. promelas) und Fischnährtiere 

(LC50 Alpha-Cypermethrin = 0,0003 mg/L, D. magna) auf. Bewertungsbestimmend ist hier 

die EAC für Macroinvertebraten in einem Mesokosmos-Versuch von 0,015 µg/L.

Die in den Run-off Studien der Antragstellerin (Tilting, 2011) vorgelegten Messungen zeigen 

auf, dass nach einem Starkregenereignis eine Exposition von alpha-Cypermethrin über die 

Streuschicht mit Messwerten im Bereich von 0,009 mg a.i./kg bzw. des LOQ (LOQ = 0,005 

mg/kg) noch in einer Entfernung von 3 m bzw. 5 m von der Applikationsstelle möglich ist. Im 

Boden wurde alpha-Cypermethrin noch bei einer Entfernung von 1 m vom Netz nachgewie-

sen. Um eine Belastung der Oberflächengewässern mit alpha-Cypermethrin auszuschließen, 

ist eine Entfernung von mehr als 5 m zwischen dem mit alpha-Cypermethrin imprägnierten 

Netz und dem nächsten Gewässer notwendig.

Nach dem Stand der wissenschaftlichen Erkenntnisse ist die Vergabe der Anwendungsbe-

stimmung NW704 erforderlich, um einen ausreichenden Schutz von Gewässerorganismen 

vor Einträgen des Wirkstoffs alpha-Cypermethrin in Oberflächengewässer zu gewährleisten. 

Weitere Informationen hierzu sind dem Registration Report und dem nationalen Addendum 

zum Part B zu entnehmen (National addendum Sektion 6, Kapitel 6.3/ Core assessment 

Sektion 6, Kapitel 6.4 und CA Sektion 5, Kapitel 5.6).
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Introduction 

This document summarises the information related to the identity, the physical and chemical properties, 

the data on application, further information and the classification for the product TriNet P containing the 

active substance alpha cypermethrin which was approved according to Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009. 

 

This product was not the representative formulation. The product has not been previously evaluated 

according to Uniform Principles.  

 

 

The following table provides the EU endpoints to be used in the evaluation. 

 

Agreed EU End-points  

End-Point Alpha-Cypermethrin 

(2004/58/EC) 

Purity of active substance min 930 g/kg CIS-2 

 

 

Appendix 1 of this document contains the list of references included in this document for support of the 

evaluation. Appendix 2 of this document is the table of intended uses for TriNet P. 

 

Information on the detailed composition of TriNet P can be found in the confidential dossier of this 

submission (Registration Report - Part C). 
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IIIA 1 IDENTITY OF THE PLANT PROTECTION PRODUCT 

IIIA 1.1 Applicant 

 

BASF SE 

67056 Ludwigshafen 

Germany 

Crop Protection Division: 

 P.O. Box 120 

 67114 Limburgerhof 

 Germany 

 

Contact person: Dr. Ricarda Niggeweg 

 Tel.No.: +49 (0)621 60-27694 

 Fax No: +49 (0)621 60-27559 

 e-mail: ricarda.niggeweg@basf.com 

 

IIIA 1.2 Manufacturer of the Preparation, Manufacturer and Purity of the Active 

Substance(s) 

IIIA 1.2.1 Manufacturer(s) of the preparation 

Confidential information - data provided separately (Part C). 

IIIA 1.2.2 Manufacturer(s) of the active substance(s) 

Confidential information - data provided separately (Part C). 
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IIIA 1.2.3 Statement of purity (and detailed information on impurities) of the active 

substance(s) 

Alpha- cypermethrin: 

 

Minimun purity: 930 g/kg  

Typical purity:  949 g/kg 

 

Further information/justification is provided in Part C. 

 

IIIA 1.3 Trade Names and Manufacturer’s Code Numbers for the Preparation 

Trade name:   TriNet P 

Company code number:  BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I 

 

IIIA 1.4 Detailed Quantitative and Qualitative Information on the Composition of the 

Preparation 

IIIA 1.4.1 Content of active substance and formulants 

The formulation was not the representative formulation. 

Pure active substance: 

content of pure alpha-cypermethrin 1.57 g/kg 

limits alpha-cypermethrin 1.18 – 1.96 g/kg 

 

Technical active substance: 

content of technical alpha-cypermethrin 

at minimum purity (93 %): 

1.688 g/kg 

 

None of the active substances in the formulation are present in the form of a salt, ester, anion or cation. 

Further information on the active substances and on the certified limits of formulants is considered 

confidential and is provided separately (Part C). 
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IIIA 1.4.2 Certified limits of each component 

This is not an EC data requirement/ not required by regulation (EU) 2011/545. 

 

IIIA 1.4.3 Common names and code numbers for the active substance(s) 

 

Data 

Point 

Type 
Name/Code Number 

1.4.3.1 ISO common name Alpha- cypermethrin 

1.4.3.2 CAS No. 67375-30-8 

1.4.3.2 EINECS No. formerly 257-842-9, now included in CLP/GHS 

1.4.3.2 CIPAC No. 454 

1.4.3.2 ELINCS formerly 257-842-9, now included in CLP/GHS 

1.4.3.3 Salt, ester anion or cation present no 

 

IIIA 1.4.4 Co-formulant details: identity, structure, codes, trade name, specification 

and function.  

CONFIDENTIAL information - data provided separately (Part C). 

 

IIIA 1.4.5 Formulation process 

IIIA 1.4.5.1 Description of formulation process 

This is not an EC data requirement/ not required regulation (EU) 2011/545. 

 

IIIA 1.4.5.2 Discussion of the formation of impurities of toxicological concern 

Alpha-cypermethrin does not contain any impurities of toxicological or ecotoxicological concern.  
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IIIA 1.5 Type of Preparation and Code 

Type : Long lasting insecticide net [Code : LN] in combination with a pheromone dispenser 

 

IIIA 1.6 Function 

The product will be used as insecticide net for forestry applications. 

 

IIIA 1.7 Other/Special Studies 

None. 
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IIIA 2 PHYSICAL, CHEMICAL AND TECHNICAL PROPERTIES OF THE PLANT PROTECTION PRODUCT 

The end-use product TRINET P has not been the representative formulation.  

All studies have been performed on the net component (BAS 310 62 I) in accordance with the current requirements and the results are deemed to be 

acceptable.  The appearance of the product is that of a dark green net fabric without discernable odour. It is not explosive, has no oxidising properties. The 

auto-ignition temperature of the carrier net is 515°C. The stability data indicate a shelf life of at least 2 years at ambient temperature, but an experimental 

determination has to be submitted to proof this. Its technical characteristics are acceptable for a LN formulation.  

Further details on the physical and chemical properties of the pherormone dispenser BAS 321 00 I  (considered as formulation inerts in the end-use product 

TRINET P) are not deemed to be necessary and are therefore not included in this document. For physical and chemical properties of the pherormone 

dispenser BAS 321 00 I  refer to the safety data sheets in Part C. 

 

Tabelle 1: Summary of the physical, chemical and technical properties of the plant protection product BAS 310 62 I 

Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

Colour, odour and 

physical state 

(IIIA 2.1) 

RLA 11803.04 0403001 (Battelle 

Ref. M3654): 0.153% 

Dark green solid net fabric free 

from foreign matter.  

No discernable odour. 

No change after storage. 

Y Stickland L.J. 2010 

2010/1110701 

Acceptable 

Explosive properties 

(IIIA 2.2.1) 

- - Based on the chemical structure 

there is no indication of explosive 

properties 

- MSDS Acceptable. 

. 

Oxidizing properties 

(IIIA 2.2.2) 

- - Based on its  structural properties 

the product is not classified as 

oxidizing. 

- MSDS Acceptable. 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

Flash point 

(IIIA 2.3.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 

Flammability 

(IIIA 2.3.2) 

- - not easily flammable - please refer to Part C 
The data is derived 

from the MSDS of the 

PET carrier net. Data 

are acceptable. 

Auto-flammability 

(IIIA 2.3.3) 

DIN 51794 – 

bibliographical 

reference 

Not relevant PET 515 °C - Please refer to Part C The data is derived 

from the MSDS of the 

PET carrier net. Data 

are acceptable. 

Acidity or alkalinity 

and pH 

(IIIA 2.4.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 

pH of a 1 % aqueous 

dilution, emulsion or 

dispersion 

(IIIA 2.4.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 

Kinematic viscosity 

(IIIA 2.5.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 

 

Dynamic viscosity 

(IIIA 2.5.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

Surface tension 

(IIIA 2.5.3) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 

Relative density 

(IIIA 2.6.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable 

Bulk or tap density 

(IIIA 2.6.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable; 

for further 

information see 2.15 

(mass per unit). 

Storage Stability after 

14 days at 54º C 

(IIIA 2.7.1) 

CIPAC MT 

454/LN/M/3.1 

(modified) 

0403001 (Battelle 

Ref. M3654): 0.153% 

After storage for 2 weeks at 54 °C, 

the determined total active content 

was 101 % of the active content 

deternmined from the same sample 

of net before storage. 

Isomer ratio cis II : cis I = 100 : 0, 

remains unchanged. 

No change in appearance and 

odour. 0.4 % loss on mass. 

Y 
Stickland L.J. 2010 

2010/1110701 

Acceptable; net 

formulation is stable. 

Stability after storage 

for other periods 

and/or temperatures 

(IIIA 2.7.2) 

- - - - - Acceptable. 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

Minimum content 

after heat stability 

testing 

(IIIA 2.7.3) 

- - Not necessary, since the decrease 

of the active substance did not 

exceed 5 % 

- - Acceptable. 

Effect of low 

temperatures on 

stability 

(IIIA 2.7.4) 

- - Product is not cold sensitive. - - Acceptable.  

 

Ambient temperature 

shelf life 

(IIIA 2.7.5) 

- - no data submitted - - Not acceptable. 
Storage stability 

under ambient 

temperature must be 

determined with 

regard to content of 

active substance and 

mechanical stability 

of netting. 

Shelf life in months 

(if less than 2 years) 

(IIIA 2.7.6) 

- - - - - No data submitted. 

Results of storage 

stability (2.7.5) must 

be awaited. 

Wettability 

(IIIA 2.8.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

Persistence of 

foaming 

(IIIA 2.8.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 

Suspensibility 

(IIIA 2.8.3.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulations - - Acceptable. 

Spontaneity of 

dispersion 

(IIIA 2.8.3.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Dilution stability 

(IIIA 2.8.4) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Dry sieve test 

(IIIA 2.8.5.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Wet sieve test 

(IIIA 2.8.5.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Particle size 

distribution 

(IIIA 2.8.6.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Nominal size range of 

granules 

(IIIA 2.8.6.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

Dust content  

(IIIA 2.8.6.3) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Particle size of dust 

(IIIA 2.8.6.4) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Friability and attrition  

(IIIA 2.8.6.5) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Emulsifiability 

(IIIA 2.8.7.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Dispersibility 

(IIIA 2.8.7.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Flowability 

(IIIA 2.8.8.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Pourability (including 

rinsed residue) 

(IIIA 2.8.8.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Dustability following 

accelerated storage 

(IIIA 2.8.8.3) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Physical 

compatibility of tank 

mixes 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

(IIIA 2.9.1) 

Chemical 

compatibility of tank 

mixes 

(IIIA 2.9.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Distribution to seed 

(IIIA 2.10.1) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Adhesion to seeds 

(IIIA 2.10.2) 

- - not applicable for LN formulation - - Acceptable. 

Miscibility 

(IIIA 2.11) 

- - Not required by regulation (EU) 

2011/545. 

- - Acceptable. 

Dielectric breakdown 

(IIIA 2.12) 

- - Not required by regulation (EU) 

2011/545. 

- - Acceptable. 

Corrosion 

characteristics 

(IIIA 2.13) 

- - Not required by regulation (EU) 

2011/545. 

- - Acceptable. 

Container material 

(IIIA 2.14) 

- - 

 

- - 
- 

Acceptable 

Other/special studies 

(IIIA 2.15) 

 
C-329-2010: 

0.178% 

Due to the fact that wood nets are 

not washed with soap like 

household nets no washing study 

according to CIPAC MT 

N  

Tilting N., 2011 

2011/1269064 

The method was 

developed in order to 

generate data on wash 

off of the active 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

 

a) leaching 

454/LN/(M)/- was carried out, but 

an irrigation study was performed. 

Irrigation of the net with a water 

loading of 55.7 L/m² (calculated 

on the wood stock area) resulted in 

a mean alphacypermethrin 

concentration in the drained water 

of 32.8 µg/L. Taking into account 

the nominal concentration of 

alphacypermethrin in the net of 

100 mg/m² this corresponds to a 

leached amount of 0,55 % of the 

contained alphacypermethrin. 

substance from the 

net, simulating a 

single heavy rain. 

The study is 

acceptable. 

b) bursting strength 

and -distension 

DIN EN ISO 13938-2 0403001 (Ref. 

M3654): 0.153% 

bursting strength: 

initial: 472.3 – 528.9 kPa 

after storage (14 d at 54 °C):  

466.4 – 500.4 kPa 

 

bursting distension: 

initial: 9.6 – 10.7 mm 

after storage (14 d at 54 °C):  

10.3 – 10.7 mm 

N 
Kroehl T., 2011 a 

2011/1124077 

Acceptable 

Mechanical stability 

of net does not 

decrease significantly 

after storage. 

c) dimensional 

change 

DIN EN ISO 5077 

and DIN EN ISO 

6330 (washing 

procedure 8A, drying 

0403001 (Ref. 

M3654): 0.153% 

initial: 

lengthwise: - 0.3 % 

crosswise: no change 

 

N 
Kroehl T., 2011 a 

2011/1124077 

Acceptable 
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Test or study & 

Annex point 

Method used / 

deviations 

Test material purity 

and specification 

Findings GLP 

Y/N 

Reference  Acceptability / 

comments 

procedure C) after storage (14 d at 54 °C): 

lengthwise: - 0.1 % 

crosswise: + 0.4 % 

 

d) mass per unit 
DIN EN 12127 

(conditioned at 20 °C, 

65 % rel. humidity) 

0403001 (Ref. 

M3654): 0.153% 

initial: 

62.6 – 63.6 g/m2 

 

after storage (14 d at 54 °C): 

64.1 – 65.6 g/m2 

N 
Kroehl T., 2011 a 

2011/1124077 

Acceptable 

 
Specific weight data 

provided by study 

sponsor 

0403001 (Battelle 

Ref. M3654): 0.153% 

The specific weight of BAS 310 

62 I is 63.0 g/m² 

Y 
Stickland L.J. 2010 

2010/1110701 

Additional 

information, for data 

were provided by 

sponsor and not 

determined within the 

study. 

e) number of holes 
ISO 7211/2 0403001 (Ref. 

M3654): 0.153% 

initial: 

46.3 – 47.0 holes/cm2 

300 holes /in2 

 

after storage (14 d at 54 °C): 

46.9 – 48.9 holes/cm2  

309 holes/in2 

N 
Kroehl T., 2011 a 

2011/1124077 

Acceptable 
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IIIA 2.16 Summary and Evaluation of Data Presented Under Points 2.1 to 2.15 

The product TRINET P is a 2-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net (TriNet, BAS 310 

62 I) with a Pheroprax Pheromone dispenser placed underneath the net.  The component BAS 310 62 I is 

a LN formulation.  All studies have been performed in accordance with the current requirements, the 

critical GAP and the results are deemed to be acceptable.  The appearance of the product is that of a dark 

green net fabric without discernable odour. It is not explosive, has no oxidising properties. The auto-

ignition temperature of the carrier net is 515°. The stability data indicate a shelf life of at least 2 years at 

ambient temperature, but experimental results are not available yet. Its technical characteristics are 

acceptable for a LN formulation.  

 

Experimental testing of the product's physico-chemical and technical characteristics: 

No experimental testing has been conducted. 

 

Implications for labelling: 

No labelling necessary due to physical or chemical properties described above. 

 

IIIA 3 DATA ON APPLICATION OF THE PLANT PROTECTION PRODUCT 

IIIA 3.1 Field of Use 

The plant protection product TriNet P will be used as insecticide net for forestry uses and is intended for 

protection of standing coniferous trees against the economically most relevant species of bark beetles (Ips 

typographus) to protect the trees from infestation. 

 

IIIA 3.2 Nature of the Effects on Harmful Organisms  

Alpha-cypermethrin is a pyrethroid. Pyrethroids possess a predominant residual effect. They are not 

systemic in plants and have a low vapour pressure and long term persistent action. A fea-ture of 

pyrethroids is the fast initial efficacy by many species of insects known as “knock down effect”. 

 

IIIA 3.3 Details of Intended Use 

IIIA 3.3.1 Details of existing and intended uses 

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 



Part B – Section 1 

Core Assessment –  

Germany 

TriNet P = BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I  

Page 22 of 34 

Registration Report – Central Zone

 

 

Applicant: BASF Date: 2014-08-20 

 

 

IIIA 3.3.2 Details of harmful organisms against which protection is afforded 

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.3.3 Effects achieved 

Please refer to Part B Section 7. 

 

IIIA 3.4 Proposed Application Rates (Active Substance and Preparation) 

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.5 Concentration of the Active Substance in the Material Used  

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.6 Method of Application, Type of Equipment Used and Volume of Diluent 

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.7 Number and Timings of Applications, Timing, Growth Stages (of Crop and 

Harmful Organism) and Duration of Protection 

IIIA 3.7.1 Maximum number of applications and their timings 

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.7.2 Growth stages of crops or plants to be protected 

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.7.3 Development stages of the harmful organism concerned 

Please refer to Appendix 2 - Critical Uses - and Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.7.4 Duration of protection afforded by each application 

Please refer to Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.7.5 Duration of protection afforded by the maximum number of applications 

Please refer to Part B Section 7. 
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IIIA 3.8 Necessary Waiting Periods or Other Precautions to Avoid Phytotoxic Effects 

on Succeeding Crops 

IIIA 3.8.1 Minimum waiting periods or other precautions between last application and 

sowing or planting succeeding crops 

Please refer to Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.8.2 Limitations on choice of succeeding crops 

Please refer to Part B Section 7. 

IIIA 3.8.3 Description of damage to rotational crops 

Please refer to Part B Section 7. 

 

IIIA 3.9 Proposed Instructions for Use as Printed on Labels 

Please refer to Registration Report – Part A, Appendix 2 for the relevant country. 

 

IIIA 3.10 Other/Special Studies 

This is not an EC data requirement/ not required by Directive 91/414/EEC. 
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IIIA 4 FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE PLANT PROTECTION PRODUCT 

IIIA 4.1 Packaging and Compatibility with the Preparation 

Packaging Summary 

Information with regard to type, dimensions, capacity, size of opening, type of closure, strength, 

leakproofness, resistance to normal transport & handling, resistance to & compatibility with the contents 

of the packaging, have been submitted, evaluated and is considered to be acceptable. 

IIIA 4.1.1 Description and specification of the packaging  

The product will be sold in polyethylene bags with a thickness of min. 120µm. 

The product is supplied in customized sizes of 2.2 m2. 

The vapour dispensers BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax®) is marketed as closed vapour releasing dispensers 

made from low-density polyethylene. Dispensers have a rectangular form (approx. 80 x 25 mm) with two 

adjacent chambers (approx. 3ml each) at the bottom and an integrated hanger device. They are packed 

individually in aluminium composite bags.  

TRINET P as end-use product including BAS 310 62 I + BAS 330 00 I will be sold in UN-approved 

cartons. 

IIIA 4.1.2 Suitability of the packaging and closures  

The suitability of the packaging for the LN net (BAS 310 62 I) is proven by an accelerated storage test. 

The packaging was not influenced by its content (see study below). 

 

Pheroprax® is composed of two-chamber vapor dispensers made of low-density polyethylene plastic as 

integrated and inseparable part of the formulation. The packaging material is perfectly compatible with 

the preparation, which has been proved by many years of experience during storage and handling of the 

products during marketing and field use. 

 

IIIA 4.1.3 Resistance of the packaging material to its contents 

Report: 
4.1.3/1, Stickland L.J., 2010a 

Title: 
Alpha-cypermethrin: Accelerated storage stability and certificate of analysis of 

treated wood net; formulation BAS 310 62 I - generation of data for batch 0403001 

Document No: 
BASF DocID 2010/1110701 

Guidelines: 
EEC 91/414 Annex III 2.7.1, OECD Principles of Good Laboratory Practice, GLP 

Principles of the German Chemikaliengesetz (Chemicals Act) 

GLP 
Yes 
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During the manufacture, handling or storage of BAS 310 62 I, corrosiveness on apparatus, containers or 

packing material (polythene bag) was not observed. 

End-use according to the instructions is not impaired by any corrosion. 

 

During the manufacture, handling and storage of Pheroprax®, corrosiveness on apparatus, containers or 

packing material (low-density polyethylene) was not observed. End-use according to the instructions is 

not impaired by any corrosion. 

 

IIIA 4.2 Procedures for Cleaning Application Equipment  

IIIA 4.2.1 Procedures for cleaning application equipment and protective clothing 

The product is applied without using any application equipment. Thus, no procedures for cleaning can be 

provided. 

 

Protective clothing for applicators of the TRINET P is usually made of cotton. The polar surface of the 

fiber presents little affinity to the unpolar active ingredient. Therefore, usual laundering with detergents 

will either suspend or dissolve any contamination efficiently. 

 

The attractant Pheroprax is released into the air from unbreakable plastic dispensers in extremely 

small quantities. The nature of the pheromone-based attractants and their specific way of use do 

not require any application equipment, hence procedures for cleaning are not relevant. 

However, due to their irritating potential on skin, protective gloves should be worn during operating. The 

protective gloves should be washed before their removal. 

 

IIIA 4.2.2 Effectiveness of the cleaning procedures 

Protective clothing will be cleaned effectively when washed with usual laundry detergents. 

 

IIIA 4.3 Re-entry Periods to Protect Man, Livestock and the Environment 

IIIA 4.3.1 Pre-harvest interval (in days) for each relevant crop 

See section 4. 

IIIA 4.3.2 Re-entry period (in days) for livestock, to areas to be grazed 

See section 4. 
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IIIA 4.3.3 Re-entry period (in hours or days) for man to crops, buildings or spaces 

treated 

See section 4. 

IIIA 4.3.4 Withholding period (in days) for animal feeding stuffs 

See section 4. 

IIIA 4.3.5 Waiting period (in days) between application and handling of treated 

products 

See section 4. 

IIIA 4.3.6 Waiting period (in days) between last application and sowing or planting 

succeeding crops 

See section 4. 

IIIA 4.3.7 Information on specific conditions under which the preparation may or may 

not be used 

See section 4. 

 

IIIA 4.4 Statement of the Risks Arising and the Recommended Methods and 

Precautions and Handling Procedures to Minimise Those Risks 

Report: 4.4/1, Anonymous, 2012a  

Title: Safety data sheet - TRINET 

Document No: BASF DocID 2012/1167611 - dRR 

Guidelines: EEC 1907/2006 

GLP No 

The safety data sheets contain advice for the use and transportation of the product based on scientific 

tests. 
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IIIA 4.4.1 Warehouse storage 

see 4.4 

IIIA 4.4.2 User level storage 

see 4.4 

 

IIIA 4.4.3 Transport 

see 4.4 

 

IIIA 4.4.4 Fire 

see 4.4 

 

IIIA 4.4.5 Nature of protective clothing proposed 

see 4.4 

 

IIIA 4.4.6 Characteristics of protective clothing proposed 

see 4.4 

 

IIIA 4.4.7 Suitability and effectiveness of protective clothing and equipment 

see 4.4 

 

IIIA 4.4.8 Procedures to minimise the generation of waste 

see 4.4 
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IIIA 4.4.9 Combustion products likely to be generated in the event of fire 

see 4.4 

 

IIIA 4.5 Detailed Procedures for Use in the Event of an Accident During Transport, 

Storage or Use 

Report: 4.4/1, Anonymous, 2012a  

Title: Safety data sheet - TRINET 

Document No: BASF DocID 2012/1167611 - dRR 

Guidelines: EEC 1907/2006 

GLP No, not subject to GLP regulations 

The safety data sheets contain advice for the use and transportation of the product based on scientific 

tests. 

 

IIIA 4.5.1 Containment of spillages 

see 4.5 

 

IIIA 4.5.2 Decontamination of areas, vehicles and buildings 

see 4.5 

 

IIIA 4.5.3 Disposal of damaged packaging, adsorbents and other materials 

see 4.5 

 

IIIA 4.5.4 Protection of emergency workers and bystanders 

see 4.5 
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IIIA 4.5.5 First aid measures 

see 4.5 

 

IIIA 4.6 Neutralisation Procedure for Use in the Event of Accidental Spillage 

For the TriNet (BAS 310 62 I) no neutralization procedures can be proposed. If spilled on sealed surfaces, 

absorb with appropriate absorbent and dispose according to 4.6. If spilled on ground soil, dig 

contaminated area out and dispose it according to 4.6. 

This information is not required for pheromone-based products; such as the Pheroprax dispenser, 

according to the OECD Series on Pesticides No. 12 [Guidance for Registration Requirements for 

Pheromones and Other Semiochemicals Used for Arthropod Pest Control (OECD 2001)]. 

 

IIIA 4.6.1 Details of proposed procedures for small quantities 

see 4.6 

IIIA 4.6.2 Evaluation of products of neutralization (small quantities) 

see 4.6 

 

IIIA 4.6.3 Procedures for disposal of small quantities of neutralized waste 

see 4.6 

 

IIIA 4.6.4 Details of proposed procedures for large quantities 

see 4.6 

 

IIIA 4.6.5 Evaluation of products of neutralization (large quantities) 

see 4.6 
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IIIA 4.6.6 Procedures for disposal of large quantities of neutralized waste 

see 4.6 

 

IIIA 4.7 Pyrolytic Behaviour of the Active Substance 

Due to halogen content in the active ingredient and the formulants of less than 60 %, combustion of the 

TriNet (BAS 310 62 I) in a waste incinerator plant does not raise concern about the formation of 

halogenated dibenzodioxins/-furans. 

 

IIIA 4.8 Disposal Procedures for the Plant Protection Product 

IIIA 4.8.1 Detailed instructions for safe disposal of product and its packaging 

For purposes of disposal, combustion of TriNet (BAS 310 62 I) and the pheromone dispenser (BAS 321 

00 I and BAS 330 00 I) in a licensed incinerator is required. This method of disposal applies also to 

contaminated packages. 

 

Although it is possible to incinerate the product at lower temperatures, combustion at approximately 

1100°C with a residence time of about 2 seconds is advised.  

By doing so, i.e., operating the incinerator according to the conditions laid down in council directive 

94/67/EEC resp. directive 2000/76/EC of the European Parliament, one will achieve complete 

combustion and minimize the formation of undesired by-products in the off-gases. 

 

Triple rinsing is not applicable for LN, because an application of the rinsate on the previously treated 

surface - as recommendet by WHO - is not possible. 

 

The remainder of the active substance in the LN bag is very small due to the net's resistance against 

attrition. A concentration of the active substance of 100 mg/m² net would therefore result in an overall 

contamination of the container of << 0.1%. The bag would not be classified as "hazardous", even if not 

rinsed at all after taking out the net. Hence, disposal of the bag in accordance with BASF proposal 

(incineration in a licensed incineration plant) would not be impaired by not rinsing it. 

 

To minimize amount of packages it is recommended that empty containers are delivered to local container 

collection stations. If these do not exist, empty containers must be rendered unusable and disposed 

according to 4.6. 

 

Full details of the proposed instructions for disposal are included in the label provided as part of Part A. 

 

IIIA 4.8.2 Methods other than controlled incineration for disposal 

No other methods for disposal of the TriNet (BAS 310 62 I)  than those described in chapter 4.8.1 are 

available. 
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This information is not required for pheromones according to the OECD Series on Pesticides No. 12 

[Guidance for Registration Requirements for Pheromones and Other Semiochemicals Used for Arthropod 

Pest Control (OECD 2001)]. 

 

IIIA 4.9 Other/Special Studies 

No additional studies were performed. 

 

IIIA 11 FURTHER INFORMATION 

IIIA 11.1 Information of Authorisations in Other Countries 

see EU pesticide data base (http://ec.europa.eu/sanco_pesticides/public/ ) 

 

IIIA 11.2 Information on Established Maximum Residue Limits (MRL) in Other 

Countries 

MRLs are set at European level, see Regulation (EC) No. 396/2005. 

 

IIIA 11.3 Justified Proposals for Classification and Labelling 

The product TRINET P is a 2-component system consisting of a triangular shaped long lasting 

insecticidal net coated with alpha-cypermethrin (TriNet, BAS 310 62 I) with a Pheroprax pheromone 

dispenser placed underneath the net.  Since product is not functional without the Pherormone, the 

dispenser is regarded as formulantion inert.  

Thereof, the proposals for classification and albelling of the net component TriNet (BAS 310 62 I) is 

provided below, whereas the classification of the pherormone dispenser is available in the safety data 

sheet for Pheroprax in Part C. 

Proposals for classification and labelling of TriNet (BAS 310 62 I) in accordance with the EC Directive 

on dangerous preparations 1999/45/EC and Directive 2001/59/EC (as amended) are presented below:  
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Physico-chemical properties  

Table 11.3-1 Physico-chemical properties 

Study Type 

 

Findings  

(triggered risk phrase) 

Reference 

Explosivity 
Not explosive (-) Composition and structure  

Oxidizing 

properties 

Not oxidizing (-) Composition and structure 

Flammability 
BAS 310 62 I: Not easily flammable (-) 

Auto-ignition 515°C (carrier net) (-) 

Composition and structure 

MSDS of component 

Content of 

hydrocarbon 

< 10 % (w/w) (-) Composition see part C 

Viscosity 

(dynamic) 

Not applicable (-) Not applicable 

Surface tension Not applicable (-) Not applicable 

 

Toxicology  

see section 3. 

Ecotoxicology/Environment 

see section 6. 

IIIA 11.4 Proposals for Risk and Safety Phrases 

Please refer to Registration Report – Part A. 

IIIA 11.5 Proposed Label 

Please refer to Registration Report – Part A. 

IIIA 11.6 Specimens of Proposed Packaging 

Specimens of the packaging were not provided as there was no request. 

.



Part B – Section 1 

Core Assessment –  

Germany 

TriNet P = BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I  

Page 33 of 34 

Registration Report – Central Zone

 

 

Applicant: BASF Date: 2014-08-20 

 

Appendix 1: List of data used in support of the evaluation 

 

Annex point/ 

reference No 

Author(s) Year Title 

Source (where different from 

company) 

Report-No. 

GLP or GEP status (where relevant), 

Published or not 

Data 

protection 

claimed 

Owner How considered in 

dRR 

Study-Status / Usage* 

 

KIIIA 2.1/1 

2.7.1/1 

2.15/3 

4.1.3/1 

 

 

2.6.1/1 

2.14/1 

Stickland 

L.J. 

2010 a Alpha-cypermethrin: 

Accelerated storage stability and 

certificate of analysis of treated 

wood net; formulation BAS 310 

62 I - generation of data for 

batch 0403001 

Battelle UK Ltd., Havant 

Hampshire PO9 1SA, United 

Kingdom 

2010/1110701 

Yes 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

KIIIA 2.7.1/2 

2.15/2 

 

 

2.1/2 

2.6.1/2 

2.14/2 

4.1.3/2 

Kroehl T. 2011 a Supplemental information to 

BASF DocID 2010/1110701 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 

Germany Fed.Rep. 

2011/1124077 

No 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

KIIIA 2.15/1 Tilting N. 2011 a Run-off study with BAS 310 I 

(Alpha-Cypermethrin) in the 

formulation BAS 310 62 I 

(Storanet) on stored wood at 

two different forest sites in 

Germany, 2011 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 

Germany Fed.Rep. 

2011/1269064 

Yes 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 
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Annex point/ 

reference No 

Author(s) Year Title 

Source (where different from 

company) 

Report-No. 

GLP or GEP status (where relevant), 

Published or not 

Data 

protection 

claimed 

Owner How considered in 

dRR 

Study-Status / Usage* 

 

KIIIA 4.4/1 anonymous 2012 a Safety data sheet - Trinet 

BASF SE, Ludwigshafen/Rhein, 

Germany Fed.Rep. 

2012/1167611 - dRR 

No, not subject to GLP 

regulations 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

 

*  1 accepted (study valid and considered for evaluation) 

2 not accepted (study not valid and  not considered for evaluation) 

3 not considered (study not relevant for evaluation) 

4 not submitted but necessary (study not submitted by applicant but necessary for evaluation) 

5 supplemental (additional information, alone not sufficient to fulfil a data requirement, considered for evaluation) 

 

Appendix 2: Critical Uses – Justification and GAP tables 

not relevant for section 1 

 

 

Appendix 3: Experimental testing of the product's physico-chemical and technical 

characteristics: 

No experimental testing has been conducted. 
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REGISTRATION REPORT 

Part B 

 

Section 2: Analytical Methods 

Detailed summary of the risk assessment 

 

 

 Product code:   BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) + 

     BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax   

        dispenser) 

 Active Substance:  Alpha-cypermethrin 

     1.57 g/kg  

   (or 100 mg per m2 net) 

 

Central Zone 

Rapporteur Member State: Germany 

 

 

CORE ASSESSMENT 

 Applicant:   BASF 

 Submission Date:  2014-08-20 
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IIIA 5 METHODS OF ANALYSIS 

This document summarises the information related to the analytical methods for the product TriNet P 

containing the active substance alpha-cypermethrin which was approved according to Regulation (EC) 

No 1107/2009. 

 

This product was not the representative formulation. The product has not been previously evaluated 

according to Uniform Principles.  

 

Appendix 1 of this document contains the list of references included in this document for support of the 

evaluation.  

 

Information on the detailed composition of TriNet P can be found in the confidential dossier of this 

submission (Registration Report - Part C). 

 

IIIA 5.1 Analytical Standards and Samples 

IIIA 5.1.1 Samples of the preparation 

A sample of the preparation was provided by the applicant but no analysis of the contents of the active 

substance was performed. 

IIIA 5.1.2 Analytical standards for the pure active substance 

Analytical standards of alpha-cypermethrin were not provided because there was no request. 

IIIA 5.1.3 Samples of the active substance as manufactured 

No samples were provided because there was no request. 

IIIA 5.1.4 Analytical standards for relevant metabolites and all other components 

included in the residue definition 

No samples were provided because there was no request. 

IIIA 5.1.5 Samples of reference substances for relevant impurities 

Alpha-cypermethrin does not contain any impurity of toxicological or ecotoxicological concern. 

IIIA 5.2 Methods for the Analysis of the Plant Protection Product 

Analytical methods for determination of alpha-cypermethrin and the impurities and relevance of CIPAC 

methods were evaluated as part in the EU review. The respective data are considered adequate and are not 

included in this submission. Additional studies to support the registration of TRINET P not previously 

assessed are given below. All relevant data are provided and are considered adequate. 

. 
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IIIA 5.2.1 Description of the analytical methods for the determination of the active 

substance in the plant protection product 

The following analytical method for the determination of the active substance in the plant protection 

product performed on the net component (BAS 310 62 I) of TRINET P has not previously been reviewed 

as it is a modification of CIPAC MT 454/LN/M/3.1. Therefore, it is provided in support of this 

assessment. 

 

Report: 5.2.1/1, Stickland L.J., 2010a 

Title: Alpha-cypermethrin: Accelerated storage stability and certificate of analysis of 

treated wood net; formulation BAS 310 62 I - generation of data for batch 0403001 

Document No: BASF DocID 2010/1110701 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414 Annex III 2.7.1, OECD Principles of Good Laboratory Practice, GLP 

Principles of the German Chemikaliengesetz (Chemicals Act) 

GLP Yes 

 

The general description of CIPAC MT 454/LN/M is publicly available. Therefore, only the modifications 

of this method applied for the analysis of Alpha-Cypermethrin in BAS 310 62 I are presented in this 

submission. 

These modifications would have no impact upon the results obtained. 

 

Preparation: 

• Internal standard solution was prepared at quarter stated concentration, and the dilution volume 

quadrupled for improved volumetric accuracy; the final concentration was unchanged. 

• Calibration stock solution was prepared at half stated concentration, and the dilution volume doubled for 

improved volumetric accuracy; the final concentration was unchanged. 

• An additional calibration solution was prepared at 0.01 mg/mL to ensure the linear range of calibration 

solutions extended to include the expected sample concentration. 

• A heating mantle was used in place of an oil bath, and the flasks were refluxed gently for 30 minutes (as 

opposed to 5 minutes) to ensure full extraction of active from the net. 

• Approximately 1.5 mL sample solution was transferred to each GC vial, and four drops of citric acid 

added. 

 

Chromatography: 

• The split ratio was altered to achieve appropriate response. 

• Determination details cover the use of duplicate analytical standards. An injection sequence suitable for 

four standards was adopted. 

• To maintain a free running syringe whilst injecting citric acid, a THF/H20 75/25 syringe wash solvent 

was used. 

• Equilibration of system and standard suitability: The system is deemed to be equilibrated and the 

standards suitable for the determination if the bracketing standards throughout the run are linear (i.e. 

correlation coefficient > 0.99). 

 

Characteristic chromatograms prove the applicability of CIPAC MT 454/LN/M to BAS 310 62 I; no 

interferences of the matrix to the detection of alpha-cypermethrin could be observed. 
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Summary 

The active substance alpha-cypermethrin can be quantified in the formulation TriNet P resp BAS 310 62 I 

using the modified CIPAC method MT 454/LN/M. 

 

IIIA 5.2.2 For preparations containing more than one active substance, description of 

method for determining each in the presence of the other 

Please refer to 5.2.1 as TriNet P contains only one active substance. 

 

IIIA 5.2.3 Applicability of existing CIPAC methods 

CIPAC MT 454/LN/M is applicable for the LN component (BAS 310 62 I) of TRINET P. As it has been 

slightly modified, please refer to 5.2.1 for more details. 

 

IIIA 5.2.4 Description of analytical methods for the determination of relevant 

impurities 

Alpha-Cypermethrin and the end-use product TRINET P do not contain any impurities of toxicological or 

ecotoxicological concern. 

 

IIIA 5.2.5 Description of analytical methods for the determination of formulants 

No formulants with toxicological or ecotoxicological relevant compounds are present in the formulation. 

Therefore, no analytical methods for the determination of formulants are necessary. 

 

IIIA 5.3 Description of Analytical Methods for the Determination of Residues 

IIIA 5.3.1 Evaluation of alpha-cypermethrin 

The conclusion regarding the peer review of the analytical methods for residues of alpha-cypermethrin 

are summarized in the Review Report (SANCO/4335/2000 final, 2004-02-13).  
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Table  5.3-1: Information on the active substance alpha-cypermethrin 

Name of component of residue definiton 

substance code 

IUPAC name 

formula 

Structural formula 

Alpha-cypermethrin 

racemate comprising (R)-α-cyano-3-phenoxybenzyl 

(1S,3S)-3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-

dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate and (S)-α-cyano-

3-phenoxybenzyl (1R,3R)-3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-

dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

C22H19Cl2NO3 

 

 

Alpha-cypermethrin, cypermethrin and zeta-cypermethrin are EU approved active substances and 

represent mixtures of up to 8 stereoisomers. Zeta-cypermethrin and cypermethrin are mixtures of 8 

isomers whereas alpha-cypermethrin is a mixture of 2 isomers. When using non-chiral columns for 

chromatographic separation, 4 peaks can be expected for cypermethrin and zeta-cypermethrin. Alpha-

cypermethrin shows only 1 peak. It is expected that the analytical properties are similar for all 

stereoisomers. Therefore, validation experiments conducted for alpha-cypermethrin only are also 

accepted for cypermethrin. 

 

IIIA 5.3.1.1 Overview of residue definitions and levels for which compliance is required 

The current legal residue definition includes cypermethrin and other mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers).  

Table  5.3-2: Relevant residue definitions 

Matrix Relevant residue Reference 

Remarks 

plant material cypermethrin including other 

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers) 

Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

foodstuff of animal origin cypermethrin including other 

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers) 

Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

soil ecotoxicology cypermethrin including other 

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers) 

common limit 

water surface water cypermethrin including other 

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers) 

EFSA Scientific Report (2008) 196,1-

119 (zeta-cypermethrin), ASB2012-

3575 

 drinking/ground water cypermethrin including other 

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers) 

general limit for drinking water 

air cypermethrin including other EFSA Scientific Report (2008) 196,1-
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Matrix Relevant residue Reference 

Remarks 

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers) 

119 (zeta-cypermethrin), ASB2012-

3575 

body fluids/tissue cypermethrin including other 

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum 

of isomers) 

classified as T, Dir. 67/548/EEC 

 

Table  5.3-3: Levels for which compliance is required 

Matrix MRL Reference for MRL/level 

Remarks 

Plant, high water content 0.05 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

Plant, acidic commodities 0.05 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

Plant, dry commodities 0.05 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

Plant, high oil content 0.05 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

Plant, difficult matrices  

hops 

tea  

 

30 mg/kg 

0.5 mg/kg 

Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

meat 0.1 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

milk 0.05 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

eggs 0.05 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

fat 0.1 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

liver, kidney 0.05 mg/kg Regulation (EU) No 520/2011, annex 

II, annex III part B 

soil 0.05 mg/kg common limit 

drinking water 0.1 µg/L general limit for drinking water 

surface water 0.02 µg/L NOEC Chironomus riparius: 0.024 

µg/L,  

Review Report Alpha-cypermethrin, 

SANCO/4335/2000 final, 2004-02-13 

air 3 µg/m3 AOELsys: 0.01 mg/kg bw/d, Review 

Report Alpha-cypermethrin, 

SANCO/4335/2000 final, 2004-02-13 

tissue (meat or liver) 0.1 mg/kg classified as T, Dir. 67/548/EEC  

body fluids 0.05 mg/L classified as T, Dir. 67/548/EEC 
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IIIA 5.3.1.2 Description of Analytical Methods for the Determination of Residues of 

Alpha-Cypermethrin in Plant Matrices (OECD KIII A 5.3.1) 

In the DAR including its addenda residue analytical methods for products of plant origin based on the 

DFG S19 multi-residue method are available. Additional data were provided in the context of this dossier 

but not considered. Due to the intended uses of the product on insect nets, no residues in food of plant 

origin are expected.  

IIIA 5.3.1.3 Description of Analytical Methods for the Determination of Residues of 

Alpha-Cypermethrin in Animal Matrices (OECD KIII A 5.3.1) 

In the DAR including its addenda residue analytical methods for products of plant origin based on the 

DFG S19 multi-residue method are available. Additional data were not provided in the context of this 

dossier. Due to the intended uses of the product on insect nets, no residues in food of animal origin are 

expected.  

IIIA 5.3.1.4 Description of Methods for the Analysis of Alpha-Cypermethrin in Soil 

(OECD KIII A 5.4) 

In the DAR including its addenda residue analytical methods for soil are described. Additional data were 

not provided in the context of this dossier. Due to the intended uses of the product on insect nets, no 

relevant residues in soil are expected. 

IIIA 5.3.1.5 Description of Methods for the Analysis of Alpha-Cypermethrin in Water 

(OECD KIII A 5.6) 

An overview of the acceptable methods for analysis of alpha-cypermethrin in surface and drinking water 

is given in the following Table. New studies were not provided. Due to the intended uses of the product 

on insect nets relevant residues in surface water are not expected. 

Table  5.3-4: Overview of suitable primary and confirmatory methods for water 

Component(s) of residue 

definition  
Matrix Primary method  Confirmatory method 

Alpha-cypermethrin Drinking water Werle, 1999 Xu, 2001 

 

Table  5.3-5: Methods for drinking water and surface water  

Author(s), year  Method LOQ  Principle of method Comment Evaluated in  

Werle, 1999 

(MET2005-39) 

0.05 µg/L GC-ECD no 

confirmation, 

validated for 

drinking water 

DAR Alpha-

cypermethrin, vol. 

3, B.4.2.2.2, 

ASB2010-10372 

Xu, 2001 

(MET2005-37) 

0.05 GC-MS, DB-5MS, 

NCI, m/z 207, 209, 

211 

Only for 

confirmation, 

validated for 

drinking water 

DAR Alpha-

cypermethrin, 

Addendum, vol. 3, 

B.4.2.3, 12/2002 

 

IIIA 5.3.1.6 Description of Methods for the Analysis of Alpha-Cypermethrin in Air 

(OECD KIII A 5.7) 

An overview of the acceptable method for analysis of alpha-cypermethrin in air is given in the following 

Table. New studies were not provided. 
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Table  5.3-6: Overview of suitable primary and confirmatory methods for air 

Component(s) of residue definition  Primary method  Confirmatory method 

Cypermethrin Bacher, 2000 Not required 

 

Table  5.3-7: Methods for air  

Author(s), year  Method LOQ  Principle of method Comment Evaluated in  

Bacher, 2000 

(MET2003-53) 

1.7 µg/m3 GC-ECD, CP sil 8 CB 

column 

 DAR Zeta-

cypermethrin, vol. 

3, B.5.3.3, 

ASB2010-10491 

 

IIIA 5.3.1.7 Description of Methods for the Analysis of Alpha-Cypermethrin in Body 

Fluids and Tissues (OECD KIII A 5.8) 

An overview of the acceptable methods for analysis of alpha-cypermethrin in body fluids and tissues is 

given in the following Table. New studies were not provided.  

Table  5.3-8: Overview of suitable primary and confirmatory methods for body fluids and 

tissues 

Component(s) of residue definition  Primary method  Confirmatory method 

Cypermethrin Class, 2002 Class, 2002 

Xu, 2001 

 

Table  5.3-9: Methods for body fluids and tissues  

Author(s), year  Method LOQ  Principle of method Comment Evaluated in  

Class, 2001 

(MET2003-255) 

0.05 mg/kg 

(meat, 

liver/kidney, 

blood) 

GC-ECD, CP Sil 5 

column 

Confirmation by 

GC-MS 

included 

DAR Zeta-

cypermethrin, vol. 

3, B.5.2.2, 

ASB2010-10491 

Xu, 2001 

(MET2005-37) 

0.005 mg/L GC-MS, DB-5MS 

column, NCI, m/z 207, 

209, 211 

Only for 

confirmation, 

validated for 

blood 

DAR Alpha-

cypermethrin, 

Addendum, vol. 3, 

B.4.2.3, 12/2002 

 

IIIA 5.3.1.8 Other Studies/ Information 

No further studies were provided. 

 

IIIA 5.4 Conclusion on the availability of analytical methods for the determination of 

residues 

Sufficiently sensitive and selective analytical methods are available for all analytes included in the 

residue definition for all relevant compartments.  
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Appendix 1 – List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Annex point/ 

reference No 

Author(s) Year Title 

Source (where different from 

company) 

Report-No. 

GLP or GEP status (where relevant), 

Published or not 

Authority registration No 

Data 

protection 

claimed 

Owner How considered in 

dRR 

Study-Status / Usage* 

 

KIIIA 5.2.1/1 Stickland 

L.J. 

2010 a Alpha-cypermethrin: 

Accelerated storage stability and 

certificate of analysis of treated 

wood net; formulation BAS 310 

62 I - generation of data for 

batch 0403001 

Battelle UK Ltd., Havant 

Hampshire PO9 1SA, United 

Kingdom 

2010/1110701 

Yes 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

KIIIA 5.2.1/2 Kroehl T. 2011 a Supplemental information to 

BASF DocID 2010/1110701 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 

Germany Fed.Rep. 

2011/1124077 

No 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

       
 

*  1 accepted (study valid and considered for evaluation) 

2 not accepted (study not valid and  not considered for evaluation) 

3 not considered (study not relevant for evaluation) 

4 not submitted but necessary (study not submitted by applicant but necessary for evaluation) 

5 supplemental (additional information, alone not sufficient to fulfil a data requirement, considered for evaluation) 
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Appendix 2 List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Table  A 1: List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Annex point/ 

reference No 

Author(s) Year Title 

Report-No. 

Authority registration No 

Data 

protection 

claimed 

Owner How 

considered in 

dRR * 

 Bacher, R. 2000 Validation of an Analytical Method for 

the Determination of Zeta-Cypermethrin 

in Air 

B 433 G 

MET2003-53 

  Add 

 Belgium 1999 alpha-cypermethrin (Monograph) 

September 1999 

ASB2010-10372 

  Add 

 Belgium 2006 Zeta-cypermethrin: (Draft Assessment 

Report) Vol. 1-4 

 

ASB2010-10491 

  Add 

 Class, Th. 2002 Zeta-Cypermethrin: Validation of the 

multi-residue DFG enforcement method 

S19 for the determination of residues of 

zeta-cypermethrin in foodstuffs of 

animal origin and in blood 

P/B 635 G 

MET2003-255 

  Add 

 EFSA 2008 Conclusion regarding the peer review of 

the pesticide risk assessment of the 

active substance zeta-cypermethrin 

 

ASB2012-3575 

  Add 

 Werle, H. 1999 Alphacypermethrin (CL 900049): 

Validation of method SAMS 469-2 for 

the determination of residues in surface 

water 

AL-243-006 ! CFS 1999-051 

BVL-2240440, BVL-2268643, 

MET2005-39 

  Add 

 Xu, B. 2001 BAS 310 I (Alpha-cypermethrin): 

Validation of method M 3499 for the 

confirmation of BAS 310 I residues in 

water, soil and blood by GC/MS 

AL-210-012 ! BASF Protocol 130428 ! 

RES 01-058 

BVL-2240436, BVL-2240442, BVL-

2240448, BVL-2268640, BVL-

2268645, BVL-2268651, MET2005-37 

  Add 

OECD: KIIA 4.3, 

OECD: KIIIA1 

5.3.1 

Bretz M. 2007 Technical procedure: Method for the 

determination of Alphacypermethrin in 

plant matrices by GC-MS - BASF 

method number 567/1 

2007/1010254 ! 567/1 

BVL-2321069, BVL-2331187, 

ASB2012-7356 

  N 

*  Y: Yes, relied on 

N: No, not relied on 

Add: Relied on, study not submitted by applicant but necessary for evaluation 
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3 Mammalian Toxicology (IIIA 7) 

3.1 Summary 

Table 3.1-1: Information on TRINET P  

(BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) + BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax))* 

Product name and code TRINET P (BAS-33398-I-0-LN) comprising  

BAS 310 62 I (TriNet, i.e. PET net containing the active 

substance alpha-cypermethrin) +  

BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax, i.e. pheromone dispenser) 

Formulation type Long lasting insecticide net 

Active substance (incl. content) Alpha-cypermethrin; 1.57 g/kg (relating to BAS 310 62 I 

only) 

Function Insecticide 

Product already evaluated as the ‘representative 

formulation’ during the Annex I inclusion  

No 

Product previously evaluated in an other MS according 

to Uniform Principles 

No, but BAS 310 62 I, i.e. the net material of the product 

TRINET P coated with alpha-cypermethrin was previously 

evaluated toxicologically by DE (cf. Storanet). 

* Information on the detailed composition of TRINET P (BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) + BAS 321 00 I 

(Pheroprax) can be found in the confidential dRR Part C. 

 

Justified proposals for classification and labelling 

 

In accordance with Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC and according to the criteria given in 

Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 the 

following classification and labelling with regard to toxicological data is proposed for the preparation 1): 

 
1) Please note that only the liquid formulation used for coating the PET-net, i.e. BAS 310 18 I was tested in toxicological studies. 

Table 3.1-2: Justified proposals for classification and labelling of BAS 310 62 I (TriNet), 

i.e. PET net coated with active substance 

C&L according to Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC 

Hazard symbols: None 

Indications of danger: None 

Risk phrases: None 

Safety phrases: S24 

Additional labelling phrases: To avoid risks to man and the environment, comply with the instructions for 

use. [SP001] 
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C&L according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Hazard classes, categories: None 

Signal word: None 

Hazard statements: None 

Additional labelling phrases: To avoid risks to man and the environment, comply with the instructions for 

use. [EUH401] 

 

Table 3.1-3: Proposals for classification and labelling of BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax) 

concerning human health by the supplier 1) 

C&L according to Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC 

Hazard symbols: Xi 

Indications of danger: Irritant 

Risk phrases: 36-38 

Safety phrases: 2-26-36-37-39-46 

Additional labelling phrases: To avoid risks to man and the environment, comply with the instructions for 

use. [SP001] 

C&L according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Hazard classes, categories: Skin Irrit. 2, Eye Irrit. 2 

Signal word: Warning 

Hazard statements: 315-319 

Additional labelling phrases: To avoid risks to man and the environment, comply with the instructions for 

use. [EU401] 
1) according to MSDS 

Table 3.1-4: Summary of risk assessment for operators, workers, bystanders and residents 

for BAS 310 62 I (TriNet, i.e. PET net coated with active substance) 

 Result PPE / Risk mitigation measures 

Operators Acceptable - Avoid any unnecessary contact with the product. Misuse can lead to 

health damage. 

- Keep out of the reach of children. 

- The directive concerning requirements for personal protective gear in 

plant protection, "Personal protective gear for handling plant protection 

products" of the Federal Office of Consumer Protection and Food 

Safety must be observed. 

- Wear standard protective gloves (plant protection) when 

handling/applying the product. 

- Wear a protective suit against pesticides and sturdy shoes (e.g. rubber 

boots) when applying/handling the product. 

- If the plant protection product comes into contact with skin 

(especially facial), it can cause burning or itching, without external 

signs of irritation. These effects must be regarded as a warning to avoid 

further exposure at all costs. If the symptoms do not disappear, or if 

they are joined by further symptoms, a doctor must be consulted. 

Workers 1) Acceptable See operator  

Bystanders Acceptable - Information plates have to be installed at prominent places close to 

treated wood requesting all non-occupational persons to avoid contact 
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with the net material (please see A 4.2) . 

Residents  In this particular scenario there is no conventional resident (for 

explanations, please, see text (see 3.5.4). 
1) In the case of this particular plant protection product workers are considered to substantially perform the same type of 

operations as operators do (see 3.5.3). Therefore, workers are supposed to wear the same PPE as operators. 

 

Table 3.1-5: Instructions for use for BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax) resulting from classification 

and labelling 

 PPE / Risk mitigation measures 

Operators - Avoid any unnecessary contact with the product. Misuse can lead to health damage. 

- The directive concerning requirements for personal protective gear in plant protection, 

"Personal protective gear for handling plant protection products" of the Federal Office of 

Consumer Protection and Food Safety must be observed. 

- Wear tight fitting eye protection when handling/applying the product 

- Wear standard protective gloves (plant protection) when handling/applying the product. 

- Wear a protective suit against pesticides and sturdy shoes (e.g. rubber boots) when 

applying/handling the product. 

Workers 1) See operator 
1) In the case of this particular plant protection product workers are considered to substantially perform the same type of 

operations as operators do (see above) 

 

Labelling and instructions for use of both individual components have to be combined for the whole 

product TRINET P. 

 

No unacceptable risk for operators, workers, bystanders and residents was identified when product is used 

as intended and provided that the PPE/ risk mitigation measures stated in Table 3.1-4 and Table 3.1-5 are 

applied. 

 

A summary of the critical uses and the overall conclusion regarding exposure for operators, workers and 

bystanders/residents is presented in Table 3.1-6. 

Table 3.1-6 Critical uses and overall conclusion of exposure assessment  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Crops and 

situation 

(e.g. growth 

stage of crop) 

 

F/G 

or I 1) 

Application Application rate Remarks:  

surfactants to be 

used, etc. 

 

critical gap for 

operator, worker, 

bystander or 

resident exposure 

based on exposure 

study 

Acceptability of 

exposure 

assessment  

Method / Kind 

(incl. application

technique) 

Number 

 

min.     max. 

 

Product 

 

- per application 

Active substance 

 

-per application 

O
p

er
a

to
r 

W
o

rk
er

 

B
y

st
a

n
d

er
 

R
es

id
en

ts
 

Conifers 

 

Protection 

against 

infestation of 

standing trees 

by eight-

dentate bark 

beetle (Ips 

typhographus) 

F Set up 

 

(net mounted on 

a tripod) 

1 ; 1 

 

(duration of 

action: max. 6 

months) 

3 nets per 100 m 

(2.2 m² each net); 

 

max. 8 nets/ha 

(2.2 m² each net) 

 

0.66 g/100 m 

 

 

1.76 g/ha 

The pheromone in 

“Pheroprax” is not 

considered as an 

active substance 

according to 

SANCO/5272/2009 

rev.3 (2010-10-28) 

In this case it is 

considered as an 

adjuvant. 

 

operator, worker and 

bystander 

    

 

 Exposure acceptable without PPE / risk mitigation measures 

 Further refinement and/or risk mitigation measures required 
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 Exposure not acceptable/ Evaluation not possible 

 There is no resident according to normal definition (cf. explanations in the text, see 3.5.4)  
1) F: field or outdoor application, G: greenhouse application, I: indoor application 

 

3.2 Toxicological Information on Active Substance 

Information regarding classification of the active substances and on EU endpoints and critical areas of 

concern identified during the EU review are given in Table 3.2-1.  

Table 3.2-1: Information on active substance alpha-Cypermethrin 

 

Common Name Alpha-Cypermethrin 

Classification and proposed labelling  

With regard to toxicological enpoints (according 

to the criteria in Dir. 67/548/EEC) 

T - Toxic 

R25  - Toxic if swallowed 

R37  - Irritating to the respiratory system 

R48/22  - Harmful: danger of serious damage to  

   health by prolonged exposure if  

   swallowed 

With regard to toxicological enpoints (according 

to the criteria in Reg. 1272/2008) 

Acute toxicity, cat. 3* 

Specific target organ tox.-single exp., cat. 3 

Specific target organ tox.-repeated exp., cat. 2* 

H301*  - Toxic if swallowed 

H373**  - May cause damage to organs through  

   prolonged or repeated oral exposure ** 

H335  - May cause respiratory irritation 

Additional C&L proposal None additional 

Agreed EU endpoints 

AOEL systemic 0.01 mg/kg bw/d 

Reference Review  Report  SANCO/4335/2000 final (2004-02-13) 

* Minimum classification based on the translation table in Annex VII to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008. Annex VI, section 1.2.1 

clarifies: if there is access to data or other information as specified in Part 1 of Annex I that lead to classification in a more severe 

category compared to the minimum classification, classification in the more severe category must then be applied. 

** Classification based on the translation table in Annex VII to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008. Annex VI, section 1.2.2 clarifies: 

The classification under 67/548/EEC indicating the route of exposure has been translated into the corresponding class and 

category according to this Regulation, but with a general hazard statement not specifying the route of exposure as the necessary 

information is not available. 

 

3.3 Toxicological Evaluation of Plant Protection Product  

The product TRINET P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) consists of a PET insect net coated with 1.8 % of 

the insecticidal SC-formulation BAS 310 18 I and a pheromone dispenser (BAS 321 00 I, Pheroprax) 

placed underneath the net. Since TRINET P is not functional without the pheromone, the dispenser is 

considered a formulation component. 

The insecticidal coating is fixed to the net material using a binder and protected from sunlight by an UV-

absorber. 

Due to the nature of the plant protection product TRINET P, the acute toxicity studies presented in this 

section were performed with BAS 310 18 I, i.e. the SC formulation containing 100 g/L alpha-

cypermethrin used for coating the net. A summary of the toxicological evaluation for BAS 310 18 I is 

given in Table 3.3-1. For the detailed presentation of these studies it is referred to the zonal authorisation 

procedure of the product Storanet (007598-00). 
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MSDS on all components of TRINET P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I), can be found in the confidential 

dRR Part C. 

Table 3.3-1: Summary of evaluation of the studies on acute toxicity including irritancy and 

skin sensitisation for BAS 310 18 I (insecticidal SC-formulation for coating a 

PET net) 

Type of test, model 

system (Guideline) 

Result 

 

Acceptability  Classification  

(acc. to the 

criteria in Dir. 

67/548/EEC) 

Classification  

(acc. to the 

criteria in Reg. 

1272/2008) 

Reference 

LD50 oral, rat  

(OECD 401) 

4932 mg/kg bw 

(both sexes) 

Yes  None None Xxx 

1992 

LD50 dermal, rat 

(OECD 402) 

> 2000 mg/kg bw Yes None None Xxx 

1992 

LC50 inhalation, rat 

(OECD 403) 

> 5.5 mg/L air Yes None None Xxx 

2011 

Skin irritation, rabbit  

(OECD 404) 

Non-irritant Yes None None Xxx 

2010 

Eye irritation, rabbit 

(OECD 405) 

Non-irritant Yes None None Xxx 

2010 

Skin sensitisation, 

guinea pig 

(OECD 406, Buehler (3 

applications) 

Non-sensitising Yes  None None Xxx 

2010 

Supplementary studies 

for combinations of 

plant protection 

products 

No data – not 

required 

    

Table 3.3-2: Additional toxicological information relevant for classification/labelling of 

TriNet + Pheroprax (TRINET P), i.e. all components of TRINET P included 

 Substance 

(Concentration 

in product, 

% w/w) 

Classification of the 

substance  

(acc. to the criteria in 

Dir. 67/548/EEC and/or 

in Reg. 1272/2008) 

Reference Classification of product 

(acc. to the criteria in 

Dir. 67/548/EEC, in Dir. 

1999/45/EC and/or in 

Reg. 1272/2008) 

Toxicological 

properties of active 

substances (relevant for 

classification of 

product) 

None    

Toxicological 

properties of non-active 

substances (relevant for 

classification of 

product) 

Second 

component of the 

product: 

Pheroprax (vapour 

releasing product 

in dispenser)  

(6.31 g/product 

unit) 

R36-38 

 

H315-319 

MSDS 1) R36-38 

 

H315-319 

 

Further toxicological 

information 

No data – not 

required 

   

1) Material safety data sheet by the applicant 
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3.4 Dermal Absorption (IIIA 7.6) 

Dermal absorption of alpha-cypermethrin in the product TRINET P was not evaluated as part of the EU 

review of alpha-cypermethrin. Therefore, all relevant data which were submitted in support of the 

application are provided here.   

 

No study was submitted that was conducted with BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) / BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax 

dispenser). 

 

The dermal absorption of alpha-cypermethrin used for risk assessment is presented in Table 3.4-1. It is 

based on a study with BAS 308 04 I which is considered a ‘worst case’ surrogate for BAS 310 62 

I/TriNet and is summarized in Table 3.4-2. 

A full summary of the in vivo dermal absorption study in rats with BAS 308 04 I is presented in 

Appendix A 2.3.  

Table 3.4-1: Dermal absorption endpoint for active substances in BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) 

used for risk assessment 

 Alpha-Cypermethrin 

 Value Reference 

Concentration of 

a.s. present on 

the insecticidal 

net (1.57 g/kg) 

19 % study on BAS 308 04 I reported in 

Appendix 2; ASB2012-7326 

Table 3.4-2: Summary of dermal absorption studies for alpha-cypermethrin  

Test Concentrate Spray 

dilution 
(1:200) 

Formulation 

in study  

Acceptability 

of study 

Justification 

provided on 

representativ

ity of study 

formulation 

for current 

product  

Acceptability of 

justification 

Reference 

In-

vivo 

(rat) 

9 % 19 % BAS 308 04 I 

containing 30 

g/L alpha-

cypermethrin 

Yes Yes Justification 

accepted. 

Endpoint for 

spray dilution 

can be used for 

current product.  

Xxx 

2006 

 

3.4.1 Justification for proposed values – alpha-cypermethrin 

 

Based on formulation comparisons and taking into account relevant exposure scenarios for which 

estimations are presented in this dossier, it is considered that the dermal absorption estimate derived for 

alpha-cypermethrin in the diluted product BAS 308 04 I is predictive of the dermal absorption potential of 

alpha-cypermethrin under use conditions of BAS 310 62 I (the net treated with BAS 310 18 I).  

 

The in-vivo rat dermal penetration of BAS 308 04I, a dispersible concentrate, was investigated as a worst-

case surrogate for BAS 310 18 I, which is a suspension concentrate (SC) containing almost 3.5-times the 
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concentration of alpha-cypermethrin. Details on the composition of the formulations are given in the 

confidential dossier (see Registration Report - Part C). 

 

With spray dilutions, where the resulting solution is composed predominantly of water, the percent 

composition of the inert ingredients approach zero and become quantitatively less important to the dermal 

absorptivity of the alpha-cypermethrin active ingredient.  With alpha-cypermethrin, where dermal 

absorptivity follows saturation kinetics due to its large molecular size, the contribution of inerts is further 

reduced.  Therefore, with the spray diluted formulation, the alpha-cypermethrin in BAS 310 18 I is 

expected to have similar dermal penetrating properties as the alpha-cypermethrin in BAS 308 04 I, in 

spite of the significant quantitative differences in the alpha-cypermethrin content.  A rationale for the 

dermal absorption profile similarity under dilute conditions is that the large molecular size of alpha-

cypermethrin becomes the rate determining step for dermal penetration. 

 

3.5 Exposure Assessment of Plant Protection Product  

Table 3.5-1: Product information and toxicological reference values used for exposure 

assessment  

Product name and code TRINET P (BAS-33398-I-0-LN), comprising  

BAS 310 62 I (TriNet, i.e. PET net containing the active substance alpha-

cypermethrin) + BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax, i.e. pheromone dispenser) 

Formulation type Long lasting insecticide net, LN 

Category Insecticide 

Container sizes, short description Polyethylene bags containing customised sizes of the net: 2.2 m² each and 

rectangular pheromone vapour dispensers made from LDPE (approximately 

80 x 25 mm) with two adjacent chambers at the bottom and an integrated 

hanger device 

Active substance 

(incl. content) 

Alpha-cypermethrin 

1.57 g/kg, corresponding to 100 mg a.s./m² net 

AOEL systemic 0.01 mg/kg bw/d  

Inhalative absorption 100 % 

Oral absorption 45 % 

Dermal absorption Dilution: 19 % (Dilution rate: 1:200) 

BAS 308 04 I (SC-formulation containing 30 g/L alpha-cypermethrin + 30 

g/L of a second active substance, ASB2012-7326) 

used as a ‘worst case’ surrogate for TRINET P 

 

3.5.1 Selection of critical use and justification 

The critical GAP used for the exposure assessment of the plant protection product is shown in Table 

3.1-6. 

 

3.5.2 Operator exposure (IIIA 7.3) 

TRINET P is a novel system for the control of bark beetle in forestry that prevents or reduces infestation 

of standing trees during the main swarming season in the surrounding forest stand. The product TRINET 

P is a 2-component system consisting of a triangular shaped long lasting insecticidal net (coated with 

alpha-cypermethrin) with a Pheroprax dispenser (BAS 321 00 I) placed underneath the net. The 

combination of the net component TriNet (BAS 310 62 I) and the pheromone dispenser serves as an 

“attract and kill” system. Since the product is not functional without the pheromone, the dispenser is 

regarded as an adjuvant 1). No risk assessment is performed for the pheromone in the context of the dRR. 

 

For the operator exposure assessment of TRINET P the assessment of BAS 310 62 I (Storanet, 007598-

00) is used following a risk envelope approach. 
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The net component, i.e. TriNet or BAS 310 62 I is identical to the Storanet (also BAS 310 62 I) regarding 

content of active ingredient (100 mg/m²), material and technology.  

However, the TriNet has a size of 2.2 m² whereas the Storanet has a size of 100 m². For installation the 

TriNet has to be stretched over a flexible, telescopic, three-part pyramidal frame, whereas in the case of 

Storanet single lying trunks or lumber stocks have to be covered with the net with the fewest possible 

gaps. Therefore, the operator exposure assessment of Storanet can be regarded as conservative risk 

assessment for TriNet. 

 
1) Various straight chain Lepidopteran pheromones (SCLP) have been reviewed as an active substance in the EU recently. But 

the CAS-no which are given for the compounds of Pheroprax are not recorded in the respective List of End Points. Moreover, 

no reference values were considered necessary for application of vapour releasing pheromone dispensers in the EU. 

 

Description of product and application operations using Storanet  

 

Storanet is intended to be used as a cover of lying hardwood and coniferous wood in the forest, e.g. 

lumber stocks, so that the net can unfold its insecticidal contact action since the active substance is 

available at the net’s surface. The nominal loading of the net material is 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin per 

m² (relating to 63 g/m² grammage of the net) as stated above. 

In addition to customised sizes of 8 x 12.5 m Storanet is alternatively marketed as rolls with a length of 

100 m to be cut in sections as needed (see also photograph shown in Appendix 4, A 4.1 at the top).  

 

The Storanet is stretched over the lumber stocks and secured to the ground around the logs to form a 

beetle-tight cover (see also photograph shown in Appendix 4, A 4.1 at the bottom). Nets will be spread 

out at one end of the stocks allowing some overlap with the soil and subsequently rolled out until the 

other end of the pile is completely covered including some overlap of soil. In a second step all sides need 

to be secured by clamping the net material between logs and soil or by fixing the net material close to the 

lumber stock by stones or wood. The final operation will consist of attaching information plates at 

prominent places of each lumber stock to inform the population (e.g. hikers) on the treatment for 

avoidance of exposure. All steps are essentially done by manual operations with potential exposure 

primarily of the hand region of operators. The insecticidal activity is warranted for a maximum of 24 

weeks. Nets need to be removed afterwards with subsequent controlled disposal, or can be used once 

again as long as the use period of 24 weeks has not been expired. For removing the Storanet substantially 

the same type of hand labour is needed as for the application. For both works operators will be advised to 

wear working clothing and protective gloves. 

3.5.2.1 Estimation of operator exposure 

Since there are no representative data available in exposure calculation models reflecting the above 

described intended use, no estimation of operator exposure could be carried out in this way. Therefore, a 

field study measuring the operator exposure has been provided. A summary of the study is presented 

below. For the detailed evaluation of this study it is referred to the dRR for the product Storanet (007598-

00). 

3.5.2.2 Measurement of operator exposure  

Operator exposure was estimated using a GLP study performed for the generic assessment of the use of 

insecticidal nets (Blaschke, U. and Weber, S. (2011), ASB2012-7325). For detailed considerations and 

calculations it is referred to Appendix 3. 

 

Estimation of operator exposure based on measured values as well as general considerations concerning 

inhalation exposure and risk assessment 

Dermal exposure 

Table 3.5-2: Exposure data for intended uses 

Critical use Deciduous trees or conifers; Lying wood (50 m² net/single trunk or 200 m² net/large 

lumber stock, corresponding to 5 g as/treated item to 20 g as/treated item, 



TRINET P -007691-00/00 

Part B – Section 3 - Core Assessment 

zRMS version 

Page 11 / 23 

 

max. 8 complete cover tasks/day, effective working time: 360 min) 

Model Exposure study according to Blaschke, U. and Weber, S. (2011), ASB2012-7325 

Table 3.5-3: Estimated dermal operator exposure  

  Alpha-cypermethrin 

Data Level of PPE Totally absorbed dose from 

potential hand exposure 

(mg/kg bw/day) 1) 

% of systemic AOEL 

Covering lumber stocks with Storanet 

Application rate: 5 g as/treated item to 20 g as/treated item, depending on the size of the pile of lying wood 

Exposure study 
Body weight: 

individual as given in 

the study  

no PPE 2) 0.04174 417 

+ Gloves 3) 0.00042 4.2 

1) 75th percentile of study results 
2) no gloves but personal protection clothing (e. g. cotton vest and cotton trousers) 
3) gloves during all shifts but not during breaks, exposure reduction factor: 0.01 

Inhalation exposure  

Since inhalation exposure was not considered to be a relevant route of exposure for the type of use of 

Storanet (alpha-cypermethrin is non-volatile, the whole application is done outdoors with instant dilution 

of the minute amounts that may be released into the air) no respective measurements were carried out 

within the study by Blaschke, U. and Weber, S (see above). 

However, to roughly estimate the worst case operator exposure via inhalation the theoretical maximum air 

concentration can be assessed from the vapour pressure of alpha-cypermethrin. The predicted saturation 

of air concentration of alpha-cypermethrin is shown in: 

Table 3.5-4: Predicted maximum air concentration of alpha-cypermethrin 

Temperature 

[°C] 

Vapour pressure 1) Max. air concentration of 

alpha-cypermethrin 2) 

[mg/m³] [Pa] [bar] 

25 3.4 x 10-7 3.4 x 10-12 6.31884 x 10-5 
1) EU-review report on alpha-cypermethrin, LoEP (SANCO/4335/2000) 
2) Calculated as: vapour pressure [bar] x molecular weight [i.e. 416.3] x 1000000 / 22.4 

 

As a worst case assumption the operator may be assumed to be exposed to a saturated air concentration of 

6.31884 x 10-5 mg alpha-cypermethrin at 25°C. For a default breathing rate of 1.25 m³/h and a default 

work day of 8 h this would result in a predicted inhalation exposure of 6.31884 x 10-4 mg alpha-

cypermethrin. 

For a default body weight of 70 kg and a default assumption of 100 % systemic availability for the active 

substance inhaled the predicted systemic exposure is 9.027 x 10-6 mg alpha-cypermethrin/kg body weight.  

The AOEL of alpha-cypermethrin is 0.01 mg/kg body weight/day. In conclusion the predicted exposure 

under worst case considerations corresponds to 0.09 % of the AOEL. 

 

It is thus concluded that the risk for operators via the inhalation route is negligible. 

 

Combined operator exposure  

Overall, the combined estimate for dermal and inhalation exposure of operators handling Storanet 

(BAS 310 62 I) results in 0.00043 mg/kg bw/day when using gloves and work clothing during all working 

activities (0.00042 mg/kg bw/d + 0.000009027 mg/kg bw/day). This corresponds to 4.3 % of the AOEL 

(AOEL: 0.01 mg/kg bw/day). 
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No dermal body exposure was determined in the above mentioned operator exposure study and the 

probability of body exposure is considered low for the intended working tasks by the applicant. But, since 

body contact with the insecticidal net by operators cannot be excluded, operators are supposed to wear 

protective garment mandatorily, as it was the case during the exposure study, too. 

3.5.3 Worker exposure (IIIA 7.5) 

Workers are considered to substantially perform the same type of operations when removing used net 

material. Principal operations are unfolding and folding of the net material in combination with placing 

(removing) the net material on (from) the lumber stocks. All these operations were adequately covered in 

the operator exposure study. Therefore, the exposure and risk evaluation for operators does also meet the 

requirements for the re-entry worker assessment. Exposure and risk evaluations for workers are thus 

considered of being adequately addressed by operator evaluations (see 3.5.2). 

Therefore, all relevant data and risk assessments have been provided and are considered adequate. It is 

concluded that there is no unacceptable risk anticipated for the worker wearing adequate work clothing 

and protective gloves, when working with Storanet. The use of Storanet is thus considered to be in 

compliance with the Uniform Principles. 

3.5.3.1 Estimation of worker exposure 

No assessment was performed because there is no model available which is adequately adjusted to this 

specific use. 

3.5.3.2 Measurement of worker exposure  

Worker exposure and risk estimates were adequately addressed by operator evaluations. Therefore, no 

measurements of worker exposure were necessary. 

3.5.4 Bystander and resident exposure (IIIA 7.4) 

Bystander exposure in its original sense is not considered a relevant scenario since any spray drift during 

application can be ruled out when handling the net material. In addition treated logs will bear information 

plates at prominent places requesting hikers, bikers and other non-occupational persons to avoid contact 

with the net material. Nevertheless, for adults and children eventually disregarding this advice (in this 

particular context called bystanders in the following, even though this ‘definition’ is quite different from 

the normal one) risk assessments are presented below. 

 

Resident exposure in its original sense is not considered relevant for the intended type and location of use 

(i.e. in or close to logging areas in forests) as the transfer of alpha-cypermethrin residues to adjacent 

residential areas can be ruled out. Furthermore, the low vapour pressure of alpha-cypermethrin does not 

suggest a relevant release and thus, a relevant airborne concentration is not anticipated.  

 

3.5.4.1 Estimation of bystander and resident exposure 

The basic assumptions for bystander risk assessment are subjects taking a rest while sitting on treated 

logs. This specific type of bystander exposure is considered to mainly occur via dermal contact with the 

net material, whereas inhalation exposure is not considered relevant following the same arguments as for 

operators (see above). 

For children additional hand-to mouth contact is considered. Object-to-mouth is considered a less relevant 

scenario because children are unlikely to pick up the net material by hand for subsequent mouthing. 

 

Like for operators there is no model available which is adequately adjusted to this specific bystander 

situation. Nevertheless, the below mentioned model is used as a conservative approach for estimation of 

bystander exposure towards alpha-cypermethrin (Table 3.5-5). Several input parameters are modified in 

order to account for this particular bystander scenario, e.g. exposure time since it is unlikely that a 

person taking a rest on the logs stays there for two hours or even longer. A detailed comparison of 

original terms/input parameters concerning dermal exposure or child exposure via hand-to-mouth 

contact is given in Table 3.5-6 or  
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Table 3.5-8. Outcome of the estimation of dermal bystander exposure is presented in Table 3.5-7.  

Table 3.5-5: Exposure models for intended uses 

Critical uses Deciduous trees or conifers; Lying wood (50 m² net/single trunk or 200 m² net/large 

lumber stock, corresponding to 5 g as/treated item to 20 g as/treated item) 

Model Martin, S. et al. (2008) [Guidance for Exposure and Risk Evaluation for Bystanders and 

Residents Exposed to Plant Protection Products During and After Application; J. Verbr. 

Lebensm. 3 (2008): 272-281 Birkhäuser Verlag Basel and Bundesanzeiger (BAnz), 06 

January 2012, Issue No. 4, pp. 75-76] adjusted for this particular scenario 

Table 3.5-6: Terms and parameters used for dermal bystander exposure estimation 

Term Original use in (original) resident assessment Transfer to the Storanet scenario 

SDER Systemic dermal exposure 

AR Application rate [kg as/ha] Net loading one sided [µg/cm2] 

5 1) 

D Drift % Not required for this specific approach 

TTR Turf transferable residues 

5 % 

Transferable residues from net material 

5 % 

TC Transfer coefficient (cm2/h) adult/child 

7300/2600 2) 

T Duration [h] 

2 h 

Duration [h] 

0.5 h 

DA Dermal absorption 

19 % 

BW Body weight [kg] adult/child 

60 kg/16.15 kg 
1) The nominal loading of the net material with alpha-cypermethrin is 100 mg/m² with an even distribution of the active 

substance over the material's surface. Provided a person sits on the net to take a rest, a one-sided contact can be assumed. 

This will imply the potential transfer of 50 % of the nominal loading corresponding to 5 µg/cm². 
2) No specific data on potential contact areas for a person sitting while taking a rest are available. For this reason a 

conservative approach was chosen by assuming that adults and children will have the same dermal contact as residents 

spending their leisure time on turf as originally proposed by the German guidance. 

 

According to the following formula, the systemic dermal bystander exposure can be estimated: 

 

SDER = (AR x TTR x TC x T x DA) / BW 

Table 3.5-7: Estimated dermal bystander exposure  

 Alpha-cypermethrin 

Model data Total absorbed dose (mg/kg 

bw/day) 

% of systemic AOEL 

Covering lumber stocks with Storanet 

Application rate: 5 g as/treated item to 20 g as/treated item, depending on the size of the pile of lying wood 

Bystanders (adult) 

Body weight: 60 kg 

0.002889 28.9 

Bystanders (children) 

Body weight: 16.15 kg 

0.003823 38.2 
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Table 3.5-8: Terms and parameters used for estimation of child exposure via hand-to-mouth 

contact 

Term Original use in (original) resident assessment Transfer to the Storanet scenario 

SDER Systemic dermal exposure 

AR Application rate [kg as/ha] Nominal net loading one sided [mg/cm2] 

0.005 1) 

D Drift % Not relevant for this scenario 

TTR Turf transferable residues 

5 % 

Transferable residues from net material 

5 % 

SE Salivation extraction factor 

50 % 

SA Surface area of hands [cm2] 

20 

FR Frequency of hand-to-mouth events [events/hour] 

20 

T Duration [h] 

2 h 

Duration [h] 

0.5 h 

OA Oral absorption 

45 % 

BW Body weight [kg] 

16.15 kg 
1)  In analogy to the assessment for dermal exposure via skin contact the nominal loading of the net material with alpha-

cypermethrin is 100 mg/m² with an even distribution of the active substance over the material's surface. Provided a person sits 

on the net to take a rest, a one-sided contact can be assumed. This in turn suggests a one-sided net loading of 50 mg/m² 

(corresponding to 0.005 mg/cm²). 

 

According to the following formula, the systemic oral exposure can be estimated: 

 

SOEH = (AR x TTR x SE x SA x FR x T x OA)/BW 

 

SOEH = 0.000697 mg/kg bw/day corresponding to 7 % of the systemic AOEL. 

 

Taken all together children’s exposure amounts to 45.2 % of the AOEL. 

 

3.5.4.2 Measurement of bystander and/or resident exposure 

 

Since the bystander exposure estimations carried out and considerations concerning possible resident 

exposure indicated that the acceptable operator exposure level (AOEL) for alpha-cypermethrin will not be 

exceeded under conditions of intended uses, a study to provide measurements of bystander/resident 

exposure was not necessary and was therefore not performed. 

3.5.5 Statement on combined exposure 

Not relevant. The product contains only one active substance. 
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Appendix 1   Reference list 

 
Annex point/ 

reference No 

Author(s) Year Title 

Report-No. 

Authority registration No 

Data 

protection 

claimed 

Owner How 

considered in 

dRR * 

OECD: KIIIA1 

7.1.1, OECD: 

KIIIA1 7.1.2 

xxx 1992 Fastac 100 g/L SC (SF07379): Acute 

oral and dermal toxicity in rat 

AL-460-028 ! SBGR.91.019 

BVL-2321070, BVL-2321071, 

ASB2012-7320 

Yes BASF Y 

OECD: KIIIA1 

7.1.3 

xxx 2011 BAS 310 18 I: 4-hour acute inhalation 

toxicity study in the rat 

2010/1178744 ! 13I0160/10X153 

BVL-2321073, ASB2012-7321 

Yes BASF Y 

OECD: KIIIA1 

7.1.4 

xxx 2010 BAS 310 18 I: Acute dermal 

irritation/corrosion in rabbits 

2010/1057049 ! 18H0160/10X034 ! 10-

BF-DI50 

BVL-2321075, ASB2012-7322 

Yes BASF Y 

OECD: KIIIA1 

7.1.5 

xxx 2010 BAS 310 18 I: Acute eye irritation in 

rabbits 

2010/1057048 ! 11H0160/10X035 ! 10-

EI049 

BVL-2321077, ASB2012-7323 

Yes BASF Y 

OECD: KIIIA1 

7.1.6 

xxx 2010 Skin sensitisation test of BAS 310 18 I 

in guinea pigs - according to the E. V. 

BUEHLER Method 

2010/1057050 ! 25767 ! 

32H0160/10X036 

BVL-2321079, ASB2012-7324 

Yes BASF Y 

OECD: KIIIA1 

7.3.3 

Blaschke, U. 2011 Determination of operator glove and 

hand exposure to BAS 310 I (Alpha-

Cypermethrin) associated to typical 

activities during handling of Storanet 

insecticidal nets (BAS 310 62 I) 

2011/1278506 ! 419682 

BVL-2321080, ASB2012-7325 

Yes BASF Y 

OECD: KIIIA1 

7.6.1 

xxx 2006 Study on the dermal penetration of 14C-

BAS 310 I and BAS 307 I in BAS 308 

04 I in rats 

2006/1009589 ! 01B0440/036008 

BVL-2321082, ASB2012-7326 

Yes BASF Y 

*  Y: Yes, relied on 

N: No, not relied on 

Add: Relied on, study not submitted by applicant but necessary for evaluation 
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Appendix 2   Detailed evaluation of the studies relied upon 

 

A 2.1 Supplementary studies for combinations of plant protection products (IIIA1 

7.1.7) 

Combination of different plant protection products is not intended. Therefore, no such studies are 

available or necessary. 

 

A 2.2 Data on co-formulants (III1 7.9)  

 

A 2.2.1 Material safety data sheet for each co- formulant 

Material safety data sheets of the co-formulants can be found in the confidential dossier of this 

submission (Registration Report - Part C). 

A 2.2.2 Available toxicological data for each co-formulant  

Available toxicological data for each co-formulant can be found in the confidential dossier of this 

submission (Registration Report - Part C). 

 

A 2.3 Studies on dermal absorption (IIIA 7.6) 

 

A 2.3.1 Dermal absorption, in vivo in the rat 

 

Report: 7.6.1/1, xxx 2006a 

Title: Study on the dermal penetration of 14C-BAS 310 I and BAS 307 I in BAS 308 04 I 

in rats 

Document No: BASF DocID 2006/1009589 

Guidelines: OECD 427, EPA 870.7600 

GLP Yes 

BfR study number ASB2012-7326 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The objective of the study was to provide information on the absorption, distribution and excretion of 

alpha-cypermethrin in a formulation concentrate (BAS 308 04 I) and in a dilution of this concentrate.  

 

Single dermal administrations of the test materials were employed, simulating user-specific exposure 

scenarios. This study also measured the dermal penetration of the BAS 307 I (flufenoxuron) in additional 

dose groups, but only the results with alpha-cypermethrin will be presented. 

 

The nominal dose levels of the alpha-cypermethrin administrations were 0.3 and 0.0015 mg/cm2. The 

exposure period was six hours and the dose groups (consisting of four animals each) were sacrificed at 6, 

24 and 120 hours.  Excreta (urine and feces) were collected during the observation period, and at sacrifice 

the following specimens were collected: blood cells, plasma, liver, kidneys, treated skin, skin surrounding 
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the treated area and the carcass.  In addition, the cage and skin washes as well as the protective cover 

(including the glass ring) were retained for the determination of radioactivity. 

 

According to the applicant, for alpha-cypermethrin in the BAS 308 04 I formulation concentrate (0.3 

mg/cm2), the 120 hr dermal absorption was to 1.1%.  For the dilution of the formulation concentrate 

(0.0015 mg/cm2), the 120 hr dermal absorption was 13.4%. In summary, the maximum in vivo dermal 

absorption observed with alpha-cypermethrin in rat skin was 13.42%.   

 

The amount in excreta, carcass and (surrounding and treated) skin is considered as absorbed by the 

zRMS. The maximum of this sum for the concentrate and the dilution is considered the study result. 

Dermal absorption of alpha-cypermethrin formulated as BAS 308 04 I was 9 % for the concentrate and 19 

% for the dilution. 

 

Material and Methods: 

14C-BAS 310 I (Batch 775-0203, Radiochemical purity >95%, specific activity 3.46 MBq/mg) was used 

to spike the blank formulation BAS 308 04 I (containing flufenoxuron but not alpha-cypermethrin) to 

create the concentrate. Similarly, the concentrate was prepared and further diluted to create a 1:200 

aqueous spray dilution, corresponding to alpha-cypermethrin concentrations of 30 and 0.15 mg/mL, 

respectively. The dosing suspension for testing the undiluted product was prepared by adding a respective 

amount of radiolabelled alpha-cypermethrin (14C-BAS 310 I) mixed with non-radiolabelled alpha-

cypermethrin technical (Batch COD-000165, purity 98.8% w/w) to an adequate volume of non-

radioactive BAS 308 04 I blank formulation (Batch 95002, containing 0 g/L alpha-cypermethrin) [The 

targeted amount of radioactivity per animal was about 50 - 100 kBq/animal].  

 

Male Wistar rats (CRl: WI, Charles River, Sulzfeld) were thoroughly clipped free of hair at the 

application site and washed with acetone 24 hours before treatment. On the day of dosing, a (glass) spacer 

was glued to the skin with tissue glue. Groups of 4 male Wistar rats were administered the test item 

preparation to the application site (dosing volume: 10 µl/cm²; treated area: about 10 cm²). The nominal 

dose levels were 0.3 mg/cm² and 0.0015 mg/cm² (corresponding nominally to about 3 mg/animal and 

about 10 mg/kg body weight at the high dose level and 0.015 mg/animal and 0.05 mg/kg body weight at 

the low dose level). To protect the test area, a nylon mesh was glued to the glass ring and a porous 

bandage was used to encircle the trunk of the animal. The exposure period was 6 hours. At the end of 

exposure, exposed skin was washed with a mild detergent solution and covered again with new gauze and 

new bandage. Subsets of the dose groups (consisting of 4 animals each) were sacrificed at 6, 24 and 120 

hours, and skin washing was again performed. Excreta (urine and feces) were collected during the 

observation periods and at sacrifice the following specimen were collected: blood cells, plasma, treated 

skin, skin surrounding the treated area and carcass. For balance estimates the cage wash, skin washes, the 

gauze with bandage and the glass ring were also assayed for radioactivity. No tape stripping was 

performed in this study. 

 

The samples were treated according to standard procedures (e.g., bleaching) and analysed for the amount 

of radioactivity. 

Results: 

• Mean recoveries of radioactivity from all dose groups ranged from 95.93% to 113.95% of 

the total radioactivity administered (see Table A 1).  

• The largest proportion of radioactivity was recovered from the skin wash and dressing (mean 

recoveries of between 85.36 - 95.64% of the high dose and between 83.15 - 95.16% of the 

low dose).  

• The amount of radioactivity absorbed at the high dose (including excreta, cage wash, carcass, 

blood cells and plasma) was 0.12% after 6 hr.  At 24 and 120 hr the absorbed material were 

0.30 and 1.13% of the high dose applied. At the designated time points of 6, 24 and 120 h, 
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the total radiolabel at and surrounding the application site amounted to 8.78%, 2.36% and 

0.76% of the administered dose. 

• The amount of radioactivity absorbed at the low dose was 4.09% after 6 hr.  At 24 and 120 

hr the absorbed material were 8.12 and 13.42% of the dose applied. At the designated time 

points of 6, 24 and 120 h, the total radiolabel at and surrounding the application site 

amounted to 14.46%, 4.92% and 0.78% of the administered dose. 

• Higher levels of radioactivity were excreted via urine than via feces. 

• At the end of the 120-h observation period, the remaining skin residues were less than 1% of 

the radiolabel administered. From the data available, 6 h exposure plus 120 h post-

observation period was seen as the most relevant in the context of this report as a worst case 

estimation of dermal absorption. Based on the total percentage of administered radiolabel 

actually absorbed within a 120-h period, overall mean estimates for dermal absorption of 

alphacypermethrin in BAS 308 04 I are 1.1% for the undiluted formulation and 13.4% for 

the spray-strength dilution. 
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Table A 1: Rat in-vivo dermal absorption of alphacypermethrin in BAS 308 04 I - Recovery 

data (% dose administered) 

Nominal dose [mg/cm²] 0.3 0.0015 

Exposure time [h] 6 6 

Sacrifice time [h] 6 24 120 6 24 120 

Actual dose [mg/cm²] 0.3413 0.3125 0.3461 0.0015 0.0015 0.0015 

 Urine -6 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.23 0.29 0.16 

 Urine -24 - 0.08 0.07 - 3.05 2.51 

 Urine -48 - - 0.15 - - 1.69 

 Urine -72 - - 0.11 - - 1.01 

 Urine -96 - - 0.13 - - 0.43 

 Urine -120 - - 0.12 - - 0.40 

Urine subtotal 0.01 0.09 0.61 0.23 3.34 6.19 

 Feces -6 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.11 0.12 0.08 

 Feces -24 - 0.01 0.01 - 0.60 0.88 

 Feces -48 - - 0.07 - - 0.97 

 Feces -72 - - 0.05 - - 0.56 

 Feces -96 - - 0.05 - - 0.65 

 Feces -120 - - 0.10 - - 0.32 

Subtotal Feces 0 0.01 0.29 0.11 0.72 3.44 

Cage wash 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.26 0.44 0.93 

Blood cells 0.00 0 0 0.13 0.09 0.08 

Plasma 0.00 0 0 0.02 0.02 0.01 

Carcass 0.09 0.13 0.15 3.34 3.52 2.77 

Percentage absorbed 0.12 0.30 1.13 4.09 8.12 13.42 

Surrounding skin 0.65 0.43 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.12 

Application site 8.13 1.93 0.50 14.21 4.64 0.66 

Subtotal skin 8.78 2.36 0.76 14.46 4.92 0.78 

Protective cover 0.09 1.17 8.50 0.12 2.96 4.29 

Skin wash 95.08 95.64 85.36 83.15 83.70 95.16 

2nd skin wash n/a 2.14 0.19 n/a 3.75 0.32 

Total recovery 104.07 101.59 95.93 101.82 103.44 113.95 

Percentage absorbed + 

Subtotal skin 
8.90 2.66 1.89 18.55 13.04 14.20 
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Conclusion/endpoint: 

Following single dermal administration of 14C BAS 310 I in formulation blank BAS 308 04 I at two 

different dose levels (0.3 and 0.0015 mg/cm2), absorption amounted to a maximum of 13.4%. 

 

 

Study 

Comments: 

IIIA 7.6.1/01 

The summary prepared by the applicant was revised to be in line with the 

information given in the report. The study is considered to be acceptable. 

The amount in excreta, carcass and (surrounding and treated) skin is considered as 

absorbed. The maximum of this sum for the concentrate and the dilution is 

considered the study result. Rounding was performed according to the 

recommendations in EFSA Journal 2012;10(4):2665. 

Agreed endpoint: 

IIIA 7.6.1/01 

Dermal absorption of alpha-cypermethrin formulated as BAS 308 04 I was 

9 % for the concentrate and  

19 % for the dilution. 

 

 

A 2.3.2 Comparative dermal absorption, in vitro using rat and human skin 

 

No in vitro dermal penetration study was submitted. 

 

 

A 2.4 Other/Special Studies 

Other or special studies are neither available nor are they necessary. 

 



TRINET P -007691-00/00 

Part B – Section 3 - Core Assessment 

zRMS version 

Page 21 / 23 

 

 

Appendix 3   Exposure calculations  

A 3.1 Operator exposure calculations (IIIA1 7.3.1) 

A 3.1.1 Calculations for alpha-cypermethrin  

Table A 2: Input parameters considered for the estimation of operator exposure 

Formulation type: LN 

Loading of a.s. on net (both 

sides):  

100 mg a.s./m² 

Dermal absorption (DA): 19 % 

AOEL 0.01 mg/kg bw/d 

 

Operator hand exposure towards alpha-cypermethrin 

Test 

subject 

Body 

weight 

[kg] 

Alpha-cypermethrin 

[mg/day] 

Alpha-cypermethrin 

[mg/kg bw/day] % 

AOEL 

without 

PPE 

% 

AOEL 

with 

PPE 2) Gloves 
Actual hand 

exposure 1) 

Potential hand 

exposure 

Potential 

hand 

exposure 

Potential 

systemic hand 

exposure 

TS 1 62 9.53 0.00448 9.534 0.15378 0.0292 292 2.9 

TS 2 79 17.31 0.0176 17.328 0.21933 0.0417 417 4.2 

TS 3 70 12.97 0.0131 12.983 0.18547 0.0352 352 3.5 

TS 4 79 16.45 0.02656 16.477 0.20856 0.0396 396 4.0 

TS 5 84 18.52 0.02208 18.542 0.22073 0.0419 419 4.2 

TS 6 140 15.85 0.00448 15.854 0.11324 0.0215 215 2.2 

TS 7 110 17.20 0.01952 17.220 0.15654 0.0297 297 3.0 

TS 8 91 20.08 0.03040 20.110 0.22099 0.0420 420 4.2 

75th 

Percentile 
 17.61 0.0232 17.631 0.21968 0.0417 417 4.2 

1) Aggregate measurements of hand wash samples. i.e. total actual hand exposure with adjustment by factor 3.2 (for 

 explanations see dRR for Storanet).  
2) Gloves during all tasks handling the insecticidal net, reduction factor: 0.01 
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Appendix 4   Additional information 

A 4.1 Photographs to illustrate the mode of application of Storanet 

(i.e. BAS 310 62 I) provided by the applicant 

 

Use of Storanet (BAS 310 62 I) 
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A 4.2 Example for information plate  

 

Information plates to inform the general public (English version) 
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DRAFT REGISTRATION REPORT 

Part B 

 

Section 4: Metabolism and Residues 

Detailed summary of the risk assessment 

 

 

Product Code : 

TRINET P   BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) + 

     BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax 

        dispenser) 

 

Active Substance: alpha-Cypermethrin  

1.57 g/kg (TriNet); 0.157% w/w 

 

Central Zone 

Zonal Rapporteur Member State: Germany 

 

 

CORE ASSESSMENT 

Applicant: BASF SE 

Date: 2014-08-20 
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4 METABOLISM AND RESIDUES DATA 

4.1 Evaluation of the active substances 

4.1.1 Alpha cypermethrin 

Table  4.1-1: Identity of the active substance 

Structural formula 
Cl

Cl

Me Me

O

O CN

O

 

Common Name alpha cypermethrin 

CAS number 66841-24-5 

 

4.1.1.1 Storage stability 

Not relevant for use under consideration, as no residue samples are required. 

4.1.1.2 Metabolism in plants and plant residue definition(s) 

Not relevant for the use under consideration, as plants do not come into contact with treated nets. 

4.1.1.3 Metabolism in livestock and animal residue definition(s) 

Not relevant for the use under consideration. 

4.1.1.4 Residues in rotational crops 

Not relevant for the use under consideration. 

4.1.1.5 Residues in livestock 

No residues in livestock are anticipated from the use under consideration. 

4.2 Evaluation of the intended use 

4.2.1 Selection of critical use and justification 

The GAP reported for the central zone is presented in Table 4.2-1. It is considered of no relevance for 

consumer intake and risk assessment. 
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Table 4.2-1: Critical Use used for consumer intake and risk assessment 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

Use-

No. 

 

Member 

state(s) 

 

Crop and/ 

or situation 

 

(crop destination / 

purpose of crop) 

 

(a) 

F 

G 

or 

I 

 

(b) 

Pests or Group of pests 

controlled 

 

(additionally: 

developmental stages of 

the pest or pest group) 

 

(c) 

Application Application rate PHI 

(days) 

(i) 

Remarks:  

 

e.g. safener/synergist per ha 

 

e.g. recommended or 

mandatory tank mixtures 

 

(j) 

Method / 

Kind 

 

(d-f) 

Timing / Growth 

stage of crop & 

season 

 

(g) 

Max. number 

(min. interval 

between 

applications) 

a) per use 

b) per crop/ 

season 

(h) 

g as/treatment 

 

min   max 

water L/ha 

 

min   max 

kg as/ha 

 

min   max 

 

1 DE standing coniferous 

trees 

F Eight-dentate bark beetle  

(Ips typhographus) 

nets 

mounted on 

tripole 

pyramid 

before swarming 

season 

a) 1 

b) 1 
3 nets (2.2 m2 

size each net) per 

treatment 

0.66 g as  per 

treatment 

 

Not applicable max 8 nets 

per ha 

1.76 g as/ha 

not 

appli-

cable 

used along with attractant 

pheromones (pheropax, 

chalcopax) 

 
Remarks: (a) For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; where relevant, 

the use situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure) 

(b) Outdoor or field use (F), glasshouse application (G) or indoor application (I)  

(c) e.g. biting and suckling insects, soil born insects, foliar fungi, weeds 

(d) All abbreviations used must be explained 

(e) Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, 

drench 

(f) Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the 

plants - type of equipment used must be indicated 

 (g) Growth stage at last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997, 

Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season 

at time of application 

(h) The minimum and maximum number of application possible under practical 

conditions of use must be provided 

(i) PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval 

(j) Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions 
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4.2.2 Coniferous trees (standing) 

4.2.2.1 Residues in primary crops 

No MRLs are set for coniferous woods in EU residue legislation. In addition, the intended use is not 

anticipated to affect consumer health. Consequently, no studies on residues are needed in the framework 

of the current application. 

4.2.2.2 Distribution of the residue in peel/pulp 

Not relevant. 

4.2.2.3 Residues in processed commodities 

Not relevant. 

4.2.2.4 Proposed pre-harvest intervals, withholding periods 

No PHI proposal is needed for the use under consideration. 

4.3 Consumer intake and risk assessment 

The envisaged use in forestry is not relevant in terms of consumer health protection. 

4.4 Proposed maximum residue levels (MRLs) 

No MRL is required to cover the intended use. 

4.5 Conclusion 

Anticipating that the use for which authorization is sought will not result in residues in food for human 

consumption, no risk assessment was deemed necessary. 

 

Likewise, there is no concern of any conflicts with current residue standards for alpha-cypermethrin. 

 

Consequently, with neither a chronic nor a short-term intake of alpha-cypermethrin residues, the intended 

use does not cause a public health concern. 

 

As far as consumer health protection is concerned, BfR agrees with the authorization of the intended use. 
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Appendix 1   List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

No data submitted 

 

Appendix 2   Detailed evaluation of the additional studies relied upon 

A 2.1 Storage stability 

No further study on storage stability submitted/needed. 

 

A 2.2 Residues in primary crops 

No further study on primary crops submitted/needed. 

 

A 2.3 Residues in rotational crops 

No new study on residues in rotational crops has been submitted. 

 

A 2.4 Residues in livestock 

No new study on residues in livestock has been submitted. 

A 2.5 Other studies/information 

None 
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Sec 5 FATE AND BEHAVIOUR IN THE ENVIRONMENT (KIIIA 9) 

This document comprises the risk assessment for groundwater and the exposure assessment of surface 

water and soil for the plant protection product Trinet P containing the active substance alpha-

Cypermethrin in its intended uses in conifers according to Appendix 3. 

National Addenda are included containing country specific assessments for some annex points. 

5.1 General Information on the formulation 

Table 5.1-1: General information on the formulation TRINET P 

Code BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) + BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax dispenser) 

plant protection product TRINET P 

applicant BASF 

date of application 31/05/2012 

Formulation type 

(WP, EC, SC, …; density) 

LN = long-lasting insecticide net 

insecticidal net mounted on a tripole 

 specific weight of BAS 310 62 I is 63.0 g/m3 

active substance alpha-Cypermethrin   

Concentration of as 1.57 g / kg 

100 mg / m2 net 

  

 

5.2 Proposed use pattern 

The GAP used for exposure assessment is presented in Table 5.2-1. It has been selected from the 

individual GAPs in the central zone for conifers. A list of all intended uses within the central zone is 

given in Appendix 3. 

Table 5.2-1: Critical use pattern of TRINET P 

Group/ 

use No 

Crop/growth 

stage 

Application 

method Drift 

scenario 

Number of applications, 

Minimum application 

interval, application 

time, interception  

Application rate, 

cumulative 

(g as/ha) 

Soil effective 

application rate 

(g as/ha) 

A/  

00-001 

conifers insecticidal 

net mounted 

on a tripole, 

no drift 

1 × before swarming 

season  

max 8 nets per ha, 

2.2 m2 size each 

net,  

100 mg ai / m2 net 

no application on 

soil 

 

5.3 Information on the active substances  

5.3.1 alpha-Cypermethrin 

5.3.1.1 Identity, further information of alpha-Cypermethrin 

Table 5.3-1: Identity, further information on alpha-Cypermethrin 

Active substance (ISO common name) alpha-Cypermethrin 

IUPAC Racemate comprising 
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(S)-α- cyano-3 phenoxybenzyl-(1R)-cis-3-(2,2- 

dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropane carboxylate 

and 

(R)-α- cyano-3 phenoxybenzyl-(1S)-cis-3-(2,2- 

dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropane carboxylate 
(= cis-2 isomer pair of cypermethrin) 

Function (e.g. fungicide) insecticide 

Status under Reg. (EC) No 1107/2009  approved 

Date of approval 23/02/2004 

Conditions of approval Member States must pay particular attention to the protection of 

aquatic organisms, bees and non-target arthropods and must 

ensure that the conditions of authorisation include risk mitigation 

measures.  

Member States must pay particular attention to the operator safety 

and must ensure that the conditions of authorisation include 

appropriate protective measures. 

Confirmatory data  

RMS Belgium 

Minimum purity of the active substance 

as manufactured (g/kg) 

930 

Molecular formula C22H19Cl2NO3 

Molecular mass 416.31 

Structural formula 

 

 

5.3.1.2 Physical and chemical properties of alpha-Cypermethrin 

Physical and chemical properties of alpha-Cypermethrin as agreed at EU level (see SANCO/4335/2000 

final – 13/02/2004) and considered relevant for the exposure assessment are listed in Table 5.3-2. 

Table 5.3-2: EU agreed physical chemical properties of alphaCypermethrin relevant for 

exposure assessment 

 Value Reference 

Vapour pressure (at 20 °C) (Pa) 3.4 x 10-7 (25 °C) SANCO/4335/2000 final – 

13/02/2004 

Henry’s law constant (Pa × m³ × mol-1) 0.069 (20 °C)  

Solubility in water (at 25 °C in mg/L) 0.004 (20 °C)  

Partition coefficient (at 25 °), log POW  5.5 (20 °C)  

Dissociation constant, pKa no dissociation  

Hydrolytic degradation  pH 4: stable 

pH 7: 101 d DT50 

pH 9: 7.3 d DT50 

 

O
O

O CN

Cl

Cl
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Photolytic degradation 

 

DT50 =1.2 d / cp-label 

DT50 = 2.2 d /bz-label 

in water pH 5.5 / 22 °C 

 

 

5.3.1.3 Metabolites of alpha-Cypermethrin 

Metabolites of alpha-cypermethrin in soil are summarized in Fehler! Ungültiger Eigenverweis auf 

Textmarke.. 

Potential ground water contamination by the soil metabolites mPBA was evaluated for EU approval of 

alpha-Cypermethrin. PECgw modelled was less than 0.001 µg/L for the metabolites in all scenarios 

based on an application of 2x 15 g as/ha at cereals, cabbage or oilseed rape.  

However, the intended use is not comparable and the maximal amount of the soil metabolite DCVA is 

>10% too, so that the leaching potential of the soil metabolites DCVA needs to be assessed. 

Therefore the leaching potential into groundwater of the soil metabolites mPBA and DCVA will be 

assessed for the application of the plant protection product and its intended uses. 

Table 5.3-3: Metabolites of alpha-Cypermethrin potentially relevant for exposure assessment  

(> 10 % of as or > 5 % of as in 2 sequential measurements or > 5 % of as and 

maximum of formation not yet reached at the end of the study) 

metabolit structural formula / 

molecular formula 

occurence in compartements 

(max. at day) 

satus of relevance 

mPBA 

3-PBA 

CL 206128 

3-phenoxy 

benzoic acid 

C13H10O3 

 

molar mass 214.22 

 

 

soil: max 29.5 % d = 112 

water: 18% d = 7 (23% in 

whole system) 

Addendum to the monograph-

November 2002: not relevant 

cis-DCVA  

CL 912554 

dimethylcyclop

ropane 

carboxylic acid 

C8H10Cl2O2 

 

molar mass 209.07 

 

 

soil: max. 17.4 % d = 56 

water: 47% d = 14 

sediment: 19.5% d = 14 

Not considered in the 

monograph 

 

5.4 Summary on inputparameter for environmental exposure assessment 

5.4.1 Rate of degradation in soil 

5.4.1.1 Laboratory studies 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

No new studies have been submitted regarding route and rate of degradation in soil of alpha-

Cypermethrin. 

According to the LoEP for alpha-Cypermethrin the DT50 values in aerobic soil at 20°C ranged from 25 

to 125 days. However, in the meantime a Q10 factor of 2.58 is used for temperature correction instead of 

O

O

OH

O

Cl

Cl

OH
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the former Q10 factor of 2.2 and moisture correction to pF2 is commonly. Additionally there are for some 

soils kinetic reevaluations for the laboratory dissipation available. 

Therefore the DT50 values of alpha-Cypermethrin or cis-Cypermethrin given in the DAR and Addendum 

for alpha-Cypermethrin were normalized by zRMS with a Q10 factor of 2.58 and the FOCUS default soil 

moisture for pF2 with the tool Input Decision 3.2, and are summarized in Table 5.4-1. 

Table 5.4-1: Summary of aerobic degradation rates for alpha-Cypermethrin - laboratory 

studies 

Soil type pH DT50 (d) 

20 °C 

pF2/10 kPa 

Kinetic, Fit Reference 

 

ES-Brenes 

sandy clay 

8.0 31.5 SFO Standen, 1976 

Huber 2008 (error in 

temperature 

normalisation corrected) 

UK-Leiston 

sandy loam 

6.8 46.4 

 

SFO Standen, 1976 

Beigel 2002 

normalisation by 

evaluator * 

sandy loam 6.5 20.6 SFO Gedik&Keirs 2001 

no normalisation 

necessary 

Römerberg 

loamy sand 

6.4 31 not given Andre 1989, DAR 

no normalization 

necessary 

geometric mean of 4 soils 31.1   

* normalisation for sandy loam UK-Leiston: DT50 29.0 d × 1.606 temperature normalisation × 0.966 

moisture normalisation = 46.4 d 

 

Metabolite mPBA 

In a clay soil with limited soil moisture (28% of MWHC), treated with cis-Cypermethrin and incubated 

at 25°C, mPBA increased to up to 29.5% of AR at day 112. In all other cases, mPBA appeared only in 

small amounts, less than 7%, and declined rapidly, with a DT50 of 2.9 days. 

No study on the soil degradation of the metabolite mPBA has been submitted. However, recalculated 

DT50 values for mPBA from the study Standen (1976) together with temperature and moisture 

normalizations are listed in the addendum to the monograph (Beigel, 2002). The recalculated and 

normalized DT50 values for mPBA are summarized in Table 5.4-12. 

 

Table 5.4-2: Summary of aerobic degradation rates for alpha-Cypermethrin - laboratory 

studies 

Soil type pH DT50 (d) 

20 °C 

pF2/10 kPa 

Kinetic Reference 

 

ES-Brenes, sandy clay 8.0 2.24 1st order Standen, 1976 

Beigel 2002 
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Metabolite cisDCVA 

A new evaluation of the formation rate for cis-DCVA was performed by Huber (2008) which is 

summarized in Table 5.4-13. 

Table 5.4-3: Summary of aerobic degradation rates for DCVA - laboratory studies 

Soil type pH DT50 (d) 

20 °C 

pF2/10 kPa 

Kinetic, Fit Reference 

 

ES-Brenes 

sandy clay 

8.0 39.8 SFO Huber 2008 

 

5.4.1.2 Field studies 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

No new studies have been submitted on the soil dissipation of alpha-Cypermethrin under field 

conditions. However, DT50 values from these studies that were evaluated during EU assessment were 

recalculated according to FOCUS Degradation Kinetics, 2006 (Huber 2007). The recalculated DT50 

values are summarized in Table 5.4-2. 

Table 5.4-2: Field degradation studies of alpha-Cypermethrin 

soil / location pH depth 

(cm) 

DT50 

(d)  

DT90 

(d) 

Fit (err 

%), 

Kinetic 

SFO 

DT50 (d) 

20 °C, pF2 

Fit (err 

%), 

Kinetic 

SFO 

Reference 

Reculver UK 

loamy sand 

4.7  55.2  34.8 no 

normalised 

data 

 Huber 2007 

(table A5, page 

37) 
5.5  15.2  19.5  

5.5  110.9  17.8  

Hoath UK 

sandy clay loam 

8.0  5.0  3.6  

8.0  63.1  24.1  

8.0  19.9  18.4  

Coates UK 

sandy clay loam 

7.6  36.9  19.8  

7.6  61.8  19.3  

7.6  136.1  25.6  

 

The worst case field DT50  for calculation of PECsoil is 136.1 days. 
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5.4.2 Adsorption/Desorption 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

No new studies have been submitted regarding adsorption/desorption in soil of alpha-Cypermethrin. In 

the study by A.D.Hill (1993) the Freundlich adsorptions isotherme is not properly plotted and interpreted 

so that only Kd values in the nominal concentration level of 0.25 – 4.0 µg/L but no Kf values are 

available. Therefore the exposure modeling is based on the minimum Kdoc value (i.e. Woodstock silty 

clay) as summarized in Table 5.4-3 

Table 5.4-3: Kf, Kfoc and 1/n (Freundlich exponent) values for alpha-Cypermethrin 

Soil Type OC 

(%) 

pH 

(-) 

mean Kd 

(mL g-1) 

mean Kdoc 

(mL g-1) 

1/n 

(-) 

Reference 

 

sand 0.6 6.7 868 144652 - A.D.Hill 

(1993) 

sandy loam 1.8 7.1 1042 57889 - 

silty clay 3.1 6.8 821 26492 - 

minimum 26492 0.9  

 

The Koc/Kd values of alpha-Cypermethrin do not show a significant pH dependency. 

 

Metabolite mPBA 

No new studies have been submitted regarding adsorption/desorption in soil of metabolite 

phenoxybenzoic acid. The exposure modeling is based on the EU Kfoc values as summarized in Table 

5.4-3 

Table 5.4-4: Kf, Kfoc and 1/n (Freundlich exponent) values for metabolite mPBA 

Soil Type OC 

(%) 

pH 

(-) 

Kf 

(mL g-1) 

Kfoc 

(mL g-1) 

1/n 

(-) 

Reference 

Silt loam 2.27 7.4 1.038 46 0.7466 addendum 

July 2003 

Sandy loam 1.33 7.6 0.897 67 0.8165 

Silt loam 1.09 5.9 0.949 87 0.7043 

Loamy sand 2.29 5.9 2.076 91 0.8608 

arithmetic mean 73 0.782  

 

Metabolite cisDCVA 

A new study (Malinsky, 2005) on the soil degradation of cis-DCVA has been submitted. A detailed 

evaluation of this study is presented in Appendix 2. The exposure modeling is based on the Kfoc values 

as summarized in Table 5.4-3 

Table 5.4-5: Kf, Kfoc and 1/n (Freundlich exponent) values for cisDCVA 

Soil Type OC pH Kf Kfoc 1/n Reference 
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(%) (-) (mL g-1) (mL g-1) (-) 

sandy loam 0.9 5.5 1.718 191 0.836 Malinsky 

2005 

silt loam 1.3 6.5 0.743 57 0.692 

sandy loam 0.7 4.4 2.223 318 0.889 

clay loam 1.4 7.1 0.514 37 0.754 

clay silt 1.5 6.4 0.711 47 0.728 

arithmetic mean 130 0.780  

 

5.4.3 Rate of degradation in water 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

No new water/sediment study has been submitted. The exposure modeling is based on the results of the 

water/sediment studies of alpha-cypermethrin (Manoumi, 1993 and Völkl, 1993, recalculation Beigel 

2001). The DT50 values of the water/sediment study are summarized in Table 5.4-6. 

Table 5.4-6a: Degradation in water/sediment of alpha-Cypermethrin 

Water/sediment 

system 

DegT50 

/ DegT90 

whole 

system 

Kinetic 

 

DissT50/ 

DegT50 

water 

Kinetic DissT50/ 

DegT50 sed. 

Kinetic, 

Fit 

Reference 

n=4 ( two 

systems with two 

different labels) 

6.4-35.4 d / 

21.1-117.5d 

1st order 0.4-2.1 d 1st order   SANCO/4335

/2000 final- 

13.02.2004 

        

 

Table 5.4-7b  Degradation in water/sediment of metabolite mPBA (3 phenoxybenzoic acid) 

Water/sediment 

system 

DegT50 

/ DegT90 

whole system 

Kineti

c, Fit  

 

DissT50/ 

DegT50 

water 

Kinetic, Fit DissT50/ 

DegT50 sed. 

Kinetic, 

Fit 

Reference 

 2.1 - 3 d    1st   SANCO/4335

/2000 final- 

13.02.2004 

 

Table 5.4-8c Degradation in water/sediment of metabolite cis-DCVA (dimethylcyclopropane 

carboxylic acid)   

Water/sediment 

system 

DegT50 

/ DegT90 

whole 

system 

Kinetic, 

Fit  

 

DissT50/ 

DegT50 

water 

Kinetic, 

Fit 

DissT50/ 

DegT50 sed. 

Kinetic, 

Fit 

Reference 

 13.9 - 36.8 d      SANCO/4335

/2000 final- 

13.02.2004 
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5.5 Estimation of concentrations in soil (PECsoil) (KIIIA1 9.4) 

The product TRINET P is a 2-component system consisting of a triangular shaped long lasting 

insecticidal net (BAS 310 62 I) with a Pheromone dispenser placed underneath the net. 

To reduce bark beetle massive infestations, three TriNet Ps, in maximum eight TriNet Ps per hectare, 

have to be placed in a distance of 20-25 meter to each other around the perimeter of a stand.. The active 

substance is bound to the net fabric, therefore no distribution of the compound over a large area is 

possible. Spray drift will not occur. Usual PEC calculations that are based on application rates per 

hectare are not appropriate. 

Release of active substance from the net can be expected by wash-off during rainfall. The amount 

released is small and will only affect the soil under and in the vicinity of the tripole on which the net is 

mounted on.  

This was confirmed by two field trials which were described in section IIIA 9.10.2, Appendix 2 (Tilting 

N., 2011a). The field trials were conducted with the Storanet (BAS 310 62 I), but these could also be 

used for the risk assessment of TriNet P/TriNet C. The net component TriNet of the TriNet P is identical 

to the Storanet regarding, content of active ingredient (100 mg/square meter), material and technology. 

However, the TriNet has a size of 2.2 m² whereas the Storanet has a size of 100 m². 

A Storanet covered wood stack was irrigated to simulate a heavy rainfall of 50 L/m2 and soils samples 

from 0 - 5 cm depth were taken and analysed for alpha-Cypermethrin. The PEC in soil was 0.05 mg/kg 

for the soil in contact with the net. Concentrations in soil decrease with increasing distance to the wood 

stack. No residues were detected beyond a 50 cm distance. Therefore it can be concluded that the PEC 

in soil for areas not in the close vicinity of a covered wood stack is 0 mg/kg. 

The further PECsoil calculations were performed with ESCAPE 2.0 based on the input parameter for 

alpha-Cypermethrin as presented in Table 5.5-1. 

Table 5.5-1: Input parameter for active substance for PECsoil calculation 

Active substance DT50 

alpha-Cypermethrin 136.1 d (SFO-kinetic, maximum, field studies) 

 

Due to the slow degradation of alpha-Cypermethrin in soil (DT90 > 365 d, SFO, field data) the 

accumulation potential of alpha-Cypermethrin has to be considered. Therefore an accumulated soil 

concentration (PECaccu) used for risk assessment that comprises background concentration in soil 

(PECbkgd) considering a mixing depth 5 cm and the maximum annual soil concentration PECact for a soil 

depth of 5 cm. 

Beside PECact values also PECtwa, 21 d values are calculated for risk assessment and presented in Table 

5.5-2 

Table 5.5-2: Results of PECsoil calculation (soil bulk density 1.5 g/cm-3, soil depth 5 cm) 

plant protection product: Trinet P 

use: insecticidal net mounted on a tripole in conifer forest 

Number of applications/intervall 1 

application rate: max 8 nets per ha, 

2.2 m2 size each net,  

100 mg ai / m2 net 

crop interception: 0 

active soil relevant PECact PECtwa 21 mixing PECbkgd PECaccu =  
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substance/preparati

on 

application rate 

(g/ha) 

(mg/kg) 

see text 

d 

(mg/kg) 

depth (cm) (mg/kg) PECact +  

PECbkgd 

(mg/kg) 

alpha-Cypermethrin no application on 

soil 

0.05 0.0449 5 0.0092 0.0592 

 

5.6 Estimation of concentrations in surface water and sediment (PECsw/PECsed) 

(KIIIA1 9.7) 

In case of insecticidal nets, no spray drift is possible due to the net technology. In comparison to a spray 

application, active substance is not directly released to the target or to the environment. It is fixed to the 

net fabric. Contamination of the vicinity of the wood stack can occur via contact of the net with the soil 

surface, or carry-over by the worker applying the net (e.g. via shoes), but these amounts were low and 

limited to the surrounding 1 to 3 meters. The net itself must not come into contact with surface water. 

As forest soils are not drained, drainage as entry pathway can also be excluded for the planned use in 

forestry. 

The remaining cause for release of active substance is rainfall. It is known from other types of 

insecticidal nets, that low amounts of active substance are released by rain and can reach the surrounding 

environment. Residues were found in water dripping through the net. The amount washed out during a 

heavy rain event was estimated to be 0.55% of the total content of active substance in the net. The water 

reaching the soil was immediately absorbed by the forest soil and no run-off water was observed. No 

alpha-Cypermethrin was found above the LOQ beyond 3 m of the wood stack. 

Therefore it was concluded that no alpha-Cypermethrin will reach surface water after the application of 

insecticidal nets in forestry, when the wood stack has a minimum distance of 5 m to the nearest water 

body. No further PEC calculations are necessary. 

According to the applicant no PECsw or PECsed calculation was performed with the FOCUS SW and/or 

Ganzelmeier drift models as these models are not suitable for insecticidal nets. Instead results from two 

studies in the forest demonstrated that alpha-Cypermethrin will not reach surface water, when a distance 

of 5 m of the wood stack to the nearest water body is observed.   

No PEC of metabolites in surface water (PECsw and PECsed) was assessed with the FOCUS SW and/or 

Ganzelmeier drift models because these models are not suitable for insecticidal nets. From a field study 

performed in a forest it could be demonstrated that no alpha-cypermethrin will reach surface water, if a 

distance of 5 m between wood stack and water body is kept. As no parent will reach surface water, and 

only low amounts can reach soil, the risk of metabolites reaching surface water is negligible. 

Alpha-Cypermethrin is not observed to reach soil horizons at a distance of more than 1 m from the stack. 

However, alpha-Cypermethrin was absorbed in the litter above the soil horizons up to a distance of 5 m 

in small amounts (< LOQ). Therefore, in order to exclude completely the exposure of surface water with 

alpha-Cypermethrin, a distance of more than 5 m between the wood stack and the nearest water body is 

required. 
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5.7 Risk assessment ground water (KIIIA1 9.6) 

5.7.1 Predicted environmental concentration in groundwater (PECGW) 

calculation for active substance alpha-Cypermethrin and its metabolites 

DCVA and mPBA (Tier 1 and 2) 

Groundwater contamination by direct leaching of the active substance and its metabolites, degradation 

or reaction products through soil is generally assessed by groundwater model calculations. 

The PEC of alpha-Cypermethrin and its metabolites in ground water have been assessed with standard 

FOCUS scenarios to obtain outputs from the FOCUS PELMO/ FOCUS PEARL. The calculation was 

performed by applicant. 

According to the summary given by the applicant PECgw was calculated for fallow soil, considering 

an application rate of 82g. a.s./ha which refers to the risk assessment of BAS 310 62 I (Storanet). As a 

worst case assumption, interception was set to zero. The application date for the simulations was set to 

the 21st of March. 

The application rate of alpha-Cypermethrin in the formulation TRINET P is: 

8 nets × 2.2 m2 × 100 mg as = 1.76 g ai. 

The amount of 1.76 g as is not evenly distributed on the area of 1 ha, so the application rate is not 1.76 

g as / ha. As a worst case situation the application rate is calculated by the RMS to 0.1 g a.s. / m2 what 

is the concentration of a.s. on the net and it is assumed that the total amount of a.s. is released at once. 

Therefore the application rate for the PECgw calculation is set to 0.1 g / m2 = 1 kg as / ha. 

 

Table 5.7-1: Input parameters related to application for PECGW modelling 

use evaluated  insecticidal net mounted on a tripole 

application rate (kg as/ha) 1 kg as / ha (explanation see text above) 

crop (crop rotation) grass as surrogat for conifer forest 

date of application 21 March 

interception (%) 0 

soil moisture 100 % FC 

Q10-factor 2.58 

moisture exponent 0.7 

plant uptake 0 

simulation period (years) 20 

 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

Table 5.7-2: Input parameters related to active substance for PECGW modelling 

Parent alpha-Cypemethrin Remarks/Reference 

molecular mass 416.31  

DT50 in soil (d) 31.1 geomean of normalized laboratory data n=4 

Kfoc 26492 minimum of 3 KdOC values 

1/n 0.9 default 
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Table 5.7-3: Input parameters related to metabolites of alpha-Cypermethrin for PECGW 

modelling 

Metabolite 1 DCVA Remarks/Reference 

molecular mass 209.07  

Formation fraction 1.0 worst case assumption 

DT50 in soil (d) 39.8  

Kfoc 130  

1/n 0.780  

Metabolite 2 mPBA Remarks/Reference 

molecular mass 214.22  

Formation fraction 1.0 worst case assumption 

DT50 in soil (d) 2.2  

Kfoc 73  

1/n 0.782  

 

Table 5.7-4: PECGW at 1 m soil depth for alpha-Cypermethrin and its metabolites 

Use No /crop 

insecticidal net in 

conifer forest 

(grass as 

surrogat) 

Szenario 80th Percentile PECGW at 1 m Soil Depth (µg L-1) 

groundwater model: FOCUSPELMO 5.5.3 

<active substance> Metabolit  

DCVA 

Metabolit  

mPBA 

 Châteaudun < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Hamburg < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Jokioinen < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Kremsmünster < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Okehampton < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Piacenza < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Porto < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Sevilla < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

Thiva < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 

 

According to the PECGW modelling with FOCUS Pelmo 4.4.3 a groundwater contamination of the active 

substance alpha-cypermethrin at a concentration of ≥ 0.1 µg/L is not expected for the FOCUS 

groundwater scenarios. 

For the metabolites DCVA and mPBA a groundwater concentration of ≥ 0.1 µg/L can be excluded in 

the FOCUS groundwater scenarios. 
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5.8 Potential of active substance for aerial transport  

The vapour pressure at 20 °C of the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin is < 10-5 Pa. Hence the 

active substance alpha-Cypermethrin is regarded as non-volatile. Therefore exposure of surface water 

by the active substance alpha-Cyperpethrin due to deposition following volatilization need not be 

considered. 
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Appendix 1 List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Table A 1: List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Annex 

point/referenc

e No 

Author(s) Year Title 

Source (where different from 

company) 

Report-No. 

GLP or GEP status (where 

relevant), 

Published or not 

Authority registration No 

Data 

protection 

claimed 

Owner How considered 

in dRR 

Study-

Status/Usage* 

 

KIIIA 9.3/1 Malinsky 

D.S. 

2005 Adsorption/desorption of 

BAS 310 I metabolite (CL 

912554) on soil 

BASF Agro Research RTP, 

Research Triangle Park 

NC, United States of 

America 

2004/5000486 

Yes 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF  

 

KIIIA 9.1.1/1 Huber S. 2008 Kinetic evaluation of the 

laboratory dissipation of 

cis-cypermethrin and 

metabolite cis-DCVA in 

one soil 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 

Germany Fed.Rep. 

2008/1031382 

No, not subject to GLP 

regulations 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF  

 

KIIIA 

9.10.2/1 

Tilting N. 2011 

c 

Run-off study with BAS 

310 I (Alpha-

Cypermethrin) in the 

formulation BAS 310 62 I 

(Storanet) on stored wood 

at two different forest sites 

in Germany, 2011 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 

Germany Fed.Rep. 

2011/1269064 

Yes 

Yes BASF 5 
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Unpublished 

KIIIA 

9.10.2/2 

Tilting N. 2011 

d 

Assessment of potential 

risk of run-off from 

Complion nets 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 

Germany Fed.Rep. 

2011/1140882 

No, not subject to GLP 

regulations 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 5 

 

 

* 

1) accepted (study valid and considered for evaluation) 

2) not accepted (study not valid and not considered for evaluation) 

3) not considered (study not relevant for evaluation) 

4) not submitted but necessary (study not submitted by applicant but necessary for evaluation) 

5) supplemental (additional information, alone not sufficient to fulfil a data requirement, considered for evaluation) 
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Appendix 2 Detailed evaluation of studies relied upon 

Report only studies, which have not previously been evaluated within a peer reviewed process at EU level 

(Annex I inclusion of active substance). 

Present the authority's evaluation of the study below each individual study. 

KIIA 7 Fate and Behaviour in the Environment – Active Substance 

 

KII A1 7.4.2 Malinsky 2005  

 

Reference: IIIA 9.3 

Author: Malinsky D.S. 

Report: Adsorption/desorption of BAS 310 I metabolite (CL 912554) on soil 

Date: 22.06.2005 

Guideline(s): Yes, OECD No. 106 

Deviations: No  

GLP: Yes 

Acceptability: Yes 

 

In laboratory batch experiments, the adsorption / desorption behaviour of radiolabelled cis-DCVA (CL 

912554) was investigated on five European soils. The five soils covered a range of pH (CaCl2) from 4.4 to 

7.1, a range of organic carbon content from 0.7 % to 1.5 % and four different USDA textural classes: sandy 

loam, silt loam, clay loam and clay silt..  

 

For the determination of the adsorption isotherm, four different concentrations (0.125, 0.251, 0.506 and 

1.05 µg/ml) of the test item in 0.01 M CaCl2 solutions were used. The ratio of soil versus test solution was 

1/2, and the measurements were performed at the adsorption equilibrium time of 48 hours for the four soils. 

The desorption part was carried out in two steps with the soil residue remaining from the adsorption 

isotherm determination by adding 0.01 M CaCl2 solution without test items.  

 

The following adsorption parameters were measured for the test item cis-DCVA in each soil: distribution 

coefficients Kd and Koc at four concentration levels, the Freundlich adsorption coefficient Kf, the 

Freundlich exponent 1/n, and the corresponding Kfoc values.  

 

Table A 2 Results from the adsorption experiments with cis-DCVA 

Soil Type OC 

(%) 

pH 

(-) 

Kf 

(mL g-1) 

Kfoc 

(mL g-1) 

1/n 

(-) 

 

Sandy loam 0.9 5.5 1.718 191 0.836  

Silt loam 1.3 6.5 0.743 57 0.692  

Sandy loam 0.7 4.4 2.223 318 0.889  

Clay loam 1.4 7. 1 0.514 37 0.754  



Part B – Section 5 

Core Assessment 

TRINET P 

(BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I 

Pheroprax dispenser) 

Registration Report 

Central Zone 

 

Page 18 of 27 

 

Applicant BASF          Date 2014-08-20 

 

Clay silt 1.5 6.4 0.711 47 0.728  

Arithmetic mean 130 0.780  

 

Within the five soils studied Kfoc values from 37 to 318 mL g-1 were measured. Ranging from 1/n = 0.889 

to 0.692 the Freundlich adsorption exponent indicated a significant non-linearity of the adsorption with the 

concentration. 

 

 

Comments of zRMS 

acceptable  

 

 

 

KII A 7.2 Huber 2008 

 

Reference: KIIIA 9.1.1/1 

Author: Huber S. 

Report: Kinetic evaluation of the laboratory dissipation of cis-cypermethrin and metabolite 

cis-DCVA in one soil 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, Germany Fed.Rep. 

2008/1031382 

Date: 26.05.2008 

Guideline(s): No (no guidelines available, recalculation) 

Deviations: - 

GLP: - 

Acceptability: Yes, with 

 

The goal of the kinetic modeling was to evaluate the formation and degradation of cis-DCVA (cis-3-2,2-

dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropane carboxylic acid; also referred to as WL43480 and CL912554) in 

soil from a laboratory study. Degradation data were taken from the Brenes soil, investigated by Standen 

(1976). The kinetic evaluation was performed with the KinGUI tool and followed the recommendations 

given by FOCUS (EC Document Reference SANCO/10058/2005).  

The kinetic models employed in present study are: Single-First-Order (SFO-SFO). 

 

Table A 3 Recalculated DT50 values for soil Brenes  

 DT50 [d] at 25°C DT50 (d) 

20 °C pF2/10kPa 

cis-cypermethrin 30.7 31.8 

Cis-DCVA 39.2 40.2 

 

 



Part B – Section 5 

Core Assessment 

TRINET P 

(BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I 

Pheroprax dispenser) 

Registration Report 

Central Zone 

 

Page 19 of 27 

 

Applicant BASF          Date 2014-08-20 

 

Degradation rates of parent and metabolite were normalized from study conditions (25°C; 18.4% w/w) to 

FOCUS standard conditions (20°C; pF2) by zRMS with the Q10 value 2.58 for the temperature correction 

and the FOCUS default soil moisture for a sandy clay of 35% at pF2.  

. 

Comments of zRMS 

Acceptable, but the benzyl label was used in the kinetic calculation for the parent, whereas for the 

metabolite cis-DCVA the cyclopropyl label was used. The metabolite cannot be detected with the benzyl 

label. No sample point for day 0 with cyclopropyl label was given in Standen (1976). The percental amounts 

of the parent for the days 14, 28, 56 and 112 deviate slightly at the both labels as can be seen in the DAR.  

 

KIIIA1 9 Fate and Behaviour in the Environment – Plant protection product 

 

KIII A1 9.2 Huber 2007  

 

Reference: IIIA 9.2.1/1 

Author: Huber S. 

Report: Predicted environmental concentrations of BAS 310 I and metabolites in soil, 

groundwater, surface water, and sediment following applications of BAS 310 

06 I, BAS 310 08 I and BAS 310 40 I to brassicas, peas, beans, oilseed rape, 

cereals, UK 

Date: 04.03.2007 

Guideline(s): No, study is only considered with regard to the recalculation of field DT50  

values for soil 

Deviations: - 

GLP: - 

Acceptability: Yes (recalculation of DT50  values)  

 

Materials and methods 

Data from the field dissipation studies with BAS 310 I given in mg/kg were used as input for the kinetic 

modeling approach. The modeled residue data represent a sum of the residue in the total horizon sampled. 

The raw data were modified considering the generic guidance of FOCUS regarding values below the limit 

of detection (LOD) and the limit of quantification (LOQ).  

Results and discussions 

Table A 4: DT50 of alpha-cypermethrin 

Field trial Cinitial 

[mg kg-1] 

DT50 

 [d] 

r² err 

[%] 
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Reculver year 1 0.0519 55.2 0.594 34.8 

Reculver year 2 0.1930 15.2 0.914 19.5 

Reculver year 3 0.1755 111 0.854 17.8 

Hoath year 1 0.1499 5.02 0.999 3.6 

Hoath year 2 0.1362 63.1 0.783 24.1 

Hoath year 3 0.2690 19.9 0.939 18.4 

Coates year 1 0.6037 36.9 0.922 19.8 

Coates year 2 0.5442 61.8 0.872 19.3 

Coates year 3 0.4939 136.1 0.654 25.6 

     

 

Conclusion  

According to the recalculation the worst case field DT50  value is 136.1 days. 

Comments of zRMS 

The recalculation is considered as acceptable.  

 

KIIIA1 9.10.2/1, Tilting N., 2011c 

 

Reference: KIIIA1 9.10.2 

Author: Tilting N 

Report: Run-off study with BAS 310 I (Alpha-Cypermethrin) in the formulation BAS 310 62 I 

(Storanet) on stored wood at two different forest sites in Germany, BASF SE, 

Limburgerhof, Germany Fed.Rep. 2011/1269064 

Date: 16.12.2011 

Guideline(s): No (no guidelines available) 

Deviations: - 

GLP: Yes 

Acceptability: Supplementary 

 

Materials and methods 

BAS 310 62 I is an insecticidal net coated with the active ingredient alpha-cypermethrin. The nominal 

content is 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin /m2 net. In this study a net from Batch C-329-2010 was used. 

The study was conducted at two sites in Germany near Hauenstein in Rheinland-Pfalz. The selected sites 

were in a typical forest area of a medium altitude mountain range. Trial L110507 was located in a deciduous 

forest, trial L110506 in a mainly coniferous forest with approximately 10% deciduous trees. The inclination 

was 30% for trial L110506 and 32% for trial L110507. The field part of each trial was performed within 

one day. 
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Control samples of leaf litter and soil were taken from areas more than 10 m uphill from the trial areas, but 

with the same soil/leaf litter composition at that place. The slope at both sites was determined before start 

of the trial using a spirit level and foot-rule. The inclination ranged from 30% to 32%. 

The wood stacks used for the trials were placed at the trial sites before begin of the trials They were 

approximately 10 meters long, 3 meters wide and 1.8 meters high Before application of the net, five 2.5 L 

wide-neck bottles were placed between the logs in order to catch water dripping through the net during 

irrigation. In 5 m distance from the wood stack, two plastic drains of 4 meters length each were placed in 

parallel to the stack. At the downhill end of the drains, plastic bottles were placed into the ground to recover 

water that flows on the surface of the leaf litter or the soil. There was no rainfall during the study. Influence 

of wind could be excluded, as wind speed in the forest was 0. The temperature was between 7°C and 10°C 

respectively. 

 

Application of test item 

The original test item had a size of 25 x 8 m. As the wood stack was about 10 m long, the net was cut into 

two halves of 12.5 x 8 m each (This will equal the future size of the commercially available product). The 

net was rolled over the wood stack by two persons and pulled over the logs so that the net at the sides of 

the stack was touching the soil surface. The net was fixed to the soil by pieces of wood. It was covering the 

wood stack completely.  

 

Irrigation 

After the net was fixed over the wood, two commercially available lawn sprinklers (Gardena Aquazoom 

250/2) and three rain gauges (TFA Dostmann) were placed on top of the net.   The sprinklers were placed 

approximately 2.5 m from each end of the stack and spray width and length were adjusted to spray over the 

whole net area. Water from Hauenstein water supply was used for the irrigation. It was transported to the 

trial sites in a tank, which was sufficient to reach the target amount of 50 mm of simulated “rainfall”. 

(Calculation: area 30 m2 appr. 1500 L + 25 % safety factor). The sprinklers were connected to the tank via 

a hose and a pump manufactured by SMDO/Honda type TR 3.60H was used. During irrigation the amount 

of water in the rain gauges was controlled and the irrigation was stopped after all gauges indicated more 

than 50 mm of "rainfall". Approximately 1.5 hours were required.  

 

Sampling 

Samples of the irrigation water were taken out of the tank before irrigation started. No samples of run off 

water at five meter distance from wood stack could be obtained. Sampling of leaf litter samples was 

performed after the irrigation was stopped. Starting at distance of 5 meters from the wood stack, leaf litter 

was taken at 5 spots. The samples were immediately pooled. In the same spots, where the leaf layer was 

now removed (> 100 cm2), soil samples were taken down to 5 cm, using a metal cylinder of 8.5 cm in 

diameter. The soil samples were also pooled immediately. The procedure was repeated at 3 meter, 1 meter, 

50 cm, 10 cm at the contact area of net and soil and 10 cm inside the covered area (= -10cm). Water bottles 

under net were taken after removal of the net. The volume of water obtained was measured and the water 

filled into smaller bottles. Samples were taken to the specimen management facility in Limburgerhof by 

car unfrozen. All treated samples arrived within 3 hours after sampling. As untreated samples were taken 

prior to irrigation, they arrived within 5 hour after sampling. Soil and leaf samples were homogenized prior 

to analysis. 

 

Analytical method  



Part B – Section 5 

Core Assessment 

TRINET P 

(BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I 

Pheroprax dispenser) 

Registration Report 

Central Zone 

 

Page 22 of 27 

 

Applicant BASF          Date 2014-08-20 

 

Water samples: Alpha-cypermethrin was determined in water samples by liquid/liquid partition into hexane 

and GC/MS measurement using internal calibration. The limit of quantitation was 0.005 µg/L. 

Soil and leaf litter samples:  Alpha-cypermethrin was determined in soil and leaf litter samples using a 

modified DFG S19 method including a GPC clean-up step and GC/MS determination with internal 

calibration. The limit of quantitation was 0.005 mg/kg. 

The validity of the method used was demonstrated by an abbreviated method validation, using 3 (soil and 

leaf litter) or 4 (water) spiked samples at the LOQ. In addition spikes at a higher concentration level were 

measured. GC/MS sensitivity, specificity and linearity of the calibration were also checked. For 

quantification the fragment of m/e = 207 was used.  

 

Results and discussions 

Observations 

The amount of simulated rainfall measured by the rain gauges ranged from 52 to 56 L/m2 for trial L110506 

and 52 to 60 L/m2 for trial L110507. No puddles were found on the net, and water reached the bottles under 

the net. Water that reached the soil was immediately absorbed by the soil, so that no flow of water could be 

observed. Therefore the drains in 5 m distance to the wood stack did not collect water. The bottles to collect 

run-off water remained empty.  

 

Results of the validation of the analytical method 

The analytical method for water was validated with tap water samples fortified at the limit of quantitation 

(LOQ) of 5 ng/L. The average recovery was 95 % the relative standard deviation (RSD) +/- 19% (n=4). At 

higher levels up to 75 µg/L the average recovery was 82 % with +/- 13% RSD (n=5). 

The analytical method for soil was validated with untreated soil from the trial and LUFA 2.1 soil at the 

limit of quantitation of 0.005 mg/kg and 0.4 mg/kg. The average recovery at the LOQ was 96 % (+/- 5% 

RSD, n=3) and 100 % (+/-2% RSD, n=3 at 0.4 mg/kg). 

The analytical method for leaf litter was validated with control material from the trials at the LOQ (0.005 

mg/kg) and at 0.4 mg/kg. The average recovery at the LOQ was 95 % (+/- 5 % RSD n=3) and at the higher 

level 83 % (+/- 12 % n=3). 

 

Concentrations in water dripping through the net 

The concentration of alpha-cypermethrin in percolate water ranged from 14 to 59 µg/L in trial L110506 

with an average of 28 µg/L and from 22 to 54 µg/L in trial L110507 with an average of 32.8 µg/L. These 

concentrations exceed the solubility of alpha-cypermethrin in water, so that it can be assumed the particle 

bound active substance was also washed into the bottles. 

Higher average concentrations in water and a higher amount of simulated rainfall were observed in trial 

L110507. Based on these findings the release of active substance from the net during a heavy rainfall was 

estimated using the following calculation:  

 

30 m2 x 55.7 L/m2 x 32.8 µg/L = 54809 µg  = 55 mg.  

 

The Storanet® has a nominal concentration of 100 mg/m2 and the trial was performed with 100 m2 of net 

containing 10 g alpha-cypermethrin. Therefore the release during a heavy rainfall event can be estimated 

to be 0.55% or 0.55 mg/m2. 
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Water that reached the soil was immediately absorbed by the soil, so that no flow of water could be 

observed. Therefore the drains in 5 m distance to the wood stack did not collect water. The bottles to collect 

run-off water remained empty. 

The results (see Table A6) show that small amounts of alpha-cypermethrin are washed out to the forest 

surface. Consequently the residues found at the contact area of net and forest leaf layer are the highest found 

(Distance 0 cm). With increasing distance to the contact point, residues decline fast, and no residues above 

LOQ can be found in a distance of 5 m. 

In soil, residues are an order of magnitude lower than in litter, which can be expected as the soil is partially 

covered by the leaf layer and water has to flow through the organic matter to the soil below. In soil no 

residues could be detected beyond 50 cm from the wood stack.     

Table A 5: Summary of analytical results for soil  

Trial L110506 L110507 

Distance from the 

place where the net 

touched the soil 

Soil 

[mg/kg] 

Soil 

[mg/kg] 

Control nd nd 

Distance - 10 cm* 0.016 0.008 

Distance  0 cm 0.031 0.050 

Distance 10 cm 0.022 0.007 

Distance 50 cm 0.037 nd 

Distance 100 cm nd nd 

Distance 300 cm nd nd 

Distance 500 cm nd nd 

 

*) samples from the inside, between stack and net 

 

Table A 6: Summary of analytical results leaf litter 

Trial L110506 L110507 

Distance from the 

place where the net 

touched the soil 

Leaf litter 

[mg/kg] 

Leaf litter 

[mg/kg] 

Control < LOQ < LOQ 

Distance - 10 cm 0.13 0.12 

Distance  0 cm 0.68 0.58 

Distance 10 cm 0.43 0.15 
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Distance 50 cm 0.40 0.008 

Distance 100 cm 0.037 0.008 

Distance 300 cm 0.009 < LOQ 

Distance 500 cm < LOQ < LOQ 

 

Comments of zRMS 

Acceptable , the study shows, that exposition in soil and leaf litter is restrained to a certain distance from 

the net. Uptake of alpha-cypermethrin in a concentration which exceeds the solubility of alpha-

cypermethrin in water through particle bound active substance via the water dripping through the net is 

possible. A future transfer from the litter in the soil can not be excluded. In the leaf litter 0.009 mg alpha-

cypermethrin/kg were found in a distance of 3 m from the net and in a distance 5 m the concentration in the 

leaf litter was below the limit of quantitation of 0.005 mg/kg.   

  

KIIIA1 9.10.2/2, Tilting N., 2011d 

Reference: KIIIA1 9.10.2 

Author: Tilting N 

Report: Assessment of potential risk of run-off from Complion nets, 

BASF SE, Limburgerhof, Germany Fed.Rep. 2011/1140882 

Date: 06.10.2011 

Guideline(s): No (no guidelines available) 

Deviations: - 

GLP: No (not subject to GLP regulations) 

Acceptability: Supplementary 

 

 

Materials and methods 

The potential movement of released active substance in the environment was investigated. To this end 

samples were taken below and in the vicinity of a protected wood stack. The wood stack was part of a 

biological trial and was located in a forest near Seeheim-Jugenheim in Hesse Germany. The wood was 

covered on 19 April 2010 with a Complion® net and left under natural weather conditions in the forest. 

The wood stack was placed near an unpaved forestry road at the downhill side of a slope. Therefore a 

preferential direction for rainwater flow was given. At the end of the usual wood storage period, 23 

September 2010, samples of soil, and leaf litter were taken downhill from the wood stack. In addition net 

samples were taken. 

 

Daily air temperature measured at the weather station Darmstadt and the calculated precipitation values for 

Seeheim-Jugenheim showed that the total precipitation from application to sampling was 546 mm including 

seven rain events above 20 mm (max = 27.5 mm 19 May, one month after application). The last heavy rain 

event of 25 mm occurred on September 12, which was only 11 days prior to sampling.  

 



Part B – Section 5 

Core Assessment 

TRINET P 

(BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I 

Pheroprax dispenser) 

Registration Report 

Central Zone 

 

Page 25 of 27 

 

Applicant BASF          Date 2014-08-20 

 

Leaf litter and soil samples were taken downward from the stack of wood to determine contamination 

coming from the wood net. Leaf litter and soil samples from the upward slope on the other side of the forest 

road were taken to serve as controls.  

 

Sampling scheme for leaf litter and soil downwards the wood stack. 

The objective was to take five samples at 3, 1, 0.5, 0.0 meter distance from the place where the net touched 

the soil. Additionally 5 samples from the inside, i.e between stack and net were taken: these samples are 

characterized with the distance -10 cm. 

For the sample at distance 0 m, the net was first lifted from the soil on the trunks and afterwards 5 samples 

were taken. Finally the samples between net and stack were collected. 

Samples of the net containing the active ingredient alpha-cypermethrin, which covered the stack of wood 

for more than 5 months, were also taken. Five 20 x 20 cm net squares were cut with a scissor and packed 

in 5 different plastic bags. 

 

Results and discussions 

Net samples: 5 samples were analysed separately and the results are presented as mg/m2 net. The remaining 

concentration on the net samples was 38.4, 57.0, 57.1, 61.9 and 69.2 mg / m2 mean = 56.7 mg/m2. The 

nominal content of a Complion® net is 100 mg/m2. No isomers other than cis 2 were detected.  

Based on the low concentrations of active in soil and leaf litter samples this loss of active substance on the 

net samples is considered to be caused only to a low extend by rain, but by other processes. Due the physical 

properties of alpha-cypermethrin photolysis is most likely leading to the loss of active on the net samples 

after exposing the net to natural weather conditions and sunlight for 5 months. 

 

Soil samples: Soil samples from the same sampling distance were pooled and homogenized prior to 

analysis. No residues above the LOQ of 0.01 mg/kg were detected.  

 

Leaf litter samples:  

Leaf litter samples from the same distance to the tree stack were pooled and homogenized. As could be 

expected the highest residues were found in the area in contact with the net and concentrations were 

constantly decreasing with the longer distance to the net. Residues could be quantified (LOQ of 0.01 mg/kg) 

up to a distance of 1 m from the wood stack. The following concentrations were found: 

 

Table A 7: Concentrations of alpha-cypermethrin in leaf litter samples  

Distance to tree stack Residues of alpha-

cypermethrin 

Under net cover: 0.26 mg/kg 

0.5 m from wood stack 1.7 mg/kg 

1.0 m from wood stack 0.22 mg/kg 

1.0 m from wood stack 0.027 mg/kg 
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3.0 m from wood stack < 0.01 mg/kg 

 

In leaf litter samples the highest residue occurred directly under the net, while findings decreased with 

increasing distance from the net. After three meters, residues were below the LOQ of the method (0.01 

mg/kg). 
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Appendix 3 Table of Intended Uses justification and GAP tables 

 

Crop and/ 

or situation 

 

 

(a) 

Zone Product code F 

G 

or 

I 

(b) 

Pests or 

Group of pests 

controlled 

 

(c) 

 

Formulation 

 

Application 

 

Application rate per treatment 

PHI 

(days) 

 

 

(l) 

Remarks: 

 

 

 

(m) 

     Type 

 

 

(d-f) 

Conc. 

of as 

 

(i) 

method 

kind 

 

(f-h) 

growth 

stage & season 

(j) 

number 

min 

max 

 

(k) 

interval 
between 

applications 

(min) 

kg as/hL 

 

min max 

water L/ha 

 

min max 

kg as/ha 

 

min max 

  

                

Standing  

Coniferous 

trees 

 

Central 

zone 

DE, AT, 

PL, CZ, 

SI 

Trinet + 

Pheroprax 

dispenser 

F Ips typographus LN 1.57 

(100 mg 

a.i /m2 

net) 

Net mounted  

on a tripole 

Before Swarming 

season 

1  3 nets (2.2 

m2 size each 

net) per 

treatment 

0.66 g  a.i. 

per 

treatment 

 

Not 

applicabl

e 

max 8 

nets per 

ha 

1.76 g a.i. 

/ha 

  

                

 

Remarks: (a) For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; where relevant, the use 

situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure) 

(b) Outdoor or field use (F), glasshouse application (G) or indoor application (I)  

(c) e.g. biting and suckling insects, soil born insects, foliar fungi, weeds 

(d) e.g. long-lasting insecticidal net 

(e) GCPF Codes - GIFAP Technical Monograph No 2, 1989 

(f) All abbreviations used must be explained 

(g) Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, drench 

(h) Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the plants - type of 

equipment used must be indicated 

 (i) g/kg or g/l 

(j) Growth stage at last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997, 

Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season at time of 

application 

(k) The minimum and maximum number of application possible under practical conditions of use 

must be provided 

(l) PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval 

(m) Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions 
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Sec 5 FATE AND BEHAVIOUR IN THE ENVIRONMENT (KIIIA 9) 

The exposure assessment of the plant protection product Trinet P in its intended uses in conifers is 

documented in detail in the core assessment of the plant protection product Trinet P dated from 

07/12/2012 performed by Germany. 

This document comprises the risk assessment for groundwater and the exposure assessment of surface 

water and soil for authorization of the plant protection product Trinet P in Germany according to uses 

listed in Appendix 3. 

Regarding PECgw relevant risk mitigation measures, if necessary, are documented in this document. 

PECsoil, PECsw are used for risk assessment to derive specific risk mitigation measures if necessary 

(see Part B Section 6 National addendum and Part A). 

5.1 General Information on the formulation 

Table 5.1-1: General information on the formulation Trinet P 

Code BAS 310 62 I (TriNet) + BAS 321 00 I (Pheroprax dispenser) 

plant protection product TRINET P 

applicant BASF 

date of application 31/05/2012 

Formulation type 

(WP, EC, SC, …; density) 

insecticidal net 

active substances (as) alpha-Cypermethrin   

Concentration of as 1.57 g/kg = 100 mg 

ai / m2 net 

  

 

5.2 Proposed use pattern 

The intended uses in Germany classified according the soil effective application rate (cumulative, 

disregarding degradation in soil) is presented in Table 5.2-1. Full details of the proposed uses that will 

be assessed is included in Appendix 3. 

 

Table 5.2-1: Classification of intended uses in Germany for TRINET P 

Group/ 

use No 

Crop/growth 

stage 

Application 

method Drift 

scenario 

Number of applications, 

Minimum application 

interval, application 

time, interception  

Application rate, 

cumulative 

(g as/ha) 

Soil effective 

application rate 

(g as/ha) 

A/  

00-001 

conifers net mounted 

on a tripod 

1 × before  swarming 

(April – May) 

max 8 nets (2.2 m2 

each) per ha, 

100 mg ai per m2, 

1.76 g ai / ha 

no soil 

application 
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5.3 Information on the active substances  

5.3.1 alpha-Cypermethrin 

See core assessment  

5.4 Summary on input parameters for environmental exposure assessment 

5.4.1 Rate of degradation in soil 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

See core assessment 

5.4.2 Adsorption/desorption 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

See core assessment 

5.4.3 Rate of degradation in water 

alpha-Cypermethrin 

See core assessment 

5.5 Estimation of concentrations in soil (KIIIA1 9.4) 

Results of PECsoil calculation for Trinet P according to EU assessment considering 5 cm soil depth are 

given in Part B, Section 5, chapter 5.5 of the core assessment. 

Due to the strong adsorption of alpha-Cypermethrin to soil (KdOC = 26492) a dispersal in a soil layer 0 – 

5 cm cannot be assumed. Therefore a PECact of 0.05 mg/kg × 5 = 0.25 mg/kg is expected in a 1-cm-soil-

layer as worst case. 

For German exposure assessment the applied soil depth is based on experimental data (Fent, Löffler, 

Kubiak: Ermittlung der Eindringtiefe und Konzentrationsverteilung gesprühter 

Pflanzenschutzmittelwirkstoffe in den Boden zur Berechnung des PEC-Boden. Abschlussbericht zum 

Forschungsvorhaben FKZ 360 03 018, UBA, Berlin 1999). Generally for active substances with a Kf,oc 

< 500 a soil depth of 2.5 cm is applied whereas for active substances with a Kf,oc > 500 a soil depth of 1 

cm is applied. As soil bulk density 1.5 g cm-3is assumed. 

Due to the slow degradation of the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin in soil (DT90 > 365 d, SFO-

kinetic, field data) the accumulation potential of alpha-Cypermethrin needs to be considered. Therefore 

PECsoil used for risk assessment comprises background concentration in soil (PECaccu) considering a 

tillage depth of 20 cm (arable crop) or 5 cm (permanent crops) and the maximum annual soil 

concentration PECact considering the relevant soil depth of 2.5 cm or 1.0 cm, respectively. 

The PECsoil calculations were performed with ESCAPE 2.0 based on the input parameters for alpha-

cypermethrin as presented in Table 5.5-1. 

Table 5.5-1: Input parameters for alpha-cypermethrin for PECsoil calculation 

Active substance DT50 

alpha-Cypermethrin 136.1 d (SFO-kinetic, maximum, field studies) 
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No short-term and long-term PECsoil were calculated since PECsoil,act is considered sufficient for German 

risk assessment.  

The calculated PECsoil used for German risk assessment for alpha-cypermethrin is summarized in Table 

5.5-2. 

Table 5.5-2: Results of PECsoil calculation for the intended use in conifer forest used for 

German risk assessment 

plant protection product: Trinet P 

use: insecticidal net mounted on a tripole in conifer forest 

Number of applications/intervall 1 

application rate: max 8 nets per ha, 

2.2 m2 size each net,  

100 mg ai / m2 net 

crop interception: 0 

active substance/ 

formulation 

soil relevant 

application rate 

(g/ha) 

soil 

depthact 

(cm) 

PECact 

(mg/kg) 

tillage 

depth (cm) 

PECbkgd 

(mg/kg) 

PECaccu =  

PECact +  

PECbkgd 

(mg/kg) 

alpha-Cypermethrin no application on 

soil 

1 0.25 5 0.0092 0.2592 

 

5.6 Estimation of concentrations in surface water and sediment (KIIIA1 9.7) 

 

In case of insecticidal nets, no spray drift is possible due to the net technology. In comparison to a spray 

application, active substance is not directly released to the target or to the environment. It is fixed to the 

net fabric. Contamination of the vicinity of the wood stack can occur via contact of the net with the soil 

surface, or carry-over by the worker applying the net (e.g. via shoes), but these amounts were low and 

limited to the surrounding 1 to 3 meters. The net itself must not come into contact with surface water. 

As forest soils are not drained, drainage as entry pathway can also be excluded for the planned use in 

forestry.  

The remaining cause for release of active substance is rainfall. It is known from other types of 

insecticidal nets, that low amounts of active substance are released by rain and can reach the surrounding 

environment. 

No FOCUS models exist for the special type of use in forestry. Therefore no PEC calculations were 

performed for alpha-Cypermethrin. Instead, two run-off studies were performed to investigate the actual 

release of the compound from nets (studies are represented in KIIIA1 9.10.2 in the CA). 

According to the study of Tilting (2011c) in forestry no alpha-Cypermethrin can be found in soil after 

removing of leaf litter at a distance of 1 m to the wood stack ('not detected', see Table A 6 in Appendix 

2 of the CA). The bottles to collect run-off water in 5 m distance to the wood stack remained empty. 

However, in a distance of 5 m from the net, alpha-Cypermethrin was detected in the litter, but the 

concentration was below the limit of quantification of 0.005 mg/kg (see Table A7 in Appendix 2 of the 

CA).  

In a non-GLP study by Tilting (2011d) , which can serve as supplementary information, where soil and 

leaf litter samples were collected next to a wood stack after it had been covered by a net for 5 month, 
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the result were confirmed. The net had been exposed to natural rainfall. Analysis of the samples showed 

that in 3 m distance residues in leaf litter were below the LOQ of the method (0.01 mg/kg). 

Analysis of the samples showed that no residues above 0.01 mg/kg were found in soil. 

 

Summary  

No PECsw and PECsed calculations were performed with the FOCUS SW and/or Ganzelmeier drift 

models as these models are not suitable for insecticidal nets. Instead results from two run-off studies in 

the forest demonstrated that alpha-Cypermethrin can not been found in soil in a distance of 1m. At a 

distance of 5 m from the net, the concentration in the leaf litter was below the LOQ (limit of 

quantification = 0.005 mg/kg), even if the bottles for run-off water in 5 m distance to the wood stack 

remained empty. There are no leaf litter samples available that were collected at with a distance of more 

than 5 m away and with concentrations below the limit of detection. 

Alpha-Cypermethrin is not observed to reach surface water via soil, when the distance of the wood stack 

to the nearest water body is 5m. However, alpha-Cypermethrin was absorbed in the litter above the soil 

horizons, even if in small amounts (< LOQ). Therefore, in order to exclude completely the exposure of 

surface water with alpha-Cypermethrin, a distance of more than 5 m between the wood stack and the 

nearest water body is required.  

 

5.7 Risk assessment for groundwater (KIIIA1 9.6) 

Results of PECgw calculation of alpha-Cypermethrin for the intended uses of Trinet P in conifer forest 

according to EU assessment using FOCUS PELMO are given in chapter 5.7.1 of Part B, Section 5 of 

the core assessment. 

According to the results of the groundwater simulation with FOCUS-PELMO 4.4.3, a groundwater 

contamination of the active substance alpha-cypermethrin in concentrations of ≥ 0.1 µg/L is not expected 

for the intended uses. 

For authorization in Germany, risk assessment for groundwater considers two pathways, (i) direct 

leaching of the active substance into the groundwater after soil passage and (ii) surface run-off and 

drainage of the active substance into an adjacent ditch with subsequent bank filtration into the 

groundwater. 

Groundwater contamination at concentrations ≥ 0.1µg/L by alpha-Cypermethrin and its soil metabolites 

due to surface run-off and drainage into the adjacent ditch with subsequent bank filtration can be 

excluded. 
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Appendix 1 List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

No additional data for national assessment submitted. 
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Appendix 2 Table of Intended Uses in Germany (according to BVL 14.09.2012) 

PPP (product name/code) TRINET P 

active substance 1 alpha-Cypermethrin 

active substance 2 … 

 

Formulation type: insecticidal net 

Conc. of as 1: 100 mg ai/m2 net = 1.57 g/kg 

Conc. of as 2: … 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 

Use-

No. 

 

Member 

state(s) 

 

Crop and/ 

or situation 

 

(crop destination / 

purpose of crop) 

F 

G 

or 

I 

Pests or Group of pests 

controlled 

 

(additionally: 

developmental stages of 

the pest or pest group) 

Application Application rate PHI 

(days) 

Remarks:  

 

e.g. safener/synergist per ha 

 

e.g. recommended or mandatory tank 

mixtures 

Method / 

Kind 

Timing / Growth 

stage of crop & 

season 

Max. number 

(min. interval 

between 

applications) 

a) per use 

b) per crop/ 

season 

kg, L product / 

ha 

a) max. rate per 

appl. 

b) max. total rate 

per crop/season 

g, kg as/ha 

 

a) max. rate 

per appl. 

b) max. total 

rate per 

crop/season 

Water L/ha 

 

min / max 

00-

001 

DE conifers F Ips typographus insecticidal 

net 

before swarming 

season 
a) 1 

b) 1 

max 8 nets per 

ha (2.2 m2 each 

net) 

1.76 g ai / ha no water   
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Sec 6 ECOTOXICOLOGICAL STUDIES 

This document reviews the ecotoxicological studies for the product TriNet P containing the active substance 

alpha-Cypermethrin, which is currently approved under Reg. (EC) No 1107/2009 (repealing Directive 

91/414/EEC) and fulfills the criteria according to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, 

Annex, Part I C, 2. A decision to approve the active substance (Commission Directive 2005/53/EC10) was 

taken in 2005. Expiration of inclusion of Alpha-Cypermethrin into Annex I of the Directive 91/414/EEC 

(2004/58/EC) will be in the year 2015. The Annex I Inclusion Directive for alpha-cypermethrin provides 

specific provisions which need to be considered by the applicant in the preparation of their submission and 

by the MS prior to granting an authorisation. 

The product TriNet P was not the representative formulation considered in the EU review process as part 

of the approval of the alpha-Cypermethrin. 

TriNet P is a with 1.8 % of Alpha-Cypermethrin coated triangular shaped insecticidal net. TriNet is used 

as an “attract and kill” system that prevents or reduces infestation on standing coniferous trees in the 

surrounding stands by the beetle species Ips typographus (European spruce bark beetle) using the specific 

aggregation pheromone Pheroprax. 

A full risk assessment according Commission Regulation (EU) No 546/2011 is provided. 

Addenda are included containing country specific assessments for some annex points. In those cases this 

document should be read in conjunction with the relevant addenda. 

Where appropriate, this document refers to the conclusions of the EFSA for cypermethrins, especially when 

data on the active substance is relied upon in the risk assessment of the formulation. Since no EFSA 

conclusion was available for ecotoxicologal endpoints for alpha-cypermethrin, the SANCO report for 

alpha-Cypermethrin (SANCO/4335/2000 final – 13 February 2004) is considered to provide the relevant 

review information or a reference to where such information can be found. Each section will begin with a 

table providing the EU endpoints used in this evaluation. 

Appendix 1 of this document contains the list of references included in this document in support of the 

evaluation. 

Appendix 2 of this document reports the detailed evaluation of studies relied upon.  

Appendix 3 of this document is the table of intended uses for TriNet P. 

 

Information on the detailed composition of TriNet P can be found in the confidential dossier of this 

submission (Registration Report - Part C). 
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6.1 Proposed use pattern and considered metabolites 

Introduction 

Section 6 of this submission summarises the ecotoxicological effects of the formulation TriNet P containing 

the active substances alpha-Cypermethrin and evaluates the risk to various representatives of terrestrial, 

aquatic and soil organisms. Full details or the proposed use patterns that will be assessed are shown in 

Appendix 3 of this document and summarized below. Moreover, an overview of the metabolites of alpha-

Cypermethrin that will be addressed in the risk assessment is given below. 

6.1.1 Proposed use pattern 

TriNet P is an insecticidal two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net (TriNet, BAS 310 

62 I) and a Pheroprax pheromone dispenser (BAS 321 00 I) underneath. The polyethylene terephthalate 

(PET) net is coated with 1.8 % of an alpha-Cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric 

binder system. Since the product is not functional without the Pheromone, the dispenser is regarded as 

formulation inert. The used pheromone dispenser Pheroprax, contains 2 g of the mixture of the three 

odorous substances: 2-Methylbut-3-en-2-ol (38%), S-cis-Verbenol (1.4%) and Ipsdienol (0.2%), being 

attractive to males and females of the European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus. 

TriNet P is used as an “attract and kill” system that aimes to reduce massive infestation by populations of 

the European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus in conifers. 

The GAP foresees a single application (i.e. setting up of TriNet P) of maximal eight TriNet Ps per 

hectare, when a threat by bark beetles has been established. Three TriNet Ps are placed at a distance of 

20-25 meter from each other around the perimeter of a stand. European spruce bark beetle control by 

skimming of the populations is typically trying to cover minimum threshold temperature of ca. 16°C, 

equivalent to the temperature of I. typographus for swarming. Thus, TrinNet P will be used for long 

periods of up to 6 months and possibly longer, by putting up the TriNet Ps in early spring before 

beginning of swarming of I. typographus (around April) and by removing the TriNet Ps at the end of 

September or later. 

The critical GAP for TriNet P used for exposure assessment is presented in Table 6.1-1 (see also Section 

5). A list of all intended uses within the zone is given in Appendix 3.  

 

Table 6.1-1: Critical use pattern of TriNet P 

Group/ 

use No 

Crop/growth 

stage 

Application 

method Drift 

scenario 

Number of applications, 

Minimum application 

interval, application 

time, interception  

Application rate, 

cumulative 

(g as/ha) 

Soil effective 

application rate 

(g as/ha) 
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A/  
00-001 

conifers insecticidal 
net mounted 
on a tripole, 
no drift 

1 × before swarming 
season 
 
(applied for minimal 24 
weeks, e.g. from begin of 
March until October, 
depending on the 
threshold temperature of 
approximately 16°C, 
equivalent to the 
temperature of 
I. typographus for 
swarming) 

Max. 3 nets per 
trap location = net 
area per treatment 
= 0.66 g 
a.s./treatment 
Max. 8 nets per ha 
equivalent to 1.76 
g a.s. 
100 mg a.s./m2 net 
2.2 m2 size each 
net 

no application on 
soil 

 

6.1.2 Consideration of metabolites 

The occurrence and risk from potentially ecotoxicologically relevant metabolites have been considered in 

the EU review of alpha-Cypermethrin.  

Further information is provided and in Part B, Section 5. Environmental occurring metabolites of alpha-

Cypermethrin requiring further assessment according to the results of the assessment of alpha-

Cypermethrin for EU approval are summarized in Table 6.1-2. 

 

Table 6.1-2: Metabolites of alpha-Cypermethrin potentially relevant for exposure assessment (> 

10 % of as or > 5 % of as in 2 sequential measurements or > 5 % of as and 

maximum of formation not yet reached at the end of the study) 

Metabolit Structural 

formula/Molecular 

formula 

occurence in compartements 

(Max. at day/  

Satus of Relevance 

SANCO/4335/2000 final – 

13/02/2004 and monograph – 

November 2002 

CL 206128 
(syn.: mPBA, 
3-PBA,  
3-phenoxy 
benzoic acid) 

C13H10O3 

 

molar mass 214.22 
 

 

soil: max 29.5 %, d = 112 
water: 18 %, d = 7 (23% in 
whole system) 

Aquatic organism: 
Water: not assessed 
Sediment: not assessed 
Terrestrial organism: not 
assessed 
Groundwater: not relevant  

CL 912554 
(syn.: cis-
DCVA,  
dimethylcyclop
ropane 
carboxylic 
acid) 

C8H10Cl2O2 

 

molar mass 209.07 
 

 

soil: max. 17.4 %, d = 56 
water: 47 %, d = 14 
sediment: 19.5 %, d = 14 

Aquatic organism: 
Water: not assessed 
Sediment: not assessed 
Terrestrial organism: not 
assessed 
Groundwater: not assessed 

O

O

OH

O

Cl

Cl

OH



Part B – Section 6 

Core Assessment – DE 

TriNet P  

(BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I 

Pheroprax dispenser) 

Registration Report 

Central Zone 

Page 7 of 81 

 

Applicant: BASF          Date: 2014-08-20 

6.2 Effects on Birds  

6.2.1 Overview and summary 

Avian acute oral and long-term reproduction studies have been carried out with the active substance alpha-

cypermethrin. Full details of avian toxicity studies are provided in the respective EU DAR.  

Effects on birds of the product TriNet P were not evaluated as part of the EU review of alpha-cypermethrin. 

However, the provision of further data on the formulation TriNet P is not considered essential as the 

available data on alpha-Cypermethrin are deemed to be sufficient to assess the risk of birds exposed to 

TriNet P.  

The risk assessment for effects on birds and other terrestrial vertebrates regarding the use of the product 

TriNet P, an insecticidal net in conifers, is carried out as far as possible according to the European Food 

Safety Authority Guidance Document on Risk Assessment for Birds and Mammals (EFSA Journal 2009; 

7(12): 1438), since it does not fall into regular uses of insecticides, such as spray application of crops in the 

field.  

6.2.1.1 Toxicity 

The studies with the relevant acute and long-term endpoints which are used in the risk assessment procedure 

are listed in the following table. 

Table 6.2-1: Toxicity of alpha-Cypermethrin to birds with reference to agreed endpoints 

Species Substance Exposition 

Duration 

System 

Results 

Toxicity 

Reference 

Author 

Date 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 

Taeniopygia 

guttata 

Alpha-
Cypermethrin 
(BAS 310 I) 

Acute 
 

LD50 = 1360 mg a.s./kg 
bw 

XXXXXXX 3) 
02.12.2009 
15W0265/015160 
2009/1114317 

80283 

Colinus 

virginianus  

Alpha- 
Cypermethrin 
(BAS 310 I) 

Acute LD50 > 2025 mg a.s./kg 
bw 
LD50extrapolated = 3823.2 
mg as/kg bw 

XXXXXXXX  
01.09.2000 
105-046-03  
ETX-00-107 
AL-505-002 
 
SANCO - LoEP1 

48180  

Birds Alpha- 
Cypermethrin 
(BAS 310 I) 

Acute LD50 = 2280.25 mg as/kg 
bw (geomean) 

-/- -/- 

Colinus 

virginianus 

Alpha- 
Cypermethrin 
(BAS 310 I) 

154 d 
Long-term 

NOAEC = 150 mg 
 a.s./kg food 
corresponding to  
NOAEL = 15.69 mg 
a.s./kg b.w./day 

XXXXXXXXX 
19.09.2001 
CYD 630 
ETX-00-183 
AL-534-002 
 
SANCO - LoEP2 

48205 

1) SANCO – LoEP = Review Report for the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin, SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004  
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2) For the active substance alpha-cypermethrin a 22-week avian reproduction study was conducted (BASF DocID AL-534-002) 

with the bobwhite quail (Colinus virginianus). The NOEC was reported as 150 mg a.s./kg diet corresponding to the 

NOAEL of 16 mg/kg b.w./day, based on the group mean body weight of 197.6 g and the food consumption of 21 g. This 

study and the related endpoint were used for the avian long-term risk assessment in the dossier for the formulated product 

TriNet P which contains alpha-cypermethrin (BAS 310 I). The Review Report for the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin 

(Review Report for the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin, SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004, cites the BASF 

owned avian reproduction study (BASF DocID AL-534-002) in Appendix IIIB (list of studies submitted during the 

evaluation process, p. 57). However, the list of endpoints (Appendix II, p. 12) gives a 20-week avian reproduction study in 

the Japanese quail (Coturnix coturnix japonica) with a NOEC of 130 mg a.s./kg diet. For conversion of the NOEC of 130 

mg a.s./kg diet to a daily dose (mg/kg b.w./day), a generic factor of 0.1 can be applied according to EFSA/2009/1438, 

unless food avoidance occurred in the study (EFSA/2009/1438, 2.3.1.1, p. 20). Since BASF has no access to this study 

cited in the list of endpoints for alpha-cypermethrin, it cannot be ruled out that food avoidance might have been observed, 

and consequently, for avian long-term risk assessments regarding alpha-Cypermethrin, BASF can only refer to the BASF 

property reproduction study in bobwhite quails with a NOEC of 150 mg a.s./kg diet, corresponding to a NOAEL of 15.69 

mg/kg b.w./day. Note that a conversion of NOEC of 130 mg a.s./kg diet, using the conversion factor 0.1, would result in a 

NOEL of 13 mg/kg b.w./day which is very close the NOAEL of 16 mg/kg b.w./day as used in TER calculations and would 

therefore result in very similar TER values not affecting the overall outcome of the reproductive risk assessment. 

3) New study submitted by the applicant 

 

As indicated above, no avian study with the formulated product has been conducted. Consequently, the 

acute as well as the reproductive avian toxicity of TriNet P has been assessed considering data generated 

on the individual active substance alpha-cypermethrin. 

The Review Report for the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin (SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004 

cites the BASF owned acute avian toxicity study (BASF DocID AL-505-002) for bobwhite quails (Colinus 

virginianus) with the relevant endpoint LD50 of >2025 mg a.s./kg b.w.. The applicant extrapolated an LD50 

value for the EU-relevant LD50value of > 2025 mg/kg b.w. for C. virginianus resulting in LD50 

extrapolated = 3823.2 mg/kg b.w.. As written in EFSA/2009/1438, 2.1.2, the extrapolation may be 

underprotective, but no clear signs of toxicity are observed in the surviving individuals.  

In a second step, the lowest known LD50 value of a new BASF acute study with zebra finches (Taeniopygia 

guttata, BASF DocID 2009/1114317) is presented (LD50 = 1360 mg as/kg bw). Males are shown to be 

more sensitive than females, regarding mortality at 1000 and 2000 mg as /kg bw (no mortalities at lower 

concentrations).  

The LD50 values of both species were used to create a LD50 geometric mean (birds acute) of 2280.25 mg 

as/kg bw. The application of a geomean is acceptable according to the EFSA Guidance Document and will 

be used for the risk assessment of acute toxicity for birds. 

6.2.1.2 Exposure 

TriNet P is an insecticidal two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net and a specific 

aggregation pheromone (Pheroprax) dispenser underneath. The net is coated with 1.8 %  of an alpha-

Cypermethrin formulation . The TriNet P system aimes to reduce massive infestations by populations of 
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the beetle species Ips typographus (European spruce bark beetle) in conifers. When a threat by bark 

beetles has been established, it is foreseen to place three TriNet Ps at a distance of 20-25 meter from each 

other around the perimeter of a stand. In maximum the application of eight TriNet Ps per hectar is 

foreseen. For further details please see chapter 6.1.1 The proposed use pattern of TriNet P is shown in 

Chapter 6.1, above. 

Since the product TriNet P is intended for use in conifers as an insecticidal net, it does not fall into regular 

uses of insecticides, such as spray application of crops in the field. The exposure pattern is different from 

the standard exposure szenarios on birds and mammals according to the Guidance Document on Risk 

Assessment for Birds and Mammals (EFSA Journal 2009; 7(12): 1438). Therefore, the standard approach 

to quantify  exposure according to  the formula: 

∑

∑

×××=

×××
×

=

i

i

i

totali

PTARRUD
bw

FIR

PTARRUD
bw

FIRPD
DDD

 

where: 

DDD = Daily dietary dose (mg/kg bw/day) 

PDi = composition of diet obtained from treated area 

FIRi = Food intake rate of indicator species i (g fresh weight/d) 

bw = Body weight (g)  

RUD = Residue per unit dose, bases on an application rate of 1 kg a.s./ha and assuming  
  broadcast seedling 

AR = Application rate (kg/ha) 

PT = Proportion of diet obtained in the treated area (0…1) 

is not applicable. 

Due to the absence of explicit relevant guidance for the risk assessment of the use of active substances 

applied on a net, the following alternative proposal of the applicant was verified and finally accepted by 

UBA: 

The main task in the risk assessment for birds and mammals is a) to identify the possible routes of exposure 

to the substance or product and thereafter b) to quantify the exposure to the substance or product from the 

different routes of exposure. 

Possible routes of exposure for birds and mammals 

In terms of bird and mammal risk assessment, the following routes of exposure could theoretically occur:  

- Exposure to earthworm-eating birds via earthworms ingesting contaminated soil (see – Secondary 

poisoning),  

- Exposure to fish-eating birds via potential contamination of surface water bodies (see – Secondary 

poisoning) 
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- Exposure to insectivorous birds via arthropods being in contact with the net and containing residues 

of alpha-cypermethrin 

Other routes of exposure for birds and mammals are considered irrelevant. Other food matrices of birds and 

mammals (i.e. green plant leaves or weed seeds) are not expected to be contaminated with alpha-

cypermethrin from the application via an insecticidal net, such as TriNet P. 

Quantification of exposure for birds and mammals from the different routes  

Exposure after spray application in the field is clearly higher (large-scale exposure) than the point-source-

like exposure after application via an insecticidal net (small-scale exposure), such as TriNet P. 

Concerning residues in arthropods, which may be a food source for insectivorous birds, no default RUD 

values from EFSA/2009/1438 are available, as the RUD values listed in the guidance document refer to 

spray application scenarios. 

The following approach was provided by the applicant and is taken to estimate the alpha-cypermethrin 

residues in arthropods after contact to the insecticidal net. 

- An insect could theoretically move or sit on the TriNet until the lethal dosis via contact is reached. 

After that it will fall off the net and an insectivorous bird could feed on it. 

- Lethal doses for alpha-cypermethrin have been measured for bees, i.e. oral and contact LD50 

values. The oral LD50 is not relevant for the insecticidal net scenario as insects will not feed on the 

insecticidal net, such as TriNet P, made out of plastic polymers. 

- The contact LD50 determined for bees can serve as conservative estimate of residue levels that 

could occur in insects via contact of the insecticidal net. With this approach it is assumed that 

insectivorous birds would mainly feed on dead insects, i.e. insects that contain alpha-cypermethrin 

residues equivalent to the insect LD50 dose. Live insects would have clearly lower residue values, 

and it is well known that live insects are preferred as food source by insectivorous birds.  

In conclusion, the acute contact toxicity endpoint LD50 for honeybees will be used in the risk assessment 

to estimate the exposure for insectivorous birds. The Review Report for the active substance alpha-

Cypermethrin, SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004, cites the EU-conform acute contact toxicity endpoint 

LD50 of 0.033 µg a.s./bee, but does not cite a BASF study. However, the notifier conducted a study from 

Knight, 1982 (BASF DocID AL-541-002) resulting in the same acute contact toxicity endpoint LD50 of 

0.033 µg a.s./bee. The acute contact LD50 of 0.033 µg a.s./bee measured for alpha-cypermethrin in honey 

bees correlates to a residue lethal dose value of 0.33 mg a.s./kg, as shown in the following Table 6.2-2. This 

residue lethal dose value will be used in the risk assessment to estimate the exposure for insectivorous birds. 

 

Table 6.2-2: Acute contact toxicity of alpha-cypermethrin in worker honey bees (LD50) and 

correlating residue lethal dose 

Test item Acute contact 

toxicity LD50  

[µg a.s./bee] 

Body weight of 

worker honey bees [g] 

according to Cooper 

Residue lethal dose in 

bees at acute contact 

LD50 level [mg 

a.s./kg] 

Reference 

Author 

Date 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 
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et al. (1985)1 

Alpha-
cypermethrin 
(technical) 

0.033* 0.1 0.33 Knight, R. 
31.01.1982 
SBGR.82.023 
AL-541-002 

31081 

* SANCO – LoEP = Review Report for the active substance Alpha-cypermethrin, SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004 

The following calculation was adopted from the applicant: 

As regards indicator species, no species for a scenario with an insecticidal net, such as TriNet P, is proposed 

by the EFSA guidance document. Hence, to ensure a worst-case approach a small insectivorous bird being 

common in woodland all over Europe, the wren (Troglodytes troglodytes), is proposed as focal species. 

According to Dunning (2008) the body weight of the wren is 8.9 g. Assuming a diet consisting entirely of 

insects, this correlates to a FIR/bw of 0.985. 

 

6.2.1.3 Risk Assessment –overall conclusions 

For risk assessment purposes, a risk envelope approach was used to cover highest risk for birds from 

intended use 00-001 (see also Table 6.1-1, page 5). 

The results of the acute and reproductive risk assessments are summarized in the following table. 

Table 6.2-3: TER for birds  

Compound Risk assessment 

level 

Indicator species Time scale TER TER trigger 

alpha-cypermethrin  Screening  Small insectivorous bird (Wren) Acute 7016 10 

Screening Small insectivorous bird (Wren) Long-term 48.3 5 

TER shown in bold are below the relevant trigger. 

 

Based on the presumptions of the screening step, the calculated TER values for the acute and long-term 

risk resulting from an exposure of birds to the active substance alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP 

of the formulation TriNet P achieve the acceptability criteria TER ≥ 10 and TER ≥ 5, respectively, according 

to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C, 2. Specific principles, point 

2.5.2. The results of the assessment indicate an acceptable risk for birds. 

Drinking water risk assessment 

Drinking water assessment is not required as the ratio of effective treatment rate to toxicological endpoint 

does not exceed the trigger. Please refer to chapter 6.2.3.  

                                                      
1 Cooper, P.D.; Schaffer, W.M. & Buchmann, S.L. (1985). Temperature regulation of honey bees (Apis mellifera) foraging in the 

Sonoran desert. J. exp. Biol. 114, 1-15 
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Food chain behaviour  

An assessment of the risk from secondary poisoning is required due to log POW values of alpha-cypermethrin 

being above the trigger. Please refer to chapter 6.2.9. 

6.2.2 Toxicity exposure ratio for birds (K III A 10.2.1) 

The product TriNet P is a polyethylene terephthalate (PET) net, which is coated with 1.8% of an alpha-

cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric binder system. TriNet P is a system that 

prevents or reduces infestation on standing coniferous trees in the surrounding stands by the beetle species 

Ips typographus (European spruce bark beetle). 

6.2.2.1 Acute toxicity exposure ratio (TERA) 

Screening step 

In the screening step, the risk to indicator bird species from an exposure to TriNet P is assessed. These 

indicators are considered to have highest exposure in a specific crop at a particular time due to their size 

and feeding habits and represent a worst case scenario. 

The indicator bird species for the intended uses of TriNet P is listed in the following table. 

Table 6.2-4: Avian generic fodal species species for the intended use of TriNet P 

Crop Indicator species FIR / bw 

Conifers  Wren (Troglodytes troglodytes), 
see explanation chapter 6.2.1.2, p. 11 

0.985 

 

The acute daily dietary dose (DDD) and TERA is calculated as follows: 

Daily dietary dose (DDD):  

 DDDsingle application = FIR / b.w. * residue lethal dose value 

Toxicity exposure ratio acute (TERA):  

 
b.w.] [mg/kg DDD

b.w.] mg/kg[LD
=TER  50

A  

The following risk assessment is based on a comparison of toxicity and possible exposure of birds to the 

active substance alpha-cypermethrin. The acute toxicity endpoint for alpha-cypermethrin is the LD50 of 

1360 mg a.s./kg b.w. for zebra finches (Taeniopygia guttata). The resulting TERA value is shown in the 

following Table 6.2-5. For details please see chapter 6.2.1. 

Table 6.2-5: Acute screening risk assessment (TERA) for birds regarding the use of a alpha-

cypermethrin treated insecticidal net, such as TriNet P in conifers 

Indicator 

species 

Substance 
LD50 [mg 

a.s./kg b.w.] 
FIR / b.w. 

Residue lethal dose in bees 

at acute contact LD50 

level [mg a.s./kg] 

DDD 

[mg/kg 

b.w.] 

TERA 
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Wren 
(Troglodytes 

troglodytes) 

alpha-
cypermethrin 2280.25 0.985 0.33 0.325 7016 

 

Based on the presumptions of the screening step, the calculated TER value for the acute risk resulting from 

an exposure of birds to the active substance alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP of the formulation 

TriNet P achieves the acceptability criterion TER ≥ 10, according to commission implementing regulation 

(EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C, 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. for acute effects. The results of the 

assessment indicate an acceptable risk for birds. 

 

6.2.2.2 Short -term toxicity exposure ratio (TERST)  

There is no requirement for the calculation of TERST for birds under the EFSA birds and mammals guidance 

document (EFSA Journal 2009; 7(12): 1438) and, consequently, a risk assessment for short-term toxicity 

will not be conducted. 

6.2.2.3 Long-term toxicity exposure ratio (TERLT)  

Screening step 

In the screening step, the risk to indicator bird species from an exposure to TriNet P is assessed. These 

indicators are considered to have highest exposure in a specific crop at a particular time due to their size 

and feeding habits and represent a worst case scenario. The indicator bird species for the intended uses of 

TriNet P is listed in the following table. 

 

Table 6.2-6: Avian generic focal species for the intended use of TriNet P  

Crop Indicator species FIR / bw 

conifers 
Wren (Troglodytes troglodytes), 
see explanation chapter 6.2.1.2, p. 11 

0.985 

 

For the reproductive risk assessment, the calculation of the long-term toxicity exposure ratio (TERLT) in 

principle follows the same procedure as for the acute risk assessment, see chapter 6.2.2.1. 

The reproductive daily dietary dose (DDD) and TERLT is calculated as follows: 

Daily dietary dose (DDD):  

 DDDsingle application = FIR / b.w. * residue lethal dose value 

Toxicity exposure ratio acute (TERLT): 

b.w./day] [mg/kg DDD

b.w./day] [mg/kg NOAEL
=TER A  

The following risk assessment is based on a comparison of toxicity and possible exposure of birds to the 

active substance alpha-cypermethrin. The EU-conform (SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004) long-term 
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respectively the reproductive toxicity endpoint for alpha-cypermethrin is the NOAEL of 15.69 mg a.s./kg 

b.w./day for Colinus virginianus. The resulting TERLT value is shown in the following Table 6.2-7. For 

details please see chapter 6.2.1. 

 

Table 6.2-7: Long-term screening risk assessment (TERLT) for birds regarding the use of a alpha-

cypermethrin treated insecticidal net, such as TriNet P in conifers 

Indicator 

species 

Substance NOAEL [mg 

a.s./kg 

b.w./day] 

FIR / b.w. 

Residue lethal dose in bees 

at acute contact LD50 

level [mg a.s./kg] 

DDD 

[mg/kg 

b.w./day] 

TERLT 

Wren 
(Troglodytes 

troglodytes) 

alpha-
cypermethrin 15.69 0.985 0.33 0.325 48.3 

TERs shown in bold fall below the relevant trigger. 

 

Based on the presumptions of the screening step, the calculated TER value for the long-term risk resulting 

from an exposure of birds to the active substance alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP of the 

formulation TriNet P achieves the acceptability criterion TER ≥ 5, according to commission implementing 

regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C, 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. for long-term effects. 

The results of the assessment indicate an acceptable risk for birds. 

 

6.2.3 Drinking water exposure 

In case of the use as intend for TriNet P birds might be exposed via drinking water from puddles. According 

to the new Guidance Document (EFSA/2009/1438), no specific calculations of drinking water exposure 

and TER are necessary when the ratio of effective application rate (in g/ha) to the relevant endpoint (in 

mg/kg b.w./d) does not exceed 50 in the case of less sorptive substances (Koc < 500 L/kg) or 3000 in the 

case of more sorptive substances (Koc ≥ 500 L/kg). This is due to the characteristics of the exposure 

scenario in connection with the standard assumptions for water uptake by birds (for further details please 

refer to chapter 5.5. of the Guidance Document). The puddle scenario has been taken into account to 

calculate the exposure concentration of alpha-Cypermethrin formed on a field after rainfall (Table 6.2-8). 

The ratios do not exceed the value of 3000 for alpha-Cypermethrin (Koc = 26492 L/kg), thus it is not 

necessary to conduct a drinking water risk assessment for birds. 

 

Table 6.2-8: Risk assessment for the use of TriNet P concerning water uptake by birds 

Parameter Alpha-cypermethrin Reference 

Pow 316228 Log Pow = 5.5 

Koc (arithmetic mean) [L/kg] 26492 Sec 5.4.2   

Number of applications 1 GAP table 

Max use rate [g/ha] 1.76 GAP table 
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LD50 [mg a.s./kg b.w.] 2280.25 Sec 6.2.1 

Ratio (acute) 1) 0.0008 -- 

NOAEL [mg a.s./kg b.w./d] 15.69 Sec 6.2.1 

Ratio (repro) 1) 0.112 -- 

Trigger 2) 3000 EFSA/2009/1438, chapter 5.5. 

Drinking water assessment 
required [Yes/No] 3) 

No -- 

1 Ratio of AReff and relevant toxicity endpoint 
2 Trigger according to EFSA/2009/1438 for substances with Koc ≥ 500 
3 Drinking water risk assessment is not necessary when trigger value is not exceeded 

 

6.2.4 Details on formulation type in proportion per item 

The product TriNet P is a polyethylene terephthalate (PET) net, which is coated with 1.8 % of an alpha-

cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric binder system. The GAP foresees a single 

application per year of at maximum 8 TriNet P/ha containing the concentration of 1.76 g a.s./ha 

corresponding to the TriNet P size of 2,2 m² and 100 mg a.s. per m² net respectively 1.57 g a.s./kg.  

6.2.4.1 Baits: Concentration of active substance in bait in mg/kg 

The product is intended for use as an insecticidal net, and therefore this information is not required. 

6.2.4.2 Pellets, granules, prills or treated seed 

The product is intended for use as an insecticidal net, and therefore this information is not required. 

Amount of active substance in or on each item 

Not applicable. 

Proportion of active substance LD50 per 100 items and per gram of items 

Not applicable. 

Size and shape of pellet, granule or prill 

Not applicable. 

6.2.5 Acute toxicity of the formulation 

Avian toxicity tests with the formulation TriNet P were not performed and are not considered necessary. 

6.2.6 Metabolites 

Avian toxicity tests with metabolites of alpha-cypermethrin were not performed and are not considered 

necessary. 
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6.2.7 Supervised cage or field trials 

The risk assessment above has demonstrated that the proposed uses of TriNet P pose no unacceptable acute 

or long-term risks to birds, and therefore further studies are not considered necessary. 

6.2.8 Acceptance of bait, granules or treated seeds (palatability testing) 

TriNet P is intended for use as an insecticidal net, and therefore this information is not required. 

6.2.9 Effects of secondary poisoning 

The EFSA birds and mammals guidance document (EFSA Journal 2009; 7(12): 1438) states that a 

log Pow ≥ 3 is used to indicate that there might be a potential for bioaccumulation (see chapter 5.6 

"Bioaccumulation and food chain behaviour"). The active substance alpha-cypermethrin is deemed to have 

a negligible potential to bioaccumulate in animal tissues, since the log Pow value is 5.5 at 20°C with no 

effect of pH (no dissociation). The formal risk assessment from secondary poisoning is therefore required. 

The assessment of the risk for birds through secondary poisoning is based on the evaluation of an earthworm 

eating bird of 100 g b.w. and the food intake rate (FIR) of 104.6 g fresh weight per day. The calculation is 

performed for the intended use 00-001 in conifers with the maximal soil relevant amount of the formulation 

TriNet P. 

 

Table 6.2-9: Assessement of the risk for earthworm eating birds from an exposure to alpha-

cypermethrin through secondary poisoning  

Parameter alpha-

Cypermethrin 

comments 

PECsoil (twa = 21 d) [mg/kg soil] 0.045 No application on soil, for details see Sec 5.5 

Pow 316228 Log Pow = 5.5 

Koc [L/kg] 26492 strong adsorption to soil 

Foc 0.02 Default 

BCFworm 7.164 BDFworm = (PECworm/PECsoil) 
= (0.84 + 0.012 x Pow)/ foc x Koc 

PECworm 0.331 PECworm = PECsoil  x BCF 

Daily dietary dose [mg/kg b.w./d] 0.348 DDD = PECworm x 1.05 

NOAEL [mg/kg b.w./d] 15.69 Colinus virginianus 

TERLT 46.5 ≥ 5, acceptable risk 

 

Based on the calculation of the risk arising from secondary poisoning, the calculated TER value for 

earthworm eating birds exposed to the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin according to the GAP of the 

formulation TriNet P achieves the acceptability criterion TER ≥ 5, according to commission implementing 

regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C , 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. for long-term effects. 
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Tomiczek, C. (2010)2 studied the suitability as well as adverse effects to the environment of sprayed tipi 

(pyramide) shaped woodpiles, used for the control of spruce bark beetles, in Austria. Wood was sprayed 

with lambda-Cyhalothrin, which is an active substance more toxic to birds and mammals (NOEDD = 3.42 

mg/kg bw/d (Anas platyrhynchos), NOEL = 1,7 mg/kg bw/d (Sorex araneus ) data from the product Karate 

Forst) compared to alpha-cypermethrin (NOEL = 15,69 mg/kg bw/d (Colinus virginianus); NOEL = 5 

mg/kg bw/d (Sorex aranaeus). The authors assume in principle that birds will feed on contaminated insects. 

Additionally, they found mice feces underneath the tipis, concluding that mice were feeding on 

contaminated insects. However, low risk was shown for mice and even lower for birds, because of higher 

body weights, feeding on contaminated insects. 

The risk assessment for fish eating mammals according to the Guidance Document EFSA/2009/1438 is not 

necessary, since exposure to aquatic organsism is not expected.  

Exposure to aquatic organisms with TriNet P is not expected as it is applied in conifers as an insecticidal 

net mounted on a tripole. Any potential exposure would be related to the active ingredient, which might 

wash off from the net. Run off studies by the applicant have demonstrated that there is an exposure at 5 m 

within the range LOQ (LOQ: is 0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, i.e. the woodstack, in the leaf litter. 

Therefore, due to risk mitigation measures following the use of TriNet P, a distance of 10 m to surface 

waters is considered. If the distance of 10 m to surface waters is considered, low risk to aquatic organisms, 

and hence acceptable risk to fish-eating birds is expected. 

It can therefore be concluded that the application according to the GAP of TriNet P does not provide reason 

for concern for bioaccumulation in the food chain. 

 

                                                      
2 Tomiczek, C. (2010): Endbericht 100402 - Bekämpfung und Kontrolle der Fichtenborkenkäfer durch Einsatz von 
Fangtipis mit besonderer Berücksichtigung möglicher negativer Auswirkungen auf die Natur. Forschungsauftrag des 
Bundesministeriums für Land- und Forstwirtschaft, Umwelt und Wasserwirtschaft sowie der Landesforstdirektionen 
bzw. Forstabteilungen von Burgenland, Kärnten, Niederösterreich, Oberösterreich, Salzburg, Steiermark sowie Triol 
und der Abteilung Naturschutz der OÖ Landesregierung., p. 11-13. 
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6.3 Effects on Terrestrial Vertebrates Other Than Birds 

6.3.1 Overview and summary 

Acute oral and long-term reproduction studies with mammals have been carried out with the active 

substance alpha-cypermethrin. Full details of avian toxicity studies are provided in the respective EU DAR.  

Effects on mammals of the product TriNet P were not evaluated as part of the EU review of alpha-

cypermethrin. However, the provision of further data on the formulation TriNet P is not considered essential 

as the available data on alpha-Cypermethrin are deemed to be sufficient to assess the risk of birds exposed 

to TriNet P.  

TriNet P, an insecticidal net in conifers, does not fall into regular uses of insecticides, such as spray 

application of crops in the field. The exposure pattern is different from the standard exposure szenarios on 

birds and mammals according to the Guidance Document on Risk Assessment for Birds and Mammals 

(EFSA Journal 2009; 7(12): 1438). Therefore, the standard approach to quantify exposure is not applicable. 

Due to the absence of explicit relevant guidance for the risk assessment of the use of active substances 

applied on a net, the the alternative proposal of the applicant, as shown in chapter 6.2.1.2, page 9-12, was 

verified and finally accepted by UBA. 

6.3.1.1 Toxicity 

Table 6.3-1: Toxicity of alpha-Cypermethrin to mammals with reference to agreed endpoints 

Species Substance Exposition 

Duration 

System 

Results 

Toxicity 

Reference 

Author 

Date 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 

Rat Alpha-
cypermethrin 

Acute oral toxicity LD50 = 57 mg a.s./kg 
b.w./d (males) 1, 2 

XXXXXXXX 
16.03.1993 
SBTR.92.033 
AL-410-003 
 
SANCO - LoEP1 

DAR 1999³ 

79110 

Rat cypermethrin Long-Term 
toxicity 
2-year 

NOAEL = 5 mg a.s./kg 
b.w./d 

XXXXXXXXXX 
December 1978 
TLGR.0189.78 
CYP/T10 
 
SANCO - LoEP1 

DAR 1999³ 

80393 

Rat Alpha-
cypermethrin 

Long-Term 
toxicity 
Teratogenity 

NOAEL = 9 mg a.s./kg 
b.w./d 

XXXXXXXX 
07.12.1992 
SLN/2/92 
AL-432-002 
DAR 1999³ 

80392 

1) SANCO – LoEP = Review Report for the active substance Alpha-cypermethrin, SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004  

2) geometric mean LD50 value from acute mammal studies by applicant is not accepted by UBA, because of mixing of test types, 

value of LoEP is used for risk assessment 
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3) DAR for Alpha-cypermethrin from 1999 = Monograph prepared in the context of the inclusion of the active substance Alpha-

cypermethrin in Annex I of the Council Directive 91/414/EEC, September 1999; RMS Belgium – Vol 3, Annex B, Section 

B.5 

6.3.1.2 Exposure 

Exposure to standard generic indicator species, estimated according to the ‘EC Guidance Document on 

Risk Assessment for Birds and Mammals Council (EFSA/2009/1438), is not applicable. The alternative 

proposal of the applicant was verified and finally accepted by UBA. Please see chapter 6.2.1.2, page 9 for 

detailed information on the estimation of daily intake rates. 

In the screening step, indicator mammal species are used. These indicators are considered to have highest 

exposure in a specific crop at a particular time due to their size and feeding habits and represent a worst 

case scenario. 

As regards indicator species, no species for an insecticidal net scenario is proposed by the EFSA guidance 

document. Hence, to ensure a worst-case approach a small insectivorous mammal, the common shrew 

(Sorex aranaeus), is proposed as focal species. According to EFSA/2009/1438 the body weight of the 

common shrew is 9.7 g. Assuming a diet consisting entirely of insects, this correlates to a FIR/bw of 0.553. 

 

6.3.1.3 Risk assessment –overall conclusions 

The overall conclusion on the risk assessment for mammals and the calculated TER-values are shown in 

the following table. 

 

Table 6.3-2: Minimum TER values for mammals regarding the intended use of TriNet P  

Substance Risk assessment 

level 

Indicator mammal Time scale TER TER 

trigger 

alpha-
Cypermethri
n 

Screening Common shrew  Acute 313.3 10 

Screening Common shrew Long-term 27.3 5 

TERs shown in bold fall below the relevant trigger. 

 

Based on the presumptions of the screening step, the calculated TER values for the acute and long-term 

risk resulting from an exposure of mammals to the active substance alpha-cypermethrin according to the 

GAP of the formulation TriNet P achieve the acceptability criteria TER ≥ 10 and TER ≥ 5, respectively, 

according to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C, 2. Specific 

principles, point 2.5.2. The results of the assessment indicate an acceptable risk for mammals. 

Drinking water risk assessment 

Drinking water assessment is not required as the ratio of effective treatment rate to toxicological endpoint 

does not exceed the trigger. Please refer to chapter 6.2.3.  
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Food chain behaviour  

An assessment of the risk from secondary poisoning is required due to log POW value of alpha-cypermethrin 

being above the trigger. Please refer to chapter 6.2.9. 

6.3.2 Toxicity exposure ratio 

The product TriNet P is a polyethylene terephthalate (PET) net, which is coated with 1.8% of an alpha-

cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric binder system. TriNet P is a system that 

prevents or reduces infestation on standing coniferous trees in the surrounding stands by the beetle species 

Ips typographus (European spruce bark beetle). 

6.3.2.1 Acute toxicity exposure ratio (TERA) 

Screening step 

In the screening step, the risk to indicator mammal species from an exposure to TriNet P is assessed. These 

indicators are considered to have highest exposure in a specific crop at a particular time due to their size 

and feeding habits and represent a worst case scenario. 

The indicator mammal species for the intended uses of TriNet P is listed in the following table. 

Table 6.3-3: Mammal generic fodal species species for the intended use of TriNet P 

Crop Indicator species FIR / bw 

Conifers  Common shrew (Sorex aranaeus) 
see explanation chapter 6.3.2.1 

0.553 

 

The acute daily dietary dose (DDD) and TERA is calculated as follows: 

Daily dietary dose (DDD):  

 DDDsingle application = FIR / b.w. * residue lethal dose value 

Toxicity exposure ratio acute (TERA):  

 
b.w.] [mg/kg DDD

b.w.] mg/kg[LD
=TER  50

A  

The following risk assessment is based on a comparison of toxicity and possible exposure of mammals to 

the active substance alpha-cypermethrin. The acute toxicity endpoint for alpha-cypermethrin is the LD50 

of 57 mg a.s./kg b.w. for rats. The resulting TERA value is shown in the following Table 6.3-4. For details 

please see chapter 6.3.1. 

Table 6.3-4: Acute screening risk assessment (TERA) for mammals regarding the use of a alpha-

cypermethrin treated insecticidal net, such as TriNet P in conifers 

Indicator 

species 

Substance 
LD50 [mg 

a.s./kg b.w.] 
FIR / b.w. 

Residue lethal dose in bees 

at acute contact LD50 

level [mg a.s./kg] 

DDD 

[mg/kg 

b.w.] 

TERA 
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Common 
shrew (Sorex 

aranaeus) 

alpha-
cypermethrin 57 0.553 0.33 0.182 313.2 

 

Based on the presumptions of the screening step, the calculated TER value for the acute risk resulting from 

an exposure of mammals to the active substance alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP of the 

formulation TriNet P achieves the acceptability criterion TER ≥ 10, according to commission implementing 

regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C, 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. for acute effects. The 

results of the assessment indicate an acceptable risk for mammals due to the intended use of the product 

TriNet P in standing conifers according to the label. 

6.3.2.2 Short-term toxicity exposure ratio (TERST) 

There is no requirement for the calculation of TERST for mammals under the EFSA birds and mammals 

guidance document (EFSA Journal 2009; 7(12): 1438) and, consequently, a risk assessment for short-term 

toxicity has not been peformed. 

6.3.2.3 Long-term toxicity exposure ratio (TERLT) 

Screening step 

In the screening step, the risk to indicator mammal species from an exposure to TriNet P is assessed. These 

indicators are considered to have highest exposure in a specific crop at a particular time due to their size 

and feeding habits and represent a worst case scenario. The indicator mammal species for the intended uses 

of TriNet P is listed in the following table. 

Table 6.3-5: Mammal generic focal species for the intended use of TriNet P  

Crop Indicator species FIR / bw 

Conifers  Common shrew (Sorex aranaeus) 
see explanation chapter 6.3.2.1 

0.553 

 

For the reproductive risk assessment, the calculation of the long-term toxicity exposure ratio (TERLT) in 

principle follows the same procedure as for the acute risk assessment, see chapter 6.3.2.1. 

The reproductive daily dietary dose (DDD) and TERLT is calculated as follows: 

Daily dietary dose (DDD):  

 DDDsingle application = FIR / b.w. * residue lethal dose value 

Toxicity exposure ratio acute (TERLT): 

b.w./day] [mg/kg DDD

b.w./day] [mg/kg NOAEL
=TER A  

The following risk assessment is based on a comparison of toxicity and possible exposure of mammals to 

the active substance alpha-cypermethrin. The EU-conform (SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004) long-

term respectively the reproductive toxicity endpoint for alpha-cypermethrin is the NOAEL of 5 mg a.s./kg 
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b.w./day for Rats. The resulting TERLT value is shown in the following Table 6.3-6. For details please see 

chapter 6.3.1. 

Table 6.3-6: Long-term screening risk assessment (TERLT) for birds regarding the use of a alpha-

cypermethrin treated insecticidal net, such as TriNet P in conifers 

Indicator 

species 

Substance NOAEL [mg 

a.s./kg 

b.w./day] 

FIR / b.w. 

Residue lethal dose in bees 

at acute contact LD50 

level [mg a.s./kg] 

DDD 

[mg/kg 

b.w./day] 

TERLT 

Common 
shrew (Sorex 

aranaeus) 

alpha-
cypermethrin 5 0.553 0.33 0.182 27.5 

TERs shown in bold fall below the relevant trigger. 

 

Based on the presumptions of the screening step, the calculated TER value for the long-term risk resulting 

from an exposure of mammals to the active substance alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP of the 

formulation TriNet P achieves the acceptability criterion TER ≥ 5, according to commission implementing 

regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C, 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. for long-term effects. 

The results of the assessment indicate an acceptable risk for mammals due to the intended use of TriNet P 

in standing conifers according to the label. 

6.3.3 Drinking water exposure 

In case of the use as intend for TriNet P mammals might be exposed via drinking water from puddles. 

According to the new Guidance Document (EFSA/2009/1438), no specific calculations of drinking water 

exposure and TER are necessary when the ratio of effective application rate (in g/ha) to the relevant 

endpoint (in mg/kg b.w./d) does not exceed 50 in the case of less sorptive substances (Koc < 500 L/kg) or 

3000 in the case of more sorptive substances (Koc ≥ 500 L/kg). This is due to the characteristics of the 

exposure scenario in connection with the standard assumptions for water uptake by mammals (for further 

details please refer to chapter 5.5. of the Guidance Document). The puddle scenario has been taken into 

account to calculate the exposure concentration of alpha-cypermethrin formed on a field after rainfall (Table 

6.3-7). The ratios do not exceed the value of 3000 for alpha-cypermethrin (Koc = 26492 L/kg), thus it is 

not necessary to conduct a drinking water risk assessment for mammals. In conclusion, the risk through 

drinking water from the intended use of TriNet P in standing conifers is acceptable. 

 

Table 6.3-7: Risk assessment for the use of TriNet P concerning water uptake by mammals 

Parameter Alpha-cypermethrin Reference 

Koc (arithmetic mean) [L/kg] 26492 Sec 5.4.2   

Number of applications 1 GAP table 

Max use rate [g/ha] 1.76 GAP table 

LD50 [mg a.s./kg b.w.] 57 Sec 6.3.1 

Ratio (acute) 1) 0.03 -- 

NOAEL [mg a.s./kg b.w./d] 5 Sec 6.3.1 
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Ratio (repro) 1) 0.352 -- 

Trigger 2) 3000 EFSA/2009/1438, chapter 5.5. 

Drinking water assessment 
required [Yes/No] 3) 

No -- 

1 Ratio of AReff and relevant toxicity endpoint 
2 Trigger according to EFSA/2009/1438 for substances with Koc ≥ 500 
3  Drinking water risk assessment is not necessary when trigger value is not exceeded 

 

6.3.4 Details on formulation type in proportion per item 

Please refer to section 6.2.4 for details on the formulation type of TriNet P. 

6.3.4.1 Baits: Concentration of active substance in bait in mg/kg 

Please refer to section 6.2.4. 

6.3.4.2 Pellets, granules, prills or treated seed 

Please refer to section 6.2.4. 

Amount of active substance in or on each item 

Please refer to section 6.2.4. 

Proportion of active substance LD50 per 100 items and per gram of items 

Please refer to section 6.2.4. 

Size and shape of pellet, granule or prill 

Please refer to section 6.2.4. 

6.3.5 Acute toxicity of the formulation 

Mammal toxicity tests with the formulation were not performed and are not considered necessary. 

6.3.6 Metabolites 

Mammal toxicity tests with metabolites of alpha-cypermethrin were not performed, since it is possible to 

extrapolate from data obtained with the active substances. 

6.3.7 Supervised cage or field trials 

The risk assessment above has demonstrated that the proposed uses of TriNet P pose no unacceptable acute 

or long-term risks to mamamls, and therefore further studies are not considered necessary. 

6.3.8 Acceptance of bait, granules or treated seeds (palatability testing) 

TriNet P is intended for use as a net system, and therefore this information is not required. 
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6.3.9 Effects of secondary poisoning 

The EFSA birds and mammals guidance document (EFSA Journal 2009; 7(12): 1438) states that a 

log Pow ≥ 3 is used to indicate that there might be a potential for bioaccumulation (see chapter 5.6 

"Bioaccumulation and food chain behaviour"). The active substance alpha-cypermethrin is deemed to have 

a negligible potential to bioaccumulate in animal tissues, since the log Pow value is 5.5 at 20°C with no 

effect of pH (no dissociation). The formal risk assessment from secondary poisoning is therefore required. 

The assessment of the risk to mammals exposed to TriNet P through secondary poisoning is based on the 

evaluation of an earthworm eating mammal (10 g bw, food intake rate, FIR = 12.8 g fresh weight/d). The 

calculation is performed for the worst case intended use of TriNet P in standing conifers (00-001) with the 

maximal soil relevant amount of the formulation. 

 

Table 6.3-8: Assessment of the risk for earthworm eating mammals from an exposure to alpha-

cypermethrin through secondary poisoning 

Parameter alpha-

Cypermethrin 

comments 

PECsoil (twa = 21 d) [mg/kg soil] 0.045  

Pow 316228 Log Pow = 5.5 

Koc 26492  

Foc 0.02 Default 

BCFworm 7.164 BDFworm = (PECworm/PECsoil) 
= (0.84 + 0.012 x Pow)/ foc x Koc 

PECworm 0.322 PECworm = PECsoil  x BCF 

Daily dietary dose (mg/kg bw/d) 0.412 DDD = PECworm x 1.28 

NOEL (mg/kg bw/d) 5 Common shrew (Sorex aranaeus) 

TERlt 12.1 ≥ 5, acceptable risk 

 

Based on the calculation of the risk arising from secondary poisoning, the calculated TER value for 

earthworm eating mammals exposed to the active substance alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP of 

the formulation TriNet P achieves the acceptability criterion TER ≥ 5, according to commission 

implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C , 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. for long-

term effects. 

The risk assessment for fish eating mammals according to the Guidance Document EFSA/2009/1438 is not 

necessary, since exposure to aquatic organsism is not expected, as TriNet P is applied in conifers as an 

insecticidal net mounted on a tripole. For further details please see Sec 5, chapter 5.6 of this submission. 

Any potential exposure would be related to the active ingredient, which might wash off from the net. Run 

off studies by the applicant have demonstrated that there is an exposure at 5 m within the range LOQ (LOQ: 

is 0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, i.e. the woodstack, in the leaf litter. Therefore, due to risk 

mitigation measures following the use of TriNet P, a distance of 10 m to surface waters is considered. If 
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the distance of 10 m to surface waters is considered, low risk to aquatic organisms, and hence acceptable 

risk to fish-eating mammals is expected. 

Tomiczek, C. (2010)3 studied the suitability as well as adverse effects to the environment of sprayed tipi 

(pyramide) shaped woodpiles, used for the control of spruce bark beetles, in Austria. Wood was sprayed 

with lambda-Cyhalothrin, which is an active substance more toxic to birds and mammals (NOEDD = 3.42 

mg/kg bw/d (Anas platyrhynchos), NOEL = 1,7 mg/kg bw/d (Sorex araneus ) data from the product Karate 

Forst) compared to alpha-cypermethrin (NOEL = 15,69 mg/kg bw/d (Colinus virginianus); NOEL = 5 

mg/kg bw/d (Sorex aranaeus). The authors assume in principle that birds will feed on contaminated insects. 

Additionally, they found mice feces underneath the tipis, concluding that mice were feeding on 

contaminated insects. However, low risk was shown for mice and even lower for birds, because of higher 

body weights, feeding on contaminated insects. 

It can, therefore, be concluded that the application according to the GAP of TriNet P does not provide 

reason for concern for bioaccumulation in the food chain. 

                                                      
3 Tomiczek, C. (2010): Endbericht 100402 - Bekämpfung und Kontrolle der Fichtenborkenkäfer durch Einsatz von 
Fangtipis mit besonderer Berücksichtigung möglicher negativer Auswirkungen auf die Natur. Forschungsauftrag des 
Bundesministeriums für Land- und Forstwirtschaft, Umwelt und Wasserwirtschaft sowie der Landesforstdirektionen 
bzw. Forstabteilungen von Burgenland, Kärnten, Niederösterreich, Oberösterreich, Salzburg, Steiermark sowie Triol 
und der Abteilung Naturschutz der OÖ Landesregierung., p. 11-13. 
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6.4 Effects on Aquatic Organisms 

6.4.1 Overview and summary 

The following EU agreed endpoints for aquatic organisms exposed to the active substances alpha-

cypermethrin are reported in the Review Report on Alpha-cypermethrin (SANCO/4335/2000-final) and the 

Monograph with its Addenda for Alpha-cypermethrin (DAR for Alpha-cypermethrin, 1999). Further details 

regarding the tests with alpha-cypermethrin, its metabolites and a representative solo-formulation are 

provided in the EU Review for Alpha-cypermethrin. 

The applicant provides no further studies on the risk for aquatic organisms with the formulation TriNet P – 

the explanation of the applicant is that TriNet P is applied in standing conifers as an insecticidal triangular 

shaped net and no exposure to aquatic organisms is expected.  

6.4.1.1 Toxicity 

The endpoints for aquatic organisms relevant for the risk assessment are indicated in the following table.  

The applicant provided several acute and long-term aquatic studies for alpha-cypermethrin as well as for 

its relevant major metabolites mPBA (CL206128) and cis-DCVA (CL912554). For further study details 

please see Registration Report for the product Storanet (ZV1 7598; same applicant), Part B, Section 6, Core 

Assessment – Germany.  

 

Table 6.4-1: Ecotoxicological endpoints for aquatic species exposed to alpha-cypermethrin and 

TriNet P with indication to agreed endpoints 

Species Substance Exposition 

Duration 

System 

Results 

Toxicity 

Reference 

Date 

author 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 

Acute toxicity to fish 

Oncorhynchus 

mykiss 

alpha-cypermethrin Acute 
96 h 

LC50 = 2.8 µg/L XXXXXXXX 
01.01.1982 
SBGR.81.277  
AL-511-001 
 
SANCO - LoEP1) 

31168 

Oncorhynchus 

mykiss 

mPBA Acute 
96 h 

LC50 = 17.7 
mg/L 

XXXXXXXXXX 
23.01.2009 
FAR12677 

79180 

Salmo gairdneri 

(O. mykiss) 

cis-DCVA Acute 
48 and 96 h 

LC50 = 16-30 
mg/L 

XXXXXXXXX 
1977 
TLGR.0029.77 
CY-570-001 
DAR 1999 

80374 

Chronic toxicity to fish 
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Pimephales  

promelas  
alpha-cypermethrin ELS 

Long-term 
34 d 
 
sublethal 
effects were not 
documented;  
test accepted 

NOEC = 0.03 
µg/L (real) 
Mortality 

XXXXXXXXXX  
19.03.1983 
SBGR.82.298 
AL-512-002 
 
SANCO - LoEP1) 

31199 

Pimephales 

promelas  

Storanet (Alpha-
cypermethrin (98,8% 
purity) 

Pulsed dose 
Long-Term 
14 d 
 

NOEC = 0.3 µg 
a.s./L 

XXXXXXXXXX  
31.03.2009 
2009/1031203 
 

79013 

BCF fish 

Oncorhynchus  

mykiss 

cypermethrin whole fish 12043) Bennett, D. 
01.05.1981 
SBGR.81.026 
 
SANCO – LoEPs for 
Cypermtethrin and for 
alpha Cypermethrin1) 

83457 

Cyprinus carpio alpha-cypermethrin whole fish 9104) Saito, H. & Toriya, J. 
06.06.1997 
AL-519-004 

82989 

Acute toxicity to aquatic invertebrates 

D. magna alpha-cypermethrin Acute 48 h EC50 = 0.3 
µg/L 

XXXXXXXXX  
01.01.1982 
SBGR.81.277 

31168 

D. magna mPBA Acute 
48 h 

EC50 = 10000 
µg/L 

Mendel-Kreusel, R. 
10.08.2006 
FEI-017/4-20 

64435 

D. magna cis-DCVA Acute 
48 h 

EC50 = 61900 
µg/L 

Jatzek  
29.11.2001 
01/0420/50/1 
2001/1017462 
AL-520-001 

48058 

Chronic toxicity to aquatic invertebrates 

D. magna alpha-cypermethrin Long-Term 
21 d 

NOEC = 0.03 
µg/L 

Garforth, B. 
01.04.1982 
SBGR.82.119 
AL-523-001 
 
SANCO - LoEP1) 

31167 

Sediment dwellers 

Chironomus 

riparius  
(spiked water) 

alpha-cypermethrin 28 d NOEC = 0.024 
µg/L 
development 

Heintze, A. 
30.09.1997  
96178/02-ASCr 
ECO-96-325 
954-96-325 
AL-523-002 
 
SANCO - LoEP1) 

38765 
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Toxicity to algae 

Selenastrum 

capricornutum 

alpha-cypermethrin 72 h EbC50 > 100 
µg/L 

XXXXXXXXXX 
01.01.1982 
SBGR.81.277 
AL-511-001 
 
SANCO - LoEP1) 

31168 

Pseudokirchnerie

lla subcapitata 

mPBA 72 h EbC50 = 38100 
µg/L 

Werner, D. I. 
13.02.2002 
01/0418/60/2 
 

48078 

Pseudokirchnerie

lla  subcapitata 

cis-DCVA 72 h EbC50 = 31600 
µg/L 

Werner, D. I. 
13.02.2002 
01/0420/60/2 
2002/1004139 

48075 

Mesocosm  

macroinvertebrat
es 

alpha-cypermethrin  NOEC = 0.003 µg 
as/L 
EAC2) = 0.015 
µg/L* 
 

Huber, W., Zieris, F.-
J., Meyer-Tuve, H., 
Nunn, A., Sandmann, 
E., Mitchell, G.C. and 
Horton, W. 
09.03.2000   
ETX-99-101 
 
SANCO - LoEP1) 

42964 

1) SANCO – LoEP = Review Report for the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin, SANCO/4335/2000 final - 13.02.2004 as well 

as Review Report for the active substance Cypermethrin, SANCO/4333/2000 final – 2005. 

2) EAC: ecologically acceptable concentration 

3) Due to the fact that a high loading rate can lead to an underestimation of BCF value, it is expected that the real BCF value of 

this study will be larger than 910. there are no informations about pH-value and differences in number of fishes in test and 

control group. Study has been conducted following the OECD 305. 

4) Only one concentration has been tested and results were calculated without lipid normalization (5%), thus a BCF > 1204 is 

assumed. A steady state was shown after day 33.8, slow elimination phase (CT50 = 7.8 d for Cypermethrin), log Pow for 

alpha-Cypermethrin is 5.5 and for Cypermethrin between 5.3 and 5.6.. Study has been conducted following not OECD 305 

but OECD – Chemicals Testing Programme Expert Group C, Degradation/Accumulation; Proposed Standard Practise for 

Measuring Bioconcentration of Chemicals with Fisches. ASTM –Draft October 1978 „Accelerated Test“. 

* Endpoint from LoEP, one single application: based on effects on macroinvertebrates from a series of studies including 

mesocosm studies and population modelling. UBA opinion: Safety factor of 1 combinded with the EAC  is suitable for 

single application, but not for multiple application (for details, please see text below) 

Considering the intended use of TriNet P with one single application and the risk assessment for aquatic 

organisms, the ecologically acceptable concentration (EAC) of 0.015 µg a.s./L for macroinvertebrates, 

resulting from the pivotal mesocosm study from Huber, W. et al. (2000), Report-No.: ETX-99-101, ICS-

No.: 42964) as well as the safety factor of 1, are relevant. 
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UBA opinion: In case of the intended use of  TriNet P with multiple applications, the new endpoint 

NOECmesocosm of 0.003 µg a.i./L as well as the Safety Factor of 1, should be used, based on the study by 

Huber, W. and Dawo, U., 2001 (date: 05.08.2001, Report No.: ECO 00-268; ETX-00-268, Title: Evaluation 

of the effects of multiple applications of a 100 g/L SC formulation (FASTAC OESC; CF 06677) of alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049) on macroinvertebrates, zooplankton and algae in pond-enclosures, ICS-No.: 

31072). The authors show that three applications induce stronger and longer continuing effects on sensitive 

populations (C. crystallinus, Ephemoptera, Trichoptera) than single application. Thus, NOEC of 0.003 µg 

a.s./L from study with single application (Huber et al., 2000, Report-Nr. ETX-99-101) has to be used. No 

additional safety factor has to be used in risk assessment. See also assessment report for ZA 024018-00-07. 

According to the applicant, no PEC and TER calculations for surface water (PECsw and PECsed) were 

performed as the models, such as FOCUS SW and/or Ganzelmeier drift models, are not suitable for the 

szenario insecticidal net. Instead, results from two studies in the forest demonstrated that alpha-

cypermethrin will not reach surface water, when a distance of 10 m of the wood stack to the nearest water 

body is observed. For details please see Section 5, Chapter 5.6, page 12 of this submission and Chapter 

6.4.1.2, below.   

Due to the intended use of TriNet P in standing conifers according to the label, the active substance will 

not reach the surface water and only low amounts of it can reach the soil. Low risk for aquatic organisms 

is expected. Therefore, the risk of metabolites reaching surface water is negligible as well.  

6.4.1.2 Exposure 

TriNet P is an insecticidal two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net and a specific 

aggregation pheromone (Pheroprax) dispenser underneath. The net is coated with 1.8 %  of an alpha-

Cypermethrin formulation . TriNet system prevents or reduces infestation on standing coniferous trees in 

the surrounding stands by the beetle species Ips typographus (European spruce bark beetle). When a threat 

by bark beetles has been established, it is foreseen to place three TriNet P at a distance of 20-25 meter from 

each other around the perimeter of a stand. For further details please see chapter 6.1.1. The proposed use 

pattern of TriNet P is shown in Chapter 6.1, above. A GAP table of intended uses can be found in Appendix 

3. 

Aquatic organisms may be exposed to plant protection products as a result of run-off from treated trunks 

or stocks. The studies and data provided permit to perform a risk assessment relevant to the exposure of 

aquatic organisms to TriNet P under practical conditions of use.  

In case of insecticidal nets, no spray drift is possible due to the net technology. In comparison to a spray 

application, active substance is not directly released to the target or to the environment. It is fixed to the net 

fabric. Contamination of the vicinity of the wood stack can occur via contact of the net with the soil surface, 

or carry-over by the worker applying the net (e.g. via shoes), but these measured amounts were low and 

limited to the surrounding 1 to 5 meters. The net itself must not come into contact with surface water. 

As forest soils are not drained, drainage as entry pathway can also be excluded for the planned use in 

forestry. 
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The remaining cause for release of active substance is rainfall. It is known from other types of insecticidal 

nets, that low amounts of active substance are released by rain and can reach the surrounding environment. 

Residues were found in water dripping through the net.  

The applicant provided a field study from Tilting, 2011 (see Part B Sec 5 CA for detailes), where the amount 

of wash out was estimated during a heavy rain event. The washed out substance amount was  0.55% of the 

total content of active substance alpha-cypermethrin in the net. The water reaching the soil was immediately 

absorbed by the forest soil and no run-off water was observed. An exposure of alpha-cypermethrin up to 5 

m within the range LOQ (LOQ: is 0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, i.e. a woodstack, was estimated 

in the leaf litter.  

Therefore, due to risk mitigation measures following the use of TriNet P, a distance of 10 m to surface 

waters is considered. No further PEC calculations are necessary. 

According to the applicant no PEC calculations for surface water (PECsw and PECsed) were performed 

not with the FOCUS SW and/or Ganzelmeier drift models as these models are not suitable for the szenario 

insecticidal net. Instead, results from two studies in the forest demonstrated that alpha-cypermethrin will 

not reach surface water, when a distance of 10 m of the wood stack to the nearest water body is observed.   

No PECs of metabolites in surface water (PECsw and PECsed) were assessed with the FOCUS SW and/or 

Ganzelmeier drift models because these models are not suitable for the szenario insecticidal net. Run off 

studies by the applicant have demonstrated that there is an exposure at 5 m within the range LOQ (LOQ: is 

0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, i.e. a woodstack, in the leaf litter. 

Therefore, due to risk mitigation measures following the use of TriNet P, a distance of 10 m to surface 

waters is considered. As no parent will reach surface water, and only low amounts can reach soil, the risk 

of metabolites reaching surface water is negligible. 

6.4.1.3 Risk assessment –overall conclusions 

According to the use of TriNet P, no contact of run-off should occur and thus the product and/or the active 

substance should not reach water bodies over run-off. Run off studies, provided by the applicant, have 

demonstrated that there is an exposure at 5 m within the range LOQ (LOQ: is 0.005 mg/kg) from the 

application site, i.e. the woodstack, in the leaf litter. The water reaching the soil was immediately absorbed 

by the forest soil and no run-off water was observed.  

In case of insecticidal nets, no spray drift is possible due to the net technology. In comparison to a spray 

application, active substance is not directly released to the target or to the environment. It is fixed to the net 

fabric. Contamination of the vicinity of the wood stack can occur via contact of the net with the soil surface, 

or carry-over by the worker applying the net (e.g. via shoes), but these amounts were low and limited to the 

surrounding 1 to 5 meters (leaf litter). The net itself must not come into contact with surface water. As 

forest soils are not drained, drainage as entry pathway can also be excluded for the planned use in standing 

coniferous trees in forestry. 

The remaining cause for release of active substance is rainfall. It is known from other types of insecticidal 

nets, that low amounts of active substance are released by rain and can reach the surrounding environment. 

A field study was provided by the applicant, where residues of active substance were found in water 
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dripping through the net. The amount washed out during a heavy rain event was estimated to be 0.55 % of 

the total content of active substance in the net. The water reaching the soil was immediately absorbed by 

the forest soil and no run-off water was observed. No alpha-cypermethrin was found above the LOQ beyond 

5 m of the wood stack.  

Therefore, it was concluded that no alpha-cypermethrin will reach surface water after the application of 

insecticidal nets in forestry, when the product TriNet P has a minimum distance of 10 m to the nearest water 

body. No further PEC calculations are necessary. According to the applicant no PECsw and PECsed 

calculations were performed with the FOCUS SW and/or Ganzelmeier drift models as these models are not 

suitable for insecticidal nets. Therefore, due to risk mitigation measures following the use of TriNet P as 

an insecticidal net in standing coniferous trees, a distance of 10 m to surface waters is considered. 

No PEC of metabolites in surface water (PECsw and PECsed) was assessed with the FOCUS SW and/or 

Ganzelmeier drift models because these models are not suitable for insecticidal nets. From a field study 

performed in a forest it could be demonstrated that no alpha-cypermethrin will reach surface water, if a 

distance of 10 m between the product TriNet P and the water body is kept. As no parent will reach surface 

water, and only low amounts can reach soil, the risk of metabolites reaching surface water is negligible. 

Metabolites: 

Toxicity of relevant metabolites mPBA and cis-DCVA is covered by the active substance alpha-

cypermethrin, because metabolites are less toxic in fish, aquatic invertebrates and algae compared to the 

parent. 

6.4.2 Toxicity to Exposure ratio 

The risk for aquatic organisms exposed to alpha-cypermethrin and its metabolites was assessed according 

to the intended uses.  

The remaining cause for release of active substance is rainfall. It is known from other types of insecticidal 

nets, that low amounts of active substance are released by rain and can reach the surrounding environment. 

A field study was provided by the applicant, where residues of active substance were found in water 

dripping through the net. The amount washed out during a heavy rain event was estimated to be 0.55 % of 

the total content of active substance in the net. The water reaching the soil was immediately absorbed by 

the forest soil and no run-off water was observed. No alpha-cypermethrin was found above the LOQ beyond 

5 m of the wood stack. For details please see Section 5 of this submission. 

Therefore, it was concluded that no alpha-cypermethrin will reach surface water after the application of 

insecticidal nets in forestry, when the product TriNet P has a minimum distance of 10 m to the nearest water 

body. No further PEC calculations are necessary. According to the applicant no PECsw and PECsed 

calculations were performed with the FOCUS SW and/or Ganzelmeier drift models as these models are not 

suitable for insecticidal nets. Therefore, due to risk mitigation measures following the use of TriNet P as 

an insecticidal net in standing coniferous trees, a distance of 10 m to surface waters is considered. 

No PEC of metabolites in surface water (PECsw and PECsed) was assessed with the FOCUS SW and/or 

Ganzelmeier drift models because these models are not suitable for insecticidal nets. From a field study, 

performed in a forest, it could be demonstrated that no alpha-cypermethrin will reach surface water, if a 
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distance of 10 m between the product TriNet P and the water body is kept. As no parent will reach surface 

water, and only low amounts can reach soil, the risk of metabolites reaching surface water is negligible. 

 

6.4.3 Acute toxicity and chronic toxicity of the formulation 

Please refer to section 6.4.1.1 for a summary of the provided studies on the effects of alpha-cypermethrin 

on aquatic organisms. Section 6.4.2, page 31, gives the details of the risk assessment for aquatic organisms 

on the basis of all available data. 

6.4.4 Metabolites of alpha-cypermethrin 

Please refer to section 6.1.2, page 6 for the assessment of the metabolites of alpha-cypermethrin that was 

performed during peer review of the active substance in view of its approval. 

Please refer to section 6.4.1.1 for a summary of the provided studies on the effects of alpha-cypermethrin 

metabolites on aquatic organisms. Section 6.4.2, page 31, gives the details of the risk assessment for aquatic 

organisms on the basis of all available data.  

Alpha-cypermethrin forms two major metabolites in surface water: alpha-cypermethrin metabolites mPBA 

(18% at day 7) and cis-DCVA (47% at day 14) and in sediment cis-DCVA (19% at day 14). 

Contamination via run-off can be excluded. Ecotoxicological studies are available for the metabolites 

mPBA and cis-DCVA for fish, daphnia and algae. 

In comparison to the aquatic toxicity of the active substance alpha-cypermethrin, the metabolites mPBA 

and cis-DCVA are less toxic for aquatic organisms. It is predicted that the risk for aquatic organisms 

exposed to alpha-cypermethrin metabolites according to the intended use of TriNet P will be low. 

6.4.5 Accumulation in aquatic non-target organisms 

Bioaccumulation of the active substance under natural conditions is expected to occur (log POW= 5.5) and 

a study is necessary to determine bioaccumulation in aquatic non-target organisms. According to the EU 

review report for Alpha-cypermethrin (SANCO/4335/2000 final – 13.02.2004) the BCFwhole fish is 1204. 
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6.5 Effects on Bees 

Since the product TriNet P is applied in forestry as an insecticidal net, exposure to honeybees is very 

unlikely and will be limited to accidental directly contact of single bees to the treated net or indirectly by 

water accumulation on the surface of the net. The recommended use pattern for TriNet P includes 

application in forest at a maximum application rate of up to 8 nets/ha (17.6 m²/ha = 1.76 g alpha-

cypermethrin/ha). 

The proposed use of TriNet P as an insecticidal net in forestry is different from regular spray applications 

in agricultural crops. Therefore the Hazard Quotient (HQ) approach is thus not applicable to this product. 

Generally, due to the type of use as an insecticidal net in forestry exposure of honeybees to TriNet P is 

considered negligible. It is concluded that TriNet P will not adversely affect bees or bee colonies due to the 

specific recommended use as an insecticidal net in forestry. 

 

6.6 Effects on Arthropods Other Than Bees 

6.6.1 Overview and summary 

Effects on arthropods other than bees for the product TriNet P in coniferous trees were not evaluated as 

part of the EU review of alpha-cypermethrin. As a consequence no EU agreed endpoints exist for this 

particular formulation. For risk assessment for non-target arthropods regarding the insecticide/pheromone 

scenario the use of studies with alpha-cypermethrin containing formulations is necessary. In order to be 

comprehensive, data of different OESC formulations, which are similar to the alpha cypermethrin 

formulation (BAS 310 18 I) and conservative compared to the use of TriNet P in standing coniferous trees 

in forestry, are provided here and are considered adequate to address the toxicity of TriNet P, as shown in 

Table 6.6-1. The approach recommended in the published ESCORT 2 document and the EU Guidance 

Document on Terrestrial Ecotoxicology (SANCO/10329, 17 October 2002) by calculating hazard quotients 

(HQ) is not applicable. 

 

TriNet P is a two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped long lasting non-selective insecticidal 

net (TriNet, BAS 310 62 I) and the Pheroprax pheromone dispenser (BAS 321 00 I), used to attract the 

European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus, placed underneath the net. The polyethylene terephthalate 

(PET) net is coated with 1.8% of an insecticidal alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a 

polymeric binder system. The target application rate in the net is 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m². The 

product TriNet P is used as an “attact and kill” system to degrade populations of the European spruce bark 

beetle Ips typographus during massive infestations. Already, a short time contact of one second to the 

TriNet causes acute (up to 2 and 3 hours) lethal effects to the bark beetle (BASF Doc ID 2011/1040756; 

for reference details please see, Section 7 of this submission). 

The application amount of the product TriNet P is three to maximal eight TriNets per hectare corresponding 

to an application rate of 0.66 and 1.76 g a.s./ha, respectively. Three TriNet Ps are placed at a distance of 20 
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to 25 m from each other around the perimeter of a stand. Furthermore, limited exposure of soil is expected, 

as the maximum number of eight TriNet Ps per hectare and consequently the area covered (~18 m²) is low.  

European spruce bark beetle control by skimming of the populations is typically trying to cover minimum 

threshold temperatures of about 16°C, equivalent to the temperature of I. typographus for swarming. Thus, 

TrinNet P will be used for long periods of approximately 24 weeks and possibly longer, by putting up the 

TriNet Ps in early spring before beginning of swarming of I. typographus. Thus application period begins 

in April, but also earlier, depending on the region, and ends in September or October (depending on the 

region) by removing the TriNet Ps. Afte the application period of approximately eight to twelve weeks, the 

Pheroprax pheromone dispenser needs to be changed at least once, depending on climatic conditions at the 

location of product use (manufacturer’s information4). 

Since the product TriNet P is applied in standing coniferous trees in forestry, a specific approach concerning 

the risk assessment and the use of studies with alpha-cypermethrin containing formulations is necessary. 

The intended use of TriNet P does not represent a regular use of a plant protection product (i.e. spray 

application of crops in the field) and the exposure pattern is different from regular exposure patterns. On 

one hand, reducing drift is the main advantage of using a net as carrier for the active substance when 

compared to spray application. On the other hand, the configuration enables a long-lasting insecticidal 

effectiveness of alpha-cypermethrin in the TriNet for at least 6 months, with regard to long lasting rain-

periods and temperatures permanently above 20°C (see BASF product description). 

 

Since the product is not functional without the pheromone, the pheromone dispenser Pheroprax is regarded 

as formulation inert. The used Pheroprax dispenser (BAS 321 00 I), contains approximately 2 g of the 

combination of three odorous substances, namely 2-Methylbut-3-en-2-ol (38%), S-cis-Verbenol (1.4%) and 

Ipsdienol (0.2%), aiming to attract males and females of the European spruce bark beetle, acting in close 

as well as far distances. The pheromones S-cis-Verbenol and Ipsdienol are known to be produced by the 

European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus to attract more male and female individuals to the host tree. 

While the intended use of the Pheroprax pheromone dispenser is to attract Ips typographus relatively 

specifically, the insecticidal net TriNet acts/kills unspecifically. Therefore, in the risk assessment for non-

target arthropods consideration of the affected not-target arthropods (“by-effect, by-kill or by-catch”) of 

TriNet P is nessessary. 

 

6.6.1.1 Toxicity 

The critical endpoints employed in the risk assessment for non-target arthropods are indicated in the table 

below. 

                                                      
4 Technisches Informationsblatt Pheroprax® Ampulle (2011) URL: 
http://www.staehler.ch/pdf/tmb/pheroprax_ampulle_d.pdf 
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Table 6.6-1: Toxicity of alpha-Cypermethrin / TriNet P to non-target arthropods with reference 

to agreed endpoints 

Species Substance Exposition 

Duration 

System 

Results 

Toxicity 

g a.i./ha 

Reference 

Author 

Date 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 

Tier 1 

Typhlodromus 

pyri 

BAS 310 41 I 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

laboratory test, 
artificial substrate 

LR50 = 0.00930 g a.s./ha Rosenkranz, B. 
17.08.2004 
Project No.: 
20611063 
BASF Doc ID: 
2004/1015021 

79069 

Aphidius 

rhopalosiphi 

BAS 310 41 I 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

laboratory test, 
artificial substrate 

LR50 = 0.392 g a.s./ha Moll, M. and Bützler, 
R.  
17.09.2004  
Project No.: 
20612001 
BASF Doc ID: 
2004/1020915 

79070 

Typhlodromus 

pyri 

(protonymphs) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

laboratory test, 
artificial substrate 

LR50 = 0.00204 g 
a.s./ha, NOER = 0.0015 g 
a.s./ha1) 
(Mortality and 
Reproduction) 

Taruza, S. and Strnad, 
S. 
10.05.2001 
Project No: ETX-00-
332 
BASF Doc ID: AL-
560-049 
SANCO - LoEP 

48210 

Aphidius 

rhopalosiphi 

(adult) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

laboratory test, 
artificial substrate 

LR50 = 0.256 g a.s./ha,  
NOER < 0.03 g a.s./ha1) 

(Mortality and 
Reproduction) 

Vinall and Strnad, 
10.04.2001 
Project No.: ETX-00-
331 
BASF Doc ID: AL-
560-045 

48216 

Tier 2 

Typhlodromus 

pyri 

(protonymphs) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

extended 
laboratory test, 
natural substrate 

LR50 = 0.0626 g a.s./ha, 
no significant effect on 
reproduction of up to 
0.075 g a.s./ha 
corresponding to  
ER50 > 0.075 g a.s./ha1) 

(Reproduction) 

Taruza, S. and Strnad, 
S. 
06.02.2002 
Project No.: 67278 
BASF Doc ID: AL-
560-065 

48214 

Aphidius 

rhopalosiphi 

(adult) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

extended 
laboratory test, 
natural substrate 

LR50 = 0.954 g a.s./ha, 
NOER = 0.75 g a.s/ha1) 

(Reproduction) 

Vinall and Strnad, 
08.02.2002 
Project No.: BASF-
01-24 
BASF DocID: AL-
560-066 

48220 

Poecilus 

cupreus 

(adult) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

laboratory test, 
artificial substrate 

E/LR50 = > 1.2 g a.s./ha; 
Harmless at 1.2 g 
a.s./ha1) 

Baxter, I. and Strnad, 
S. 
10.04.2000 

42960 
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(Mortality and 
Reproduction) 

Project No.: ETX-99-
207 
BASF DocID: AL-
549-024 

Aleochara 

bilineata 

(adult) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

laboratory test, 
artificial substrate 

E/LR50 > 1.2 g a.s./ha 
Harmless at 0.037 to 0.7 
g a.s./ha; slightly harmful 
at 1.2 g a.s./ha1) 

(Mortality and 
Reproduction) 

Vinall, S. and Strnad, 
S. 
31.05.2000 
Project No.: ETX-99-
208 
BASF DocID: AL-
560-030 

42959 

Orius 

laevigatus 

(nymphs) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
100 g a.s./L 
OESC 

extended 
laboratory test, 
natural substrate 

LR50 = 0.09688 g 
a.s./ha; no effect on 
reproduction at 0.05 g 
a.s./ha1) 

(Mortality and 
Reproduction) 

Vinall, S. and Strnad, 
S. 
25.02.2002 
Project No.: 108455 
BASF DocID: AL-
560-064 

42960 

Species Substance Exposition 

Duration 

System 

Results 

Toxicity 

g a.i./ha 

Reference 

Author 

Date 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 

Chrysoperla 

carnea 

(larvae) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
100 g a.s./L 
OESC 

laboratory test, 
natural substrate 

LR50 = 0.68 g a.s./ha; no 
effect on reproduction up 
to 1 g a.s./ha1) 

(Mortality and 
Reproduction) 

Manley, B. 
14.02.2002 
Project No.: 108453 
BASF DocID: AL-
560-067 

48228 

Chrysoperla 

carnea 

(larvae) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
100 g a.s./L 
OESC 

aged residue 
extended 
laboratory test, 
natural substrate 

Mortality of 50-79 % at 
day 0 to 42 at 15 g a.s./ha 
with 1 or 2 appl.; effects 
on reproduction in all 
treatments 1) 

Manley, B. 
14.02.2002 
Report No: 108451 
BASF DocID: AL-
560-070 

48229 

Typhlodromus 

pyri 

(protonymphs) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

aged residue 
extended 
laboratory test, 
natural substrate 

Mortality and 
Reproduction: Harmless 
at 0.21 g a.s./ha, 
Harmless at 1.5 g a.s./ha, 
DAT 14 and Harmless at 
30 g a.s./ha, DAT 341) 

Taruza, S. 
06.02.2002 
Project No.: ETX-00-
260 
BASF DocID: AL-
560-053 

48213 

Aleochara 

bilineata 

(adult) 

BAS 310 03 I * 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

aged residue 
extended 
laboratory test, 
natural substrate 

Mortality and 
Reproduction: Harmless 
at 1.2 g a.s./ha, DAT 0 
and 71) 

Taruza, S. and Strnad, 
S. 
02.04.2001 
Project No.: ETX-00-
261 
BASF DocID: AL-
560-046 

48226 

Tier 3 

Natural 
arthropod 
field 
population 

BAS 310 03 I 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

Cereal  field study 
- Germany 

No long-term effects 
beyond one season up to 
3 x 15 g a.s./ha2) 

Knaebe, S. 
 05.03.2009 
Project No.: 
20011138/G1-FNTO 
BASF Doc ID : 
2008/1091409 

79071 

Natural 
arthropod 

BAS 310 03 I 
(100 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

Field study - 
France 

No long-term effects 
beyond one season up to 
3 x 15 g a.s./ha2) 

Knaebe, S.  
01.12.2009  

79072 
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populations  
 

Project No.: 
20031097/F1-FNTO 
BASF Doc ID:  
2009/1117839 

Ground-

dwelling 

arthropods 

BAS 310 20 I 
(15 g a.s./L 
OESC) 

Spruce forest field 
study – Germany 
Long-Term effect 
at 1,5 years after 
1 x application of 
2.2 L FASTAC/ha 
(equivalent to  33 
g a.s./ha)  

No long-term effects on 
abundance of arthropods 
at month 14 and 18 after 
one application2) 

Klein, W. 
21.05.1992 
BASF Doc ID: 
1992/1002198 

80434 

Additionally, for the Section 7 “Efficacy Data and Information on the Plant Protection Product”, the applicant 
provided summaries of field-studies with the product TriNet P: 
 
Czech Republic spruce forests 

- Tuma, M. (2012): Plant Protection Products experiment control. BAS DocID 2012/1135805 
Polish spruce forests 

- Forest Research Institute, Raszyn, Poland (2012): Estimation of efficacy of BASF Trinet Traps in the 
protection of spruce stands against spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.). BAS DocID 2012/1135806 

- Forest Research Institute, Raszyn, Poland (2012): Estimation of efficacy of BASF Trinet Traps in the 
protection of spruce stands against spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.). BAS DocID 2012/1135807 

- Forest Research Institute, Raszyn, Poland (2012): Estimation of efficacy of BASF Trinet Traps in the 
protection of spruce stands against spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.). BAS DocID 2012/1135808 

 
Austrian spruce forests, used for the risk assessment for non-target arthropods (by-catch) in this section: 

- Perny, B. (2011): Ergebnisse der Testung der Wirkung und Praxistauglichkeit von WoodNet und TriNet 
(mit dem Wirkstoff Alpha-Cypermethrin) in der Borkenkaeferbekaemfpung – 2. Versuchsjahr. BAS Doc 
ID 2011/1040756 

- Perny, B. (2012) Abschlussbericht TriNet – Fangsystem und Praxistest 2011 – 1. Fangsystemvergleich, 
Ort: Österreich. BAS Doc ID 2012/1135804  

* BAS 310 03 I is identical with CF06677 or 100 g/L OESC of AC 900049. 

1)  EU agreed endpoints (alpha-cypermethrin: Review report SANCO/4335/2000-final, Feb. 2004) 

2) New study submitted by the applicant 

 

According to the mechanism of action of Pyrethroids (“knock-down-effect”), mortality is the most sensitive 

endpoint compared to the endpoint reproduction of surviving animals with the ER50 > 0.075 g as/ha. 

Relevant for the risk assessment is the LR50 of 0.0626 g a.s./ha from a dose-response study with 

Typhlodromus pyri under extended laboratory conditions on leaves (Taruza, S. and Strnad, S. 2002).  

For the risk assessment for non-target arthropods other than bees, the applicant submitted three field studies 

on natural arthropod field populations carried out with alpha-cypermethrin containing formulations (Klein, 

W. (1992) and Knaebe, S. (2009)).  

The two studies from Knaebe, S. (2009), conducted in grainfields with up to three spray applications of the 

BAS 310 03 I formulation (100 g alpha-cypermethrin/L OESC) corresponding to 3 x 15 g a.s./ha, showed 

no long-term effects of alpha-cypermethrin on the abundance of natural arthropod species in cereals beyond 

one season. The authors show results for ground dwelling arthropods due to analysis by pitfall traps, but 

also for leaf dwelling arthropods (D-VAC sampling). Results could especially be used for the range of 

arthropods in cereals, but not for the species in a forest. 



Part B – Section 6 

Core Assessment – DE 

TriNet P  

(BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I 

Pheroprax dispenser) 

Registration Report 

Central Zone 

Page 38 of 81 

 

Applicant: BASF          Date: 2014-08-20 

For determination of short and long term effects of alpha-cypermethrin on the soil arthropod fauna, one 

field study was carried out in a spruce forest with a single spray application of the formulation BAS 310 20 I 

(100 g alpha-cypermethrin/L OESC), corresponding to  1 x 33 g a.s./ha. The abundance of natural arthropod 

species was documented at month 14 (pitfall traps) and month 18 (photeclectors), thus focusing on ground 

dwelling arthropods. No long-term effects on ground-dwelling non-target arthropods were observed and it 

can be concluded that the application of alpha-cypermethrin caused no unacceptable long-term effects on 

the population development of ground dwelling non target arthropods (Coleoptera, Diptera-Brachycera, 

Diptera-Nematocera) under field conditions in a spruce forest. 

For the product TriNet P no field study regarding the long-term effects on non-target arthropods in the 

concerned areas of the use of the product was submitted for Section 6. However, for Section 7 “Efficacy 

data and information on the plant proctection product”, the applicant submitted study summaries of several 

field studies for spruce forests the Czech republic (Tuma, M. (2012), BAS DocID 2012/1135805), Poland 

(Forest Research Institute, Raszyn, Poland (2012), BAS DocID 2012/1135806, 2012/1135807 and 

2012/1135808) and Austria (Perny, B. (2011 and 2012), BAS DocID 2011/1040756 and 2012/1135804).  

In the Czech study (BAS DocID 2012/1135805), the author showed insufficient selectivity of TriNet P. 

Additionally, the number of killed insects is expected to be higher compared to the real counted number, 

due to insuffiecient collectors of killed insects below the net.  

In the studies of the Forest Research Institute, Raszyn, Poland (BAS DocID 2012/1135806, 2012/1135807 

und 2012/1135808) no by-catch on non-target arthropods was observed.  

Due to their main focus on efficacy aspects such as the catching efficacy for the target organism they are 

only of limited use for the assessment of the effects on non-target arthropods. Except of the following 

studies by Perny from 2011, and 2012 these field studies on the efficacy of the product TriNet P were, 

therefore, not further considered for the risk assessment.  

In the more detailed studies by Perny (2011, 2012) the efficacy of the product TriNet P was investigated in 

Austrian forests with common spruce (Picea abies). The summaries from Perny, B. from the years 2011 

and 2012 (BAS DocID 2011/1040756 and BAS DocID 2012/1135804, respectively) provide few but 

limited information about “by-catch” of non-target arthropods, because the study focus was on the efficacy 

of TriNet P regarding skimming of populations of the target species Ips typographus and Pityogenes 

chalcographus. However, the results from Perny, B. (2011 and 2012) allow a preliminary assessment of 

species composition and the relative quantity of the TriNet P by-catch on non-target arthropods in forest 

ecosystems. 

Uncertanties result from methodological and descriptive deficits:  

- Insufficient comparability of results for target and non-target species 

- Insufficient comparability of results for non-target species for one year, and inbetween different 

years (2010, 2011, 2012) 

- Insufficient number, information and representativeness of locations demonstrated for by-catch 

results and compared to locations analysed for the target species 

- Insufficient frequency of data collection 
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- Insufficient comparability of data for target and non-target species 

- Insufficient consideration of delayed (up to two and three hours) lethal effects on arthropods, after 

contact with TriNet, thus, effects on non-target arthropods which were able to escape were not fully 

considered (Perny, B. proposed, in comparison to the counted beetle numbers, up to 100% 

additional leathal effects of the target species after short contact with TriNet P) 

- Insufficient description of methodological/experimental details and results 

- Insufficient construction of the collection system, e.g. catch loss due to gusts of wind, covered 

collecting area underneath the net, and others 

- No information about mortality of declining/endangered species. 

However, the results from Perny, B. (2011 and 2012) allow, together with the other submitted studies, a 

preliminary risk assessment for non-target arthropods in forest ecosystems.  

 

6.6.1.2 Exposure 

The intended use of TriNet P does not represent a regular use of a plant protection product (i.e. spray 

application of crops in the field) and the exposure pattern is different from regular exposure patterns. On 

one hand, reducing drift is the main advantage of using a net as carrier for the active substance when 

compared to spray application. On the other hand, the configuration enables a long-lasting insecticidal 

effectiveness of alpha-cypermethrin in the TriNet for at least 6 months, with regard to long lasting rain-

periods and temperatures permanently above 20°C (see BASF product description).  

TriNet P is a triangular or pyramidal shaped net of 2.2 m² area and with olive-green colour. The net is 

coated with 1.8% of the insecticidal alpha-Cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I). The application 

amount of the product TriNet P is three to maximal eight TriNets per hectare corresponding to an 

application rate of 0.66 and 1.76 g a.s./ha, respectively. Three TriNet Ps are placed at a distance of 20 to 

25 m from each other around the perimeter of a stand. Furthermore, limited exposure of soil is expected, as 

the maximum number of eight TriNet Ps per hectare and consequently the area covered (~18 m²) is low.  

 

 

For I. typographus the insecticidal lethal effect of TriNet is unspecifical and can occur already after one 

second of contact (Perny, B., 2011), but also decelerated after two to three hours after contact with the net. 

Thus, any other insects, getting in contact with the net, will be exposed with an adverse effect concentration 

of alpha-cypermethrin which does very likely lead to acute or delayed mortality. 

In comparison to host trees of the target species European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus, TriNet alone 

is not attractive and, thus, not functional without the pheromone dispenser Pheroprax (BAS 321 00 I). The 

intended use of the Pheroprax pheromone dispenser is to attract males and females of the European spruce 

bark beetle Ips typographus relatively specifically. However, from the study BAS DocID 2012/1135805 as 

well as publicly available literature, there were indications that synthetic aggregation pheromones, such as 

the Pheroprax 3-component mixture, might also attract high numbers of various other non-target organisms, 
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such as antagonists (e.g. Akkuzu, E. et al. (2009), Klein, H. (2009)). Because of the expected adverse 

feedback for the natural regulation mechanisms of pest species effects even between forestry experts there 

are concerns about ecological risks of such pheromone-based ´attract and kill´-systems, such as Trinet P 

(Lobinger, G. & Feicht, M. (2006), Wehnert, A. & Müller, M. (2012), Wigger, H. (1993)). Thus, besides 

Ips typographus antagonists (e.g. European red-bellied clerid (Thanasimus formicarius) and parasitc wasps) 

as well as other insects can be attracted (e.g. carrion beetles (Silphidae) by dead beetles). 

TriNet P is no vegetation, and should therefore, be less attractive for insects in the forest. But TriNet P will 

be applied in forest glades or outskirts of the forest and can be, due to its shape and dark olive colour, 

attractive as seat or vantage point for insects, as for example in suntraps and in areas where the TriNets 

prominently overtop the surrounding vegetation and forest structures, the TriNet is expected to be attractive 

as seat or vantage point for insects as well as large insects, such as butterflys (Lepidoptera) and dragonflys 

(Odonata). 

Furthermore, exposure of soil and thus, soil-dwelling arthropods is expected due to wash-off of the active 

substance alpha-Cypermethrin from the TriNet during rainfall. 

In conclusion, it cannot be excluded that insects are exposed by getting in contact with the net or with wash-

off after rainfall. The predominant exposure routes on non-target arthropods would be (i) direct contact to 

the net as well as (ii) contact to contaminated upper soil and contaminated affected or dead arthropods. In 

summary, non-target arthropods either directly and undirectly attracted by TriNet P or soil-dwellers 

inhabiting or feeding in surrounding areas are expected to be at risk due to the use of TriNet P. 

 

6.6.1.3 Risk assessment for Arthropods other than Bees 

The intended use of TriNet P in coniferous trees, and thus, in forests, does not represent a regular use of a 

plant protection product (i.e. spray application of crops in the field), the exposure pattern is different from 

regular exposure patterns. Thus, a specific approach concerning the risk assessment for the insecticide - 

pheromone scenario for non-target arthropods is necessary. The approach recommended in the published 

ESCORT 2 document and the EU Guidance Document on Terrestrial Ecotoxicology (SANCO/10329, 17 

October 2002) by calculating hazard quotients (HQ) is not applicable. 

As a consequence the risk assessment for TriNet P is based on predominant exposure routes of non-target 

arthropods, such as direct contact to the net as well as contact to contaminated upper soil and contaminated 

affected or dead arthropods. 

For the risk assessment of TriNet P for non-target arthropods, extended laboratory studies for acute effects 

after direct contact of non-target arthropods, higher tier or field studies for long-term effects on ground 

dwelling arthropods as well as from the publicly available literature are considered. 

 

Advantages and Disadvantages of TriNet P 
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John, R. and Zeilhofer, S. (2012) studied TriNet® under field conditions in a spruce dominated forest of 

germany. They summarised advantages and disadvantages regarding efficacy, practicability and 

conservation of beneficial organisms.  

 

Advantages of TriNet P Disadvantages of TriNet P 

No spray drift. TriNet P is not suitable for monitoring like slit traps 

Easy to handle. TriNet P is not functional without the insecticidal 

active substance (alpha-Cypermetrin) like the slit 

trap, which is primarily a live trap. 

Catch number of TriNet P is comparable to that of 

slit traps and other traps. 

TriNet P has a large insecticidal active surface.  

 In comparison to bark beetles, short contact with 

TriNet, on the scale of seconds (Perny, B., 2011), 

causes probably lethal effect on larger insects 

(delayed mortalities), too.  

 The amount of lethal and other adverse effects on 

non-target arthropods (by-catch), especially 

beneficial arthropods, such as bark beetle 

antagonists, is not neglibible and will be larger in 

TriNet P compared to slit traps, where the 

arthropods can be released or escape and where the 

entrance of insects is limited to specific insect size, 

for TriNet P a larger adverse effect is expected for 

benifical arthropods 

 Species specificity of the Pheroprax® pheromone 

dispenser has not been proven, to date. Even in 

forest circles/forestry there is concern about 

ecological disadvantages of pheromone traps 

(Lobinger, G. and Feicht, M. (2006), Klein, H. 

(2009), Wigger, H. (1993) and Wehnert, A. and 

Müller, M. (2012). 

 The effective surface of the TriNet is larger as the 

one of slit traps. 

 

In conclusion, the use of TriNet P poses higher risk for non-target arthropods (mortality and other adverse 

effects), such as endangered and beneficial arthropods, compared to alternative bark beetle trap systems, 

such as slit trap. Furthermore, after TriNet P contact, dead beetles are contaminated with active substance 

and thus, can be source of distribution due to the food chain (e.g. on insect feeding mice and birds as well 
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as carrion beetles (Silphidae)). However, the risk for insect feeding mice and birds is shown to be low (see 

chapter 6.3 of this section). The long-term risk for soil-dwelling non-target arthropods, such as carrion 

beetles, after intended use of TriNet P is acceptable (as shown above at page 42). 

 

Alpha-Cypermethrin – effects on non-target arthropods 

High acute toxicity to non-target arthropods is expected, since TriNet P is an attract and kill system (knock-

down effect) intended to be used for the target arthropod Ips typographus. It is known, that insecticidal 

systems cause by-catch, consequently the risk assessment will focus on (1) long-term effects on the 

population of non-target arthropods, (2) the combination of by-catch of non-target arthropods and (3) the 

specificity of the Pheroprax pheromone in combination with the insecticidal substance. 

As expected from a pyrethroid acute effects on non-target arthropods were observed with the OESC 

formulation. A potential risk to non-target arthropods cannot be excluded based on laboratory studies with 

artificial substrate for the general indicator species T. pyri and A. rhopalosiphi. However, with these species, 

a comprehensive study package of Tier II studies (extended laboratory studies on natural substrate, 

including the ageing of residues) was generated. Besides T. pyri and A. rhopalosiphi, four additional species 

(C. carnea, O. laevigatus, P. cupreus and A. bilineata) were tested in laboratory tests on inert and natural 

substrate. Among these species, T. pyri was the most sensitive.  

Exposure of these organisms on natural substrate leads to a clear decrease in toxicity compared to exposure 

on inert substrate. The aged-residue studies demonstrated that the initially observed effects decrease over 

time indicating a reduction in bioavailability and/or dissipation of the residue level. Thus, the initially 

observed effects are of transient nature and recovery and re-colonization of potentially affected populations 

takes place after an acceptable time period.  

Relevant for the risk assessment is the LR50 of 0.0626 g a.s./ha from a dose-response study with 

Typhlodromus pyri under extended laboratory conditions on leaves. According to the mechanism of action 

of Pyrethroids (“knock-down-effect”), mortality is the most sensitive endpoint compared to the endpoint 

reproduction of surviving animals with the ER50 > 0.075 g as/ha. 

Additionally, Perny, B. (2011, BASF DocID 2011/1040756) observed lethal effects on the target species 

Ips typographus already after one second of contact with the TriNet but also delayed lethal effects up to 

two hours after such short contact with the net. Comparable effects are expected to occur on non-target 

arthropods. 

 

TriNet P – effects on ground-dwelling non-target arthropods 

The two studies from Knaebe, S. (2009), conducted in grainfields with up to three spray applications of the 

BAS 310 03 I formulation (100 g alpha-cypermethrin/L OESC) corresponding to 3 x 15 g a.s./ha, showed 

no long-term effects of alpha-cypermethrin on the abundance of natural arthropod species in cereals beyond 

one season. However, study results for the effects on non-target arthropods after use of TriNet P in a 

grainfield are not suitable to conclude on the risk for non-target arthropods in forest ecosystems because of 

very different species compositions, especially regarding ecologically sensitive species, different potential 
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for recovery, other environmental conditions as well as higher complexity of forest ecosystems compared 

to grainfields. 

For determination of short and long term effects of alpha-cypermethrin on the soil arthropod fauna, one 

field study was carried out by Klein, W. (1992) in a german spruce forest with one single spray application 

of the formulation BAS 310 20 I (100 g alpha-cypermethrin/L OESC), corresponding to 33 g a.s./ha.  No 

long-term effects on ground-dwelling non-target arthropods were observed 14 and 16 months since 

application and it can be concluded that the application of alpha-cypermethrin caused no unacceptable long-

term effects on the population development of ground dwelling non-target arthropods, such as Coleoptera, 

Diptera-Brachycera and Diptera-Nematocera, under field conditions in a spruce forest.  

The provided higher tier- and field studies are suitable to assess the long-term risk for soil-dwelling non-

target arthropods affected by alpha-cypermethrin due to contaminated soil or wash-off from TriNet P.  

In the field studies, for spray applications of OESC formulations containing alpha-cypermethrin 

(application of 1 x 33 g a.s./ha and 3 x 15 g a.s./ha) no long-term effects to ground-dwelling arthropod 

populations could be demonstrated. Regular field uses, such as one or three spray applications of alpha-

cypermethrin in one year, were demonstrated to pose no unacceptable long-term risk to ground-dwelling 

non-target arthropods. The presented higher tier studies show acceptable risk of the use of alpha-

cypermethrin OESC formulations to non-target ground dwelling arthropods, which also covers the risk of 

an insecticidal net in forestry, because the use of TriNet P results in significantly lower exposure than 

regular field uses, i.e. spray application. The long-term risk for soil-dwelling non-target arthropods after 

intended use of TriNet P is acceptable. 

 

However, due to its focus on soil-dwelling arthropods, the study from Klein, W. (1992) is not sufficient for 

the risk assessment of TriNet P for the entire arthropod fauna in conifer forest ecosystems. Furthermore, 

TriNet P is coated with a long lasting alpha-cypermethrin formulation, protected against UV-radiation and 

rain. Its insecticidal activity lasts for at least 6 months. Because the proposed use of TriNet P is to skim 

populations of Ips typographus, swarming at temperatures above 16°C, it will be applied during the 

vegetation period, possibly from beginning of March until the end of October, depending on regional 

climatic conditions.  

 

TriNet P – effects on arthropod fauna other than soil-dwelling arthropods 

The proposed use of TriNet P is the application in coniferous trees. The applicant submitted study 

summaries of field studies with the product TriNet P in Austrian forests with common spruce (Picea abies). 

These summaries from Perny, B. from the years 2011 and 2012 (BAS DocID 2011/1040756 and BAS 

DocID 2012/1135804, respectively) provide few but limited information about “by-catch” of non-target 

arthropods, because the study focus was on the efficacy of TriNet P regarding skimming of populations of 

the target species Ips typographus and Pityogenes chalcographus. However, the results from Perny, B. 

(2011 and 2012) allow a preliminary assessment of species composition and the relative quantity of the 

TriNet P by-catch on non-target arthropods in forest ecosystems. 
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For TriNet P, Perny, B. (2011 and 2012) demonstrates that the catch-number of the target species European 

spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus; Scolytinae) was the highest but also comparable high to the catch-

number of the  non-targeted six-dentated bark beetle (Pityogenes chalcographus; Scolytinae), even though 

seasonal differences as well as differences in the locations are considered. However, in forestry P. 

chalcographus is also aimed to be reduced by pest-control in parallel to I. typographus and, therefore, high 

by-catch numbers of this non-target arthropod species are acceptable. 

Compared to the specimen numbers of Scolytinae (bark beetles), Hymenoptera and Diptera, such as small 

midges, dominated the by-catch, followed by Cleridae, such as the bark beetle predator ant beetle 

(Thanasimus formicarius), and were observed in lower numbers. The ant beetle is one of the most common 

predators of I. typographus and known to be attracted by pheromones of I. typographus (Akkuzu, E. et al., 

20095). The by-catch numbers of these small midges and the ant beetle were much lower than that of 

Scolytinae, which is plausibel compared to I. typographus or P. chalcographus swarming highly intensively 

depending on the season. However, because biotic and abiotic factors influence the population density of 

organisms in forest ecosystems, the application site of TriNet P will be crucial regarding the by-catch 

number and species composition.  

Wehnert, A. and Müller, M. (2012)6 analysed the by-effect of Pheroprax® and Chalcoprax® pheromone 

dispenser equipped bark-beetle traps (comparable to TriNet P) regarding their by-effects on the ant beetle 

(T. formicarius). Two forests in Germany were analysed, differing in the density of ant beetle populations 

depending on content of common pine in forest vegetation. The Tharandt forest is covered with 

approximately 55% of common spruce (Picea abies) and 16% of common pine (Pinus sylvestris) and the 

Baruth forest with approximately 85% of common pine (Pinus sylvestris). Results of this study were on 

one hand, low numbers of ant beetles for the spruce forest with low population density, comparable to the 

results shown by Perny, B. (2011). On the other hand the study resulted in approximately 6000 ant beetles, 

which was approximately 100-fold higher compared to the Tharandt forest site, for the Baruth pine forest 

site with high ant beetle population density.  

In conclusion, the authors demonstrated the correlation of the catch-number of non-target species, such as 

the ant beetle, and the population density. Furthermore, the authors concluded that the population density 

of important bark beetle antagonists, such as the ant beetle, was demonstrably much higher in forests 

dominated by common pine (Pinus sylvestris) compared to many sites in forests dominated by common 

spruce (Picea abies).  

 

TriNet P – effects on large insects 

TriNet P is no vegetation, and should therefore, be less attractive for insects in the forest. But TriNet P will 

be applied in forest glades or outskirts of the forest and can be attractive, due to its shape, the dark olive 

                                                      
5 Akkuzu, E., Sariyildiz, T., Kucuk, M. and Duman, A. (2009): Ips typographus (L.) and Thanasimus formicarius 
(L.) populations influenced by aspect and slope position in Artvin-Hatila valley national park, Turkey. Afr. J. 
Biotechnol. Vol. 8 (5), 877-882. 
6 Wehnert, A. and Müller, M. (2012): Berücksichtigung von Nebenwirkungen auf Ameisenbuntkäfer. Borkenkäfer-
Fangsysteme im Vergleich. AFZ – DerWald 22/2012, 22-25. 
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colour, the location on a sunny site and in less structured areas, such as greenfields, where the TriNets 

prominently overtop the surrounding vegetation and forest structures.  

Perny, B. (2011 and 2012) shows application sites of TriNet P in open greenfield areas of the Austrian 

spruce forest, lacking on further towering structure. Hence, TriNet P may effect large insects, such as 

butterflys (Lepidoptera) and dragonflys (Odonata) expected to use TriNet P as seat or vantage point. The 

submitted studies give no information about mortalities of endangered arthropod species due to the use of 

TriNet P, and thus, there are uncertainties for risk assessment for large (possibly endangered) insects. 

 

Conclusions for Risk assessment 

In conclusion, submitted studies enable just a preliminary assessment of the risk for adverse effects on the 

entity of non-target arthropod populations due to the use of TriNet P, because of methodological and 

descriptive deficits as well as the missing focus on non-target arthropods of the studies in treated forest 

ecosystems. 

The risk for soil-dwelling non-target arthropods inhabiting or feeding in surrounding areas of the applied 

TriNet P is expected to be low. Effects on soil-dwelling arthropod populations living directly adjacent to 

the TriNet P might occur but TriNet P covered soil will be maximal 18m² per hectare, and thus, fast 

recolonisation is expected to take place from surrounding area. Alpha-cypermethrin concentrations in soil 

fastly decrease with increasing distance from the TriNet. Therefore, chronic risk for non-target arthropods 

arising from long-term use of TriNet P is considered to be acceptable without considering special mitigation 

measures. 

However, especially the risk for large insects (and possibly endangered species) and bark beetle predators 

is, due to insufficient suitability of the studies (sampling site, delayed mortality, etc.), not finally assessable. 

Uncertainties in risk assessment result from insufficient information regarding the by-catch number and 

non-target species composition.  

The preliminary results indicate, considering the  the maximum treated area of 18m² of per hectare as well 

as focusing on endangered arthropod species, that TriNet P poses an acceptable risk to non-target 

arthropods, following application according to the intended use in standing coniferous trees. 

For further examples of risk management for non-target arthropods, please see German National Addendum 

of this submission. 

 

6.7 Effects on Earthworms, other Non-target Soil Organisms and Organic Matter 

Breakdown 

6.7.1 Overview and summary 

Earthworms, other soil non-target macro and mesofauna as well as soil organisms involved in the 

breakdown of dead organic matter will be exposed to plant protection products containing alpha-

cypermethrin whenever contamination of soil may occur as a result of the intended uses of TriNet P. TriNet 

P is a two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped long lasting insecticidal net (BAS 310 62 I), 
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which is coated with 1.8% of an alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric binder 

system, with a Pheromone dispenser placed underneath the net. 

For the active substance alpha-cypermethrin the EU agreed endpoints are used for the risk assessment on 

earthworms. Effects on earthworms and other soil non-target macro-organisms of BAS 310 62 I were not 

evaluated as part of the EU review of the active substance, therefore no EU agreed endpoints exist for this 

particular formulation. Since the product TriNet P is applied in forestry as an insecticidal “attract and kill” 

system in conifers and, thus, not representing a regular use of a plant protection product, the exposure 

pattern is different from regular exposure patterns, and a specific approach concerning the risk assessment 

and the use of studies with alpha-cypermethrin containing formulations is necessary.  

Data with alpha-cypermethrin of 100 g/L OESC formulations (mainly BAS 310 41 I and predecessor 

formulations) are provided by the applicant as they are similar to the alpha-cypermethrin formulation 

(BAS 310 18 I) used for the coating of the insecticidal net (BAS 310 62 I), and as they are considered 

adequate to address the toxicity of the net and the risk assessment.  

Therefore, all relevant study data for the assessment of the risk to earthworms and other soil non-target 

macro-and mesofauna from the inteded uses of BAS 310 18 I are provided here, listed in in Appendix 1 

and summarized Appendix 2 (new studies). 

6.7.1.1 Toxicity  

Table 6.7-1: Ecotoxicological endpoints for terrestrial non-target soil fauna and organic matter 

breakdown following exposure to alpha-cypermethrin and the alpha-cypermethrin 

formulation (BAS 310 18 I) with indication to agreed endpoints 

Species Substance Exposition 

Duration 

System 

Results 

Toxicity 

Reference 

Author 

Date 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 

Eisenia fetida alpha-cypermethrin 14-d 
acute toxicity 
10% peat in 
artificial soil 

LC50 >100 mg a.s./kg 
dry soil  
LC50 corr. >50 mg 
a.s./kg dry soil 2) 

Inglesfield & 
Sherwood, 
05.04.1983 
SBGR.83.071 

31232 

Eisenia fetida 100 g a.s./L OESC 1) 14-d acute 
toxicity  
10% peat in 
artificial soil 

LC50 > 66.7 mg a.s./kg 
dry soil 
LC50 corr. >33.3 mg 
a.s./kg dry soil 2) 

Fleischer, 
30.01.2004 
Study-No.: 
165172 
BASF DocID: 
2004/1003941 

79112 

Eisenia fetida 100 g a.s./L OESC 1) 14-d  
acute toxicity  
10% peat in 
artificial soil 

LC50 > 100 mg a.s./kg 
dry soil 
LC50corr. >50 mg a.s./kg 
dry soil 2) 

Luehrs, 2001 
06.03.2001 
Report-No.: 
ETX-00-258 
Study-No.: 
7542021 
AL-560-042 

48247 

Eisenia fetida 100 g a.s./L OESC 1) 56-d  
chronic 
reproduction test 
10% peat in 
artificial soil 

NOEC ≥ 0.4 mg a.s./kg 
dry soil (corresponding to 
300 g a.s./ha) 
NOECcorr. ≥0.2 mg 
a.s./kg dry soil 2) 

Luehrs, 
12.02.2001 
Report-No.: 
ETX-00-129 

31228 
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Study-No.: 
7541022  
 (IBACON) 
AL-560-041 

Eisenia fetida BAS 310 51 I (50 g 
a.s./L) 

56-d 
reproduction test 
5% peat in 
artificial soil 

NOEC ≥1.3 mg a.s./kg 
(recalculated from 
product; corresponding to 
975 g a.s./ha) 3) 

Luehrs, U. 3) 
18.07.2008 
Project-No.: 
37783022 
(IBACON) 
2008/1010607 
 
 

80662 

1) The tests were carried out with different 100 g alpha-cypermethrin/L OESC formulations. 

2) Toxicity endpoint is re-adjusted by a soil factor of 2 to address the organic content of the soil, since the log Pow for the 

substance is > 2. Corrected values are LC50 corr. or NOEC corr.. 

3) New study submitted by the applicant 

The log Pow value for alpha-cypermethrin is above the agreed trigger value of 2. Therefore, correction of 

the endpoints is required in order to account for the relatively high organic matter content of the artificial 

test soil compared to agricultural soils and a resulting lower bioavailability of the active substance to soil 

organisms. The endpoints obtained from the studies on earthworms and collembolans with the alpha-

cypermethrin containing formulations were only corrected, if the artificial soil used in these tests contained 

10% peat. 

Relevant for risk assessment are the lowest values for acute effects with the LD50 of ≥ 33.3 mg/kg dw soil 

and for long-term effects with the NOEC of ≥ 0.2 mg a.s./kg dw soil on the earthworm Eisenia fetida, 

corrected regarding the organic content of 10% peat of the artificial soil. 

6.7.1.2 Exposure 

The product TriNet P is a two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped long lasting insecticidal 

net (BAS 310 62 I) with a Pheromone dispenser placed underneath the net. 

To reduce bark beetle massive infestations, three TriNet Ps, in maximum eight TriNet Ps per hectare, have 

to be placed in a distance of 20-25 meter to each other around the perimeter of a stand. The active substance 

is bound to the net fabric, therefore no distribution of the compound over a large area is possible. Spray 

drift will not occur. Usual PEC calculations that are based on application rates per hectare are not 

appropriate. 

Release of active substance from the net can be expected by wash-off during rainfall. The amount released 

is small and will only affect the soil under and in the vicinity of the tripole on which the net is mounted on.  

This was confirmed by two field trials which were described in Tilting N., 2011a (for details please see 

Section 5 of this submission). The field trials were conducted with the product Storanet (BAS 310 62 I), 

but these could also be used for the risk assessment of TriNet P. The net component TriNet of the TriNet P 

is identical to the Storanet regarding content of active ingredient (100 mg/square meter), material and 

technology. However, the exposure due to TriNet is punctual as one net has a size of 2.2 m², whereas 
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Storanet has a size of 100 m². Thus, the intended use of in maximum 8 TriNet Ps per hectare will cover 

about 18 m² of soil. 

One Storanet covered wood stack was irrigated to simulate a heavy rainfall of 50 L/ m² and soil samples 

from 0 - 5 cm depth were taken and analysed for alpha-cypermethrin. The PEC in soil was 0.05 mg/kg for 

the soil in contact with the net. Concentrations in soil decrease with increasing distance to the wood stack. 

No residues were detected beyond a 50 cm distance. Therefore, it can be concluded that the PEC in soil for 

areas not in the close vicinity of a covered wood stack is 0 mg/kg. 

The further PECsoil calculations were performed with ESCAPE 2.0 based on the input parameter for alpha-

Cypermethrin as presented in Table 6.7-2. 

 

Table 6.7-2: Input parameter for active substance for PECsoil calculation 

Active substance DT50 

alpha-Cypermethrin 136.1 d (SFO-kinetic, maximum, field studies) 

 

Due to the slow degradation of alpha-Cypermethrin in soil (DT90 > 365 d, SFO, field data) the accumulation 

potential of alpha-Cypermethrin has to be considered. Therefore an accumulated soil concentration 

(PECaccu) used for risk assessment that comprises background concentration in soil (PECbkgd) considering a 

mixing depth of 5 cm and a maximum annual soil concentration PECact for a soil depth of 5 cm. 

Beside PECact values also PECtwa, 21 d values are calculated for risk assessment and presented in Table 6.7-

3. 

Experimental determination of PECsoil was confirmed by two field trials which were described in Part B, 

Section 5. Results assumed an even distribution of the substances in the top 5 cm horizon with a soil bulk 

density of 1.5 g/mL. 

 

Table 6.7-3: Maximum predicted environmental concentrations in soil PECS
1) for alpha-

Cypermethrin / TriNet P and major soil degradation products of alpha-

Cypermethrin following application in the intended use in standing coniferous trees. 

Results of PECsoil calculation (soil bulk density 1.5 g/cm-3, soil depth of 5 cm) 

plant protection product: TriNet P 

use: insecticidal net mounted on a tripole in conifer forest 

Number of applications/intervall 1 

application rate: Max. 8 nets per ha, 
2.2 m² size each net,  
100 mg a.s./m² net 

crop interception: 0 

alpha-

Cypermethrin / 

TriNet P 

soil relevant 

application rate 

(g/ha) 

PECact 

(mg/kg) 

PECtwa 

21 d 

(mg/kg) 

tillage 

depth (cm) 

PECbkgd 

(mg/kg) 

PECaccu =  

PECact +  

PECbkgd 
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(mg/kg) 

alpha-Cypermethrin no application on 
soil 

0.05 0.0449 5 0.0092 0.0592 

1) PECact = maximum annual soil concentration for a soil depth of 5 cm  

PECbkgd=  background concentration in soil considering a tillage depth of 20 cm (arable crop) or 5 cm (permanent crops)  

PECaccu = accumulated soil concentration  

 

On the basis of the low average residence time median DT50, field of 35 days of alpha-cypermethrin in soil 

(EC Review Report, February 2004), the dissipation of alpha-cypermethrin from soil is expected to be fast. 

Thus, the PECsoil act value of 0.05 mg/kg is used. 

 

The applicant provided no earthworm studies on alpha-cypermethrin metabolites. 

 

6.7.1.3 Risk assessment –TER values and overall conclusions 

The acute and long-term of alpha-cypermethrin to earthworms was assessed by calculating TER values by 

comparing either the lowest acute endpoint 14-day LC50 of ≥33.3 mg/kg dw soil or the lowest long-term 

enpoint NOEC of ≥ 0.2 mg/kg dw soil with the maximum instantaneous PEC soil using the following 

equation: 

TER = lowest endpoint (mg/kg) / PEC soil (mg/kg) 

 The resulting TER-values are summarized in the following table: 

 

Table 6.7-4: Ecotoxicological endpoints, PECsoil values and Toxicity to Exposure ratios to assess 

the risk for earthworms and other soil macro- and mesofauna following application 

of TriNet P according to the intended uses 

Test 

substance 

Intended use Timescale Endpoint PEC soil TER soil TER trigger 

(g a.s./ha)  (mg/kg dw soil) (mg/kg dw)   

Earthworms (Eisenia fetida) 

alpha-
Cypermethrin 

Max. 8 nets per ha, 
2.2 m² size each 
net, 100 mg a.s./m² 
net, max. 1.76 g 
a.s./ha; max. net 
area =  17.6 m²/ha  

Acute ≥33.31) 0.05* ≥666 10 

Long-term ≥0.21) ≥4 5 

TER values in bold are below the trigger 

1) Toxicity endpoint is re-adjusted by a soil factor of 2 to address the organic content of the soil, since the log Pow for the 
active substance is >2. 

*) Worst-case PEC soil value from the product WoodNet or Storanet (BAS 310 62 I) in a deciduous forest (Tilting, 2011; 

for details see Part B Sec 5 CA) 
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Based on the predicted concentrations of alpha-Cypermethrin in soils, the TER value describing the acute 

risk for earthworms and other non-target soil organisms for soil containing 10% peat, following exposure 

to alpha-Cypermethrin according to the GAP of the formulation TriNet P achieve the acceptability criteria 

TER ≥ 10 according to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C , 2. 

Specific principles, point 2.5.2.  

The long-term TER value of ≥4 calculated for alpha-cypermethrin as contained in a 100 g a.s./L OESC 

formulation (NOEC ≥0.2 mg/kg dw soil), is below the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 trigger of 5 

for exposed soil containing 10% peat. For soil containing 5% peat, the long-term TER value of ≥26 

calculated for alpha-cypermethrin, as contained in a 50 g a.s./L formulation (NOEC ≥1.3 mg/kg dw soil), 

is above the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 trigger of 5 for soil exposure. 

However, dissipation of alpha-cypermethrin from soil is expected to be fast due to the low average residence 

time of alpha-cypermethrin in soil (median DT50, field of 35 days, EC Review Report, February 2004). 

 

Metabolites 

There are no acute or chronic data available for alpha-cypermethrin metabolites mPBA and DCPA. As 

shown in aquatic risk assessment alpha-cypermethrin is more toxic for aquatic organisms than the 

metabolites. Together with the low PECsoil values of mPBA and DCPA it is predicted that the risk for soil 

organisms exposed to alpha-cypermethrin metabolites according to the intended use of TriNet P will be 

low. 

Based on the predicted concentrations of alpha-cypermethrin in soils, the TER values describing the long-

term risk for earthworms and other non-target soil organisms following exposure to the alpha-cypermethrin 

formulation BAS 310 18 I according to the GAP does not achieve the acceptability criteria TER ≥ 5 

according to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C , 2. Specific 

principles, point 2.5.2. „TriNet P“-triangular nets are applicated between standing coniferous trees, not 

directly in contact to soil. Significant contamination of soil is expected only in direct surrounding and below 

the TriNet P due to wash-off. In the light of small affected areas in relation to not affected forrest areas in 

the surrounding, there is no risk for earthworm populations.  

The results of the assessment indicate an acceptable risk for soil organisms due to the intended use of TriNet 

P according to the label.  

Risk mitigation measures will not have to be implemented to reduce the exposure of earthworms and other 

non-target soil organisms to alpha-cypermethrin. 

 

6.7.2 Toxicity to Exposure Ratio  

6.7.2.1 Acute risk  

The potential acute risk for earthworms and other non-target soil macro- and mesofauna resulting from an 

exposure to TriNet P, alpha-cypermethrin was assessed by comparing the PECsoil with the 14-day LC50 

value to generate acute TER values. The TERA was calculated as follows: 



Part B – Section 6 

Core Assessment – DE 

TriNet P  

(BAS 310 62 I TriNet + BAS 321 00 I 

Pheroprax dispenser) 

Registration Report 

Central Zone 

Page 51 of 81 

 

Applicant: BASF          Date: 2014-08-20 

  

The resulting TERA value is shown in Table 6.7-4 above. The acute TER values are above the Commission 

Regulation (EU) 546/2011 acute trigger value of 10, indicating that TriNet P poses low acute risk to 

earthworms when applied according to the proposed use rates. 

 

6.7.2.2 Chronic risk  

The applicant assessed the long-term risk of alpha-cypermethrin to earthworms by measuring the maximum 

environmental concentrations, of soil and leaf litter, in a distance of 0, 10, 50, 100 and 300 cm to the product 

Storanet (BAS 310 62 I), GAP applied, as well as calculating the TER value for alpha-cypermethrin as 

contained in a 100 g a.s./L OESC formulation. Storanet is made of identical material as TriNet P, which is 

a polyethylene terephthalate (PET) net coated with 1.8% of an alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 

18 I). Regarding GAP, the area coverd by one Storanet application (820 m²/ha) is about 45-fold higher than 

the area covered by one application of TriNet P (17.6 m²/ha). As the net material is identical, the available 

run-off studies conducted with storanet are suitable for the risk assessment of TriNet P. 

The resulting measured maximum instantaneous PECsoil is 0.05 mg/kg soil at 0 cm distance to the net. The 

PEC in soil for areas not in the close vicinity of a covered wood stack beyond 50 cm distance is expected 

to be 0 mg/kg.  

However, measured concentrations of alpha-cypermethrin in leaf-litter were higher than in soil. This might 

be due to the high KOC of alpha-cypermethrin (median KOC = 57889; EU Review Report for alpha-

cypermethrin, SANCO/4335/2000 final – 13.02.2004). Thus, alpha-cypermethrin strongly absorbs to 

organic material. It is assumed that the bioavailability of alpha-cypermethrin from leaf litter for earthworms 

and other non-target soil-macroorganisms is low. 

TER-values were assessed comparing the maximum PECsoil with the NOEC value to generate chronic TER 

values. The TERLT was calculated as follows: 

 

The resulting TERLT values are shown in Table 6.7-4 above. 

The long-term TER value ≥4 calculated for alpha-cypermethrin as contained in a 100 g a.s./L OESC 

formulation slightly failed the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 trigger of 5 for soil exposure 

considering a distance from the insecticidal net of 0 cm, but was above the trigger considering a distance 

of at least 10 cm. However, dissipation of alpha-cypermethrin from soil is expected to be fast due to the 

low average residence time of alpha-cypermethrin in soil (median DT50, field of 35 days, EC Review 

Report, February 2004). 

Run off studies by the applicant have demonstrated that there is an exposure at 5 m within the range LOQ 

(LOQ: is 0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, i.e. the woodstack, in the leaf litter. Therefore, due to risk 
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mitigation measures following the use of BAS 310 62 I as TriNet P, a distance of 10 m to surface waters is 

considered. 

If effects on earthworm populations living directly adjacent to the TriNet P might occur, fast recolonisation 

is expected to take place from surrounding area. Alpha-cypermethrin concentrations in soil fastly decrease 

with increasing distance from the TriNet. Therefore, chronic risk for earthworms arising from long-term 

use of TriNet P is considered to be acceptable without considering special mitigation measures. 

6.7.3 Residue content of earthworms  

The log Kow value of alpha-Cypermethrin is > 3. Thus, alpha-Cypermethrin is deemed to bioaccumulate 

in earthworms. As shown in chapter 6.2.9 (secondary poisioning in birds) and Fehler! Verweisquelle 

konnte nicht gefunden werden. (secondary poisoning in mammals) there is no bioaccumulation in birds 

or mammals. Studies determining residue content of alpha-cypermethrin in earthworms are not necessary. 

 

6.8 Effects on Soil Microbial Activity  

6.8.1 Overview and summary 

Soil microorganisms will be exposed to plant protection products containing alpha-cypermethrin whenever 

contamination of soil may occur as a result of the intended uses of TriNet P.  

Effects on soil non-target micro-organisms of TriNet P were not evaluated as part of the EU review of the 

active substance, therefore no EU agreed endpoints exist for this particular formulation. 

Application of TriNet P is foreseen in conifers as triangular shaped insecticidal net, coated with 1.8% of 

the alpha-cypermethrin formulation the active substance alpha-cypermethrin. As the formulation itself is 

not used as a spray application, studies on soil-microorganisms were not conducted.  

The applicant provided several studies of the formulation WL 43467. As shown in the EU review of the 

active substance (DAR from September 1999, Vol. 3, Annex B, Section B.8), all studies for the formulation 

WL 43467 from the authors Loveridge, D. and Cook, K.A. (1978); Cook, K.A. (1978) as well as Bromley, 

S. and Cook, K.A. (1979), were submitted without the raw data (graphical interpretation) and with old test 

protocols. Very poor information on test soil.As the results of the positive control are not submitted the 

validity of the tests can not be assessed.  

The applicant provided one study for the alpha-cyperemthrin formulation CF 06677, OESC containing 100 

g a.s./L, giving suitable data and EU agreed endpoints for the risk assessment. All relevant study for the 

assessment of the risk to soil microorganisms from the intended uses of TriNet P are provided here, listed 

in in Appendix 1 and summarized Appendix 2 (new studies). 

6.8.1.1 Toxicity  

Table 6.8-1: Ecotoxicological endpoints for soil microbial activity following exposure to alpha-

cypermethrin and TriNet P with indication to agreed endpoints 

Process Substance Exposition 

Duration 
Results 

Toxicity 

Reference 

Author 

ICS-No. 
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System Date 

Report No. 

N-tranformation 
(sandy loam soil) 

OESC containing 100 g 
a.s./L  

28d Recalculated from OESC 
formulation:  
NOEC = 0.4 mg a.s./kg 
dry soil, equivalent to 0.3 
kg a.s./ha1), 2) 

Chapleo, S. & 
Strnad, S. 
06.04.2000 
ETX-00-108 

79107 

C-transformation 
(sandy loam soil) 

OESC containing 100 g 
a.s./L 

28d Recalculated from OESC 
formulation:  
NOEC = 0.4 mg a.s./kg 
dry soil, equivalent to 0.3 
kg a.s./ha1), 2) 

Chapleo, S. & 
Strnad, S. 
06.04.2000 
ETX-00-108 

79107 

1) EU agreed endpoints (alpha-cypermethrin: Review report SANCO/4335/2000-final, Feb. 2004; Monograph Vol. 1, Sept. 1999 

2) Addendum to the monograph for alpha-cypermethrin from July 2003 (Vol 3, Annex B, Section B.9.8.1) - DAR from Sept. 

1999 

 

6.8.1.2 Exposure 

Please refer to section 6.7.1.2 above for the predicted environmental concentrations in soil (PECsoil) of 

alpha-cypermethrin. 

6.8.1.3 Risk assessment –overall conclusions 

The Predicted Environmental Concentrations of the active substance alpha-cypermethrin is below the 

concentrations at which no unacceptable effects (< 25%) regarding the soil microbial activity were observed 

after 28 days of exposure. No relevant metabolites were identified in soil studies at concentrations >10% 

applied active substance (see EC Review Report, February 2004). 

For the active substance alpha-cypermethrin and its metabolites the EU agreed endpoints are used for the 

risk assessment on on soil mico-organisms. Effects on soil non-target micro-organisms of TriNet P were 

not evaluated as part of the EU review of the active substance, therefore no EU agreed endpoints exist for 

this particular formulation.  

Application of TriNet P is foreseen as an trinagluar shaped insecticidal net in conifers, coated with 1.8%  

of the alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I). As the formulation itself is not used as a spray 

application, studies on soil-microorganisms were not conducted. The study on the active substance is used 

for the risk assessment of the product TriNet P. 

The results of the comparison expressed as Margin of Safety (MoS) are presented in the following table. 

 

Table 6.8-2: Summary of risk assessment for soil micro-organisms exposed to alpha-

cypermethrin 

Substance Test type Maximum initial PEC Effects <25% MoS 

  (mg/kg soil dw) (mg/kg soil dw)  
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Alpha 
Cypermethrin 

N-transformation 0.05* NOEC = 0.4 
(equivalent to 

0.3 kg/ha) 

8 

C-transformation NOEC = 0.4 
(equivalent to 

0.3 kg/ha) 

8 

* = PEC soil value from the WoodNet or Storanet (BAS 310 62 I) in a deciduous forest (study: Tilting 2011, see Part B Sec 5 CA 

for details) 

 

Considering exposure to the active ingredient of TriNet P at the time of application, a low risk to soil 

microflora is concluded. The active substance of the TriNet (BAS 310 62 I), alpha-cypermethrin, had no 

significant effect on soil micro-organisms up to 0.40 mg alpha-cypermethrin/kg dry soil. This endpoint is 

eight times higher than the respective maximum PECsoil value of 0.050 mg alpha-cypermethrin/kg dry 

soil.  

Under field conditions, the use of TriNet P according to GAP poses no unacceptable risk to non-target soil 

micro-organisms. 

Based on the predicted concentrations of alpha-cypermethrin in soils, the risk to soil microbial processes 

following exposure to alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP of the formulation TriNet P is considered 

to be acceptable according to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, Annex, Part I C , 

2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. 

 

6.9 Effects on Non-Target Plants 

6.9.1 Overview and summary 

The product TriNet P is a polyethylene terephthalate (PET) net which is coated with 1.8% of an alpha-

cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric binder system. The product TriNet P is used 

to reduce infestation by populations of the European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus in conifers. The 

GAP foresees a single applicaton of maximal eight TriNet Ps per hectare, at a distance of 20-25 meter from 

each other and for at least 6 months during growing season, when a threat by bark beetles has been 

established. 

No studies on potential effects of TriNet P on non-target terrestrial plants have been conducted as the 

formulation itself is not used as a spray application.  

In studies available with other alpha-cypermethrin formulations, no effects on non-target terrestrial plants 

have been observed at test rates higher than the intended regular field application rates.  

6.9.1.1 Toxicity 

Effects on non-target terrestrial plants resulting from exposure to the alpha-cypermethrin formulation 

FASTAC (100 g a.s./L OESC) were evaluated as part of the EU review of alpha-cypermethrin (Addendum 
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to the monograph – Annex B – Section B.9 from July 2003), by concluding that the a.s. does not present 

risk to non target terrestrial plants with the exception of Allium cepa (ER30 = 90 g a.s./ha, weight reduction). 

There are no agreed endpoints in the EU-Review of alpha-cypermethrin (SANCO/4335/2000 final – 

13.02.2004). 

For the active substance alpha-cypermethrin, recalculated from various formulations, data of two vegetative 

vigour tests with 2 monocotylic and 8 dicotylic plants are available and summarized in Table 6.9-1, below. 

From the tested species, the relevant endpoint was found for Allium cepa, which reacted most sensitive in 

the vegetative vigour test with ER30 of 90 g a.s./ha (ER50 > 90 g a.s./ha), recalculated from the formulation 

FASTAC (100 g a.s./L OESC). Due to the fact that the active substance is an insecticide, no toxic effects 

are expected to occur in plants and this endpoint is accepted for the risk assessment in this submission. 

 

Table 6.9-1: Ecotoxicological endpoints for non-target plants following exposure to alpha-

cypermethrin with indication to agreed endpoints 

Species Substance Exposition 

Duration 

System 

Results 

Toxicity 

Reference 

Author 

Date 

Report No. 

ICS-No. 

Vegetative vigour 

Onion (mono), oat 
(mono), pea, carrot, 
oilseed rape, sunflower  

BAS 310 41 I  
(100 g a.s./L SC) 

Vegetative vigour  ER50 > 25 g 
a.s./ha 2) 

Sack D.  
05.04.2007  
2007/1020098 

79111 

Most sensitive species 
= A. cepa 
6 species: 
Onion (mono), oat 
(mono), sugar beet, 
radish, soybean, 
cucumber 

FASTAC  
(100 g a.s./L OESC) 

Vegetative vigour 
 
Limit Test 

ER50 > 90 g 
a.s./ha (Allium 

cepa) weight 
reduction 1) 

Ortlip, C.  
18.01.2001  
Report No. AC 
12704:008 
 
no GLP 

48250 

1) ADDENDUM TO THE MONOGRAPH FOR ALPHA-CYPERMETHRIN – ANNEX B – SECTION B.9; JULY 2003 

2) NEW STUDY SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT 

 

6.9.1.2 Exposure 

The product TriNet P is used for protection of standing coniferous trees in forestry against infestation by 

the European spruce bark beetle Ips typographus. 

The product TriNet P is a polyethylene terephthalate (PET) net (TriNet, BAS 310 62 I) which is coated 

with 1.8% of an alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric binder system. The 

target application rate in the net is 100 mg aplpha-cypermethrin/m². The application amount is 3 and the 

maximal application amount is 8 TriNet Ps per hectare corresponding to an application rate of 0.66 and 

1.76 g a.s./ha. Furthermore, limited exposure is expected, as the maximum number of eight TriNet Ps per 

hectare and consequently the area covered (~18 m²) is low. 
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Effects on non-target plants are of concern in the off-field environment, where they may be exposed to 

spray drift. Since TriNet P is intended to be applied as a net, functioning as the carrier for the active 

substance, exposure due to spray drift does not occur. 

6.9.1.3 Risk assessment –TER values and overall conclusions 

TriNet P is an insecticidical formulation, therefore this product is not expected to have any significant 

herbicidal activity, as also has been demonstrated in studies presented in the Table 6.9-1, above. 

Furthermore, as TriNet P is applied in forestry as a standing triangular shaped net in forestry, exposure of 

non-target terrestrial plants is negligible. 

In conclusion, TriNet P poses no unacceptable risk to terrestrial non-target plants in off-crop areas following 

the proposed uses. 
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Appendix 1 List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Table A 1: List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Annex 

point/reference 

No 

Author(s) Year Title 

Source (where different from 

company) 

Report-No. 

GLP or GEP status (where 

relevant), 

Published or not 

Authority registration No 

Data 

protection 

claimed 

Owner How considered 

in dRR 

Study-Status/ 

Use* 

 

KIIIA 
10.2.2.1/1 

XXXXX 1977 a The acute toxicity to rainbow 
trout (Salmo gairdneri) of 
some compounds involved 
with the manufacture of 
pyrethroid insecticide WL 
43467 
XXXXXXXXXXXX  
XXXXXXXXXXXX  
XXXXXXXXXXX 
CY-570-001 
No, studies were conducted 
prior to the implementation of 
GLP but are scientifically valid 
Unpublished 

No BASF 3 

KIIIA 
10.2.2.2/1 

Janson 
G.-M. et 
al. 

2011 a Acute toxicity of Alpha-
Cypermethrin (BAS 310 I) and 
of Cypermethrin (BAS 311 I) 
to the non-biting midge 
Chironomus riparius in a 48 
hour static test 
BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2009/1102214 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 
10.2.2.2/2 

Janson 
G.-M., 
Weltje L. 

2009 a Acute toxicity of BAS 310 I 
(Reg.No. 4078193) to larvae of 
the phantom midge Chaoborus 
crystallinus in a 48 hour static 
test 
BASF SE, Limburgerhof, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2009/1085205 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 
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KIIIA 
10.2.5.2/1 

XXXXX 2009 a BAS 310 I - Early life-stage 
test on the fathead minnow 
(Pimephales promelas) with 
pulse dose exposure 
XXXXXXXXX  
XXXXXXXXX  
XXXXXXXXX 
2009/1031203 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 2 

KIIIA 
10.2.6.1/1 

Bergtold 
M. 

2007 a Chronic toxicity of BAS 310 I 
to Daphnia magna STRAUS in 
a 21 day semi-static test - A 
time to effect study 
BASF AG Agrarzentrum 
Limburgerhof, Limburgerhof, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2007/1016502 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.1/1 Rosenkra
nz B. 

2004 a Effects of BAS 310 41 I on the 
predatory mite Typhlodromus 
pyri in the laboratory - Dose 
response test 
Institut fuer Biologische 
Analytik und Consulting 
IBACON GmbH, Rossdorf, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2004/1015021 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.1/2 Moll M., 
Buetzler 
R. 

2004 a Effects of BAS 310 41 I on the 
parasitoid Aphidius 
rhopalosiphi in the laboratory - 
Dose response test 
Institut fuer Biologische 
Analytik und Consulting 
IBACON GmbH, Rossdorf, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2004/1020915 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 
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KIIIA 10.5.1/3 Taruza 
S., 
Strnad S. 

2001 b A rate-response laboratory test 
to determine the effects of 
Alpha-Cypermethrin (AC 
900049), in a 100 g/L OESC 
formulation (CF 06677), on the 
predatory mite, Typhlodromus 
pyri (Acarina: Phytoseiidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-049 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.1/4 Vinall S., 
Strnad S. 

2001 a A rate-response laboratory test 
to determine the effects of 
Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC900049) in a 100 g/L 
OESC formulation (CF 
06677), on the parasitic wasp 
Aphidius rhopalosiphi 
(Hymenoptera, Braconidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-045 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.1/5 Baxter I., 
Strnad S. 

2000 a A laboratory test to determine 
the effects of Alpha-
Cypermethrin, in a 100 g/L 
OESC formulation (CF 
06677), on the ground-
dwelling predator, Poecilus 
cupreus (Coleoptera, 
Carabidae) 
Agrochemical Evaluation Unit, 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-549-024 
Yes 
Unpublished 

No BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.1/6 Vinall S., 
Strnad S. 

2000 a A laboratory test to determine 
the effects of Alpha-
Cypermethrin (AC 900049), in 
a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(CF 06677), on the ground-
dwelling parasitic beetle, 
Aleochara bilineata 
(Coleoptera, Staphylinidae) 
Agrochemical Evaluation Unit, 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-030 
Yes 
Unpublished 

No BASF 3 
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KIIIA 10.5.2/1 Taruza 
S., 
Strnad S. 

2002 a A rate-response extended 
laboratory test to determine the 
effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049), in a 100 g/L 
OESC formulation (BAS 310 
I), on the predatory mite, 
Typhlodromus pyri (Acari: 
Phytoseiidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-065 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

KIIIA 10.5.2/2 Taruza S. 2001 a An extended laboratory test to 
determine the effects of fresh 
and aged residues of the 
insecticide Alpha-
Cypermethrin (AC 900049), in 
a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(CF 06677) on the predatory 
mite Typhlodromus pyri 
(Phytoseiidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-053 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.2/3 Vinall S., 
Strnad S. 

2002 a A rate-response extended 
laboratory test to determine the 
effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L 
OESC formulation (BAS 310 
I), on the parasitic wasp, 
Aphidius rhopalosiphi 
(Hymenoptera, Braconidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-066 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.2/4 Taruza 
S., 
Strnad S. 

2001 a An extended laboratory test to 
determine the effects of Alpha-
Cypermethrin (AC 900049), in 
a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(CF 06677) on the ground 
dwelling parasitic beetle, 
Aleochara bilineata 
(Coleoptera, Staphylinidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-046 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 
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KIIIA 10.5.2/5 Vinall S., 
Strnad S. 

2002 b A rate-response extended 
laboratory test to determine the 
effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L 
OESC formulation (BAS 310 
I), on the foliar-active predator 
Orius laevigatus (Heteroptera: 
Anthocoridae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-064 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.2/6 Manley 
B. 

2002 a A rate-response extended 
laboratory test to determine the 
effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L 
OESC formulation (BAS 310 
I), on the foliar-active predator 
Chrysoperla carnea 
(Neuroptera, Chrysopidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-067 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.2/7 Manley 
B. 

2002 b An aged-residue extended 
laboratory test to determine the 
effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L 
OESC formulation (BAS 310 
I), on the foliar-active 
predator, Chrysoperla carnea 
(Neuroptera: Chrysopidae) 
Mambo-Tox Ltd., 
Southampton SO16 7PX, 
United Kingdom 
AL-560-070 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 3 

KIIIA 10.5.4/1 Knaebe 
S. 

2009 a A field trial assessing the 
impact of multiple applications 
of Alphacypermethrin (100 
g/L,SC) on the non-target 
arthropod fauna in cereals in 
Germany 
Eurofins-GAB GmbH, 
Niefern-Oeschelbronn, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2008/1091409 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 5 
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KIIIA 10.5.4/2 Knaebe 
S. 

2009 b A field trial assessing the 
impact of multiple applications 
of Alphacypermethrin (100 
g/L, SC) on the non-target 
arthropod fauna of a winter 
wheat crop (France) 
Eurofins-GAB GmbH, 
Niefern-Oeschelbronn, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2009/1117839 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 5 

KIIIA 10.5.4/3 Klein W. 1992 a Auswirkungen einer Fastac-
Anwendung gegen 
Forstschaedlinge auf die 
Bodenfauna des Waldes 
Fraunhofer-Institut fuer 
Umweltchemie und 
Oekotoxikologie, 
Schmallenberg, Germany 
Fed.Rep. 
1992/1002198 
No 
Unpublished 

No BASF 5 

KIIIA 10.6.2/1 Luehrs 
U. 

2001 a Acute toxicity (14 days) of 
Alphacypermethrin (AC 
900049) in a 100 g/L oil 
emulsion suspension 
concentrate formulation 
(Fastac 10% OESC) (CF 
06677) to the earthworm 
Eisenia fetida (Savigny 1826) 
in artificial soil 
Institut fuer Biologische 
Analytik und Consulting 
IBACON GmbH, Rossdorf, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
AL-560-042 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

KIIIA 10.6.2/2 Fleischer 
G. 

2004 a Effect of BAS 310 41 I on the 
mortality of the earthworm 
Eisenia fetida 

BASF AG Agrarzentrum 
Limburgerhof, Limburgerhof, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2004/1003941 

Yes 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 
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KIIIA 10.6.3/1 Luehrs 
U. 

2001 c Effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L oil 
emulsion suspension 
concentrate formulation 
(Fastac 10% OESC) (CF 
06677) on reproduction and 
growth of earthworms Eisenia 
fetida (Savigny 1826) in 
artificial soil 
Institut fuer Biologische 
Analytik und Consulting 
IBACON GmbH, Rossdorf, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
AL-560-041 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

KIIIA 10.6.3/2 Luehrs 
U. 

2008 a Effects of BAS 310 51 I on 
reproduction and growth of 
earthworms Eisenia fetida in 
artificial soil with 5% peat 
Institut fuer Biologische 
Analytik und Consulting 
IBACON GmbH, Rossdorf, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2008/1010607 
Yes 
Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

KIIIA 
10.8.1.2/1 

Sack D. 2007 a BAS 310 41 I: Effects on non-
target plants in the greenhouse 
- A multiple dose test 
BASF AG Agrarzentrum 
Limburgerhof, Limburgerhof, 
Germany Fed.Rep. 
2007/1020098 

No 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 

KIIIA 
10.8.1.2/2 

Ortlip C. 2001 a Effect of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
100 g/L OESC formulation at 
30 and 90 g a.i./ha on 
vegetative vigor of six 
terrestrial plant species 

BASF Corp. Agro Research, 
Princeton NJ, United States of 
America 
AL-549-025 

No 

Unpublished 

Yes BASF 1 
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* 

1) accepted (study valid and considered for evaluation) 

2) not accepted (study not valid and not considered for evaluation) 

3) not considered (study not relevant for evaluation) 

4) not submitted but necessary (study not submitted by applicant but necessary for evaluation) 

5) supplemental (additional information, alone not sufficient to fulfil a data requirement, considered 

 for evaluation) 
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Appendix 2 Detailed evaluation of studies relied upon 

A2-1  Active substance (generally only relevant in the case that new annex II data is 

provided after alpha-Cypermethrin approval) 

A2-2 Formulation 

IIIA 10.1 Effects on birds 

IIIA 10.2 Effects on aquatic organisms 

IIIA 10.2.2.2  Acute toxicity (24 & 48 h) for Daphnia preferably Daphnia magna 

Report: 10.2.2.2/1, Janson G.-M. et al., 2011a  

Title: Acute toxicity of Alpha-cypermethrin (BAS 310 I) and of Cypermethrin (BAS 311 
I) to the non-biting midge Chironomus riparius in a 48 hour static test 

Document No: BASF DocID 2009/1102214 

Guidelines: OECD 202 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

In a 48 hours static acute toxicity study, non-biting midge larvae (Chironomus riparius) were exposed to 

BAS 310 I at nominal test concentrations of 0 (control), 5, 10, 20, 40 and 80 ng a.s./L in 4 replicates per 

concentration, containing 5 larvae each. Chironomids were observed for immobility 24 hours and 48 hours 

after start of exposure. 

In a 48 h static acute toxicity study with Chironomus riparius the EC50 of BAS 310 I was determined to be 

12.6 ng/L, based on mean measured concentrations. 

CONCLUSION 

In a 48 h static acute toxicity study with Chironomus riparius the EC50 of BAS 310 I was determined to be 

12.6 ng/L, based on mean measured concentrations. 

Study Comments: 
10.2.2.2/3 

The study is acceptable, as no deviations from guideline occurred and all validity criteria are 
fullfilled. 

Agreed endpoints: 
10.2.2.2/3 

EC50 (48 h) = 12.6 ng/L 
NOEC (48 h) = 6.5 ng/L, 
based on measured concentrations. 

 

Report: 10.2.2.2/2, Janson G.-M.,Weltje L., 2009a  
Title: Acute toxicity of BAS 310 I (Reg.No. 4078193) to larvae of the phantom midge Chaoborus 

crystallinus in a 48 hour static test 
Document No: BASF DocID 2009/1085205 
Guidelines: OECD 202 
GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 
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In a static acute toxicity laboratory study, larvae of the phantom midge Chaoborus crystallinus (Diptera, 

Chaoboridae) were exposed to alpha-cypermethrin (BAS 310 I) at nominal concentrations of 0 (control), 0 

(solvent control), 6.25, 12.5, 25, 50 and 100 ng/L in 4 replicates per concentration, containing 5 larvae each. 

Additionally, a solvent control and a 50 ng/L treatment were initiated with four replicates, containing 

5 pupae in each. Midge larvae and pupae were observed for immobility and other signs of toxicity 24 hours 

and 48 hours after start of exposure.  

In a 48-hour static acute toxicity study with Chaoborus crystallinus the EC50 of alpha-cypermethrin was 

44.54 ng a.s./L based on measured concentrations. The NOEC was determined to be 24.87 ng a.s./L 

(measured). 

Study Comments: 

10.2.2.2/2 

The study is acceptable, as no deviations from the guideline occurred and all validity 

criteria are fullfilled. 

Agreed 

endpoints: 

10.2.2.2/2 

EC50 (48 h): = 44.54 ng a.s./L, 

NOEC (48 h) = 24.87 ng a.s./L 

based on measured concentrations. 

 

IIIA 10.2.5.2  Fish early life stage toxicity test. Analytical data on concentrations in the test media 

Report: 10.2.5.2/1, XXXXXXX, 2009a  

Title: BAS 310 I - Early life-stage test on the fathead minnow (Pimephales promelas) with 

pulse dose exposure 

Document No: BASF DocID 2009/1031203 

Guidelines: OECD 210, EPA 72-4 (a), EPA 850.1400, EPA 540/9-86-138 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

The chronic toxicity of alpha-cypermethrin (BAS 310 I) to fathead minnow (Pimephales promelas) was 

evaluated in a 34-day early life-stage test with pulse dose exposure under flow-through conditions. Two 

exposure peaks spaced by 7 days were applied to each test group. The peak concentrations declined with a 

half life of one day. Two different peak concentrations of 0.15 and 0.30 µg a.s./L) were tested and the peaks 

were applied according to two different time schedules, to cover the most sensitive life stages. Additionally 

to the 4 test groups with peak exposure scheme, a dilution water control was tested. Hatchability, post-hatch 

survival rate, signs of toxicity and growth parameters of fathead minnow embryos were assessed at intervals 

throughout the study. 

In an early life stage study applying a realistic pulse dose exposure pattern with two peaks of alpha-

cypermethrin, no substance-related effects on fathead minnow (Pimephales promelas) were observed at a 

nominal peak exposure concentration of 0.30 µg a.s./L. 
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Study Comments: 

10.2.5.2/1 

The study is acceptable, as no deviations from the guideline occurred and all validity 

criteria are fullfilled. 

Agreed 

endpoints: 

10.2.5.2/1 

NOEC (34 d) ≥ 0.3 µg a.s./L 

 

IIIA 10.2.6.1  Chronic toxicity in Daphnia magna (21-day). Analytical data on concentrations in the 

test media 

Report: 10.2.6.1/1, Bergtold M., 2007a  

Title: Chronic toxicity of BAS 310 I to Daphnia magna STRAUS in a 21 day semi-static 

test - A time to effect study 

Document No: BASF DocID 2007/1016502 

Guidelines: OECD 211, EPA 850.1300 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

In a semi-static chronic toxicity laboratory study, water flea neonates (between 2 and 24 hours old) were 

exposed to alpha-cypermethrin (BAS 310 I) at peak concentrations of 0.0372, 0.0744, 0.1117 and 0.1489 µg 

a.s./L. To evaluate chronic effects after a realistic exposure scenario, a semi-static test has been conducted 

simulating peak concentrations after two applications of the test item (7 days interval) with subsequent 

dissipation. Daphnids were observed for parent mortality; body length and reproductive performance 

throughout the test period. 

In a 21-day semi-static chronic toxicity study with Daphnia magna no significant effects of the test item 

were observed up to and including a peak concentration of 0.112 µg/L alpha-cypermethrin (BAS 310 I). 

Reproduction remained unaffected at the highest treatment comprising two peaks of 0.149 µg a.s./L, 

whereas body length was reduced with 3.2%. 

Study Comments: 

10.2.6.1/1 

The study is acceptable, as no deviations from guideline occurred and all validity 

criteria are fullfilled. 

Agreed endpoints: 

10.2.6.1/1 

NOEC (21 d) reproduction = 0.149 µg/L 

NOEC (21 d) body length = 0.112 µg/L 

 

IIIA 10.5 Effects on arthropods other than bees 

IIIA 10.5.1  Effects on sensitive species already tested, using artificial substrates  

Report: 10.5.1/1, Rosenkranz B., 2004a  
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Title: Effects of BAS 310 41 I on the predatory mite Typhlodromus pyri in the laboratory 

- Dose response test 

Document No: BASF DocID 2004/1015021 

Guidelines: Bluemel et al. (2000) 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

In a worst-case laboratory study, Typhlodromus pyri Scheuten was exposed to dried residues of alpha-

cypermethrin (BAS 310 41 I) 100 g/L OESC on glass plates. Endpoint for the study was mortality, including 

the calculation of the LR50. Mortality was assessed 2 and 7 days after treatment. 

After 7 days, the mortality in the test item rates was between 5.0% and 95.0% in comparison to 11.0% in 

the control. Based on these results the corrected mortality for the different rates ranged between -6.7% and 

94.4%. Statistically significant differences compared to the control were observed in the 0.10 g a.s./ha test 

item treatment and above. 

In a worst-case laboratory study with alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC (BAS 310 41 I), the LR50 for 

Typhlodromus pyri was determined to be 0.00930 g a.s./ha in 200 L water/ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.1/1 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.1/1 

LR50 = 0.00930 g a.s./ha 

 

Report: 10.5.1/2, Moll M.,Buetzler R., 2004a  

Title: Effects of BAS 310 41 I on the parasitoid Aphidius rhopalosiphi in the laboratory - 

Dose response test 

Document No: BASF DocID 2004/1020915 

Guidelines: Mead-Briggs M. et al. (2000) A laboratory test for evaluating the effects of plant 

protection products on the parasitic wasp Aphidius rhopalosiphi (DeStephani-Perez) 

(Hymenoptera Braconidae) 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

Adults of Aphidius rhopalosiphi (Hymenoptera: Braconidae) were exposed to dried residues of alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049, BAS 310 I) 100 g/L OESC in a worst-case laboratory study. The test item was 
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applied to glass plates at application rates of 0.033, 0.10, 0.30, 0.90, 2.7 and 8.1 g a.s./ha. Dimethoate at a 

rate 0.3 mL/ha was used as a reference item, glass plates treated with water were used as a control treatment.  

Once dry, the treated glass plates were used to form the floor and ceiling of the test units. In each test unit 

10 adult wasps were introduced. Four replicates were prepared for each treatment. The condition of the 

wasps was assessed after 24 and 48 hours. 

The LR50 obtained under worst-case laboratory conditions on the parasitic wasp Aphidius rhopalosiphi was 

0.392 g a.s./ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.1/2 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.1/2 

LR50 = 0.392 g a.s./ha 

 

Report: 10.5.1/3, Taruza S.,Strnad S., 2001b  

Title: A rate-response laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-cypermethrin (AC 

900049), in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 06677), on the predatory mite, 

Typhlodromus pyri (Acarina: Phytoseiidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-049 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414 Annex III 10.5.1, EEC 96/12, Louis F. Ufer A. (1994) Open test design 

as a standard laboratory test for predatory mites, Louis F. Ufer A. (1995) Methodical 

improvements of standard laboratory tests for determining the side-effects of 

agrochemicals on predatory mites (Acari Phytoseiidae), Bluemel et al. (2000), Barrett 

K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance Document on regulatory testing procedures for pesticides 

with non-target arthropods 

GLP Yes 

 

In a worst-case laboratory study, Typhlodromus pyri Scheuten (Acarina: Phytoseiidae) was exposed to dried 

residues of alpha-cypermethrin (AC 900049, BAS 310 I) 100 g/L OESC on glass plates. Endpoints for the 

study were mortality, including the calculation of the LR50 and reproduction. Mortality was assessed 1 and 

7 days after treatment, reproduction 3 times between day 7 and 14 after treatment. 

In a worst-case laboratory study with alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC, the LR50 for Typhlodromus pyri 

was determined to be 0.00204 g a.s./ha in 200 L water/ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.1/3 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.1/3 

LR50 = 0.00204 g a.s./ha 
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Report: 10.5.1/4, Vinall S.,Strnad S., 2001a  

Title: A rate-response laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-cypermethrin 

(AC900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 06677), on the parasitic wasp 

Aphidius rhopalosiphi (Hymenoptera, Braconidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-045 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414 Annex III 10.5.1, EEC 96/12, Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance 

Document on regulatory testing procedures for pesticides with non-target arthropods, 

Mead-Briggs M. et al. (2000) 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

Adults of Aphidius rhopalosiphi (Hymenoptera: Braconidae) were exposed to dried residues of alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049, BAS 310 I) 100 g/L OESC in a worst-case laboratory study. The test item was 

applied to glass plates at application rates of 0.015, 0.03, 0.15, 0.3, 1.0 and 3.0 g a.s./ha. Dimethoate at a 

rate 0.3 mL/ha was used as a reference item, glass plates treated with water were used as a control treatment.  

The LR50 obtained under worst-case laboratory conditions on the parasitic wasp Aphidius rhopalosiphi was 

0.256 g a.s./ha. Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC caused adverse effects on reproduction if applied at 

0.03 g a.s./ha and above. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.1/4 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.1/4 

LR50 = 0.256 g a.s./ha 

 

Report: 10.5.1/5, Baxter I.,Strnad S., 2000a  

Title: A laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-cypermethrin, in a 100 g/L OESC 

formulation (CF 06677), on the ground-dwelling predator, Poecilus cupreus 

(Coleoptera, Carabidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-549-024 

Guidelines: Heimbach U. (1991) Auswirkungen von Pflanzenschutzmitteln auf Imagines von 

Poecilus cupreus L. als Vertreter der Familie Carabidae (= Laufkaefer) im 

Laboratorium 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 
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A laboratory study was performed to determine the effect of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC on the 

carabid beetle Poecilus cupreus. The beetles were introduced into the test units directly before application. 

The test item was applied to test units filled with inert quartz sand as test substrate via direct overspray at 

an application rate of 1.2 g a.s./ha and a water volume corresponding to 400 L/ha.  

Under worst-case laboratory conditions alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC caused no unacceptable effects 

on survival, behaviour and food consumption of the carabid beetle Poecilus cupreus when applied at a rate 

of 1.2 g a.s./ha in 400 L water/ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.1/5 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.1/5 

LR50 > 1.2 g a.s./ha 

 

Report: 10.5.1/6, Vinall S.,Strnad S., 2000a  

Title: A laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-cypermethrin (AC 900049), in a 

100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 06677), on the ground-dwelling parasitic beetle, 

Aleochara bilineata (Coleoptera, Staphylinidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-030 

Guidelines: Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance Document on regulatory testing procedures for 

pesticides with non-target arthropods, EEC 96/12 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

A laboratory study was carried out to determine the effect of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC on a 

ground-dwelling predator, the staphylinid beetle Aleochara bilineata. This study included the complete life 

cycle of the beetles: parental generation, mating and oviposition of parental generation, hatching of F1 

larvae and parasitation period until emergence of the F1 adults. Endpoints of the study were mortality and 

the effect on reproduction represented by the living offspring hatched from the onion fly pupae, which were 

added to the test substrate during the first 3 weeks of the study. The test item was applied to test units filled 

with inert quartz sand as test substrate at application rates of 0.036, 0.105, 0.24, 0.5, 0.7 and 1.2 g a.s./ha.  

In a worst-case laboratory test with Aleochara bilineata, the ER50 was determined to be > 1.2 g a.s./ha. 

Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC caused no unacceptable effects on survival and reproduction if applied 

at rates up to 1.2 g a.s./ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.1/6 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.1/6 

ER50 >1.2 g a.s./ha 
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No unacceptable effects on survival and reproduction up to 1.2 g a.s./ha. 

 

IIIA 10.5.2  Effects on non-target terrestrial arthropods in extended laboratory tests  

Report: 10.5.2/1, Taruza S.,Strnad S., 2002a  

Title: A rate-response extended laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049), in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (BAS 310 I), on the 

predatory mite, Typhlodromus pyri (Acari: Phytoseiidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-065 

Guidelines: EEC 96/12, EEC 91/414 Annex III 10.5.1, Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance 

Document on regulatory testing procedures for pesticides with non-target arthropods 

GLP Yes 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.2/1 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.2/1 

LR50 = 0.0626 g a.s./ha 

No unacceptable effects on reproduction at 0.075 g a.s./ha. 

 

Report: 10.5.2/2, Taruza S., 2001a  

Title: An extended laboratory test to determine the effects of fresh and aged residues of the 

insecticide Alpha-cypermethrin (AC 900049), in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 

06677) on the predatory mite Typhlodromus pyri (Phytoseiidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-053 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414 Annex III 10.5.1, EEC 96/12, Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance 

Document on regulatory testing procedures for pesticides with non-target arthropods 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

The effects of fresh and aged residues of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC on the predatory mite 

Typhlodromus pyri were evaluated under extended laboratory conditions. A dose-response relationship and 

a time dependency of the degree of acute effects were observed. Fresh dried residues caused no effects on 

either survival or reproduction of T. pyri when applied at a rate equivalent to 0.21 g a.s./ha. After 14 days 

of aging no effects on T. pyri exposed to 1.5 g a.s./ha were observed. No effects in the group treated with 

30 g a.s./ha were observed after 34 days. 
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Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.2/2 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.2/2 

No unacceptable effects on survival and reproduction up to 0.21 g a.s./ha at DAT 0. 

No unacceptable effects on survival and reproduction up to 1.5 g a.s./ha at DAT 14. 

No unacceptable effects on survival and reproduction up to 30 g a.s./ha at DAT 34. 

 

Report: 10.5.2/3, Vinall S.,Strnad S., 2002a  

Title: A rate-response extended laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (BAS 310 I), on the 

parasitic wasp, Aphidius rhopalosiphi (Hymenoptera, Braconidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-066 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414, EEC 96/12, Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance Document on regulatory 

testing procedures for pesticides with non-target arthropods 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

An extended laboratory study was carried out to determine the effects of alpha-cypermethrin (AC 900049) 

100 g/L OESC on the parasitic wasp, Aphidius rhopalosiphi. For determination of the mortality, adult wasps 

were exposed to fresh, dry residues of the test item on treated excised leaves of the French bean applied at 

rates of 0.075, 0.15, 0.75, 1.5 and 3.0 g a.s./ha.  

In an extended laboratory study with alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC, the LR50 for Aphidius rhopalosiphi 

was 0.954 g a.s./ha. No unacceptable effects on fecundity occurred, when alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 

OESC was applied up to and including an application rate of 0.75 g a.s./ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.2/3 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.2/3 

LR50 = 0.954 g a.s./ha 

No unacceptable effects on reproduction up to 0.75 g a.s./ha 

 

Report: 10.5.2/4, Taruza S.,Strnad S., 2001a  

Title: An extended laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-cypermethrin (AC 

900049), in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 06677) on the ground dwelling 

parasitic beetle, Aleochara bilineata (Coleoptera, Staphylinidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-046 
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Guidelines: Naton (1988) Richtlinie zur Pruefung der Nebenwirkung von Pflanzenschutzmitteln 

auf Aleochara bilineata Gyll. (Col. Staphylinidae), Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) 

Guidance Document on regulatory testing procedures for pesticides with non-target 

arthropods, EEC 96/12 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

The effects of fresh and aged residues of alpha-cypermethrin on the rove beetle Aleochara bilineata were 

evaluated under extended laboratory conditions. No unacceptable effects on reproduction of the beetles 

were observed after exposure to freshly dried and 7-days old residues of alpha-cypermethrin applied at a 

rate of 1.2 g a.s./ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.2/4 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.2/4 

No unacceptable effects on reproduction up to 1.2 g a.s./ha at DAT 0 

 

Report: 10.5.2/5, Vinall S.,Strnad S., 2002b  

Title: A rate-response extended laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (BAS 310 I), on the 

foliar-active predator Orius laevigatus (Heteroptera: Anthocoridae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-064 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414, EEC 96/12, Bakker F. et al. (2000) A laboratory test for evaluation of 

the effects of plant protection products on the predatory bug Orius laevigatus (Fieber) 

(Heteroptera Anthocoridae), Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance Document on 

regulatory testing procedures for pesticides with non-target arthropods 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

In an extended laboratory study, nymphs of Orius laevigatus Fieber (Heteroptera: Anthocoridae), were 

exposed to fresh residues of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC, applied to bean leaves (Phaseolus 

vulgaris). Mortality was determined over a 10-day period. Sublethal effects on reproduction capacity 

(fecundity) were assessed on two consecutive 48 hours intervals and hatching rate (fertility) of the eggs 

was determined.  

In this extended laboratory study the LR50 of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC on Orius laevigatus was 

determined to be 0.09688 g a.s./ha in 200 L water/ha. No effects on reproduction (i.e. fecundity and fertility) 

were observed at an application rate of 0.05 g a.s./ha. 
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In this extended laboratory study the LR50 of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC on Orius laevigatus was 

determined to be 0.09688 g a.s./ha in 200 L water/ha. No effects on reproduction (i.e. fecundity and fertility) 

were observed at an application rate of 0.05 g a.s./ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.2/5 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.2/5 

LR50 = 0.09688 g a.s./ha 

No unacceptable effects on reproduction up to 0.05 g a.s./ha 

 

Report: 10.5.2/6, Manley B., 2002a  

Title: A rate-response extended laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (BAS 310 I), on the 

foliar-active predator Chrysoperla carnea (Neuroptera, Chrysopidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-067 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414, Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance Document on regulatory testing 

procedures for pesticides with non-target arthropods, EEC 96/12 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

In an extended laboratory study with alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC the LR50 for the green lacewing 

Chrysoperla carnea was 0.68 g a.s./ha. No unacceptable effects on mortality and reproduction occurred, 

when alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC was applied up to and including an application rate of 1.0 g a.s./ha 

in 200 L water/ha. 

Study Comments: 

IIIA 10.5.2/6 

As the results of the study are considered to be unequivocal and the validity criteria 

were fulfilled, the test is considered to be acceptable. 

Agreed Endpoint: 

IIIA 10.5.2/6 

LR50 = 0.68 g a.s./ha 

No unacceptable effects on survival and reproduction up to 1.0 g a.s./ha 

 

Report: 10.5.2/7, Manley B., 2002b  

Title: An aged-residue extended laboratory test to determine the effects of Alpha-

cypermethrin (AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (BAS 310 I), on the 

foliar-active predator, Chrysoperla carnea (Neuroptera: Chrysopidae) 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-070 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414 Annex III 10.5.1, EEC 96/12, Barrett K.L. et al. (1994) Guidance 

Document on regulatory testing procedures for pesticides with non-target arthropods 
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GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

The effects of aged residues of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC on the green lacewing Chrysoperla 

carnea were evaluated under extended laboratory conditions following either one application or two 

sequential applications at a rate equivalent to 15 g a.s./ha. After 8 days of aging the effects in treatments 

with one application started to decrease. This trend continues until 22 DAT. No effects on either survival 

or reproduction were observed after 42 DAT at least in the 1-fold application rate of 1 x 15 g a.s./ha. 

IIIA 10.5.3  Effects on non-target terrestrial arthropods in semi-field tests  

IIIA 10.5.4  Field tests on arthropod species 

Report: 10.5.4/1, Knaebe S., 2009a  

Title: A field trial assessing the impact of multiple applications of Alphacypermethrin (100 

g/L,SC) on the non-target arthropod fauna in cereals in Germany 

Document No: BASF DocID 2008/1091409 

Guidelines: IOBC Guidelines Hassan (1992), Candolfi et al. 2000 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

Short-term effects on a wide range of non-target arthropods were observed after two and three applications 

of 15 g/ha alpha-cypermethrin, which are expected after use of an insecticide. No long-term effects beyond 

one season are expected for the majority of arthropods related to the agro ecosystem after two as well as 

three applications of the test item. The remaining groups (mainly spiders) show a clear recovery within one 

year after the first application. It can be concluded from the results of this study, that three consecutive 

applications with 15 g alpha-cypermethrin/ha caused no unacceptable effects on the population 

development of ground - and foliar dwelling arthropods under field conditions in cereals. 

 

Report: 10.5.4/2, Knaebe S., 2009b  

Title: A field trial assessing the impact of multiple applications of Alphacypermethrin (100 

g/L, SC) on the non-target arthropod fauna of a winter wheat crop (France) 

Document No: BASF DocID 2009/1117839 

Guidelines: Candolfi et al. 2000, Anonymous (1991) - A3 Appendix 2 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 
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Short-term effects on a wide range of non-target arthropods were observed after two and three applications 

of 15 g alpha-cypermethrin/ha, which are expected after use of an insecticide. No long-term effects beyond 

one season are expected for the arthropods related to the agro ecosystem after two as well as three 

applications of the test item. It can be concluded from the results of this study, that three consecutive 

applications with 15 g alpha-cypermethrin/ha caused no unacceptable effects on the population 

development of ground - and foliar dwelling arthropods under field conditions in cereals. 

 

Report: 10.5.4/3, Klein W., 1992a  

Title: Auswirkungen einer Fastac-Anwendung gegen Forstschaedlinge auf die Bodenfauna 

des Waldes 

Document No: BASF DocID 1992/1002198 

Guidelines: <none> 

GLP No 

 

Executive Summary 

Long-term effects on a wide range of non-target arthropods were not observed after one application of 36 L 

solution containing 1% BAS 310 20 I (equivalent to approx. 2.2 L BAS 310 20 I/ha and approx. 33 g alpha-

cypermethrin/ha) on clustered brushwood in a wind-thrown forest. It can be concluded from the results of 

this study, that application of alpha-cypermethrin caused no unacceptable effects on the population 

development of non target arthropods (Coleoptera, Diptera-Brachycera, Diptera-Nematocera) under field 

conditions in a spruce forest. 

 

IIIA 10.6 Effects on earthworms and other makro soil-organisms 

IIIA 10.6.2  Acute toxicity to earthworms  

Report: 10.6.2/1, Luehrs U., 2001a  

Title: Acute toxicity (14 days) of Alphacypermethrin (AC 900049) in a 100 g/L oil 

emulsion suspension concentrate formulation (Fastac 10% OESC) (CF 06677) to the 

earthworm Eisenia fetida (Savigny 1826) in artificial soil 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-042 

Guidelines: EEC 91/414 Annex III 10.6.1.1, EEC 96/12, OECD 207, ISO 11268-1 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 
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Adult earthworms of the species Eisenia fetida, were exposed to BAS 310 03 I. The test item was mixed 

into artificial soil at rates of 62.5, 125, 250, 500, and 1000 mg BAS 310 03 I/kg dry soil (nominal). For the 

control treatment, the soil was treated with deionized water. The test soil was prepared according to OECD 

207.  

In a 14-d toxicity study on earthworms (Eisenia fetida) with BAS 310 03 I the LC50 was > 1000 mg/kg dry 

soil. The NOEC based on weight loss was 62.5 mg BAS 310 03 I/kg dry soil. Based on the concentration 

of the active substance in the formulation, the LC50 and NOEC values were determined to be > 100 and 

6.25 mg a.s./kg dry soil, respectively. 

 

Report: 10.6.2/2, Fleischer G., 2004a  

Title: Effect of BAS 310 41 I on the mortality of the earthworm Eisenia fetida 

Document No: BASF DocID 2004/1003941 

Guidelines: ISO 11268-1 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 

Adult earthworms of the species Eisenia fetida, were exposed to BAS 310 41 I. The test item was mixed 

into artificial soil at rates of 87.8, 131.7, 197.5, 296.3, 444.4 and 666.7 mg BAS 310 41 I/kg dry soil 

(nominal). For the control treatment, the soil was treated with deionized water. The test soil was prepared 

according to ISO 11268-1.  

In a 14-d toxicity study on earthworms (Eisenia fetida) with BAS 310 41 I the LC50 was > 66.67 mg a.s./kg 

dry soil. The NOEC based on mortality and biomass was 66.67 mg a.s./kg dry soil.  

 

IIIA 10.6.3  Sublethal effects on earthworms  

Report: 10.6.3/1, Luehrs U., 2001c  

Title: Effects of Alpha-cypermethrin (AC 900049) in a 100 g/L oil emulsion suspension 

concentrate formulation (Fastac 10% OESC) (CF 06677) on reproduction and growth 

of earthworms Eisenia fetida (Savigny 1826) in artificial soil 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-560-041 

Guidelines: ISO 11268-2 (1998), BBA VI 2-2 

GLP Yes 

 

Executive Summary 
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The effects of BAS 310 03 I on mortality, biomass development and reproduction of the earthworm Eisenia 

fetida Savigny (Annelida: Oligochaeta) were investigated in an extended laboratory study over 56 days. 

Two application rates (0.6 and 3.0 L BAS 310 03 I/ha) were sprayed via laboratory-spraying equipment on 

the test substrate containing the earthworms.  

In a 56-day earthworm reproduction study with BAS 310 03 I, no adverse effects on survival reproduction 

and feeding activity could be determined at concentrations up to 3.0 L BAS 310 03 I/ha. The NOAEC for 

mortality, feeding activity and reproduction was equivalent to 3.0 L BAS 310 03 I/ha corresponding to 300 

g a.s./ha (0.4 mg a.s./kg dry soil), the highest rate tested. 

 

IIIA 10.8 Effects on non-target plants 

IIIA 10.8.1.1  Seed germination  

IIIA 10.8.1.2  Vegetative vigour  

Report: 10.8.1.2/1, Sack D., 2007a  

Title: BAS 310 41 I: Effects on non-target plants in the greenhouse - A multiple dose test 

Document No: BASF DocID 2007/1020098 

Guidelines: OECD 208 

GLP No 

 

Executive Summary 

In a vegetative vigour test four species of dicotyledonous plants (sunflower, pea, oilseed rape, carrot) and 

two species of monocotyledonous plants (onion, oat) were exposed to BAS 310 41 I. Nominal application 

rates tested were 31.25, 62.5, 125 and 250 mL BAS 310 41 I/ha. Following the application the plants were 

cultivated for 20 days under greenhouse conditions. Assessment of phytotoxicity was carried out 7 and 20 

days after application. Fresh weight was determined at study termination 20 DAA. 

Based on the results of this study it can be concluded that application of BAS 310 41 I has no phytotoxic 

potential to onion, oats, pea, carrot, oilseed rape and sunflower at a rate up to 250 mL BAS 310 41 I/ha 

(25 g a.s./ha). In oilseed rape and sunflower significant effects on plant biomass could be observed at the 

lowest tested rate of 31.25 mL BAS 310 41 I/ha (3.125 g a.s./ha). However, oilseed rape and sunflower 

treated with higher concentrations did not show significant reductions. Significant effects in plant biomass 

were observed in oats when exposed to the lowest rate of 31.25 mL BAS 310 41 I/ha (3.125 g a.s./ha) and 

to the highest tested rate of 250 mL BAS 310 41 I/ha (25 g a.s/ha). The reduction was 24.80% and 13.67%, 

respectively. The NOAER (no observed adverse effect rate) based on visible damages was 250 mL 

BAS 310 41 I/ha (25 g a.s./ha) for all tested species. The NOAER (no observed adverse effect rate) based 

on fresh weight was 250 mL BAS 310 41 I/ha (25 g a.s./ha) for onion, pea, carrot rapeseed and sunflower. 

For oats the NOAER could not be determined. 
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Report: 10.8.1.2/2, Ortlip C., 2001a  

Title: Effect of Alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC formulation at 30 and 90 g a.i./ha on 

vegetative vigor of six terrestrial plant species 

Document No: BASF DocID AL-549-025 

Guidelines: OECD 208, EPA 850.4150 

GLP No 

 

Executive Summary 

In a vegetative vigour test four species of dicotyledonous plants (cucumber, radish, soybean, sugar beet) 

and two species of monocotyledonous plants (onion, oat) were exposed to alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L 

OESC formulation (FASTAC®). Nominal application rates tested were 30 and 90 g a.s./ha. Following the 

application the plants were cultivated for 21 days under greenhouse conditions. Assessment of phytotoxicity 

was carried out 7, 14 and 21 days after application. Fresh and dry weight was determined at study 

termination 21 DAA. 

Based on the results of this study it can be concluded that application of alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC 

does not result in an adverse effect greater than 50% on any one of the plant species tested. No phytotoxic 

potential was observed, when alpha-cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC Formulation was applied up to 90 g a.s./ha 

in five of six tested species (oat, cucumber, radish, soybean, sugar beet). Slight phytotoxic effects could be 

observed for onion in all tested rates. The NOAER (fresh and dry weight) for oat, radish, soybean, sugar 

beet was 90 g a.s./ha. Cucumber showed in both rates tested slight reduction in weight and onion showed a 

significant reduction in plant biomass in both rates. Thus, the NOAER could not be determined. 
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Appendix 3 Table of Intended Uses justification and GAP tables 

Crop and/ 
or situation 
 
(a) 

Zone Product code F 
G 
or 
I 
(b) 

Pests or 
Group of pests 
controlled 
 
(c) 

 
Formulation 

 
Application 

 
Application rate per treatment 

PHI 
(days) 
 
 
(l) 

Remarks: 
 
 
 
(m) 

     Type 
 

 
(d-f) 

Conc. 
of as 

 
(i) 

method 
kind 

 
(f-h) 

growth 
stage & 
season 

(j) 

number 
min max 

 
(k) 

interval 
between 
applications 
(min) 

kg as/hL 
 

min max 

water 
L/ha 
 

min max 

kg as/ha 
 

min max 

  

                

Standing  
Coniferous 
trees 

Central 
zone 
DE, AT, 
PL, CZ, 
SI 

BAS 310 62 I 
(TriNet) + 
BAS 321 00 I 
(Pheropax 
dispenser) 

F Ips 

typographus 

LN  1.57 g / kg 
(100 mg a.i 
/m2 net) 

Net 
mounted  
on a tripole 

before 
Swarming 
season 

1 -/- 3 nets per 
100 m (2.2 
m2 size 
each net) 
per 
treatment 
0.66 g  a.i. 
per 
treatment 
 

Not 
applicabl
e 

max 8 nets 
per ha 
1.76 g a.i. 
/ha 

-/- -/- 

 
LN = long-lasting insecticide net 
insecticidal net mounted on a tripole 
 specific weight of BAS 310 62 I is 63.0 g/m3 

Remarks: (a) For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; where relevant, the use 
situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure) 

(b) Outdoor or field use (F), glasshouse application (G) or indoor application (I)  
(c) e.g. biting and suckling insects, soil born insects, foliar fungi, weeds 
(d) e.g. wettable powder (WP), emulsifiable concentrate (EC), granule (GR) 
(e) GCPF Codes - GIFAP Technical Monograph No 2, 1989 
(f) All abbreviations used must be explained 
(g) Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, drench 

(h) Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the plants - type of 
equipment used must be indicated 

 (i) g/kg or g/l 
(j) Growth stage at last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997, 

Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season at time of 
application 

(k) The minimum and maximum number of application possible under practical conditions of use 
must be provided 

(l) PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval 
(m) Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions 
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Sec 6 ECOTOXICOLOGICAL STUDIES 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.1 Effects on Birds 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.2 Effects on Terrestrial Vertebrates Other Than Birds 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.3 Effects on Aquatic Organisms 

6.3.1 Overview and summary 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

 

6.3.1.1 Toxicity 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

Because of the toxicity of the active ingredients as well as the formulation following labels must be 

signed out: 

 

NW 262 The product is toxic for algae. 

 

NW 264 The product is toxic for fish and aquatic invertebrates. 

 

NW 642 The product is not authorised for use in or in the immediate vicinity of surface 

waters or coastal waters (§ 6 (2) 'PflschG' [Plant Protection Act]). Irrespective of 

this fact, the binding minimum buffer zone to be kept from surface waters, provided 

for by state law, must be observed. Violations may be punished by fines of up to 

Euro 50.000. 

 

NW 704 Due to the danger of run-off, there must be a buffer zone of at least 10 m between 

treated areas and surface waters - including periodically but excluding occasionally 

water-bearing surface waters - when applying the product. 
 

6.3.1.2 Exposure 

TriNet P is an insecticidal two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net and a specific 

aggregation pheromone (Pheroprax) dispenser underneath. The net is coated with 1.8 %  of an alpha-

cypermethrin formulation. The intended use of the TriNet P system is to prevent or reduce infestation 

on standing coniferous trees in the surrounding stands by the beetle species Ips typographus (European 

spruce bark beetle). When a threat by bark beetles has been established, it is foreseen to place three 

TriNet P at a distance of 20-25 meter from each other around the perimeter of a stand.  

Aquatic organisms may be exposed to plant protection products as a result of run-off from treated 

trunks or stocks. The studies and data provided permit to perform a risk assessment relevant to the 

exposure of aquatic organisms to TriNet P under practical conditions of use.  

In case of insecticidal nets, no spray drift is possible due to the net technology. In comparison to a 

spray application, active substance is not directly released to the target or to the environment. It is 
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fixed to the net fabric. Contamination of the vicinity of the wood stack can occur via contact of the net 

with the soil surface, or carry-over by the worker applying the net (e.g. via shoes), but these measured 

amounts were low and limited to the surrounding 1 to 5 meters. The net itself must not come into 

contact with surface water. 

As forest soils are not drained, drainage as entry pathway can also be excluded for the planned use in 

forestry. 

The remaining cause for release of active substance is rainfall. It is known from other types of 

insecticidal nets, that low amounts of active substance are released by rain and can reach the 

surrounding environment. Residues were found in water dripping through the net.  

The applicant provided a field study from Tilting, 2011 (see Part B Sec 5 CA for detailes), where the 

amount of wash out was estimated during a heavy rain event. The washed out substance amount was  

0.55% of the total content of active substance alpha-cypermethrin in the net. The water reaching the 

soil was immediately absorbed by the forest soil and no run-off water was observed. An exposure of 

alpha-cypermethrin up to 5 m within the range LOQ (LOQ: is 0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, 

i.e. a woodstack, was estimated in the leaf litter.  

Therefore, due to risk mitigation measures following the use of TriNet P, a distance of 10 m to surface 

waters is considered. No further PEC calculations are necessary. 

According to the applicant no PEC calculations for surface water (PECsw and PECsed) were 

performed not with the FOCUS SW and/or Ganzelmeier drift models as these models are not suitable 

for the szenario insecticidal net. Instead, results from two studies in the forest demonstrated that alpha-

cypermethrin will not reach surface water, when a distance of 10 m of the wood stack to the nearest 

water body is observed.   

No PECs of metabolites in surface water (PECsw and PECsed) were assessed with the FOCUS SW 

and/or Ganzelmeier drift models because these models are not suitable for the szenario insecticidal net. 

Run off studies by the applicant have demonstrated that there is an exposure at 5 m within the range 

LOQ (LOQ: is 0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, i.e. a woodstack, in the leaf litter. 

 

Risk mitigation measures have to be implemented involving a distance of 10 m to surface waters when 

using TriNet P. No further PEC calculations are necessary. 

The risk to aquatic organisms following exposure to TriNet P according to the GAP for the indication, 

as well as to the active substance alpha-Cypermethrin and the relevant water metabolites is acceptable, 

if an untreated bufferzone of 10 m is used (NW 642 and NW 704 with a buffer zone of at least 10 m  

between treated areas and surface waters). 

 

NW 262  The product is toxic for algae.  

 Algae: EbC50 Alpha-Cypermethrin > 0.1 mg a.s./L (Selenastrum capricornutum),  

NW 264 The product is toxic for fish and aquatic invertebrates.  

Daphnia: LC50 Alpha-Cypermethrin = 0.0003 mg a.s./L (D. magna), 

Fish: LC50 = 0.0028 mg a.s./L (O. mykiss) and NOEC = 0.00003 mg a.s./L (P. 

promelas) 

as well as 

Sediment organisms: NOEC = 0.000024 mg a.s./L (C. riparius). 
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6.4 Effects on Bees 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.5 Effects on Arthropods Other Than Bees (IIIA1 10.5) 

6.5.1 Overview and summary 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.5.1.1 Toxicity 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

Because of the toxicity of the active ingredient as well as the formulation, the following labels must be 

signed out: 

 

NT 

new(1) 

The product is not authorised for use in nature protection areas.  

 

 

NT 

new(2) 

The product is not authorised for use in or known habitats of insect species, listed 

in Annex II or IV of directive 92/43/EWG. 
 

6.5.2 Overall conclusion 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

The preliminary results summarized in the corresponding core dossier indicate an acceptable risk of 

TriNet P to non-target arthropods, following application according to the intended use in standing 

coniferous trees, considering the maximum treated area of 18m² of per hectare as well as focusing on 

endangered arthropod species. 

However, uncertainties in risk assessment result from insufficient information and methodology of 

submitted studies, for example about the by-effects on non-target arthropods (by-catch number and 

non-target species composition), as well as methodological deficiencies (e.g. sampling site, delayed 

mortality) Thus, the risk assessment for non-target arthropods, especially for large insects (and 

possibly endangered species) and bark beetle predators, is not finalized. 

Correlation of the catch-number of non-target species, such as the ant beetle (a bark beetle predator), 

and the population density was demonstrated by Wehnert, A. and Müller, M. (2012). Furthermore, the 

population density of important bark beetle antagonists was shown to be high in forests dominated by 

common pine (Pinus sylvestris) compared to many sites in forests dominated by common spruce 

(Picea abies). Jäkel and Roth (2004) found the abundance of predators and parasitism for arthropods 

to be higher in mixed forests in comparison to monocultures. 

Hence, for the finalization of the risk assessment additional monitoring studies should be submitted, 

focusing on the effects of TriNet P on large insects at relevant, representative and realistic worst-case 

application sites in conifer forest ecosystems, exemplarily considering: 

o Species composition as well as varying population denisities of non-target arthropods 

depending on biotic and abiotic factors 

o attractiveness of TriNet P as seat or vantage point for large insects (possibly protected 

species) in open greenfield areas without further towering structure in a forest 

o delayed mortality effects on escaping non-target arthropods (2-3 hours) 
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o improvement of methodological deficits (collection system for dead insects, frequency 

of data sampling, observation of landing and departuring non-target arthropods, etc.) 

o Mortalities of endangered arthropod species. 

Furthermore, risk mitigation for non-target arthropods is conseivable due to structural changes on 

TriNet P, such as a second hull, above the net. 

 

6.6 Effects on Earthworms and Other Soil Non-target Macro-organisms 

(IIIA1 10.6) 

6.6.1 Overview and summary 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

 

6.6.1.1 Toxicity 

Information about ecotoxicological endpoints for earthworms and other soil non-target macro-

organisms is considered to be relevant for all countries. Therefore please refer to the core assessment 

Part B, section 6, chapter 6.7. 

 

6.6.1.2 Exposure 

Earthworms, other soil non-target macro and mesofauna as well as soil organisms involved in the 

breakdown of dead organic matter will be exposed to plant protection products containing alpha-

cypermethrin whenever contamination of soil may occur as a result of the intended uses of the 

TriNet (BAS 310 62 I).  

For the active substance alpha-cypermethrin the EU agreed endpoints are used for the risk assessment 

on earthworms. Effects on earthworms and other soil non-target macro-organisms of BAS 310 62 I 

were not evaluated as part of the EU review of the active substance, therefore no EU agreed endpoints 

exist for this particular formulation. Since the product TriNet P (TriNet BAS 310 62 I + Pheroprax 

BAS 321 00 I) is no regular application (e.g. spray application) applied in forestry, a specific approach 

concerning the risk assessment and the use of studies with alpha-cypermethrin containing formulations 

is necessary.  

According to the GAP, TriNet P is applied as an insecticidal net. The polyethylene terephthalate 

(PET) net is coated with 1.8 % of an alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a 

polymeric binder system. The target application rate in the net is 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m². The 

application amount is 3 and the maximal application amount is 8 TriNet Ps per hectare corresponding 

to an application rate of 0.66 and 1.76 g a.s./ha. Three TriNet P are placed at a distance of 20 - 25 

meter from each other around the perimeter of a stand. Furthermore, limited exposure is expected, as 

the maximum number of eight TriNet Ps per hectare and consequently the area covered (~18 m²) is 

low. 

For the predicted environmental concentrations in soils (PEC soil), reference is made to the 

environmental fate section (Part B, Section 5) of this submission. The resulting maximum PECsoil 

values for the active substance alpha-cypermethrin are presented in the table below.  

Experimental determination of PECsoil was confirmed by two field trials which were described in Part 

B, Section 5. Results assumed an even distribution of the substances in the top 1 cm horizon with a 

soil bulk density of 1.5 g/mL (based on a KOC > 500 L/kg). 
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Due to the strong adsorption of alpha-Cypermethrin to soil (KdOC = 26492) a dispersal in a soil layer 

0 – 5 cm cannot be assumed. Therefore a PECact of 0.05 mg/kg × 5 = 0.25 mg/kg is expected in a 1-

cm-soil-layer as worst case.  

The resulting PECsoil value for the active substances alpha-cypermethrin is presented in the table 

below.  

Table 6.6-1: Maximum predicted environmental concentrations in soil PECS
1) for alpha-

Cypermethrin / TriNet P and major soil degradation products of alpha-

Cypermethrin following application in the intended use in standing coniferous 

trees. Results of PECsoil calculation (soil bulk density 1.5 g/cm-3, soil depth of 

1 cm) 

 

plant protection product: TriNet P 

use: insecticidal net mounted on a tripole in conifer forest 

Number of applications/intervall 1 

application rate: max 8 nets per ha, 

2.2 m² size each net,  

100 mg ai / m² net 

crop interception: 0 

alpha-

Cypermethrin / 

TriNet P 

soil relevant 

application rate 

(g/ha) 

PECact 

(mg/kg) 

PECtwa 

21 d 

(mg/kg) 

tillage 

depth (cm) 

PECbkgd 

(mg/kg) 

PECaccu =  

PECact +  

PECbkgd 

(mg/kg) 

alpha-Cypermethrin no application on 

soil 

0.25 0.2371 5 0.0092 0.2592 

1) PECact = maximum annual soil concentration for a soil depth of 1 cm  

PECbkgd=  background concentration in soil considering a tillage depth of 20 cm (arable crop) or 5 cm (permanent crops)  

PECaccu = accumulated soil concentration 

 

Relevance of metabolites 

The major soil metabolites of alpha-cypermethrin to be considered for risk assessments are mPBA and 

DCPA. There are no acute and chronic data available for both metabolithes.  

 

6.6.2 Overall conclusion 

The results of the risk assessment are summarized in the following table. PECs were calculated in line 

with German national requirements. 

Table 6.6-2: Ecotoxicological endpoints, PECsoil values and Toxicity to Exposure ratios to 

assess the risk for earthworms and other soil macro- and mesofauna following 

application of TriNet P according to the intended uses 

Test 

substance 

Intended use Timescale Endpoint PEC TER TER trigger 

(g a.s./ha)  (mg/kg dw soil) (mg/kg soil dw)   

Earthworms (Eisenia fetida) 

alpha-

Cypermethrin 

Max. 8 nets per 

ha, 

Acute >33.31 0.25* >133.2 10 
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2.2 m2 size each 

net, 100 mg 

a.s./m2 net, max. 

1.76 g a.s./ha; 

max. net area =  

17.6 m²/ha 

Long-Term >0.21 >0.8 5 

TER values in bold fall below the relevant trigger. 

1) Toxicity endpoint is re-adjusted by a soil factor of 2 to address the organic content of the soil, since the log Pow for 

the active substance is >2. 

*) Worst-case PEC soil value from the WoodNet or Storanet (BAS 310 62 I) in a deciduous forest (Tilting, 2011; for 

details see Part B Sec 5 CA) 

 

 

Based on the predicted concentrations of alpha-Cypermethrin in soils, the TER value describing the 

acute risk for earthworms and other non-target soil organisms for soil containing 10% peat, following 

exposure to alpha-Cypermethrin according to the GAP of the formulation TriNet P achieve the 

acceptability criteria TER ≥ 10 according to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, 

Annex, Part I C , 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2.  

The long-term TER value of ≥ 0.8 calculated for alpha-cypermethrin as contained in a 100 g a.s./L 

OESC formulation (NOEC ≥ 0.2 mg/kg dw soil), is below the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 

trigger of 5 for exposed soil containing 10% peat. For soil containing 5% peat, the long-term TER 

value of ≥ 5.2 calculated for alpha-cypermethrin, as contained in a 50 g a.s./L formulation (NOEC ≥ 

1.3 mg/kg dw soil), is above the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 trigger of 5 for soil exposure. 

In addition, a full-fauna field study in a forest showed no effects of alpha-cypermethrin on soil-

populations (please see core dossier of this submission, Chapter 6.6). 

However, dissipation of alpha-cypermethrin from soil is expected to be fast due to the low average 

residence time of alpha-cypermethrin in soil (median DT50, field of 35 days, EC Review Report, 

February 2004). Therefore, chronic risk for earthworms arising from long-term use of TriNet P is 

considered to be acceptable without considering special mitigation measures. 

Significante contamination of soil is expected only in directe surrounding and below of TriNet P. In 

the light of small affected areas in relation to not affected forest areas in the surrounding, there is no 

risk for local earthworm populations.  

 

6.6.3 Effects on organic matter breakdown (IIIA1 10.7) 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.7 Effects on Soil Microbial Activity (IIIA1 10.7) 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8 Effects on Non-Target Plants (IIIA1 10.8) 

6.8.1 Terrestrial plants 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 
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6.8.2 Predicted distribution and fate in the environment and time courses 

involved (IIIA1 10.11.1) 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8.3 Non-target species at risk and extent of potential exposure (IIIA1 10.11.2) 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8.4 Short- and long-term risks for non-target species. populations. 

communities and processes (IIIA1 10.11.3) 

 

6.8.4.1 Birds 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8.4.2 Aquatic organisms 

The following EU agreed endpoints for aquatic organisms exposed to the active substances alpha-

cypermethrin are reported in Review Report on alpha-cypermethrin (SANCO/4335/2000-final) and the 

Monograph with its Addenda for alpha-cypermethrin. Further details regarding the tests with alpha-

cypermethrin, its metabolites and a representative solo-formulation are provided in the EU Review for 

alpha-cypermethrin. Section 6.3 gives the details of the risk assessment for aquatic organisms on the 

basis of all available data. 

 

6.8.4.3 Terrestrial vertebrates other than birds 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8.4.4 Honeybees 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8.4.5 Arthropods other than bees 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone.  

6.8.4.6 Earthworms and other soil macro-organisms 

Earthworms, other soil non-target macro and mesofauna as well as soil organisms involved in the 

breakdown of dead organic matter will be exposed to plant protection products containing alpha-

cypermethrin whenever contamination of soil may occur as a result of the intended uses of TriNet 

(BAS 310 62 I) or alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I). 

TriNet P is applicated as triangular shaped insecticidal net system in forestry, with maximal 8 nets (2.2 

m²/net) per hectare. Significante contamination of soil is expected only in directe surrounding and 

below of the TriNet Ps. In the light of small affected areas of ca. 18 m² per hectare in relation to not 

affected forrest areas in the surrounding, there is no risk for local earthworm populations.  

 

6.8.4.7 Soil Microbial Activity 

Soil microorganisms will be exposed to plant protection products containing alpha-cypermethrin 

whenever contamination of soil may occur as a result of the intended uses of TriNet P.  

Under field conditions, the use of TriNet P according to GAP poses no unacceptable risk to non-target 

soil micro-organisms. 

Based on the predicted concentrations of alpha-cypermethrin in soils, the risk to soil microbial 

processes following exposure to alpha-cypermethrin according to the GAP of the formulation TriNet P 
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is considered to be acceptable according to commission implementing regulation (EU) No 546/2011, 

Annex, Part I C , 2. Specific principles, point 2.5.2. 

 

6.8.4.8 Non-target organisms (flora and fauna) 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8.5 Risk of fish kills and fatalities in large vertebrates or terrestrial predators 

(IIIA1 10.11.4) 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 

6.8.6 Precautions necessary to avoid/minimise environmental contamination 

and to protect non-target species (IIIA1 10.11.5) 

Exposure to aquatic organisms is not expected as TriNet P is applied as an insecticidal net in forestry 

with maximal 8 nets/ha. Any potential exposure would be related to the active ingredient, which might 

wash off from the net. Run off studies by the applicant have demonstrated that there is an exposure at 

5 m within the range below LOQ (LOQ is 0.005 mg/kg) from the application site, i.e. a woodstack. 

Alpha-cypermethrin was not detected in the soil horizons at 1 m distance from the wood stack. 

However, alpha-cypermethrin was absorbed in the litter above the soil horizons up to a distance of 5 m 

from the stack, even if in small amounts (< LOQ). Therefore, in order to exclude completely the 

exposure of surface water with alpha-cypermethrin, a distance of more than 5 m between the wood 

stack and the nearest water body is required. 

Risk mitigation measures involving a distance of 10 m to surface waters in using TriNet P have to be 

implemented.  
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Appendix 1 List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 
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Appendix 2 Table of Intended Uses 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 
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Appendix 3 Additional information provided by the applicant 

Please refer to the core dossier for the central zone. 
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IIIA1 6 Efficacy Data and Information on the Plant Protection Product 

General information 

This document summarises the information related to the efficacy of the plant protection product 
TriNet P containing the active substance alpha-cypermethrin which was included into Annex I of 
Directive 91/414 (Commission directive 2004/58/EC). The review report of the Standing Com-
mittee on Plant Health (2004) for alpha-cypermethrin (SANCO 4335/2000 final) is considered to 
provide the relevant review information or a reference to where such information can be found. 
 
The product TriNet P is a 2-component system consisting of a triangular shaped long lasting 
insecticidal net (TriNet, BAS 310 62 I) with a Pheroprax dispenser (BAS 321 00 I) placed under-
neath the net. Since the product is not functional without the Pheromone, the dispenser is re-
garded as formulation inert. 
Germany is the zRMS and belongs according to Regulation EC No 1107/2009 to the central 
registration zone. According to the EPPO standard PP1/241 (zones of comparable climate in 
the EPPO region) Germany is part of the maritime climatic zone. AT, CZ, PL and SI are con-
cerned member states. 
 

Recent registration situation/history of the PPP 

TRINET P is intended to be authorised the first time in the central zone. 
Therefore in Germany and in countries of EU central zone different insecticidal products are 
registered with this active substance. Several products with the a.s. cypermethrin, thus contain-
ing the isomer alpha-cypermethrin are registered in Germany. Some examples are given in Ta-
ble 0-1 including the active substances of the insecticides. 
Comparable insecticidal products with this active substance are registered in other EU-
Countries for insect control in different crops.  
 

Table 0-1: Products with alpha-cypermethrin as active ingredient author-
ised against bark beetles in forestry uses in the countries where 
registration is proposed 

Coun-
try 

Product 
name 

Registra-
tion num-

Product Expiry 
Date 

Active ingre-
dient 

Formulation 
type* 

Company 

DE Cyperkill 
Forst 

006439-60 01.03.2016 100 g/L 
cypermethrin 

EO AGRIPHAR 
S.A. 

DE Fastac Forst 024012-00 31.12.2016 15 g/L 
α-cypermethrin 

SC BASF SE 

DE Fastac Forst 
Profi 

024012-60 31.12.2016 15 g/L 
α-cypermethrin 

SC BASF SE 

DE FORESTER 006439-00 01.03.2016 100 g/L 
cypermethrin 

EO AGRIPHAR 
S.A. 

AT Cybignon 2210/0 Application for 
re-registration in 

100 g/L 
α-cypermethrin 

EC AGRIPHAR 
S.A. 
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Table 0-1: Products with alpha-cypermethrin as active ingredient author-
ised against bark beetles in forestry uses in the countries where 
registration is proposed 

Coun-
try 

Product 
name 

Registra-
tion num-

Product Expiry 
Date 

Active ingre-
dient 

Formulation 
type* 

Company 

2008 

CZ Vaztak 10 
EC 

4296-2 28.02.2015 100 g/L 
α-cypermethrin 

EC BASF SE 

CZ FASTAC 
100 EC 

4296-2V 28.02.2015 100 g/L 
α-cypermethrin 

EC Agro 
Odersko, 
a.s. 

PL FASTAC 
100 EC 

672/2000 29.02.2012 100 g/L 
α-cypermethrin 

EC BASF SE 

PL Jetstac 
100 EC 

R-30/2011 
i.r. 

30.10.2011 100 g/L 
α-cypermethrin 

EC JT Agro 
Limited 

*EO: Emulsion, water in oil; SC: Suspension concentrate; EC: Emulsifiable concentrate 

Information on the active ingredients (Uptake and mode of action) 

Alpha-cypermethrin is a pyrethroid. Pyrethroids possess a predominant residual effect. They are 
not systemic in plants and have a low vapour pressure and long term persistent action. A fea-
ture of pyrethroids is the fast initial efficacy by many species of insects known as “knock down 
effect”. Comparable to other pyrethroids of the new generation, the effect of alpha-cypermethrin 
is dependent on temperature. Low temperatures lead to a high toxicity of the active substance 
alpha-cypermethrin. Mainly contact but also ingestion by feeding lead to effects. Pyrethroids as 
Alpha-cypermethrin act stereoselectively on the fast-voltage–dependent sodium channels in 
excitable nerve membranes in several parts of the insect nervous system. The major initial ef-
fect is to delay the closing of the sodium channel activation gate. This results in a pronounced 
prolongation of the inward sodium current that leads to the nerve membrane depolarization, 
causing a block of nerve impulses. This disruption of nerve transmission results in hyperexcita-
tion, tremors and convulsions, followed by paralysis and the death of the affected insect. 
Different insect species with different feeding modes, biting and sucking, are targeted as the 
active ingredient Alpha-cypermethrin acts by contact as well as by ingestion of treated plant 
parts. The main target pests in arable and horticultural crops are sucking and biting insects. The 
active has good action on beetles. Crop damages due to the active ingredient are usually not 
expected.  
Resistance to pyrethroids (all in IRAC Mode of Action Group 3A), combined with cross re-
sistance between different pyrethroids, has been observed for several different pest insects al-
ready. In Europe resistance to pyrethroids is known to occur e.g. in the peach-potato aphid 
(Myzus persicae), the Colorado potato beetle (Leptinotarsa decemlineata), the pollen beetle 
(Meligethes aeneus) and in pest insects of stored products. Resistance mechanisms between 
different species may differ. In some species like Myzus persicae even different resistance 
mechanisms were detected in different individuals. 
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Information on crops and pests 

Bark beetles are a natural component of ecosystem forest. Only if the attack is heavy, a healthy 
forest is endangered. i 
Outbreaks of bark beetles appear after storm and snow breakage with high storm- or snow-
damaged timber and lead to a high number of dying trees. 
Healthy trees can only be attacked by bark beetles, if the number of drilling beetles is so high, 
that the natural defence system of the trees breaks down. 
The most important species in spruce are Ips typographus (Buchdrucker) and Pityogenes 

chalographus (Kupferstecher). Trypodendron lineatum is nowadays a dreaded technical wood 
pest. Platypus cylindrus is the most damaging one in oak logs. 
Ips typographus is the most widespread and dangerous bark-nesting beetle in spruce. The bee-
tle is 4 - 4.5 mm long and flies basically during April/May and July/August. Characteristics of 
attack are thrown-off brown drill dust, bright spots on the bark, the needles become red and 
later in midsummer the bark falls off. Under good climatic conditions two generations can be 
developed per year, in exceptional cases three generations. 
 

Information on the intended uses 

AWG-No. 007691-00/00-001 
Area of application Forestry 
Crop(s)/object(s) conifers(NNNWN) 
Notes on crop protection against infestation of standing trees 
Pest(s)/target(s)/aim(s) eight-dentate bark beetle (Ips typhographus)(IPSXTY) 
Area of use Outdoors 
Time of treatment In case of established harzard, before beetles fly out 
Max. number of treat-
ments for the use 

1 

Max. number of treat-
ments per crop or sea-
son 

1 

Application tech-
nique/type of treatment 

set up 

Dose rate(s) in amount 
of water to be used 

8 nets/ha  

additional requirements  
Pre-harvest Interval  
 

The plant protection product TriNet P is intended for protection of standing coniferous trees 
against the economically most relevant species of bark beetles (Ips typographus) to protect the 
trees from infestation (Table 0-2). 
 

Table 0-2: Intended authorisation of TriNet P in the Central zone (DE, AT, 
PL,  CZ, SI) 
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Pests or 

Group of 
pests 

controlled 

Crop and/ 

or situation 
Application method 

Application rate per 
treatment 

[net/ treatment size] 

Application 
rate per treat-

ment 

[g a.s./ha] 

Indication: 
bark beetles 
(Ips typogra-

phus) 

Standing conif-
erous trees 

Net mounted on a 
tripod before swarm-

ing season 

3 TriNet Ps (2.2 m² size 
each net) per treatment 

0.66 g a.s./treatment 

Max. 8 Tri-
Net Ps per ha 
1.76 g a.s./ha 

 

The target application rate in the net is 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m2. Moreover, each triangu-
lar net is equipped with a pheromone dispenser. The used pheromone dispenser was Phero-
prax (BAS 321 00 I being attractive to the European spruce bark beetle (IPSXTY). 
The maximal application amount is 8 TriNet Ps per ha. 
TriNet P is effective already at low temperatures. Therefore, it is suitable especially for an appli-
cation when there is a risk of infestation in early spring respectively on the storage site of logs in 
the forest. 
TriNet P used at long periods of high temperature (> 17 °C) and during rain has a reliable effi-
cacy against bark beetles up to 24 weeks (six months). Therefore, it can be put up in early 
spring to control early flying beetle species effectively. 
 

IIIA1 6.1 Efficacy data 

 

IIIA1 6.1.1 Preliminary range-finding tests 

The results of this chapter are summarized in the minimum effective dose tests chapter below. 
 

IIIA1 6.1.2 Minimum effective dose tests 

Report: 6.1.2/1, Zuehlke T.,2012c  

Title: TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - Data on preliminary range-finding 
and minimum effective dose in indication: Ips typographus in standing co-
niferous trees 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1157477 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP Yes 
 
In this chapter the target rate of the test product is tested to be the minimal but still effective 
dose determined in an artificial field test. 
 
Materials and methods 
BASF produced Interceptor mosquito nets with different contents of the active substance alpha-
cypermethrin: 200 (200 %), 100 (target rate), 50 (50 %), 25 (25 %) and 0 mg a.s./m2 net. In one 
trial these nets were tested against the bark beetle Ips typographus according to GEP in Lower 
Saxony (Germany) by an official research institute (Nordwestdeutsche Forstliche Versuchsan-
stalt - Abteilung Waldschutz) in the year 2008. 
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The nets (28 x 48 cm) were tightened in wooden frameworks and repeated four times per vari-
ant and tested under field conditions in Göttingen from 25.05.2008 until 14.10.2008. 
 
On 29.05.2008, 05.06.2008, 24.09.2008, and 14.10.2008 (4, 10, 121, 141 d after beginning of 
the trial, respectively) 20 European spruce bark beetles (Ips typographus) per replicate were set 
on the treated nets for 30 seconds and for 60 seconds. After 24 hours waiting time the condition 
of the European spruce bark beetles was rated in three classes. The first class were vital living 
beetles, the second class beetles with abnormal behaviour, and the third class dead beetles. As 
the total number of bark beetles was not the same in each variant and replicate the part of rated 
classes [%] per variant and evaluation date was calculated as followed: 

 

Detailed information is given in the report in 2012/1157477 Zuehlke T. 2012 c. 

 
Results 
At the first evaluation (4 d after beginning of the trial) only dead beetles or beetles with abnormal 
behaviour were found in all treated nets (25 - 200 mg a.s./m2). The percentage of dead beetles 
did not increase with the dose rate in the net. In the control samples 6 - 8 % dead beetles and 
45 - 59 % beetles with an abnormal behaviour were found [see 2012/1157477 Zuehlke T. 2012 
c]; Table 6.1.2/1.1 and Table 6.1.2/1.2]. 
At the second evaluation (10 d after beginning of the trial) 13 % of vital bark beetles were found 
after exposure to the lowest dose rate tested (25 mg a.s./m²) for 30 seconds. After exposure for 
60 seconds, 8 % of vital bark beetles were found at the dose rate of 25 mg a.s./m² and 3 % at 
the dose rate of 50 mg a.s./m². The remaining bark beetles were killed or behaved abnormal. 
The number of dead beetles increased with increasing dose rate. In control samples 1 - 4 % 
dead beetles and 1 - 18 % beetles with abnormal behaviour were found [see 2012/1157477 
Zuehlke T. 2012 c]; Table 6.1.2/1.1 and Table 6.1.2/1.3]. 
At the third evaluation (121 d after beginning of the trial) 18 - 37 % of the bark beetles in control 
samples were dead and 20 - 32 % behaved abnormal. The content of active substance on nets 
seemed to decrease slowly. After 30 - 60 seconds exposure to the dose rate of 200 mg a.s./m2, 
the percentage of vital beetles was 2 - 8 %. When exposing beetles to 100 mg a.s./m², 0 - 4 % 
of the beetles were vital, at 50 mg a.s./m² 13 - 9 % and at 25 mg a.s./m² 2 - 5 % vital beetles 
were found. Overall the efficacy of the active substance on the net (25 - 200 mg a.s./m2) was 
good to very good. After 30 s exposure 68 - 92 % dead, 8 - 22 % abnormal and 2 - 13 % vital 
bark beetles were found [see 2012/1157477 Zuehlke T. 2012 c]; Table 6.1.2/1.1 and Table 
6.1.2/1.4]. 
At the last evaluation (141 d after beginning of the trial) a loss of efficacy was observed after 
30 - 60 s exposure. For the proposed target rate 100 mg a.s./m² the following results could be 
achieved:  
Not until 141 d after exposure (30 and 60 seconds) no vital beetles were observed. After twenty 
weeks (141 d) 41 % and 18 % vital beetles were determined after exposure of 30 seconds and 
60 seconds, respectively. 
The percentage of vital, abnormal and dead beetles after application of the lowest dose rate 
was comparable to that of the untreated control. When exposing beetles for 30 s to 50 –
 200 mg a.s./m2 29 - 70 % vital, 13 - 36 % abnormal and 18 - 43 % dead bark beetles were 
found. After exposure for 60 s 14 - 18 % vital, 20 - 30 % abnormal and 56 - 63 % dead bark 
beetles were found [see 2012/1157477 Zuehlke T. 2012 c; Table 6.1.2/1.1 and Table 6.1.2/1.5]. 
 
To compare the overall efficacy, the average values of rated classes [%] per treatment are 
summarised for the assessments performed 4 – 141 days after the beginning of the trial (Table 
6.1.2-). 
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When exposing beetles for 60 seconds to the nets, the percentage of dead bark beetles rose 
from 11 % (0 mg a.i/m²) to 82 % (100 mg a.s./m2) and stayed at the level of 80 % (200 mg 
a.s./m2). The percentage of bark beetles with abnormal behaviour was similar to that of the un-
treated control and the percentage of vital bark beetles decreased from 72 % (0 mg a.s./m²) to 
5 % (100 mg a.s./m2) and stayed at the level of 6 % vital bark beetles (200 mg a.s./m2). The 
data for 30 s exposure showed the same tendencies for treated variants with a higher percent-
age of vital bark beetles and a lower percentage of dead bark beetles. 
 

Table 6.1.2-1: Mean percentage of rated classes [%] of Ips typographus evaluated 
4 - 141 days after the beginning of the trial 

Amount of active 

substance in the 
net 

[mg a.s./m²] 

 
Vital bark 

beetles [%] 

Bark beetles 
with abnormal 
behaviour [%] 

Dead bark beetles 
[%] 

Time of expo-
sure 

30 
sec 

60 
sec 

30 
sec 

60 sec 
30 

sec 
60 sec 

200 Mean 8 6 19 13 74 80 

SD 14 8 14 9 24 15 
100 

(target rate) 

Mean 10 5 17 13 73 82 

SD 21 8 15 11 34 19 
50 Mean 21 6 11 19 68 75 

SD 33 6 5 8 35 13 
25 Mean 24 17 19 19 56 64 

SD 40 26 15 17 36 32 
0 Mean 57 72 28 17 15 11 

SD 28 21 24 20 15 8 
 
Conclusion 
The combined preliminary range-finding and minimum effective dose tests showed an optimal 
dose-efficacy-proportion at a target application rate of 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m2 in the 
field. The active substance content on nets seemed to decrease slowly after four months. 
 

IIIA1 6.1.3 Efficacy tests 
 

Report: 6.1.3/1, Zuehlke T.,2012d  

Title: TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I - Standard products 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135799 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP No 
 
Report: 6.1.3/2, Zuehlke T.,2012e  

Title: TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - Data on efficacy in indication: Ips 
typographus in standing coniferous trees 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135800 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP No 
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Report: 6.1.3/3, Perny B.,2011a  

Title: Ergebnisse der Testung der Wirkung und Praxistauglichkeit von WoodNet 
und TriNet (mit dem Wirkstoff Alpha-Cypermethrin) in der Borkenkaeferbe-
kaempfung - 2. Versuchsjahr 

Document No: BASFDocID 2011/1040756 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP No 
 

Report: 6.1.3/4, Anonymous,2009c  

Title: Ergebnisbericht TriNet-Versuche 2009 - Mittelprüfungsauftrag durch BASF - 
Einsatz von TriNet-Zelten zur aktiven Bekämpfung von Borkenkäfern an 
Fichten-Bestandesrändern mit Vorbefall aus dem Jahr 2008 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135802 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP Yes 
 

Report: 6.1.3/5, Anonymous,2010e  

Title: Ergebnisbericht TriNet-Versuch 2010 - Mittelpruefungsauftrag durch BASF 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135803 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP Yes 
 

Report: 6.1.3/6, Perny B.,2012a  

Title: Abschlussbericht - TriNet - Fangsystemvergleich und Praxistest 2011 - 1. 
Fangsystemvergleich - Ort: Oesterreich 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135804 

Guidelines: EPPO PP1/181 (3), EPPO PP1/152 (3), EPPO PP1/135 (3), EEC 91/414, 
EEC 93/71 

GEP Yes 
 
Report: 6.1.3/7, Tuma M.,2011a  

Title: Plant protection products experiment protocol 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135805 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP Yes 
 

Report: 6.1.3/8, Skrzecz I.,2011a  

Title: Estimation of efficacy of BASF TriNet traps in the protection of spruce stands 
against spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.) 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135806 

Guidelines: EPPO PP 1/127 (2) 

GEP Yes 
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Report: 6.1.3/9, Skrzecz I.,2011b  

Title: Estimation of efficacy of BASF TriNet traps in the protection of spruce stands 
against spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.) 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135807 

Guidelines: EPPO PP 1/127 (2) 

GEP Yes 
 

Report: 6.1.3/10, Skrzecz I.,2011c  

Title: Estimation of efficacy of BASF TriNet traps in the protection of spruce stands 
against spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.) 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135808 

Guidelines: EPPO PP 1/127 (2) 

GEP Yes 
 
In this chapter field trials for the authorisation of TriNet P in forest uses to protect standing co-
niferous trees against bark beetles are presented, discussed, and evaluated. Furthermore, data 
on by-catches of other wood and bark boring insects are mentioned additionally. 
Caused by the special application conditions no standardized trial set-up is given. Therefore, 
different trial set-ups were applied in the trials. Due to these differences the results of the study 
reports were grouped into four evaluation parameters. 
 
Introduction 
 
As this is a core dossier for the Central zone, the trial locations are grouped into the climate 
zones according to the SANCO/6896/2009 rev.1 of the European Commission and the EPPO 
guideline PP1 1/241(1) Guidance on comparable climates. 
The trials were conducted in Germany, Austria, Czech Republic, and Poland. All these countries 
are grouped into the Central zone. 
In the EPPO guideline PP 1/241(1) four zones of comparable climate are distinguished: Mari-
time, North-Eastern, South-Eastern, and Mediterranean zone. However, these zones are not 
identical to the zones established by the European Commission. Within these classifications 
Germany, Austria, and the Czech Republic belong to the Maritime zone. Poland is grouped in 
the North-Eastern zone. 
Geographically as well as meteorologically, the trial sites in Poland do not differ much from loca-
tions of the Maritime zone. All Polish trials were conducted in the western beskids at Kroscienko 
nad Dunajcem approximately 80 km southeast of Krakow (N 49°44’; E 20°42’). The trial site is 
located 133 km east of the border to Czech Republic which belongs to the Maritime zone. The 
altitude of trial site is 1100 - 1160 m a.s.l. (above sea level) and on the trial site predominate 
continental climate. In Eastern Germany (Maritime zone) the climate is more continental as well. 
In the eastern parts of the Harz Mountains, for example, the precipitation decreases with declin-
ing altitude. On the highest mountain in the Harz Mountains, the Brocken (1141 m a.s.l.), the 
annual temperature is 2.9 °C with a precipitation of 1841 mm per year. In Harzgerode 
(404 m a.s.l.) lying south-eastwards from the Brocken the annual temperature is 6.8 °C with 
600 mm precipitation per yearii. In these lee sides of the Harz Mountains the climate is more 
continental than it is found for Kroscienko nad Dunajcem. In the valley of the Dunajec River 
there is a similar climate with an annual temperature of 4 - 6 °C and a precipitation of 
690 - 850 mm per yeariii. The German trials were located in the Harz Mountains. Therefore, a 
comparable climate of these two trial sites can be assumed. 
As this is a core dossier of the Central zone and the climates of the trials conducted in Poland 
are comparable with locations in Maritime zones all trials are reported together without splitting 
into EPPO climate zones. 
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The comparability of the EPPO climate zones for Ips typographus can be gathered from the 
distribution maps and the data sheets of quarantine pests for Europe Ips typographus and the 
publication of: Hrasovec , Kasumovic, Franjevic Croat. J. for. Eng. 32 (2011) 1. 
 
To visualise the comparability of climates, maps with climate data of the “Diercke Weltaltlas” iv 
are presented on following pages. 
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Figure 6.1.3-1: Location of Krakow within zones of comparable temperatures in January 

(long-term mean) (reference: Diercke Atlas) 
 

 
Figure 6.1.3-2: Location of Krakow within zones of comparable temperatures in July 

(long-term mean) (reference: Diercke Atlas) 
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Figure 6.1.3-3: Location of Krakow within zones of comparable precipitation per year 

(long-term mean) (reference: Diercke Atlas) 
 
Materials and methods 
 
Testing facilities and location of trials 
 
During the years 2009 - 2011 14 trials at eight trial sites (two in Austria, two in Germany, one in 
the Czech Republic and three in Poland) were performed for authorisation of the test product in 
the indication against Ips typographus in standing coniferous trees. 
To show the efficacy of TriNet P either the number of infested trees or the number of caught 
bark beetles (primary and secondary target bark beetles) in comparison to authorised reference 
traps were assessed. In six trials (sequential numbers 1c, 1e, 4a-4c, 5) the number of caught 
beetles (different species) and in one trial (sequential number 2) the number of caught Ips ty-
pographus (IPSXTY) per hour depending on the beetle flight intensity was counted. In four trials 
the number of infested trees (sequential numbers 3, 6-8) and in three of them in addition the 
number of boring holes ( sequential numbers 6-8) in comparison to the untreated control was 
determined. At other trial sites (sequential numbers 1a, 1b, and 1d) no data were examined for 
calculation of efficacy, but tendencies are reported. 
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Figure Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument. 6.1.3-4 shows the loca-
tion of the efficacy trials and the corresponding sequential numbers. Two of the 14 efficacy trials 
were conducted in Germany [Hesse (2x)], three trials in Poland (near Krakow), eight trials in 
Austria [Wien, Bruck/Mur, Weyersdorf (2x), Inner Salzkammergut, Nasswald, Ossiach, and 
Altaussee], and one trial in the Czech Republic (Nižbor near Prague) by contractor companies 
and Official Research Institutes on behalf of BASF SE. These trials belong to the maritime and 
North-East EPPO zones and Central EU zones as described in Table Fehler! Kein Text mit 

angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument. 6.1.3-1. 
 

Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.6.1.3-1: Trials 
sorted by country, EPPO zone and EU zone 

Sequential No. (year) DocID Country EPPO zone EU zone 

1a-1e (2010) 2011/1040756 
Austria Maritime Central 

4a-4c (2011) 2012/1135804 

2 (2009) 2012/1135802 
Germany Maritime Central 

3 (2010) 2012/1135803 

5 (2011) 2012/1135805 Czech Republic Maritime Central 

6 (2011) 2012/1135806 

Poland North-East Central 7 (2011) 2012/1135807 
8 (2011) 2012/1135808 

Test facilities in Germany, the Czech Republic, and Poland were GEP-certified and the efficacy 
trials were conducted according to GEP principles. German trials in 2009 as well as 2010 were 
conducted under PP 1/181 (3). Czech trials were performed besides this EPPO guideline under 
PP 1/135 (3), PP 1/152 (3), PP 1/226 (1), and PP 1/239 (1). Trials in Poland were solely con-
ducted under PP 1/127 (2).  
Although Austrian trials in 2010 (sequential number 1a-1e) and 2011 (sequential number 4a-4c) 
were not performed under GEP, they were done according to the guidelines PP 1/181 (3), 
PP 1/152 (3), PP 1/134 (2). An overview of the test facilities is given in 
KIIIA 6.7/1 (DocID 2012/1135812).
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Figure Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.6.1.3-4:  Location of the trial sites used for efficacy and for oth-
er/ special studies 

Detailed legend for the location of the used trial sites : 

Country Trial Site Sequential 

No. 

Austria 

Wien 1a 

Bruck/Mur 1b 

Weyersdorf 1c, 4a 

Altausee/  
Inner Salzkammergut 

1d, 4c 

Nasswald 1e 

Ossiach 4b 

Germany 
Hesse/  
Harz Mountains 

2, 3 

Czech Re-
public 

Nizbor 5 

Poland Near Krakow 6, 7, 8 
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Application methods 

In German trials for trial site preparation ailing trees and dead wood that may have provided 
breeding habitat for insect pests were removed out of the stand borders. In Poland marked 
spruces were surveyed. In all other trials no information about trial site preparation was given. In 
all trials application was made in early spring before the beetles begin to swarm and the traps 
stayed at the trial site for the whole season (Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener 

Formatvorlage im Dokument.-1). 

 

 

In the efficacy trials two types of application were used. In four trials (Germany 2010 with se-
quential number 3, Poland 2011 with sequential numbers 6 - 8) several TriNet P traps were 
placed along a forest stand edge with at least 6 m distance to healthy trees and 20 - 30 m dis-
tance to the next trap. This type was used to determine the amount of infested trees in the forest 
stand respectively stand edge. Forest stands (forest stand edges) with TriNet P were compared 
to the control forest without TriNet P. No reference products were used in comparison. Figure 
Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-1 image A illustrates the trial 
design. 

In seven trials TriNet P was applied as single trap. 
In one trial (sequential number 2) the number of caught Ips typographus (IPSXTY) per hour de-
pending on the beetle flight intensity was determined only in TriNet P traps. Figure Fehler! Kein 

Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-1 image B illustrates the trial design. 
On six additional trial sites (sequential numbers 1c, 1e, 4a-4c, 5) TriNet P was used as single 
trap in comparison to reference traps, (slit traps and tripod trap logs, both with pheromones) to 
determine the amount of beetle caught by each trap. Figure Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener 

Formatvorlage im Dokument.-1 image B illustrates the trial design. In those trials the number of 
caught beetles was counted. On two of the six trial sites (sequential number 1e and 4b) tripod 
traps were used in combination with an insecticidal product (Karate Forst WG). Kara-
te Forst WG containing lambda-cyhalothrin as active substance was used as reference product, 
which was applied on tripod trap logs. It was sprayed at least three times in intervals of 
5 - 6 weeks at the tripod trap logs.  
 

Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-1: Application dates 

Country Year Application date Culture 

Austria 2010 April to May Spruce 

Germany 2009 May Spruce 

Germany 2010 April Spruce 

Austria 2011 April to May Spruce 

Czech Republic 2011 April Spruce 

Poland 2011 May Spruce 
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On five trial sites (sequential numbers 1c, 1e, 4a, 4c, 5) reference slit traps were used with 
pheromone dispenser, but without insecticidal activity. The mainly used reference slit trap was 
the Theysohn trap that can be applied as single or star shaped trap. The star shaped trap con-
sists of three single (Theysohn) slit traps. In two trials (sequential numbers 1e and 4c) more 
than one trap type was tested. The results from the different trap types are analysed and dis-
cussed separately.  
For a clear overview of evaluation parameters, used traps, pheromones, and insecticidal stand-
ard products, please refer to Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im 

Dokument.-2. 
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Figure Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener 

Formatvorlage im Dokument.-1: Schematic illustration of 
the two used trial designs 

(A: for evaluation parameters “No. of infested trees” and “No. of boring holes”; B: for evaluation 
parameters “No. of caught beetles” and “No. of caught IPSXTY per hour depending on the bee-
tle flight intensity”. For trial design B the combination of the single trap types can vary between 
the trial sites. For the exact combination please refer to 2012/1135800 Zuehlke T. 2012 e, Ta-
ble 6.1.3/1A) 
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Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-2: Overview of evaluation parameters, used traps, pheromones, and 
insecticidal standard products 

Sequential No. 
of trial sites 

Evaluation parameters Used reference trap/ 
test trap 

Used pheromones in reference 
traps/ 
test trap 

Used insecti-
cidal standard 
products 

Target organ-
ism 
[EPPO code] 

3 No. of infested trees None/TriNet P None/Pheroprax None IPSXTY 

6 No. of infested trees, No. of boring holes None/TriNet P None/Pheroprax None IPSXTY 

7 No. of infested trees, No. of boring holes None/TriNet P None/Pheroprax None IPSXTY 

8 No. of infested trees, No. of boring holes None/TriNet P None/Pheroprax None IPSXTY 

2 
No. of caught IPSXTY per hour depend-
ing on the beetle flight intensity 

None/TriNet P None/Pheroprax None IPSXTY 

5 No. of caught beetles Slit Trap/TriNet P Pheroprax/Pheroprax None IPSXTY 

1c No. of caught beetles Theysohn/TriNet P Pheroprax/Pheroprax None IPSXTY 

4a No. of caught beetles Theysohn/TriNet P Not defined/not defined None Beetles 

1e* No. of caught beetles Theysohn/TriNet P Not defined/not defined None Beetles 

4c* No. of caught beetles Theysohn/TriNet P Not defined/not defined None Beetles 

4c* 
No. of caught beetles Star Trap  

(3 Theysohn traps) 
/TriNet P 

Not defined/not defined None Beetles 

1e* 
No. of caught beetles Tripod Trap 

Log/TriNet P 
Not defined/not defined Karate Forst WG Beetles 

4b** (730m 
a.s.l.) 

No. of caught beetles Tripod Trap 
Log/TriNet P 

Pheroprax/Pheroprax Karate Forst WG IPSXTY 

4b** (680m 
a.s.l.) 

No. of caught beetles Tripod Trap 
Log/TriNet P 

Pheroprax/Pheroprax Karate Forst WG IPSXTY 
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* On the trial sites with sequential numbers 1e and 4c more than one trap type was tested. 
** On the trial site with sequential number 4b the efficacy against both primary target bark beetles was assessed at two different alti-
tudes. 
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Detailed information on the used standard products is given in 2012/1135799 Zuehlke T. 2012 
d. 
Test product in all efficacy trials was alpha-cypermethrin as active substance for TriNet P. If a 
standard product was applied in tripod trap logs (sequential numbers 1e and 4b), Kara-
te Forst WG with lambda-cyhalothrin as active substance was used.  

In efficacy trials the following application rates of the insecticidal products were used: 

TriNet P (100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m2 net):  application as long lasting insecticide net 
(LN) (all trials) 

 
Karate Forst WG (100 g/kg lambda-cyhalothrin): application concentration 0.2 % 
        (trials with the sequential no. 1e and 4b) 

In the efficacy different characteristics of net types of TriNet P were used: 

a) Precursor nets used in one German study report:  
From April-May 2009:  
brown net without UV-protection, 100 denier, 156 mesh/sq inch 
From June 2009: 
green net without UV-protection, 40 denier, 625 mesh/sq inch 
(trial with the sequential number 2) 

b) To be authorised product in all countries: 
olive green net with UV-protection, 75 denier, 306 mesh/sq inch 
(trials with the sequential number 1, 3-8) 

 
Assessment 
Caused by the special application conditions in forestry it was difficult to standardize the trial 
set-up and trial conduction. Therefore, the results of the different study reports are grouped into 
four evaluation parameters. 
The evaluation of efficacy of the insecticidal TriNet P against the two main bark beetles 
Ips typographus and Pityogenes chalcographus and secondary target organisms is based on: 

1) Evaluation parameter “No. of caught bark beetles” 

2) Evaluation parameter “No. of caught IPSXTY per hour depending on the beetle flight in-
tensity” 

3) Evaluation parameter “No. of infested trees" and “No. of boring holes in the infested 
trees” 

4) Evaluation parameter “No. of caught secondary target organisms” 

Assessments were performed either in certain intervals of mostly a week or once at the end of 
the trial. Whenever possible the degree of efficacy was calculated (summarised in 
2012/1135800 Zuehlke T. 2012 e in Table 6.1.3/1.1). 
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The reports for determination of efficacy are provided in 2011/1040756 Perny B. 2011 a, 
2012/1135802 Anonymous 2009 c, 2012/1135803 Anonymous 2010 e, 2012/1135804 Perny B. 
2012 a, 2012/1135805 Tuma M. 2011 a, 2012/1135806 Skrzecz I. 2011 a, 2012/1135807 
Skrzecz I. 2011 b, 2012/1135808 Skrzecz I. 2011 c. Detailed information on trial locations and 
designs as well as information on application procedure are given in 2012/1135800 Zuehlke T. 
2012 e in Table 6.1.3/1A. 
 
Evaluation parameter “No. of caught bark beetles” 

One trial (sequential number 5) was performed in the Czech Republic and 5 trials (sequential 
numbers 1c and 1e, 4a-4c) were performed in Austria for the evaluation of the amount of caught 
bark beetles in the traps. The trap catches were determined in 7 - 10 day intervals. In the Aus-
trian trials tripod trap logs or Theysohn traps served as reference products; in the Czech trial a 
slit trap, model of LČR (Forestry of the Czech Republic), was used as reference product. In all 
trials no untreated control without any trap was tested. For collecting the beetles caught by 
TriNet P in the Czech trials frass collectors were used, in Austrian trials two different types of 
skimming devices (of BFW and ÖBF) were used, all fixed beneath the TriNet P. The number of 
caught beetles per trap was summed up over the season. In the Czech trial 12 replicates were 
set up, hence, an arithmetic mean could be calculated. 

For details about beetle collection and trial set-up please refer to the single trial reports [see 
2011/1040756 Perny B. 2011 a, 2012/1135802 Anonymous 2009 c, 2012/1135803 Anonymous 
2010 e, 2012/1135804 Perny B. 2012 a, 2012/1135805 Tuma M. 2011 a, 2012/1135806 
Skrzecz I. 2011 a, 2012/1135807 Skrzecz I. 2011 b, 2012/1135808 Skrzecz I. 2011 c]. The de-
gree of efficacy was calculated whenever possible. At other trial sites (sequential numbers 1a, 
1b, and 1d) no data were examined for this evaluation parameter. In these cases tendencies are 
reported, which can be used for confirmation of the calculated efficacy. 

Calculation method 
The degree of efficacy was calculated in relation to the reference product by considering the 
reference product to be 100 %: 

Degree of efficacy [%] = (XTriNet P) / (XReference) * 100, 

whereas  X = No. of caught beetles 
 
Evaluation parameter "No. of caught IPSXTY per hour depending on the beetle flight intensity” 

One German trial (sequential number 2) is reported for the assessment of the mean number of 
caught Ips typographus per hour depending on the beetle flight intensity. The observed flight 
intensities are divided in moderate and strong flight. At moderate flight conditions skimmers 
(2 x 2 m) were placed beneath the seven TriNet Ps for four hours to catch the beetles, whereas 
at strong flight conditions photo series were made minute per minute at several TriNet P traps to 
count the beetles by analysing the photos. Mean values were calculated from the assessments 
25 days (strong flight conditions) and 31 days (moderate flight conditions) after application. 
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Calculation method (moderate flight): 
The number of caught beetles was counted on the skimmers being below TriNet P. 

Calculation method (strong flight): 
The number of landed beetles was counted according to the pictures and hourly caught of Ips 
typographus were calculated out of this data. 
 
Evaluation parameter “No. of infested trees” and “No. of boring holes in the infested trees” 

Three Polish trials (sequential numbers 6-8) and one German trial (sequential number 3) are 
reported for the assessment of the number of infested trees at the end of the trial. In the trials 
performed in Poland the number of boring holes of the infested trees (per 1 dm² at the trunk 
height of 2 m) was an additional assessment parameter. 
TriNet P was built up along the spruce stand edges with a distance of 5 - 8.5 m to healthy 
spruces and 20 - 30 m between the traps. In Germany the forest stand and in Poland 20 marked 
trees per trial each were monitored. 

Calculation method: 
The obtained data were used for the statistical analysis in order to compare the number of trees 
infested by the European spruce bark beetle on treated and control plot. The one-way ANOVA 
was used for testing of differences between variants. 
 
Evaluation parameter “No. of caught secondary target organisms” 

In one Austrian trial (sequential number 1c) the assessment of the number of caught secondary 
target organisms was reported. For collecting the secondary target organisms caught by 
TriNet P skimmer was used, fixed beneath the TriNet P. The number of caught secondary target 
organisms per trap was summed up over the season. 
Secondary target species are defined as insects which do not have the risk potential like Ips 
typographus. However, they have the potential to devalue the timber (for example Scolitidae, 
Cerambycidae, Curculionidae, Anthribidae, and Buprestidae) as well. For description please 
refer to Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefunden werden.. 
 
Results and discussion 
 
Evaluation parameter “No. of caught bark beetles” 
 
The amounts of caught bark beetles for each trial are summarised in Table Fehler! Kein Text 

mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-4. The collecting efficacy was related to the 
reference trap types named tripod trap log and slit trap applications by considering the reference 
to be 100 %. 
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In the Czech trial in 2011 (sequential number 5) the tested product TriNet P proved equal effec-
tiveness against the European spruce bark beetle as the reference slit trap. Between the repli-
cations the amount of caught bark beetles varied in the range of 66 to 1080 for TriNet P and 140 
to 1015 for the slit trap. The real numbers of killed individuals of the European spruce bark bee-
tle definitely would have been higher because two of the frass collectors in one location were 
stolen and therefore, two control values could not be included in the final evaluation.  
 
In the Austrian trials investigated in 2010 (sequential number 1) data are not reported for all trial 
sites. At Weyersdorf (sequential number 1c), during the season the numbers of caught beetles 
were at nearly the same level within the range of a hundred to 5,000 European spruce bark bee-
tles per week. By summing the catches up TriNet P performed a related efficacy of 62.50 % 
compared to the Theysohn trap. For the trial site with the sequential number 1b in Bruck/Mur it 
was reported that the related efficacy changed depending on the location of the traps. When the 
traps were placed at the better collecting location the collecting performance of both trap types 
(Theysohn and TriNet P) were equal. Another trial site (sequential number 1a - Wien) was con-
cerned by a lack of beetles in the trial year. In this trial it was remarkable that in long lasting pe-
riods of small amounts of caught beetles TriNet P often collected more beetles than the 
Theysohn trap, predominantly when the attraction of the pheromone was decreasing. At the trial 
site with the sequential number 1e different traps boasted maxima in the number of caught bee-
tles at certain times. But over the whole trial period comparable high total catches of about 
7,000 to 9,000 beetles were detected in all trap types (TriNet P, Theysohn, and tripod trap log). 
The related efficacy of TriNet P was calculated to be 82.95 % and 109.29 % compared to 
Theysohn trap and tripod trap log, respectively. By the use of tripod trap logs a gradient of the 
insecticidal activity occurs due to degradation of Karate Forst WG. TriNet P in contrast has a 
long lasting insecticidal activity of at least six months. An additional attraction factor at the be-
ginning of the study is the use of fresh wood to build the tripod trap log up. Nevertheless, this 
fact was not reflected in the results. 
 
In Austria 2011 (sequential number 4) trials were investigated at three sites. In Weyersdorf (se-
quential number 4a) the comparability of the two trap systems (Theysohn and TriNet P) was 
obvious. TriNet P was more effective than the Theysohn trap by 5.85 %. In Ossiach (sequential 
number 4b) TriNet P was compared to tripod trap logs. Variable differences between the trap 
types in the performance of catching IPSXTY were observed depending on the location. At the 
higher located site (730 m a.s.l.) TriNet P was more effective by 77.09 % IPSXTY, respectively, 
at the lower located site (680 m a.s.l.) TriNet P was less effective by 42.84 %. In Altausee (se-
quential number 4c) TriNet P was compared to the Theysohn trap applied as single trap and as 
star shaped trap consisting of three Theysohn traps. By considering the total number of caught 
beetles at this trial site TriNet P caught 66.27 % of the star trap and 86.45 % of the single 
Theysohn trap. 
 
At four Austrian trial sites (sequential number 1b – 1e) data about the number of flown-off bee-
tles were collected. Based on these data described in chapter IIIA 6.5 table 6.5-3 it can be sug-
gested that on average 38.76 % of the beetles landed on the net flew off. 
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In addition, a study was conducted for investigating the minimum contact time needed to ensure 
the death of landed beetles. It could be shown, that no beetle which had contact to the net 
stayed alive for more than 2 hours due to the insecticidal activity of alpha-cypermethrin (Table 
Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-3). A detailed study sum-
mary is provided under “Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefunden werden., Fehler! 

Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefunden werden.”. 
 

Due to this fact to assess efficacy of TriNet P not only the caught beetles should be taken into 
account, but also those beetles which had a short contact with the net. Therefore, by adding the 
number of flown-off beetles to the number of caught beetles TriNet P indicated a clear predomi-
nance over the Theysohn trap as well as the tripod trap log. 
 
In overall, comparison to the trap systems used by default, TriNet P performed a related efficacy 
of 94.08 %. Compared to slit trap applied as single trap and tripod trap logs TriNet P reached a 
related efficacy of 87.39 % and 117.97 %, respectively. The results of the trials illustrate an effi-
cacy of TriNet P that lies on the level of the other tested trap types. By adding the number of 
flown-off beetles considered to die the efficacy of TriNet P can be assumed to be much higher. 
 

Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-3:  Results of a la-
boratory trial with Ips typographus which were placed on net con-
taining 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin for approx. one second or had 
no net contact (20 beetles per variant) 

Time 
after 
net 

contact 

Beetles with net contact (1 second)  Beetles without net contact 

Alive 
Dis-

eased 
Dead 

Dead 
[%] 

 
Alive 

Dis-
eased 

Dead 
Dead 
[%] 

2 h 0 0 20 100  20 0 0 0 
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Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-4: Numbers of caught beetles per season and the percentage of 
efficacy of TriNet P related to the reference (6 trial sites) 

Sequential 
No. 

EPPO 
zone 

Target or-
ganism 
[EPPO 
code] 

Crop Used reference 

No. of caught beetles per season 
 

Efficacy related to reference [%] 

Reference TriNet P  Reference TriNet P 

5 Maritime IPSXTY Spruce Slit Trap 502.92 498.92  100 99.20 

1c Maritime IPSXTY Spruce Theysohn 14500 9062.5  100 62.50 

4a Maritime Beetles Spruce Theysohn 171 181  100 105.85 

1e Maritime Beetles Spruce Theysohn 8975 7445  100 82.95 

4c Maritime Beetles Spruce Theysohn 17595 15210  100 86.45 

4c Maritime Beetles Spruce 
Star Trap  

(3 Theysohn traps) 
22950 15210 

 
100 66.27 

1e Maritime Beetles Spruce Tripod Trap Log 6812 7445  100 109.29 

4b (730m 
a.s.l.) 

Maritime IPSXTY Spruce Tripod Trap Log 4652 8238  100 177.09 

4b (680m 
a.s.l.) 

Maritime IPSXTY Spruce Tripod Trap Log 24014 13726  100 57.16 

Mean    
Theysohn (slit trap)/ 
including star trap 

  
 

100 87.39/ 80.82 

    Tripod Trap Log    100 114.51 

    Both    100 94.08 
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Evaluation parameter “No. of caught IPSXTY per hour depending on the beetle flight intensity” 

The mean number of caught European spruce bark beetle per hour depending on the beetle 
flight intensity is summarized in Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im 

Dokument.-5. 

 

Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-5: Number of 
caught IPSXTY per hour depending on the beetle flight intensity 25 
d (strong flight) and 31 d (moderate flight) after application of 
TriNet P (1 trial site) 

Se-
quen- 

tial No. 

EPPO 
zone 

Target 
organism 

Days after 
last treatment 

Flight 
intensity 

ø No. of caught IPSXTY/ hour 

TriNet P 
(100 mg a.s./m2) 

2 Maritime IPSXTY 31 Moderate 146a 

2 Maritime IPSXTY 25 Strong 430b 

a variable number of catches: 72-441 IPSXTY/trap depending on trial site 
b value is comparable with the power range of tripod trap log measured by catching IPSXTY in a big trial in 2008 

At moderate beetle flight a mean value of 146 Ips typographus per hour was observed in the 
traps. Depending on site-specific features the mean number of caught beetles varied between 
72 – 441 IPSXTY. In total, 4087 beetles had been caught at moderate flight 31 days after appli-
cation. 

At strong beetle flight a mean value of 430 Ips typographus per hour was observed in the traps 
25 days after application. This value was comparable with the amount of catches using tripod 
trap logs in a big trial in 2008. 

According to the special study "Mortality of bark beetles depending on their length of stay on the 
net", given under “Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht gefunden werden., Fehler! Verweisquelle 

konnte nicht gefunden werden.” it can be assumed that all beetles counted either under moder-
ate beetle flight conditions or under strong beetle flight conditions died after at least 2 hours. 
This evaluation parameter shows that the number of beetles caught by TriNet P is highly de-
pending on population intensity.  

Evaluation parameter “No. of infested trees” and “No. of boring holes in the infested trees”: 

In all four trials (sequential numbers 3, 6-8) one or two trees per trial were infested by bark bee-
tles when TriNet P was build up along the stand edges in comparison to the untreated control, 
where 5 to 14 trees were infested (see Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage 

im Dokument.-6). Hence, the efficacy of the test product ranged from 71.43 % to 90.91 % with a 
mean efficacy of 82.01 %. 
Based on an ANOVA with α = 0.05 the found differences were significant. TriNet P was signifi-
cantly able to reduce the number of infested trees in these trials. 
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In Poland (sequential numbers 6-8), there were no differences in the number of boring holes in 
the infested trees counted between the control and the treatment. In the control the number of 
boring holes ranged from 7.3 /dm² to 8.6 /dm². This is comparable to the range of boring holes 
in the treated stand edges (7.0 – 9.0 /dm²). Therefore, the mean efficacy in reducing boring 
holes was calculated to 0.4 % (Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im 

Dokument.-7). The number of boring holes is obviously not treatment-related. The boring holes 
can only be used to define infested trees as it was done in the Polish trials (sequential numbers 
6-8). According to these trials in trees infested by bark beetles the number of boring holes did 
not vary, but TriNet P could reduce tree infestation. 
Unfortunately, no reference product was tested in comparison. Therefore, no result could be 
drawn regarding comparability of test and reference product. 
 

Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-6: Number of infest-
ed trees and the percentage of efficacy 90 d (sequential number 3, 
Germany) and 138 d (sequential numbers 6-8, Poland) after applica-
tion of TriNet P (4 trial sites) 

Sequen- 
tial No. 

EPPO 
zone 

Target 
organism 

Crop 

No. of infested trees  Efficacy 

Control 
TriNet P 
(100 mg 
a.s./m2) 

 TriNet P 
(100 mg 

a.s./m2) [%] 
p-

Value 

3 Maritime Bark bee-
tles 

Norway 
spruce 

5 1  80.00 - 

6 North-
East 

Bark bee-
tles 

Norway 
spruce 

7 2  71.43 0.0408 

7 North-
East 

Bark bee-
tles 

Norway 
spruce 

14 2  85.71 0.0002 

8 North-
East 

Bark bee-
tles 

Norway 
spruce 

11 1  90.91 0.0005 

 Mean Bark bee-
tles 

Norway 
spruce 

9.25 1.5  82.01 - 
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Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-7: Development of 
bark beetle boring holes and the percentage of efficacy 138 d (se-
quential numbers 6-8, Poland) after application of TriNet P 
(3 trial sites) 

Se-
quen- 

tial No. 
EPPO zone 

Target 
organism 

Crop 

No. of boring holes per tree 
[per dm²] 

Efficacy [%] 

Control 
TriNet P 
(100 mg 
a.s./m2) 

TriNet P 
(100 mg 
a.s./m2) 

6 North-East Bark beetles Norway 
spruce 

8.6 7.0 18.6 

7 North-East Bark beetles Norway 
spruce 

7.3 9.0 -23.3 

8 North-East Bark beetles Norway 
spruce 

8.5 8.0 5.9 

 Mean Bark bee-
tles 

Norway 
spruce 

8.1 8.0 0.4 

Evaluation parameter “No. of caught secondary target organisms”: 

Insects which are of lesser risk potential, but have the potential to devalue the wood, are de-
scribed by the term secondary target organisms. In one Austrian trial (sequential number 1c) 
dead beetles (by-catches) of the following secondary target species were investigated by com-
paring TriNet P to the Theysohn trap: 
 

• Trypodendron lineatum (TRYDLI) 
• Dryocoetes autographus (DRYOAU) 
• Hylurgus ligniperda (HYLGLI) 
• Other Scolitidae (1SCOLF), e.g. Pityogenes chalcographus (PITYCH) 
• Rhagium bifasciatum (RHAIBI) 
• Monochamus ssp. (1MONCG) 
• Other Cerambycidae (1CERAF) 
• Hylobius sp. (HYLOSP) 
• Phyllobius spp. (1PLLBG) 
• Pissodes (1PISOG) 
• Anthribidae (1ANTBF) 
• Phaenops cyanea (MELPCY) 
• Anthaxia quadripunctata (ANTXQU) 
• Siricidae (1SIRIF) 
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TriNet P collected in Weyersdorf (sequential number 1c) 8.5 times more secondary target or-
ganisms than the used standard product Theysohn trap. The catches of the Theysohn trap be-
longed to only two species: Rhagium bifasciatum and Anthaxia quadripunctata. The catches of 
TriNet P belonged to 12 species, genera or families. Individuals of the family Anthribidae consti-
tuted about 30 % of the catches. Phaenops cyanea, Anthaxia quadripunctata, and Phyllobius 
species were collected by 16 %, 12 %, and 12 %, respectively. As well as Theysohn trap, no 
individuals of Trypodendron lineatum and Hylurgus ligniperda were caught. The residual sec-
ondary target organisms named above were caught rarely. 
 
Conclusion 

 
In total, four evaluation parameters were determined for all efficacy trials performed in Austria, 
Germany, Poland, and the Czech Republic between 2009 and 2011: 

1) Evaluation parameter “No. of caught bark beetles” 

2) Evaluation parameter “No. of caught IPSXTY per hour depending on the beetle flight in-
tensity” 

3) Evaluation parameter “No. of infested trees" and “No. of boring holes in the infested 
trees” 

4) Evaluation parameter “No. of caught secondary target organisms” 

By assessing these evaluation parameters it was possible to identify the positive characteristics 
and advantages of using the new net “TriNet P” in the Maritime and North-Eastern zone. 

To evaluate and analyse the first evaluation parameter “No. of caught bark beetles” the results 
of seven trial sites (sequential numbers 1c, 1e, 4a-4c, 5) with slit traps, star trap, and tripod trap 
log as reference traps were used for the following conclusion: 

Table Fehler! Kein Text mit angegebener Formatvorlage im Dokument.-8:  Number of caught 
secondary target organisms and the percentage of related efficacy 
(1 trial site) 

Seqen- 
tial No. 

EPPO 
zone 

Target 
organism 

[EPPO 
code] 

Crop 
Used 

reference 

No. of caught bee-
tles 

Efficacy related to 
reference [%] 

Reference TriNet P Reference TriNet P 

1c Maritime 
Secondary 

target 
organisms 

Spruce Theysohn 3 25.5 100 1275 
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In comparison to the trap systems used by default, TriNet P performed a comparable efficacy of 
94.08 % by considering the reference to be 100 %. TriNet P was slightly (12.61 %) less effective 
than the slit trap applied as single trap, but clearly more effective (14.51 %) than tripod trap logs. 

According the second evaluation at one test site (sequential number 2) “No. of caught IPSXTY 
per hour depending on the beetle flight intensity” TriNet P traps are comparable with common 
reference traps (e.g. tripod trap log). Depending on environmental conditions variations in the 
amount of caught beetles are possible. Due to the fact that two different beetle flight intensities 
had been distinguished, it could be shown that especially the flight intensity as well as occur-
rence of European spruce bark beetle, and the trial site specific features are relevant factors for 
the effectiveness of TriNet P traps, but also for other trap types. 
 
The third evaluation parameter “No. of infested trees” and “No. of boring holes in the infested 
trees” determined in four trials (sequential numbers 3, 6-8) TriNet P clearly reduces tree infesta-
tion but not the number of boring holes once infested. 

To address the question of whether TriNet P is also applicable to protect spruces from second-
ary target organisms like Scolitidae, Cerambycidae, Curculionidae, Anthribidae, and Bupresti-
dae one trial (Weyersdorf, sequential number 1c) was conducted in Austria 2010. 
In the fourth evaluation parameter “No. of caught secondary target organisms” it could be seen, 
that TriNet P collected 8.5 times more secondary target organisms than the used reference 
product Theysohn trap with a higher diversity. 

In conclusion, the new insecticide net with pheromone dispenser Pheroprax was attractive to 
the main pest Ips typographus, also at different flight intensities. This was proven by the compa-
rable number of caught beetles in TriNet P traps and reference trap types with pheromones but 
without insecticides. Efficacy of TriNet P was better than the efficacy of reference traps with 
pheromones and insecticides (Karate Forst WG). In addition, TriNet P has a significant longer 
lasting insecticidal activity than common traps. 
Beside the main target insect TriNet P was much more attractive to secondary target organisms 
than the Theysohn trap. By regarding the final infestation of trees by bark beetles, a significant 
reduction of infested trees was observed. 
 
However, to demonstrate the real level of efficacy it is essential to add the number of beetles 
landed on the net to the number of dead beetles found in the trap. It was shown in a special 
study that beetles after a very short contact with the net died within 2 hours. In a 2nd special 
study the number of beetles landed on the net was compared to beetles found in the trap. It 
could be shown that about one third or half of the landed beetles had only a short net contact 
and flew off. They could not be counted as by TriNet P caught beetles. Therefore, all data based 
on the number of caught beetles can be increased by 50 or 100 % to get the real level of effica-
cy. 
 

In the end, TriNet P is characterized by an easy and user-friendly handling as well as the appli-
cation without drift. 
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IIIA1 6.1.4 Effects on yield and quality 

 

IIIA1 6.1.4.1 Impact on the quality of plants and plant products 

The test product TriNet P does not have any direct impact on the quality of harvested wood. But 
the quality of the wood could be indirectly increased by reducing the infestation of trees by bark 
beetles and the associated devaluation of the wood (KIIIA 6.1.3/6, DocID 2012/1135804). 
 

IIIA1 6.1.4.2 Effects on the processing procedure 

No processing trials were conducted; this is not of importance for standing coniferous trees. 
 

IIIA1 6.1.4.3 Effects on the yield of treated plants and plant products 

The test product TriNet P does not have any direct impact on the quality of harvested wood. But 
the yield of wood could be indirectly increased by reducing the infestation of trees by bark bee-
tles and the associated adverse effect on the plant growth (KIIIA 6.1.3/6, DocID 2012/1135804). 
 

IIIA1 6.2 Adverse effects 

 

IIIA1 6.2.1 Phytotoxicity to host crop 

Material and methods 
Within the efficacy trials with the sequential numbers 4a - 4c (Austria, 2011) and the three 
Polish trials (sequential numbers 6 - 8) phytotoxicity was rated as well. Information about mate-
rial and methods can be found in the single trial reports KIIIA 6.1.3/6 (DocID 2012/1135804) and 
KIIIA 6.1.3/8- KIIIA 6.1.3/10 (DocID 2012/1135806-DocID 2012/1135808). 
 
Results 
No phytotoxic effects of TriNet P on spruce were observed in all of the six trials. 
 
Conclusion 
TriNet P has no phytotoxic effects. 
 
 
 

IIIA1 6.2.2 Adverse effects on health of host animals  

 
This is not an EC data requirement by Regulation 1107/2009/EC. 
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IIIA1 6.2.3 Adverse effects on site of application 

 
This is not an EC data requirement by Regulation 1107/2009/EC. 
 
 

IIIA1 6.2.4 Adverse effects on beneficial organisms (other than bees) 

 
Effects on relevant beneficial organisms 
 
TRINET P is a two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net (TriNet, 
BAS 310 62 I) and a pheromone dispenser underneath. The polyethylene terephthalate (PET) 
net is coated with 1.8% of an alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric 
binder system. TRINET P is used as an “attract and kill” system that prevents or reduces infes-
tation of standing trees by European spruce bark beetle. Thus, exposure of non-target arthro-
pods due to overspray or via spray drift does not occur. Furthermore, the TriNet in combination 
with the pheromone dispenser is not attractive for non-target arthropods, as Pheroprax 
(BAS321 00 I is a very specifically acting aggregation pheromones for European spruce bark 
beetle. However, it cannot be fully excluded that single arthropods are exposed by accidentally 
getting in contact with the TriNet. After rain events, leaching of the active substance alpha-
cypermethrin from the TriNet to soil cannot be excluded. 
No specific non-target arthropod trials were conducted with this formulation. But data of by-
catches in efficacy trials show that numbers of dead beneficial organisms in the nets were very 
low. 
The use pattern for TRINET P foresees a maximum of 8 nets per hectare, which results in a 
maximum net area of 17.6 m2/ha (corresponding to 1.76 g alpha-cypermethrin/ha). Consequent-
ly, the area covered is low leading to a very limited point-source exposition in forest area. On 
these grounds with today’s level of knowledge, populations of beneficial organisms relevant in 
forestry should not be influenced ≥ 25% when TRINET P is applied according to recommended 
use pattern. 
 
Conclusions 
TRINET P is classified as not harmful for populations of relevant beneficial organism species. 
 
Effects on soil quality 
 
There is no indication of any unacceptable adverse effects on soil macro- or soil micro-
organisms relevant for the maintenance of soil quality. 
 
Effects on soil macro-organisms being used as indicators of soil quality 
 
Effects on earthworms 
 
TRINET P is a two-component system consisting of a triangular shaped net (TriNet, 
BAS 310 62 I) and a pheromone dispenser underneath. The polyethylene terephthalate (PET) 
net is coated with 1.8% of an alpha-cypermethrin formulation (BAS 310 18 I) using a polymeric 
binder system. TRINET P is used as an “attract and kill” system that prevents or reduces infes-
tation of standing trees by European spruce bark beetle and Six-toothed spruce bark beetle. 
 
Since the product TRINET P is applied in forestry as an insecticidal net, no specific trials on soil 
organisms had been conducted with this formulation. Therefore, toxicity data with alpha-
cypermetrhin of 100 g a.s./L OESC formulations (mainly BAS 310 41 I and predecessor formu-
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lations) on soil organisms are presented here as they are similar to the formulation 
BAS 310 18 I, which is used for the coating of the net component TriNet (BAS 310 62 I). 
 
To show acceptability of the use of alpha-cypermethrin formulations as normal field application 
and with that also for the use as insecticidal net in forestry, toxicity data with alpha-cypermetrhin 
containing formulations to earthworms and collembolans are presented. 
 

Table 6.2.4-1: Summary of earthworm toxicity endpoints for alpha-cypermethrin and relevant 
metabolites 

Parent compound 
Test sub-

stance 
Endpoint 

Value 
[mg/kg dry soil] 

Reference 

Acute toxicity 

alpha-cypermethrin 
1) 

alpha-
cypermethrin 

LC50 > 50 2) 
Inglesfield & Sher-

wood, 
CY-531-002 

100 g a.s./L OESC 
alpha-

cypermethrin 
LC50 > 50 2) 

Luehrs, 2001 
AL-560-042 

100 g a.s./L OESC 
alpha-

cypermethrin 
LC50 > 33.3 2) 

Fleischer,  
2004/1003941 

Chronic toxicity 

100 g a.s./L OESC 
alpha-

cypermethrin 
NOEC ≥ 0.2 2) 

Luehrs,  
AL-560-041 

BAS 310 51 I 3) 
alpha-

cypermethrin 
NOEC ≥ 1.3 4) 

Luehrs,  
2008/1010607 

1) Tested as mixture of cypermethrin (WL 85871). 
2) Toxicity endpoint is re-adjusted by a soil factor of 2 to address the organic content of the soil, since the log Pow for 

the active substance is > 2. 
3)  Study with the formulation BAS 310 51 I (50 g/L alpha-cypermethrin, ME formulation) is additionally included, as 

no toxicity occurred up to the highest tested concentration in the study with the 100 g a.s./L OESC formulation. 
4)  Endpoint based on the nominal content of active substance alpha-cypermethrin as contained in BAS 310 51 I (50 

g a.s./L) and taking into account the density of 0.996 g/cm3. 
 
 
Exposure 
The GAP foresees a single application (i.e. setting up of TRINET P) when a threat by bark bee-
tles has been established. Three TRINET P are placed at a distance of 20-25 meter from each 
other around the perimeter of a stand. 
 
Table 6.2.4-2: Proposed uses of TRINET P considered in the risk assessment  

Crop 
Application 

type 

Net 
properties 

Application details 

alpha-
cypermethrin 
[mg/m² net] 

Net area per 
treatment 

alpha-
cypermethrin 
per treatment 

[g 
a.s./treatment] 

No. of 
nets/ha 

alpha-
cypermethrin per 

area 
[g a.s./ha] 

Standing 
coniferous 

trees 

Net mount-
ed on a 
tripod 

100 
3 nets of 2.2 
m² each per 
trap location  

0.66 8 1.76 

 
 
After rain events, leaching of the active substance alpha-cypermethrin from the TriNet to soil 
cannot be excluded and represents the only exposure route for soil organisms. 
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The potential movement of released active substance in the environment was investigated in 
field run-off studies for woodnets (Storanet, BAS 310 62 I), which are placed over lumber stocks 
or single trunks (see BASF DocID 2011/1269064). These studies can also be used for the risk 
assessment for TRINET P following a risk envelope approach, as both products are made of the 
same type of net. Following good agricultural practice maximum 8 TRINET P per ha with a size 
of 2.2 m² each can be applied under worst-case conditions, which results in a maximum cover-
age of 17.6 m²/ha for TRINET P. The Storanet has a size of 100 m² and 8.2 nets per ha can be 
applied following the GAP (maximum coverage of 820 m²/ha under worst case conditions). 
Thus, the application of the Storanet is 820/17.6 = 46.6 times higher than for TRINET P. As the 
net material is identical, the available run-off studies conducted with Storanet (see AIII 9.10.2) 
can be used for the risk assessment of TRINET P, but would clearly present a worst-case sce-
nario. 
 
The concentrations of the active substance in soil measured in these studies are used as a ba-
sis for a worst-case exposure scenario in the following risk assessment on earthworms and oth-
er soil non-target macroorganisms. For full details please refer to Part B, section 5, chapters 9.2 
to 9.5. The resulting measured concentrations in soil are presented in Table 6.2.4-3.  
 
Table 6.2.4-3: Residues of alpha-cypermethrin in soil and leaf litter after run-off 

Study site 
Distance from the wood-

net 
[cm] 

Measured residues in 
soil 

PECsoil 
[mg/kg] 

Measured residues in leaf 
litter PECleaf litter  

[mg/kg] 

conifer forest 

-10 0.016 0.13 

0 0.031 0.68 

10 0.022 0.43 

50 0.037 0.40 

100 n.d. 0.037 

300 n.d. 0.009 

500 n.d. n.d. 

deciduous for-
est 

-10 0.008 0.12 

0 0.050 0.58 

10 0.007 0.15 

50 n.d. 0.008 

100 n.d. 0.008 

300 n.d. 0.004 

500 n.d. 0.004 

n.d.: not detected. Bold values: worst-case PEC-values used in the risk assessment 
 
 
However, the concentrations measured in the available studies can only be expected to occur 
below or directly surrounding the TRINET P, which themselves only give a maximum net area of 
17.6 m²/ha (corresponding to 0.176%). 
Due to this reason and additionally due to the limited mobility of the active substance, exposure 
of soil organisms may occur only spotwise and in very small areas. Therefore, most of the soil 
and litter area remains unexposed to the active substance.  
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Measured concentrations of alpha-cypermethrin in leaf litter were higher than in soil. This might 
be due to the high Koc of alpha-cypermethrin (median Koc = 57889, see EC Review Report for 
alpha-cypermethrin, October 2003). Thus, alpha-cypermethrin strongly adsorbs to organic mate-
rial. It is assumed that the bioavailability of alpha-cypermethrin from leaf litter for earthworms 
and other non-target soil-macroorganisms is low. Nevertheless, PECleaf litter values will be ad-
dressed in the risk assessment as additional worst-case information. 
 
Risk assessment (Toxicity exposure ratios, TERA and TERLT) 
 
Acute risk 
 
Table 6.2.4-4: Acute TER values for earthworms 

Test substance 
LC50 

[mg/kg dry 
soil] 

PECsoil 

[mg/kg] * 
PECleaf litter 

[mg/kg] # 
TERA 

(soil) 
TERA 

(leaf litter) 
TER trigger 

value 

alpha-cypermethrin > 50 1) 0.050 0.68 > 1000 > 74 10 

alpha-cypermethrin 
in  

100 g a.s./L OESC 
> 50 1) 0.050 0.68 > 1000 > 74 10 

alpha-cypermethrin 
in  

100 g a.s./L OESC 
> 33.3 0.050 0.68 > 666 > 49 10 

* Worst-case PECsoil value for a distance of 0 cm from the woodnet in a broadleaf forest. 
# Worst-case PECleaf litter value for a distance of 0 cm from the woodnet in a conifer forest. 
1) Toxicity endpoint is re-adjusted by a soil factor of 2 to address the organic content of the soil, since the log Pow for 

the active substance is > 2. 
 
 
All the acute TER values are above the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 acute trigger 
value of 10, indicating that TRINET P poses low acute risk to earthworms when applied accord-
ing to the proposed use rates. 
 
Long-term risk 
 
Table 6.2.4-5: Long-term TER values for earthworms  

Test substance, 
NOEC 

[mg/kg dry soil] 
Study site 

Mitigation 
(distance 

from 
woodnet) 

PECsoil 

[mg/kg] 
PECleaf litter 

[mg/kg] 

TERLT 

(soil) 

TERLT 

(leaf 
litter) 

TER 
trigger 
value 

alpha-cypermethrin 
in 

100 g a.s./L OESC 
 

≥ 0.2 1) 

broadleaf forest 0 cm 0.050 0.58 ≥ 4.0 ≥ 0.34 5 

conifer forest 0 cm 0.031 0.68 ≥ 6.5 ≥ 0.29 5 

conifer forest 10 cm -- 0.43 -- ≥ 0.5 5 

conifer forest 50 cm 0.037 -- ≥ 5.4 -- 5 

conifer forest 100 cm -- 0.037 -- ≥ 5.4 5 

conifer forest 300 cm -- 0.009 -- ≥ 22 5 
TER values in bold fall below the relevant trigger. 
1) Toxicity endpoint is re-adjusted by a soil factor of 2 to address the organic content of the soil, since the log Pow for 

the active substance is >2. 
 
 
The long-term TER values calculated for alpha-cypermethrin as contained in a 100 g a.s./L 
OESC formulation are above the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 trigger of 5 for soil 
exposure considering a distance from the application site of 10 cm and slightly failed it at 0 cm. 
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However, dissipation of alpha-cypermethrin from soil is expected to be fast due to the low aver-
age residence time of alpha-cypermethrin in soil (median DT50, field of 35 days, EC Review Re-
port, February 2004). 
 
For exposure from leaf litter, the TER trigger value of 5 is exceeded if a distance of 100 cm from 
the woodnet and thus also from the TriNet is considered. As already mentioned alpha-
cypermethrin strongly adsorbs to organic material. It is assumed that the bioavailability of alpha-
cypermethrin from leaf litter for earthworms and other non-target soil-macroorganisms is low. 
Even if effects on earthworm populations living directly adjacent to the application site might 
occur, fast recolonisation is expected to take place. On the one hand, alpha-cypermethrin con-
centrations in soil fastly decrease with increasing distance from the application site and, on the 
other hand, dissipation of alpha-cypermethrin from soil is expected to be fast due to the low av-
erage residence time of alpha-cypermethrin in soil (median DT50, field of 35 days, EC Review Re-
port, February 2004). Therefore, chronic risk for earthworms arising from long-term use of 
TRINET P is considered to be acceptable without considering special mitigation measures. 
 
Furthermore, it has to be kept in mind that in the earthworm reproduction study conducted with 
the 100 g a.s./L OESC formulation no effects were observed up to and including the highest 
tested concentration. Thus, the NOEC used for TER calculations is overly conservative. To give 
further indication on how high the actual NOEC could be, another earthworm reproduction study 
conducted with the ME formulation BAS 310 51 I is included (see chapter IIIA 10.6.3 for details). 
In this study no effects were observed up to the highest tested concentration, too. The resulting 
NOEC of ≥ 1.3 mg a.s./kg dry soil is significantly higher than the NOEC of the 100 g a.s./L 
OESC formulation and indicates that the TER calculations as presented above overestimate the 
chronic risk to earthworms. 
 
In addition, a full-fauna field study in a forest showed no effects of alpha-cypermethrin on soil-
populations (see Chapter 10.6.6). 
 
Conclusion 
 
Acute and chronic studies on earthworms were performed with alpha-cypermethrin containing 
100 g a.s./L OESC formulations. In the risk assessment the acute TER values exceeded trigger 
of 10 for acute exposure, too. The long-term TER values calculated for alpha-cypermethrin in 
soil are just below the trigger of 5 directly below the net in a deciduous forest, while all other soil 
values are above the trigger. The long-term TER values calculated for alpha-cypermethrin in 
litter are below the trigger of 5 directly below the net and in the close vicinity in both forests. At a 
distance of 0.5 m in a deciduous forest and of 1 m in a conifer forest the trigger value is ex-
ceeded. 
Alpha-cypermethrin is known to have a fast dissipation in soil (median DT50, field of 35 days, EC 
Review Report, February 2004). Therefore, chronic risk for earthworms arising from long-term 
use of TRINET P is considered to be acceptable without considering special mitigation 
measures. 
 
As additional information an earthworm reproduction study conducted with the ME formulation 
BAS 310 51 I is included. The NOEC of ≥ 1.3 mg a.s./kg dry soil is significantly higher than the 
NOEC of the 100 g a.s./L OESC formulation and indicates that the TER calculations overesti-
mate the chronic risk to earthworms. 
 
In addition, a full-fauna forest study on non-target arthropods demonstrated no unacceptable 
risk to non-target arthropod populations with focus on soil dwelling species resulting from expo-
sure to alpha-cypermethrin after application of BAS 310 20 I. 
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In general the limited findings do not present an adverse effect to populations of soil macro-
organisms, as it is only a very local impact and a fast recovery or recolonisation is expected to 
take place. 
 
 
Field tests  
 
Further studies on earthworms under field conditions were not triggered, since (a) the acute 
toxicity to earthworms is low and (b) chronic toxicity to earthworms is low. However, in the EU 
Dossier, a field study is provided showing that the application of cypermethrin at a rate of 
100 g a.s./ha did not lead to significant effects on earthworm populations.  
 
Effects on other non-target macro-organisms 
 
For determination of short- and long-term effects of alpha-cypermethrin on the soil arthropod 
fauna, a field test with Fastac Forst (BAS 310 20 I, 15 g a.s./L) was carried out (BASF DocID 
1992/1002198) in a forest in Germany. The populations of ground-dwelling arthropods were 
monitored in the spring and autumn of 1990 and in the spring and summer of 1991 (pitfall traps) 
and in the spring and summer of 1991 (photo-eclectors). 
 
A single BAS 310 20 I spraying treatment with approx. 33 g a.s./ha on areas covered with 
brushwood did not significantly reduce the abundance of the main taxonomic groups. In four of 
the five groups the number of arthropods was higher in the treated areas. Two species of Cara-
bidae (Coleoptera), showed significant differences compared to the control plot. Nevertheless, 
this is not considered to be treatment related, but rather due to a natural competitive phenome-
non.  
 
No long-term effects on a wide range of non-target arthropods were observed after one applica-
tion of approx. 2.2 L BAS 310 20 I/ha (approx. 33 g a.s./ha) on clustered brushwood in a wind-
thrown forest. It can be concluded from the results of this study, that application of alpha-
cypermethrin caused no unacceptable effects on the population development of non target ar-
thropods (Coleoptera, Diptera-Brachycera, Diptera-Nematocera) under field conditions in a 
spruce forest. 
 
The results of the field study confirm that the use of alpha-cypermethrin will not adversely affect 
soil-dwelling arthropods in forests. Also the forestry use of TRINET P as an insecticidal net pos-
es no unacceptable risk to non-target arthropods, as it causes even lower exposure than the 
spray application in the presented study. 
 

Effects on organic matter breakdown 

A study on organic matter decomposition for alpha-cypermethrin was not triggered, because (a) 
the DT90, field of of alpha-cypermethrin is < 365 days and (b) effects on soil micro-organisms are 
< 25% (deviation from control) after 28 days (Reference is made to chapter 10.7) and (c) earth-
worm reproduction studies exceed the Commission Regulation (EU) 546/2011 trigger value of 5. 
 
Overall conclusion with respect to effects on soil macro-organisms 
 
The proposed use of TRINET P as an insecticidal net in forestry will not pose an unacceptable 
risk to populations of earthworms or other soil macro-organisms.  
 
 
Instructions and information: None 
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Effects on soil quality 
Effects on soil micro-organisms being used as indicators of soil quality 
Effects on soil non-target micro-organisms exposed to TRINET P 
 
Table 6.2.4-6: Ecotoxicological endpoints for soil micro-organisms 

Test item 
Test de-
sign1 

EU agreed endpoints Reference 

Alpha-
cypermethrin 

C No significant effect > 25% at day 
28 at 0.4 mg/kg soil dw (equivalent 
to 0.3 kg/ha) 

Review report SAN-
CO/4335/2000-final, 
Feb. 2004; Monograph 
Vol. 1, Sep. 1999 N 

    
1 C = Carbon mineralization, N = Nitrogen transformation. 
 
 
Risk assessment for soil microflora functions  
 

Table 6.2.4-7:  Risk assessment for soil microflora functions 

Test substance 
NOEC  
(< 25% effect at 28 d) 

Maximum PECsoil 
[mg/kg] 

MoS* 

alpha-Cypermethrin 0.4 mg a.s./kg soil dw 0.050 8 

* Margin of Safety 
 
 
The results of these studies showed no effects of > ± 25% compared to the control on soil mi-
crobial activity up to a maximum tested concentration of 0.4 mg a.s./kg soil dw, after 28 days. 
This endpoint is 8 times higher than the respective maximum PECsoil value of 0.050 mg alpha-
cypermethrin/kg dry soil. TRINET P is applied as an insecticidal net in forestry. The active sub-
stance, alpha-cypermethrin, is incorporated into the net. As the formulation itself is not used as 
a spray application. An acceptable risk to soil microbial activity can be concluded for the pro-
posed use of TRINET P. 
 
 
Overall conclusion with respect to effects on soil quality 
 
There is no indication of any unacceptable adverse effects on soil macro- or soil micro-
organisms relevant for the maintenance of soil quality. 
 

IIIA1 6.2.5 Adverse effects on parts of plant used for propagating purposes 

 
This point “Adverse effects on parts of plant used for propagating purposes” is not relevant for 
standing coniferous trees. 
 
 

IIIA1 6.2.6 Impact on succeeding crops 
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This point “Impact on succeeding crops” is not of relevance for standing coniferous trees which 
have a long life respectively cultivation cycle. 
 
 

IIIA1 6.2.7 Impact on other plants including adjacent crops 

 
This point “Impact on other plants including adjacent crops” is not of relevance for standing co-
niferous trees. 
 

IIIA1 6.2.8 Possible development of resistance or cross-resistance 

 

Report: 6.2.8/1, Langewald J. et al.,2011a  

Title: Alphacypermethrin - Resistance risk analysis 

Document No: BASFDocID 2011/1067044 

Guidelines: EPPO PP 1/213(2) 

GEP No 

 

After 15 years of use, there is published report of strong alpha-cypermethrin resistance only in 
Myzus persicae, Meligethes aeneus and Bemisia tabaci in Europe. The mentioned pests Myzus 

persicae and Bemisia tabaci have a short lifecycle and a high reproduction rate bearing a high 
risk for resistancesv. According to EPPOvi, Meligethes aeneus resistance is due to almost exclu-
sive use of pyrethroid insecticides for the control of this pest. In the past years resistance man-
agement has become an important task in crop protection. 
 
Mechanisms of resistance: 
Insecticide resistance to synthetic pyrethroids occurs via four basic mechanisms. The first is 
modification of the target site, reducing its sensitivity to the insecticide (e.g. the kdr gene). 
The second mechanism involves metabolism or sequestration of the insecticide molecule 
by various enzymes (Anspaugh et al. 1995, Argentine et al. 1995, Valles 1998). This is achieved 
by increased activity levels of specific esterases (Metcalf 1989, Ishaaya 1993), mixed function 
oxidases (Scott et al. 1998), glutathione S-transferase or GSTs (Sawicki 1985, Kostaropoulos et 

al. 2001), or a combination of these enzyme systems. A third mechanism occurs when insects 
absorb toxins slower than susceptible insects (penetration resistance). And the last recog-
nized resistance mechanism occurs when insects detect or recognize a danger and avoid the 
toxin (behavioral resistance). Target site resistance and metabolic resistance are the most 
important forms of resistance in key economic insect pests. Penetration and behavioral re-
sistance have not been reported in Europe with regards to pyrethroids (and especially not to 
alpha-cypermethrin). 
 
Cross resistance: 
The kdr or “knockdown” gene confers resistance to DDT (Metcalf 1989) and synthetic pyre-
throids. Esterases are known to detoxify a number of organophosphate and carbamate insecti-
cides as well as pyrethroids (Shchukin and Wool 1994). M. persicae has recently been shown to 
possess a target-site knockdown (kdr) resistance, which affects pyrethroids and DDT (Devon-
shire et al. 1998, Martinez-Torres et al. 1999). Mixed function oxidases confer resistance to or-
ganophosphates, organochlorine and carbamates in addition to pyrethroids. 
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Alpha-cypermethrin and other pyrethroids can therefore be affected by a number of resistance 
mechanisms, or combinations of these mechanisms. 
 
Product risk: 
The sodium channel modulators- insecticidesvii have in general as medium to high risk com-
pounds according to the resistance risk analysis of Langewald et al. [see 2011/1067044 
Langewald J. et al. 2011 a]. 
 
Pathogen risk: 
Bark boring bark beetles as well as wood boring bark beetles show a medium risk to build up 
resistances, as they have predominantly 0.5-2 generations per year (three in warm years) in 
case of the important bark beetle pests Ips typographusviii, Pityogenes chalcographusix, Try-

podendron lineatumx and Platypus cylindrusxi. 
Longhorn beetles and jewel beetles have also a medium risk to build up resistances, as they 
develop 1/3-2 generations per year in case of the important longhorn beetle pest Monochamus 

sutorxii, Tetropium castaneumxiii and Monochamus saltuariusxiv as well as the jewel beetle pests 
Agrilus biguttatusxv and Phaenops cyanea.xvi 
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Combined risk: 
The inherent combined resistance risk of wood and bark boring bark beetles, longhorn beetles 
and jewel beetles with alpha-cypermethrin is medium. 
 
Management strategyxvii: 
The general recommendations for resistance management of using TriNet P (100 mg/m2 alpha-
cypermethrin) can be summarised as follows: 

• Follow the recommendations on the label. 
• As precaution of a high pest pressure of bark beetles, the principles of “clean forest 

economy” have to be considered, to reduce the resistance risk.xvii 
• Monitoring the population frequency with pheromone traps. 

 
More detailed information is shown in 2011/1067044 Langewald J. et al. 2011 a. 
 

IIIA1 6.3 Economics 

This is not an EC data requirement by Regulation 1107/2009/EC. 

IIIA1 6.4 Benefits 

 

IIIA1 6.4.1 Survey of alternative pest control measures 

This is not an EC data requirement/ not required by Directive 91/414/EEC. 

IIIA1 6.4.2 Compatibility with current management practices including IPM 

This is not an EC data requirement/ not required by Directive 91/414/EEC. 

IIIA1 6.4.3 Contribution to risk reduction  

This is not an EC data requirement/ not required by Directive 91/414/EEC. 

IIIA1 6.5 Other/special studies 

 
Report: 6.5/1, Zuehlke T.,2012f  

Title: TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - Data on other / special studies 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135801 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP No 

 
Evaluation parameter "Mortality of bark beetles depending on their length of stay on the net": 

In the Austrian study report of 2010 (sequential number 1) an additional laboratory study was 
investigated. Beetles were placed on net containing 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin for different 
lengths of time. At the beginning the length of stay was chosen to be 10 to 60 s. Later the dura-
tion was reduced to 1 s. Beetles that had no contact to the net served as control. Altogether 
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1000 beetles of the species Ips typographus were used. An example of the results is given in 
the following table (Table 0-1). 
 

 

From a length of stay of 10 s on practically all beetles were dead within one hour. If the time on 
the net was shorter the beetles died within the next 2 hours. No beetle which had contact to the 
net stayed alive for more than 2 hours. 

 
To receive detailed information please refer to 2012/1135801 Zuehlke T. 2012 f. 
 
 
Evaluation parameter "Amount of flown-off bark beetles": 

In four trials of the Austrian study 2010 (sequential numbers 1b-1e) the number of landed and 
flown-off beetles was recorded. The results are given in Table 0-2. 

Table 0-1: Results of a laboratory trial with Ips typographus which were placed 
on net containing 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin for approx. one sec-
ond or had no net contact (20 beetles per variant) 

Time 
after 
net 

contact 

Beetles with net contact (1 second)  Beetles without net contact 

Alive 
Dis-

eased 
Dead 

Dead 
[%] 

 
Alive 

Dis-
eased 

Dead 
Dead 
[%] 

0 s 20 0 0 0  20 0 0 0 

15 s 18 2 0 10  20 0 0 0 

30 s 13 7 0 35  20 0 0 0 

1 h 0 4 16 80  20 0 0 0 

2 h 0 0 20 100  20 0 0 0 

5 h - - -   11 6 3 20 

17 h - - -   4 6 10 50 

24 h - - -   0 0 20 100 



Part B – Section 7 
Core Assessment  
 

TRINET P 
ZV1 007691-00/00 

 

Julius Kühn-Institut 
2014-08-20 

 
 

The beetles stayed on TriNet P for a longer time than on tripod trap logs. However, the more 
beetles landed on the net the more beetles flew off. For the majority of trial sites about 26 – 
29 % of the landed beetle flew off. On one trial site (sequential number 1e) up to 57 % of the 
beetles flew off. 

As a control sample some beetles were taken down from the net regardless of the length of stay 
on the net. All of these beetles died within a short time. 

Assuming a flow-off rate of one third or half of the landed beetle, the number of caught beetles 
can be increased by 50 or 100 %. By taking this fact into account and regarding the relation that 
the more beetle landed the more flew off the number of finally dead beetles by TriNet P will shift 
to a better efficacy of TriNet P in comparison to the other reference traps.  
 
Table 0-2 illustrates the effects of assuming that 38.76 % of the landed beetles flew off in the 
corresponding Austrian trials. 
 

Table 0-3: Number of caught beetles and the percentage of related efficacy of 
the corresponding Austrian trials in 2010 by assuming that 38.76 % 
of the landed beetle flew off and finally died (3 trial sites) 

Sequen- 
tial No. 

EPPO 
zone 

Target 
organism 

[EPPO 
code] 

Crop 
Used 

reference 

No. of dead beetles 
Efficacy related to 

reference [%] 

Reference TriNet P Reference TriNet P 

1c Maritime IPSXTY Spruce Theysohn 14500 14798.3 100 102.06 

1e Maritime Beetles Spruce Theysohn 8975 12157.1 100 135.46 

Table 0-2:  Number of landed and flown-off beetles and the percentage of 
flown-off beetles (4 trial sites) 

Sequential 
No. 

EPPO zone 
Target organism  

[EPPO code] 

No. of beetles 
Flown-off beetles  

[%] 
Landed Flown-off 

1b Maritime IPSXTY 27 7 25.93 

1c Maritime IPSXTY 31 9 29.03 

1d Maritime IPSXTY 23 6 26.09 

1e Maritime IPSXTY 43 24 55.81 

1e Maritime IPSXTY 65 37 56.92 

Mean Maritime IPSXTY 37.8 16.6 38.76 
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1e Maritime Beetles Spruce 
Tripod 

Trap Log 
6812 12157.1 100 178.47 

By taking into account the percentage of beetles which flew off but died within two hours the 
superiority of TriNet P is clearly visible. Compared to the Theysohn trap and tripod trap log 
TriNet P would perform in all cases a related efficacy of more than 100 %. 
 
For detailed information please refer to 2012/1135801 Zuehlke T. 2012 f (sequential number 1b-
1e). 
 

IIIA1 6.6 Summary and assessment of data according to points 6.1 to 6.5 

 
Report: 6.6/1, Zuehlke T.,2012h  

Title: TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - Instructions for use - Pheroprax - 
OECD-data point number IIIA1 6.6 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135810 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP No 
 
TriNet P is intended to be authorised for the first-time in the Central European zone against the 
main bark beetle species Ips typographus (IPSXTY) in standing coniferous trees to protect the 
trees from infestation. Germany is the zRMS. TriNet P is applied by putting up the trap consist-
ing of a net mounted on a framework. Inside the framework a pheromone dispenser is placed. 
Alpha-cypermethrin as active substance at the rate of 100 mg/m2 net and a pheromone dis-
penser (Pheroprax against IPSXTY) as a formulation additive was used. The maximal applica-
tion amount of TriNet P is 8 TriNet Ps per hectar (1.76 g a.s./ha). 
 
Alpha-cypermethrin is already authorised against bark beetles nesting in the wood or in the bark 
of soft- and hardwood, for example in Germany till 31.12.2016 (Fastac Forst, authorisation No. 
024012-00). 
 
Avoiding drift is the main advantage of using a net as carrier for the active substance when 
compared to spray applications. As watercourses often are located next to forest stand edges 
(place of application), the entry of active substance into running water is reduced (drift & run-off) 
and thus, aquatic organisms are protected. 
 
TriNet P is effective already at low temperatures. Therefore, it is suitable especially for an appli-
cation when there is a risk of infestation in early spring respectively on the storage site of logs in 
the forest. 
 
TriNet P used at long periods of high temperature (>17 °C) and rain has a reliable efficacy 
against bark beetles of up to 24 weeks (6 months). Therefore, it can be put up in early spring to 
control early flying beetle species effectively. 



Part B – Section 7 
Core Assessment  
 

TRINET P 
ZV1 007691-00/00 

 

Julius Kühn-Institut 
2014-08-20 

 
 
TriNet P may be removed at any time from the objects being protected almost without residues. 
The original nets are reusable, whereas it should be considered that TriNet P possesses a min-
imum stability of six months. 
 
The attack of bark beetle species and wood boring insects cause economic damage to timber. 
 
The trials reported in the Biological Assessment Dossier were performed against the most 
harmful bark beetle species Ips typographus. Furthermore, secondary target organisms from the 
families Scolitidae (like Pityogenes chalcographus), Cerambycidae, Curculionidae, Anthribidae, 
Buprestidae, and Siricidae were assessed. 
 
The preliminary range-finding tests combined with the minimum effective dose tests 
showed an optimal dose-efficacy-relation at the target application rate of 100 mg alpha-
cypermethrin/m2 in the field. The active substance content on nets seemed to decrease slowly 
after twenty weeks. 
 
The efficacy trials were conducted in the Central European zone in Germany, Poland, Austria, 
and Czech Republic between 2009 and 2011. In the trials TriNet P was applied in early spring 
either by placing several traps along forest stand edges to determine the number of infested 
trees or by placing a single trap in combination with reference traps to determine the amount of 
beetle caught by each trap. 
 
The results of the first evaluation parameter “No. of caught bark beetles” indicate a comparable 
efficacy of TriNet P of 94.08 % by considering the reference (slit traps and tripod trap logs) to be 
100 %. TriNet P was slightly (12.61 %) less effective than the slit trap applied as single trap, but 
clearly more effective (14.51 %) than tripod trap logs. 
 
The assessed “No. of caught IPSXTY per hour depending on the beetle flight intensity” provided 
evidence that TriNet P traps are comparable with common traps (e.g. tripod trap log). The flight 
intensity is a relevant factor for the efficacy of TriNet P, but also for other trap types. 
 
The third evaluation parameter “No. of infested trees” and “No. of boring holes in the infested 
trees” demonstrated that in trees infested by bark beetles the number of boring holes did not 
vary, but TriNet P could reduce the number of infested trees significantly. 
 
In the fourth evaluation parameter “No. of caught secondary target organisms” it could be seen, 
that TriNet P collected 8.5 times more secondary target organisms than the used reference 
product Theysohn trap with a higher diversity. 
 
The test product TriNet P does not have any direct impact on yield and quality of harvested 
wood. But the quality of the wood could be indirectly increased by reducing the infestation of 
trees by bark beetles and the associated devaluation of the wood. 
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In all trials a very good selectivity on spruce was confirmed. No phytotoxic effect of TriNet P 
was observed or reported. 

In some trials beneficial organisms were caught in TriNet P traps. As TriNet P applications are 
carried out on the same spots as the common traps being similar attractive, no unacceptable 
risk for beneficial insects is expected. 
 
Adverse effects on parts of plant used for propagating purposes are not of relevance for 
standing coniferous trees since the trees are not directly treated. 

The impact on succeeding crops is not relevant for standing coniferous trees since they are 
cultivated as permanent crop. 

The impact on other plants including adjacent crops is not relevant for standing coniferous 
trees. 

The combined resistance risk of bark boring bark beetles, longhorn beetles, and jewel beetles 
with alpha-cypermethrin is medium. As precautionary measure to reduce the resistance risk, the 
principles of “clean forest economy” have to be followed. 

Two other/ special studies were conducted in Austria 2010. The first evaluation parameter 
“Mortality of bark beetles depending on their length of stay on the net” showed that no beetle 
which had contact to the net (time of contact: 1-10 seconds) stayed alive for more than 2 hours. 
By assessing the second evaluation parameter “Amount of flown-off bark beetles” it was found 
that the beetles stayed on TriNet P for a longer time than on tripod trap logs. About 26 – 57 % of 
the landed beetle flew off. By taking into account the percentage of beetles which flew off but 
died within two hours the superiority of TriNet P is clearly visible. Compared to the Theysohn 
trap and tripod trap log TriNet P would perform in all cases a related efficacy of more than 
100 %. 

As result of this Biological Assessment Dossier the recommended use, use conditions and re-
strictions are summarized in tabular form below.
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Table 0-1: Recommended use of TriNet P, use conditions and restrictions 

Application, impact on pathogen and resistance data 
Crop Standing coniferous trees 
Application time Before swarming season 
Application rate 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m2 net combined with a 

pheromone dispenser (Pheroprax against IPSXTY) for 
protection of living trees 

Application number 1 
Maximal application size Maximal 8 TriNet Ps per ha (1.76 g a.s./ha) 
Pre-harvest interval n.a. 
Target pest Indication applied for: Ips typographus 
Pest stage Adults 
Resistance No resistance of bark beetles, longhorn beetles, and 

jewel beetles is reported so far. The principles of “clean 
forest economy” should be followed and the bark beetle 
populations should be monitored with pheromone traps 
to avoid unnecessary applications. 

Miscibility with n.a. 
  
Product, hazard, ecotoxicological and environmental data 
Formulation LN 
Active substance 100 mg alpha-cypermethrin/m2 net 
Chemical class Pyrethroids (3A) 
CAS-number 67375-30-80 
Mode of action Impact on nerve system 
Target site The active substance delays the close-down and inacti-

vation of the voltage-dependent sodium channels. 
Danger symbol, risk and safety 
phrases 

Dangerous to environment (N), R50/53, S2, S13, 
S20/21, S29, S35, S37, S56 

Water protection area requirement None 
Surface water Indication related restrictions for uses in standing trees: 

open 
Bees and other beneficial organisms Not dangerous to bees, if applied as intended (B3, 

NB663), 
classification for water organisms and beneficial organ-
isms: open 

 
For further details please refer to 2012/1135810 Zuehlke T. 2012 h. 
 

IIIA1 6.7 List of test facilities including the corresponding certificates 

 
Report: 6.7/1, Zuehlke T.,2012i  

Title: TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - Information of test facilities and 
corresponding certificates 

Document No: BASFDocID 2012/1135812 

Guidelines: <none> 

GEP No 
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The list of test facilities including corresponding certificates is shown in 2012/1135812 Zuehlke 
T. 2012 i. 
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Appendix 1: List of data submitted in support of the evaluation 

 

Annex 

Point 

Author 

 

Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

Document J Niggeweg 
R. 

DRAFT Registration report - Part C - Trinet - 
Confidential information 

2012 2012/10817
99 

280911 

Document J Niggeweg 
R. 

DRAFT Registration report - Part C - Trinet - 
Confidential information -Attachment- 

2012 2012/10817
99 

280912 

Document J Niggeweg 
R. 

DRAFT Registration report - Part C - Trinet - 
Confidential information -Attachment- 

2012 2012/10817
99 

280913 

KIIIA1 4.1.3 Stickland 
L.J. 

Alpha-cypermethrin: Accelerated storage 
stability and certificate of analysis of treated 
wood net; formulation BAS 310 62 I - 
generation of data for batch 0403001 

2010 2010/11107
01 

280914 

KIIIA1 4.1.3 Kroehl T. Supplemental information to BASF DocID 
2010/1110701 

2011 2011/11240
77 

280915 

Document H Anonymou
s 

Safety data sheet - Trinet 2012 2012/11676
11 - dRR 

280916 

Document H Anonymou
s 

Safety data sheet - Trinet 2012 2012/11676
11 - dRR 

280917 
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Annex 

Point 

Author 

 

Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

KIIIA1 
10.4.2.1 

Schmitzer 
S. 

Effects of BAS 310 QC I (acute contact and 
oral) on honey bees (Apis mellifera L.) in the 
laboratory 

2003 2003/10216
19 

280919 

KIIIA1 
10.4.2.1 

Barth M. Acute toxicity of BAS 310 41 I to the 
honeybee Apis mellifera L. under laboratory 
conditions 

2006 2005/10260
39 

280920 

KIIIA1 
10.4.2.2 

Schmitzer 
S. 

Effects of BAS 310 QC I (acute contact and 
oral) on honey bees (Apis mellifera L.) in the 
laboratory 

2003 2003/10216
19 

280921 

KIIIA1 
10.4.2.2 

Barth M. Acute toxicity of BAS 310 41 I to the 
honeybee Apis mellifera L. under laboratory 
conditions 

2006 2005/10260
39 

280922 

KIIIA1 10.4.5 Schmitzer 
S. 

Toxicity testing of BAS 310 41 I on honey 
bees (Apis mellifera L.) in the field 

2006 2005/10200
01 

280923 

KIIIA1 10.4.5 Schmitzer 
S. 

Toxicity testing of BAS 310 41 I on honey 
bees (Apis mellifera L.) in the field 

2006 2006/10406
52 

280924 

KIIIA1 10.5.1 Rosenkra
nz B. 

Effects of BAS 310 41 I on the predatory mite 
Typhlodromus pyri in the laboratory - Dose 
response test 

2004 2004/10150
21 

280925 

KIIIA1 10.5.1 Moll M. Effects of BAS 310 41 I on the parasitoid 
Aphidius rhopalosiphi in the laboratory - Dose 
response test 

2004 2004/10209
15 

280927 
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Annex 

Point 

Author 

 

Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

KIIIA1 10.5.1 Taruza S. A rate-response laboratory test to determine 
the effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin (AC 
900049), in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 
06677), on the predatory mite, Typhlodromus 
pyri (Acarina: Phytoseiidae) 

2001 AL-560-049 

280928 

KIIIA1 10.5.1 Vinall S. A rate-response laboratory test to determine 
the effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(CF 06677), on the parasitic wasp Aphidius 
rhopalosiphi (Hymenoptera, Braconidae) 

2001 AL-560-045 

280929 

KIIIA1 10.5.1 Baxter I. A laboratory test to determine the effects of 
Alpha-Cypermethrin, in a 100 g/L OESC 
formulation (CF 06677), on the ground-
dwelling predator, Poecilus cupreus 
(Coleoptera, Carabidae) 

2000 AL-549-024 

280930 

KIIIA1 10.5.1 Vinall S. A laboratory test to determine the effects of 
Alpha-Cypermethrin (AC 900049), in a 100 
g/L OESC formulation (CF 06677), on the 
ground-dwelling parasitic beetle, Aleochara 
bilineata (Coleoptera, Staphylinidae) 

2000 AL-560-030 

280932 

KIIIA1 10.5.2 Taruza S. A rate-response extended laboratory test to 
determine the effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049), in a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(BAS 310 I), on the predatory mite, 
Typhlodromus pyri (Acari: Phytoseiidae) 

2002 AL-560-065 

280933 

KIIIA1 10.5.2 Taruza S. An extended laboratory test to determine the 
effects of fresh and aged residues of the 
insecticide Alpha-Cypermethrin (AC 900049), 
in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 06677) 
on the predatory mite Typhlodromus pyri 
(Phytoseiidae) 

2001 AL-560-053 

280934 

KIIIA1 10.5.2 Vinall S. A rate-response extended laboratory test to 
determine the effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(BAS 310 I), on the parasitic wasp, Aphidius 
rhopalosiphi (Hymenoptera, Braconidae) 

2002 AL-560-066 

280935 
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Annex 

Point 

Author 

 

Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

KIIIA1 10.5.2 Taruza S. An extended laboratory test to determine the 
effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin (AC 900049), 
in a 100 g/L OESC formulation (CF 06677) 
on the ground dwelling parasitic beetle, 
Aleochara bilineata (Coleoptera, 
Staphylinidae) 

2001 AL-560-046 

280936 

KIIIA1 10.5.2 Vinall S. A rate-response extended laboratory test to 
determine the effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(BAS 310 I), on the foliar-active predator 
Orius laevigatus (Heteroptera: Anthocoridae) 

2002 AL-560-064 

280937 

KIIIA1 10.5.2 Manley B. A rate-response extended laboratory test to 
determine the effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(BAS 310 I), on the foliar-active predator 
Chrysoperla carnea (Neuroptera, 
Chrysopidae) 

2002 AL-560-067 

280938 

KIIIA1 10.5.2 Manley B. An aged-residue extended laboratory test to 
determine the effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L OESC formulation 
(BAS 310 I), on the foliar-active predator, 
Chrysoperla carnea (Neuroptera: 
Chrysopidae) 

2002 AL-560-070 

280939 

KIIIA1 10.5.4 Knaebe S. A field trial assessing the impact of multiple 
applications of Alphacypermethrin (100 
g/L,SC) on the non-target arthropod fauna in 
cereals in Germany 

2009 2008/10914
09 

280940 

KIIIA1 10.5.4 Knaebe S. A field trial assessing the impact of multiple 
applications of Alphacypermethrin (100 g/L, 
SC) on the non-target arthropod fauna of a 
winter wheat crop (France) 

2009 2009/11178
39 

280942 

KIIIA1 10.5.4 Klein W. Auswirkungen einer Fastac-Anwendung 
gegen Forstschaedlinge auf die Bodenfauna 
des Waldes 

1992 1992/10021
98 

280945 
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Annex 

Point 

Author 

 

Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

KIIIA1 10.6.2 Luehrs U. Acute toxicity (14 days) of Alphacypermethrin 
(AC 900049) in a 100 g/L oil emulsion 
suspension concentrate formulation (Fastac 
10% OESC) (CF 06677) to the earthworm 
Eisenia fetida (Savigny 1826) in artificial soil 

2001 AL-560-042 

280947 

KIIIA1 10.6.2 Fleischer 
G. 

Effect of BAS 310 41 I on the mortality of the 
earthworm Eisenia fetida 

2004 2004/10039
41 

280949 

KIIIA1 10.6.3 Luehrs U. Effects of Alpha-Cypermethrin (AC 900049) 
in a 100 g/L oil emulsion suspension 
concentrate formulation (Fastac 10% OESC) 
(CF 06677) on reproduction and growth of 
earthworms Eisenia fetida (Savigny 1826) in 
artificial soil 

2001 AL-560-041 

280953 

KIIIA1 10.6.3 Luehrs U. Effects of BAS 310 51 I on reproduction and 
growth of earthworms Eisenia fetida in 
artificial soil with 5% peat 

2008 2008/10106
07 

280958 

KIIIA1 
10.8.1.2 

Sack D. BAS 310 41 I: Effects on non-target plants in 
the greenhouse - A multiple dose test 

2007 2007/10200
98 

280962 

KIIIA1 
10.8.1.2 

Ortlip C. Effect of Alpha-Cypermethrin 100 g/L OESC 
formulation at 30 and 90 g a.i./ha on 
vegetative vigor of six terrestrial plant species 

2001 AL-549-025 

280965 

KIIIA1 6 Anonymou
s 

Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 7 ¿ Efficacy Data and 
Information - Core assessment 

2012 2012/10818
19 

280970 

KIIIA1 6 Anonymou
s 

Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 7 - Efficacy Data and 
Information - Core assessment 

2012 2012/10818
19 

280973 
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Annex 

Point 

Author 

 

Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

KIIIA1 6.1.2 Zuehlke T. TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - 
Data on preliminary range-finding and 
minimum effective dose in indication: Ips 
typographus in standing coniferous trees 

2012 2012/11574
77 

280975 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Zuehlke, 
T. 

TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I - 
Standard products 

2012 2012/11357
99 

280978 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Zuehlke, 
T. 

TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - 
Data on efficacy in indication: Ips 
typographus in standing coniferous trees 

2012 2012/11358
00 

280979 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Perny, B. Ergebnisse der Testung der Wirkung und 
Praxistauglichkeit von WoodNet und TriNet 
(mit dem Wirkstoff Alpha-Cypermethrin) in 
der Borkenkäferbekämpfung - 2. 
Versuchsjahr 

2011 2011/10407
56 

280981 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Anonymou
s 

Ergebnisbericht TriNet-Versuche 2009 - 
Mittelprüfungsauftrag durch BASF - Einsatz 
von TriNet-Zelten zur aktiven Bekämpfung 
von Borkenkäfern an Fichten-
Bestandesrändern mit Vorbefall aus dem 
Jahr 2008 

2009 2012/11358
02 

280984 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Anonymou
s 

Ergebnisbericht TriNet-Versuch 2010 - 
Mittelprüfungsauftrag durch BASF 

2010 2012/11358
03 

280986 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Perny, B. Abschlussbericht - TriNet - 
Fangsystemvergleich und Praxistest 2011 - 
1. Fangsystemvergleich - Ort: Österreich 

2012 2012/11358
04 

280989 
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Annex 

Point 

Author 

 

Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Tuma, M. Plant protection products experiment protocol 2011 2012/11358
05 

280992 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Skrzecz, I. Estimation of efficacy of BASF TriNet traps in 
the protection of spruce stands against 
spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.) 

2011 2012/11358
06 

280995 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Skrzecz, I. Estimation of efficacy of BASF TriNet traps in 
the protection of spruce stands against 
spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.) 

2011 2012/11358
07 

280997 

KIIIA1 6.1.3 Skrzecz, I. Estimation of efficacy of BASF TriNet traps in 
the protection of spruce stands against 
spruce bark beetle (Ips typographus L.) 

2011 2012/11358
08 

280999 

KIIIA1 6.2.8 Langewal
d, J., 
Sikuljak, 
T., Armes, 
N. 

Alphacypermethrin - Resistance risk analysis 2011 2011/10670
44 

281001 

KIIIA1 6.2.8 Langewal
d, J., 
Sikuljak, 
T., Armes, 
N. 

Alphacypermethrin - Resistance risk analysis 2011 2011/10670
44 

281003 

KIIIA1 6.5 Zuehlke, 
T. 

TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - 
Data on other / special studies 

2012 2012/11358
01 

281006 

KIIIA1 6.6 Zuehlke, 
T. 

TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - 
Instructions for use - Pheroprax - OECD-data 
point number IIIA1 6.6 

2012 2012/11358
10 

281009 
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Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

KIIIA1 6.7 Zuehlke, 
T. 

TriNet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - 
Information of test facilities and 
corresponding certificates 

2012 2012/11358
12 

281011 

Document 
LIIIA1 

Niggeweg 
R. 

Trinet P - Document L-III Core C - Reference 
list by Annex point 

2012 2012/10818
14 

281013 

Document 
LIIIA1 

Niggeweg 
R. 

Attachment: Trinet P Document L III Core C 
Ref List by Annexpo 

2012 2012/10818
14 

281015 

Document 
LIIIA1 

Niggeweg 
R. 

Trinet P - Document L-III DE - Reference list 
by Annex point 

2012 2012/10818
15 

281017 

Document 
LIIIA1 

Niggeweg 
R. 

Attachment: Trinet P Document L III DE Ref 
List  by Annexpoint 

2012 2012/10818
15 

281019 

MIIIA1 Sec 1 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 1 - Identity, physical and 
chemical properties, other information - Core 
assessment 

2012 2012/10817
92 

281022 

MIIIA1 Sec 1 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 1 - Identity, physical and 
chemical properties, other information - Core 
assessment 

2012 2012/10817
92 

281024 

MIIIA1 Sec 5 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 5 - Environmental fate - Core 
assessment 

2012 2012/10817
96 

281026 
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MIIIA1 Sec 5 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 5 - Environmental fate - Core 
assessment 

2012 2012/10817
96 

281028 

MIIIA1 Sec 5 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 5 - Environmental fate - 
National addendum 

2012 2012/10818
16 

281030 

MIIIA1 Sec 5 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 5 - Environmental fate - 
National addendum 

2012 2012/10818
16 

281031 

MIIIA1 Sec 6 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 6 - Ecotoxicology - Core 
assessment 

2012 2012/10817
97 

281033 

MIIIA1 Sec 6 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 6 - Ecotoxicology - Core 
assessment 

2012 2012/10817
97 

281035 

MIIIA1 Sec 6 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 6 - Ecotoxicology - National 
addendum 

2012 2012/10818
17 

281037 

MIIIA1 Sec 6 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 6 - Ecotoxicology - National 
addendum 

2012 2012/10818
17 

281039 

MIIIA1 Sec 7 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 7 - Efficacy Data and 
Information - Core assessment 

2012 2012/10817
98 

281041 
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MIIIA1 Sec 7 BASF Draft Registration Report - Part B - TRINET P 
- DE - Section 7 - Efficacy Data and 
Information - Core assessment 

2012 2012/10817
98 

281043 

Document N BASF Draft Registration Report - Part A - TRINET P 
- DE - Risk Management - National 
Addendum 

2012 2012/10818
13 

281045 

Document N BASF Draft Registration Report - Part A - TRINET P 
- DE - Risk Management - National 
Addendum 

2012 2012/10818
13 

281047 

Anlagenverz
eichnis 

Gall A. Gesamtanlagenverzeichnis zum Antrag auf 
erstmalige Zulassung für TRINET P - 
elektronische Einreichung 

2012 Trinet P 
Gesamtanla
g 

281049 

Anlagenverz
eichnis 

Gall A. Attachment: TRINET 
P_Gesamtanlagenverzeichnis 

2012 Trinet P 
Gesamtanla
g 

281051 

Document 
LIIA 

Gall A. Alphacypermethrin Referenzliste LII OECD 
nach Annexpunkten 

2011 Alphacyper
methrin Re 

281053 

Document 
LIIA 

Gall A. Attachment: Referenzliste L 
II_Alphacypermethrin_OECD 

2011 Alphacyper
methrin Re 

281055 

Document 
LIIA 

Gall A. Alphacypermethrin Referenzliste JII OECD 
nach Annexpunkten 

2011 Alphacyper
methrin Re 

281057 
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Title Year Ref. App. 

Ref. JKI 

Document 
LIIA 

Gall A. Attachment: 
Alphacypermethrin_Referenzliste_J_II_Cadd
y_OECD 

2011 Alphacyper
methrin Re 

281059 

Gebrauchsa
nleitung 

Zuehlke T. Trinet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - 
Vorlaeufige Gebrauchsanleitung (word) 

2012 2012/11358
11 

281061 

Gebrauchsa
nleitung 

Zuehlke T. Trinet P (BAS 310 62 I + BAS 321 00 I) - 
Vorlaeufige Gebrauchsanleitung 

2012 2012/11358
11 

281063 

KIIA 8.10.1 Loveridge, 
D. and 
Cook, K.A. 

Determination of the effects of WL 43467 on 
microbial activity in soil. III. Effects on 
nitrogen fixation 

1900 AL-620-007 

281065 

KIIA 8.10.1 Cook, K.A. Determination of the effects of WL 43467 on 
microbial activity in soil. IV. Effects on 
nitrification 

1900 AL-620-003 
! BLGR-
0015.78 

281067 

KIIA 8.10.1 Chapleo, 
S. 

The effect of alpha-cypermethrin (AC 
900049) in a 100 g L-1 OESC formulation on 
carbon and nitrogen transformations of the 
soil microflora 

2000 ETX-00-108 

281069 

KIIA 8.10.2 Cook, K.A. Determination of the effects of WL 43467 on 
microbial activity in soil. I. Effects on carbon 
dioxide evolution 

1900 BLGR.0003
.78 ! AL-
620-001 

281071 

KIIA 8.10.2 Loveridge, 
D. and 
Cook, K.A. 

Determination of the effects of WL 43467 on 
microbial activity in soil. II. Effects on oxygen 
uptake 

1900 BLGR.0004
.78 ! AL-
620-002 

281073 
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KIIA 8.10.2 Bromley, 
S. and 
Cook, K.A. 

Determination of the effects of WL 43467 on 
microbial activity in soil. V. Effects on glucose 
utilisation 

1900 BLGR.79.0
99 ! CY-
625-005 

281075 

KIIA 8.10.2 Chapleo, 
S. 

The effect of alpha-cypermethrin (AC 
900049) in a 100 g L-1 OESC formulation on 
carbon and nitrogen transformations of the 
soil microflora 

2000 ETX-00-108 

281078 

KIIA 8.9.2 Lührs, U. Effects of alpha-cypermethrin (AC 900049) in 
a 100 g/l oil emulion suspension concentrate 
formulation (Fastac 10% OESC) (CF06677) 
on reproduction and growth of earthworms 
Eisenia fetida (Savigny 1826) in artificial soil 

2001 AL-560-041 

281079 

KIIA 8.7.1 Knight 
R.J. 

The toxicity of the pyrethroid WL 85871 
against the honey bee Apis mellifera 

1982 AL-541-002 

281082 

KIIA 8.7.2 Knight 
R.J. 

The toxicity of the pyrethroid WL 85871 
against the honey bee Apis mellifera 

1982 AL-541-002 

281084 

Document H Niggeweg 
R. 

DRAFT Registration report - Part C - Trinet - 
Confidential information 

2012 2012/10817
99 

281088 

KIIA 6.3 Carlon, R. Residues of  Alphacypermethrin in 
Rapeseeds from France treated with 
FASTAC PVP - 1992 Trials. 

1993 BEGR.93.0
12.A 

281089 

KIIA 6.3 Carlon, R. Residues of  Alphacypermethrin in Rice from 
France treated with FASTAC - 1992 Trials 

1993 BETR.93.00
1 

281091 
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KIIIA1 1.4.4 Anonymou
s 

Zusammensetzung Beistoffe 2012  

284202 

 
 
 
URL-Sources of used studies 
 
http://www.irac-online.org/wp-content/uploads/MoA-classification.pdf 
Schulz et al. (1993): Pyrethroide: Chemie und Toxikologie einer Insektengruppe. PZ 1993, Nr. 15, p. 9-24 
http://eclassification.irac-online.org/, http://www.irac-online.org/wp-content/uploads/MoA-classification.pdf  
Anonymous (1990): Der neue Weg im Forstschutz. Shell Agrar 
Gerber (2004): Zum „Minor change“ und zu Praxiserfahrungen. BASF oral information 
Harde, K.W., Severa, F. (2006): Der Kosmos Käferführer: Die Käfer Mitteleuropas. 5. Auflage. Franckh-Kosmos 

Verlags-GmbH & Co. KG, Stuttgart 
http://www.nhm.ac.uk/nature-online/species-of-the-day/biodiversity/alien-species/ips-typographus/index.html 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kupferstecher_%28K%C3%A4fer%29 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gestreifter_Nutzholzborkenk%C3%A4fer 
http://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/SCOLYTIDAE/scolytidae.html 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Zottiger_Fichtenborkenk%C3%A4fer 
http://www.pestalert.org/Detail.CFM?recordID=47 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/R%C3%BCsselk%C3%A4fer 
http://www.insektenbox.de/fibel/hol/kaefer/pracht.htm 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Holzwespe 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gemeine_Holzwespe 
Binner et al. (1999): Abdrift und Kontamination des Waldbodens nach praxisüblicher Behandlung liegender Einzel-

stämme im Forst. Nachrichtenblatt Deutscher Pflanzenschutzdienst: 51. 
http://www.gis.umn.edu/iufro/iufronet/d7/wu70307/vallombrosa_pictures/valproc/niem.pdf 
Becker and Schröter (2001): Waldschutzprobleme nach “Lothar”. FVA 
Nierhaus-Wunderwald, D. (1992): Biologie der Buchdruckerarten. Wald und Holz, 6 
www.wald-mv.de/style-a1/lib/media.php?id=1451 
http://www.wsl.ch/forest/wus/diag/show_singlerecord.php?TEXTID=141 
http://abhilfe.net/article/Zottiger_Fichtenborkenk%C3%A4fer# 
http://www.pestsalert.org/Detail.CFM?recordID=47 
http://www.ozanimals.com/Insect/Longicorn-Beetle/Cerambycidae%20family/.html 
http://www.pir.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/32924/Number_17_Longhorn_beetles_1.pdf 
http://www.insektenbox.de/fibel/hol/kaefer/bock.htm 
http://www.insektoid.info/kaefer/bockkaefer/ 
http://pubs.ext.vt.edu/2907/2907-1399/2907-1399_pdf.pdf 
http://www.cirrusimage.com/beetles_weevil.htm 
http://animals.howstuffworks.com/insects/weevil-info.htm 
http://www.insektenbox.de/fibel/hol/kaefer/ruessel.htm 
http://www.insektoid.info/kaefer/ruesselkaefer/ 
Hill, D. S. (1997): The economic importance of insects. Chapman & Hall, London. 
http://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/CURCULIONIDAE/PISSODES/pissodes.html 
http://www.lfu.bayern.de/natur/rote_liste_tiere_daten/doc/tiere/scolytidae_anthribidae_platypodidae.pdf 

http://www.coleo-net.de/coleo/texte/anthribus.htm 
http://insects.oeb.harvard.edu/caribbean/Field%20guides/FieldGuidesDone/Coleoptera/pdfs/Buprestidae.pdf 
http://www.ianrpubs.unl.edu/live/ec1580/build/ec1580.pdf 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prachtk%C3%A4fer 
www.wald-mv.de/lib/media.php?id=1455 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Vierpunktiger_Kiefernprachtk%C3%A4fer 



Part B – Section 7 
Core Assessment  
 

TRINET P 
ZV1 007691-00/00 

 

Julius Kühn-Institut 
2014-08-20 

http://www.harz-seite.de/klima.htm 
http://pieniny.wikia.com/wiki/Pieniny 
Mayer F et al (1978): Diercke Weltatlas. 34. Auflage, Braunschweig, page 83. 
Alford, D.V. (1997): Farbatlas der Schädlinge an Zierpflanzen. Ferdinant Enke Verlag, Stuttgart. 
http://archives.eppo.org/MEETINGS/2007_meetings/meligethes/meligethes_workshop.htm 
http://www.irac-online.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/09/MoA-classification_v7.0.4-5Oct10.pdf 
http://www.wald-rlp.de/index.php?id=313 
http://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/SCOLYTIDAE/PITYOGENES/pityogenes.chalcographus.

html 
http://www.wsl.ch/forest/wus/diag/show_singlerecord.php?TEXTID=141 
http://www.forestresearch.gov.uk/pdf/fr_advice_note_oak_pinhole_borer.pdf/$FILE/fr_advice_note_oak_pinhole_b

orer.pdf 
http://wiki.bugwood.org/Archive:Atlas/Monochamus_sutor 
http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tetropium_castaneum 
http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsbdev2_026444.pdf#page=77 
http://www.lwf.bayern.de/waldbewirtschaftung/waldschutz/schaedlinge-und-

baumkrankheiten/verzeichnis/eichenprachtkaefer/35276/index.php 
http://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/BUPRESTIDAE/phaenops_cyanea.html 
http://www.lwf.bayern.de/waldbewirtschaftung/waldschutz/downloads/borkenkaefer/ueberwachung-und-

bekaempfunsempfehlungen-2010.pdf 
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Appendix 2: GAP table 

Product uses 

 
  GAP rev.      , date: 2012-08-17 
 
PPP (product name/code) TRINET P  (TRINET + Pheropax dispenser) 

active substance 1 alpha-Cypermethrin 

 

 

Formulation type: LN 

Conc. of as 1: 100 mg/m² net 

 

 

  

Applicant:  BASF SE 

Zone(s): central/EU 

professional use x 

non professional use  

  

Verified by MS: yes  

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 

Use-

No. 

 

Member 

state(s) 

 

Crop and/ 

or situation 

 

(crop destination / pur-

pose of crop) 

F 

G 

or 

I 

Pests or Group of pests 

controlled 

 
(additionally: developmen-
tal stages of the pest or 
pest group) 

Application Application rate PHI 
(days) 

Remarks:  
 
e.g. safener/synergist per ha 
 
e.g. recommended or mandatory tank 
mixtures 

Method / 
Kind 

Timing / Growth 
stage of crop & 
season 

Max. number 
(min. interval 
between appli-
cations) 

a) per use 

b) per crop/ 
season 

kg, L product / 
ha 

a) max. rate per 
appl. 

b) max. total rate 
per crop/season 

g as/ha 
 

a) max. rate 
per appl. 

b) max. total 
rate per 
crop/season 

Water L/ha 
 
min / max 

001 DE conifers (NNNWN) 

protection against infesta-
tion of standing trees 

F eight-dentate bark beetle 
(Ips typhographus) 

set up 

(net mount-
ed on a 
tripod) 

in case of estab-
lished hazard, 

before beetles fly 
out 

 a) 3 nets per 100 
m (2,2 m² size 
each net) 

b) 8 nets / ha (2,2 
m² size each net) 

 

a) 0,66 g as per 
100 m 

b) 1,76 g as/ha 

  The pheromone in the product “Phero-
prax” is not considered as an active 
according to SANCO/5272/2009 rev. 3 
28.10.2010. 

In this case it is considered as an adju-
vant. 
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i Binner et al. (1999): Abdrift und Kontamination des Waldbodens nach praxisüblicher Behandlung liegender Einzelstämme im Forst. Nachrichtenblatt Deutscher 

Pflanzenschutzdienst:  51. 
ii http://www.harz-seite.de/klima.htm 
iii http://pieniny.wikia.com/wiki/Pieniny 
iv Mayer F et al (1978): Diercke Weltatlas. 34. Auflage, Braunschweig, page 83. 
v Alford, D.V. (1997): Farbatlas der Schädlinge an Zierpflanzen. Ferdinant Enke Verlag, Stuttgart. 
vi http://archives.eppo.org/MEETINGS/2007_meetings/meligethes/meligethes_workshop.htm 
vii http://www.irac-online.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/09/MoA-classification_v7.0.4-5Oct10.pdf 
viii http://www.wald-rlp.de/index.php?id=313 
ixhttp://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/SCOLYTIDAE/PITYOGENES/pityogenes.chalcographus.html 
x http://www.wsl.ch/forest/wus/diag/show_singlerecord.php?TEXTID=141 
xihttp://www.forestresearch.gov.uk/pdf/fr_advice_note_oak_pinhole_borer.pdf/$FILE/fr_advice_note_oak_pinhole_borer.pdf 
xii http://wiki.bugwood.org/Archive:Atlas/Monochamus_sutor 
xiii http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tetropium_castaneum 
xiv http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsbdev2_026444.pdf#page=77 
xvhttp://www.lwf.bayern.de/waldbewirtschaftung/waldschutz/schaedlinge-und-baumkrankheiten/verzeichnis/eichenprachtkaefer/35276/index.php 
xvihttp://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/BUPRESTIDAE/phaenops_cyanea.html 
xviihttp://www.lwf.bayern.de/waldbewirtschaftung/waldschutz/downloads/borkenkaefer/ueberwachung-und-bekaempfunsempfehlungen-2010.pdf 
 
xvii http://www.irac-online.org/wp-content/uploads/MoA-classification.pdf 
xvii Schulz et al. (1993): Pyrethroide: Chemie und Toxikologie einer Insektengruppe. PZ 1993, Nr. 15, p. 9-24 
xvii http://eclassification.irac-online.org/, http://www.irac-online.org/wp-content/uploads/MoA-classification.pdf  
xvii Anonymous (1990): Der neue Weg im Forstschutz. Shell Agrar 
xvii Gerber (2004): Zum „Minor change“ und zu Praxiserfahrungen. BASF oral information 
xvii Harde, K.W., Severa, F. (2006): Der Kosmos Käferführer: Die Käfer Mitteleuropas. 5. Auflage. Franckh-Kosmos Verlags-GmbH & Co. KG, Stuttgart 
xvii http://www.nhm.ac.uk/nature-online/species-of-the-day/biodiversity/alien-species/ips-typographus/index.html 
xvii http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kupferstecher_%28K%C3%A4fer%29 
xvii http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gestreifter_Nutzholzborkenk%C3%A4fer 
xvii http://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/SCOLYTIDAE/scolytidae.html 
xvii http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Zottiger_Fichtenborkenk%C3%A4fer 
xvii http://www.pestalert.org/Detail.CFM?recordID=47 
xvii http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/R%C3%BCsselk%C3%A4fer 
xvii http://www.insektenbox.de/fibel/hol/kaefer/pracht.htm 
xvii http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Holzwespe 
xvii http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gemeine_Holzwespe 
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xvii Binner et al. (1999): Abdrift und Kontamination des Waldbodens nach praxisüblicher Behandlung liegender Einzelstämme im Forst. Nachrichtenblatt Deut-

scher Pflanzenschutzdienst: 51. 
xvii http://www.gis.umn.edu/iufro/iufronet/d7/wu70307/vallombrosa_pictures/valproc/niem.pdf 
xvii Becker and Schröter (2001): Waldschutzprobleme nach “Lothar”. FVA 
xvii Nierhaus-Wunderwald, D. (1992): Biologie der Buchdruckerarten. Wald und Holz, 6 
xvii www.wald-mv.de/style-a1/lib/media.php?id=1451 
xvii http://www.wsl.ch/forest/wus/diag/show_singlerecord.php?TEXTID=141 
xvii http://abhilfe.net/article/Zottiger_Fichtenborkenk%C3%A4fer# 
xvii http://www.pestsalert.org/Detail.CFM?recordID=47 
xvii http://www.ozanimals.com/Insect/Longicorn-Beetle/Cerambycidae%20family/.html 
xvii http://www.pir.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/32924/Number_17_Longhorn_beetles_1.pdf 
xvii http://www.insektenbox.de/fibel/hol/kaefer/bock.htm 
xvii http://www.insektoid.info/kaefer/bockkaefer/ 
xvii http://pubs.ext.vt.edu/2907/2907-1399/2907-1399_pdf.pdf 
xvii http://www.cirrusimage.com/beetles_weevil.htm 
xvii http://animals.howstuffworks.com/insects/weevil-info.htm 
xvii http://www.insektenbox.de/fibel/hol/kaefer/ruessel.htm 
xvii http://www.insektoid.info/kaefer/ruesselkaefer/ 
xvii Hill, D. S. (1997): The economic importance of insects. Chapman & Hall, London. 
xvii http://www.faunistik.net/DETINVERT/COLEOPTERA/CURCULIONIDAE/PISSODES/pissodes.html 
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